
MEDFORD SCHOOL DISTRICT 549C
JACKSON COUNTY, OREGON

ALL are Learning and Learning is for ALL

Regular Meeting OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Thursday, June 20, 2024 - 5:30 PM
Oakdale Middle School Room 230

815 S. Oakdale Ave.
Medford, OR 97501

AGENDA

This meeting will take place in person. The public may also view the School Board meeting via the following 
link: https://portal.stretchinternet.com/msbm/.  Citizen comments will be accepted in-person and via Zoom at 
this link https://medfordsd.zoom.us/j/97288598513. To speak to the Board, please register here by noon on the 
meeting date and indicate if you will be speaking in-person (onsite) or virtually. Registration names must match 
the screen name when presenting citizen comments virtually. If the district does not receive requests to speak 
to the Board virtually by noon on the meeting date, the Zoom webinar will not be launched. The Board will 
accept written citizen comments sent via email. All written comments sent 
to citizencomment@medford.k12.or.us by noon on the meeting date will be read by the Board prior to the 
meeting.

1. Call to Order / Pledge of Allegiance / Roll Call 
2. Agenda Adjustments and Approval
3. Citizen Comments 

a. School Board meetings are meetings of the School Board held in public, not meetings with the 
public. As a general rule, the Board will not engage in discussion with the public during this portion of 
the meeting. Please rest assured that all comments are carefully considered and will help guide future 
Board action. When your name is called, come forward to the table and state your name, address and 
identify the organization, if any, that you represent. Keep your remarks brief and respect the three-
minute time limit. Complaints about staff members cannot be discussed in open session and must be 
handled through a complaint procedure.

4. Items for Information & Discussion / Board Action Items 
a. Budget Amendment #4-2023-24
b. FY2024-25 Budget Adoption
c. Budget Next Steps
d. Kids Unlimited Academy (KUA) Contract Approval for 2024-2029
e. The Valley School Contract Amendment Approval
f. Superintendent Evaluation
g. Superintendent Contract
h. Board Officer Elections for 2024-25 School Year
i. Board Retreat Discussion

5. Consent Agenda
a. Staff Assignment Report
b. Minutes from previous meeting
c. Board Meeting Calendar for 2024-25 School Year
d. Annual Designations for 2024-25 School Year
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1) Appoint District Clerk - Superintendent Bret Champion
2) Appoint Deputy Clerk - Brad Earl, Budget Officer and Custodian of funds with authorization to 
sign district checks, make payments, accept quotes and award bids, executive interfund loans 
and/or cash advances in accordance with ORS 294.660, invest funds, and sign contracts
3) Designation of legal counsel and bond counsel for 2024-25 - Firm of TGP Law, P.C.; Garrett 
Hemann Robertson P.C.; Hungerford Law Firm; and the firm of Mersereau Shannon LLP for bond 
counsel
4) Designation of financial auditors for 2024-25 - Pauly Rogers and Co., P.C. 
5) Designation of depositories for district funds for 2024-25 - U.S. Bank; Local Government 
Investment Pool (LGIP); People's Bank of Commerce
6) Establish Limit for Government Crime Policy at $1,000,000

6. Board Reports
7. Announcements

a. August 6, 2024 - Summer Graduation Ceremony - SMHS Theater @ 4:30 PM
8. Adjournment

The meeting location is accessible to persons with disabilities. A request for an interpreter for the hearing impaired or for 
other accommodations for persons with disabilities should be made at least 48 hours before the meeting to the 
Superintendent's office at (541) 842-3621 or superintendent.office@medford.k12.or.us.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Meeting Date: June 20, 2024

Agenda Item: Budget Amendment #4-2023-24

Item Type: Action

Administrator: Brad Earl, John Petach

Objective: Review and Approve Budget Amendment #4-2023-24

Background: The adopted budget is built on a series of assumptions around both estimated revenues
and expenses. When actual events vary from those assumptions, it sometimes becomes necessary to
amend the budget by increasing or decreasing appropriations or to transfer appropriation authority from
one fund to another or between appropriation categories within the same fund. A transfer of appropriation
authority is a decrease of one existing appropriation and a corresponding increase of another existing
appropriation, with no net change in the amount of all appropriations (ORS 294.450).

For the 2023-24 budget, the net result of the fourth set of recommended amendments across all funds is
summarized in the motion on the last page of this memo.

There is no change to the General Fund ending Fund Balance in this amendment

FY 2023-24 General Fund Budget

Amended #3 Amended #4 Change

Beginning Balance $ 24,139,326 $ 24,139,326 $ 0

Budget Surplus/<Deficit> <$7,961,538> <$7,961,538> $ 0

Ending Fund Balance $16,177,788 $16,177,788 $ 0

A spreadsheet roadmap is attached detailing all the proposed changes to various fund types.

I recommend the Board approve the following set of amendments.

Amendment #4A – Amendment to increase Health Insurance Fund Support Services expense
$700,000 and decrease Contingency $700,000.

This amendment recognizes higher claims costs and leaves healthcare fund balance at essentially zero.

Amendment #4B – Amendment to decrease instruction expense in the General Fund $350,000 and
decrease support service expense in the General Fund $150,000, increase General Fund Transfers
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Out to Other Funds $500,000 increases Special Revenue Transfers In From Other Funds $500,000
and increases Special Revenue Fund Contingency $500,000

Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 455.400 states, “subject to the availability of funding, all seismic
rehabilitations or other actions to reduce seismic risk must be completed before January 1, 2032.” Due to
higher than anticipated bid costs for the NMHS gym seismic upgrade, the district needs to increase its
contribution to the total project by $400,000. Original cost estimate was $3.25 million split $2.5 million
or 77% grant funded and $0.75 million or 23% district funded. The first revised cost estimate included in
budget amendment #3 was $4.05 million, $2.5 million or 62% grant funded and $1.55 million or 38%
District Funded. The second revised cost estimate is $4.55 million, $2.5 million or 55% grant funded and
$2.05 million or 45% District Funded.

The $0.4 million in cost savings in the General Fund is due to positions with partial year vacancies during
the year.

Amendment #4C – Amendment to increase General Fund other local sources $600,000, increase
General Fund Transfers Out to Other Funds $600,000 increases Special Revenue Transfers In From
Other Funds $600,000 and increases Special Revenue Fund Contingency $600,000

Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 455.400 states, “subject to the availability of funding, all seismic
rehabilitations or other actions to reduce seismic risk must be completed before January 1, 2032.” This
amendment reflects the $0.6 million or 19% match for the Jacksonville Elementary Gym seismic upgrade
to immediate occupancy. The total cost of the project is estimated at $3.1 million and $2.5 million or 81%
is funded by a state seismic grant.

The $0.6 million increase in other local sources represents higher interest income as interest rates have
risen and stayed higher for longer than expected.

ESSER Capital Project:

2048-44 HVAC Controls at SHMS $400,000
This project improves HVAC controls for both temperature and airflow at SMHS

Additional Materials: Budget Amendment Roadmap

Recommendation: Recommending approval of the budget amendment.

Suggested Motion: “I move to authorize ESSER capital projects and budget amendments and
appropriation transfers for the Medford School District’s 2023-24 budget as presented.”
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Meeting Date: June 20, 2024

Agenda Item: FY 2024-25 Budget Adoption

Item Type: Action Item

Administrator: Brad Earl

Objective: Adopt the budget, appropriate funds and impose taxes

Background: The Budget Committee approved the Proposed Budget as presented on May 16,
2024. School districts in Oregon must have an Adopted Budget by June 30 every year.

A budget hearing was conducted by the Board on June 6, 2024. There were two individuals who
made comments at the budget hearing, both in support of the Proposed Budget and of Innovation
Academy. We are seeking an adoption of the FY 2024-25 budget at the meeting tonight. There
are three actions necessary to do so.

1) Approve the Resolution to adopt the budget
2) Approve the Resolution to appropriate funds
3) Approve the Resolution to impose and categorize taxes

Each of these resolution documents are included in the Board packet.

Additional Materials: FY2024-25 Approved Budget; Resolution Adopting the FY2024-25
Budget; Resolution Making Appropriations for the FY2024-25 Budget; Resolution to Impose
and Categorize Taxes

Recommendation: Review the resolutions and vote on each resolution separately.

Suggested Motions:
1) “I move to approve the Resolution Adopting the 2024-25 Budget as presented."

2) “I move to approve the Resolution Making Appropriations for the 2024-25 Budget as
presented.”

3) “I move to approve the Resolution to Impose and Categorize Taxes as presented.”
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Superintendent's Office 
680 Biddle Road, Medford OR 97504 

superintendent.office@medford.k12.or.us 
541.842.3621 

 
 
 
May 2, 2024 
 
Superintendent’s Message: 
 
I am pleased to present our budget message for the 2024-25 school year. Thank you to the members of the 
Medford School District Budget Committee for their service, support, and consideration of this Proposed 
Budget. We appreciate your guidance and support in the development of this budget as we work to meet 
the needs of our students in these unprecedented times. I am also grateful for our incredible, hardworking 
educators and the support of the community we serve, and wish to acknowledge the challenges faced by so 
many people in our community in the past year. 
 
The Medford School District has a shared vision that ALL are learning and learning is for ALL. To help guide 
our work, we have a set of guiding documents that describe our strategy, provide measures of the system, 
set aspirations for students, and define leadership in the district. We continue to value collective effort by 
building projects around our top priorities. Each year we reaffirm our priorities, and the list for the 2025-26 
school year can be found on pages 7-8 of tonight's budget presentation.  
  
I am amazed at how much the Medford School District accomplished this past year. We opened Oakdale 
Middle School and Innovation Academy in the fall. We rolled out our new English language arts curriculum, 
designed and written by our amazing teachers. We were able to add additional resources to special 
education programs and made strides toward better managing challenging student behavior systemwide. I 
continue to be grateful for the impressive work by dedicated staff in every area of the Medford School 
District and we are seeing early signs of improvement in reading and student engagement because of it.  
 
Safety and security are among our shared values. Last June, we hosted a community-wide, multi-agency 
exercise to test our ability to respond to an active shooter incident. Over 400 volunteers participated in this 
one-of-a-kind event, which showcased our commitment to keeping our schools safe and secure. We also 
provided a full day of safety training for our entire staff before launching the school year and rolled out our 
school marshal program to complement our already strong school resource officer presence.     
 
We have all heard about students who are struggling for a variety of reasons and cause disruptions in 
classrooms. Some students tell us they do not feel engaged in school. It is disheartening to see students 
struggle to find purpose in school today, some three years post-pandemic. I talked about these issues last 
year as well. While we have seen improvement, we continue to work on creating a positive culture and 
climate and increasing student engagement opportunities to foster improved student learning.  
 
Unfortunately, public education is in crisis nationwide as districts wrestle with declining enrollment and 
unfavorable public perception. Birth rates are down worldwide, and Oregon, in particular, is one of the 
states most impacted by the trend in the United States. These lower birth rates and increased availability of 
education alternatives for families have pushed down public school enrollment. This factor, coupled with 
less than adequate state funding because of competing priorities, is making matters worse. In the budget 
message last year, I spoke about these challenges and they continue to grow in size and complexity today. 
At the same time, it is increasingly difficult and more expensive to educate students.  
 
Our districtwide non-charter enrollment has dropped by nearly 1,000 students since 2018-19, the last full 
school year before the pandemic. Most of the drop in enrollment so far has been in our elementary schools, 
where enrollment has been down by over 1,600 students (24%) since 2019. Our middle and high schools 
are currently up slightly in enrollment by comparison; however, as elementary-age students advance to 
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middle school beginning in 2028-29 and high school beginning in 2031-32, these numbers will also fall. We 
know the decline in enrollment will continue for at least five years because births have been down for the 
past five years. A recent professionally prepared demographic analysis projects declining enrollment for 
many years beyond five years in our school district.  
 
We are not funded based on inflation. At the same time, inflation has impacted all of us as individuals and 
has impacted our financial condition in the district. Cost of living increases in pay, and inflationary increases 
in utilities, insurance, purchased services, supplies, and materials have outpaced our funding increases. 
Based on projected revenue, we expect this to be true in 2025-26 as well.  
 
Unfunded state mandates impact our bottom line. The state reimbursement rate for special education was 
set decades ago and is capped at 11% of our student count. This has been a challenge for the district for 
many years as the number of students receiving special education services as a percent of our total student 
population is closer to 16%. This equates to a $7.1 million deficit for our district in this area alone. To be 
clear, we have an excellent special education program and provide all the required services. We just do not 
get fully reimbursed for it. Oregon recently approved unemployment benefits for our hourly employees who 
are not scheduled to work during spring, summer, and winter breaks. We expect this to add about $1.2 
million in costs. The Oregon Paid Leave program has added another $0.4 million annually. While we 
support fair benefits for our employees, when they are unfunded, they result in reduced services for kids. 
 
Next year is the second year of the state biennial cycle, and our funding in the General Fund will increase 
by 3.6%. The following year's increase is expected to be less than 2% based on the very-early state school 
fund estimate. These combined increases will not be enough to cover our growing costs, meaning we must 
reduce our spending by $15 million over the next two years.  
 
To summarize, our financial condition includes: 

• Declining enrollment 
• Unfunded state mandates 
• Inadequate funding to keep up with inflation  
• Inadequate funding to meet student needs 

 
As to the details in the budget, the 2024-25 Proposed Budget is a deficit budget that supports our priorities, 
which are: 

1. Preserving our high-quality classroom, including the educators who support them, as well as our 
curriculum 

2. Safeguarding student wellness 
3. Ensuring continuing innovation 
4. Keeping safety and security as our foundation  

 
We have reduced our expenditures by $7.6 million in this budget proposal and propose using $1.9 million in 
reserves to balance the budget.   
 
The budget includes a net reduction of 32.5 FTE to align with lower enrollment and also as an important first 
step to weather the headwinds mentioned above. The reduction in FTE nets approximately $3.6 million in 
cost savings. The reductions as a percentage by employee category are 12.1% of district-level 
administrators, 8.2% of school-based administrators, 5.9% of confidential/managers/supervisors, 2.5% of 
teachers, and 0.9% of classified employees. Most of the reductions will be done through attrition and/or by 
reassigning employees where possible. We are also moving 10 FTE from the General Fund into other grant 
funds to maintain as many services as possible this year. This shift helps the general fund budget by $0.6 
million. There are other reductions of $0.75 million in contracted services with third-party providers, $0.35 
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million in Summer School, and other reductions totaling $0.25 million. One of the largest reductions is in 
contracted services in our preschool program that resides in six of our elementary schools, the Ivy School.  
 
In addition to the reductions noted above, we are reducing the amount we spend on capital projects by $2 
million. For the 2024-25 school year, this will impact our plans to build classrooms in our Innovation 
Academy location. In the long run, if we cannot resume normal spending to repair and maintain our 
facilities, it will lead to deferred maintenance and more costly solutions in future years.  
 
Student Investment Account (SIA) and High School Success Act funding remain strong. One-time 
Elementary and Secondary Emergency Relief (ESSER) grant funds will expire on September 30, 2024. 
 
The 2001 Legislature established the Quality Education Commission (QEC) in statute to determine the 
amount of K-12 funding needed to meet the state’s quality education goals. Since that time, the state has 
never funded K-12 education at the recommended level. For the current 2023-25 biennium, actual K-12 
funding is $1.525 billion or 13% below the QEC recommended funding level. Every school district in Oregon 
is making the case to the legislature to consider increasing the cap on special education funding (and 
funding it) as well as to consider a higher amount in the state school fund than the early figure given to us. 
These would be welcome solutions that would help us maintain current service levels. Regardless of the 
funding structure next year, we are faced with having more elementary school locations than we need, 
based on our current and projected enrollment. All signs point to compounding declines in birth rate which 
makes it inevitable that we must consider consolidating to fewer locations. While this can be difficult in a 
community, it is also the option that allows school districts to keep the variety of services and options we all 
value for our elementary school-age children.   
 
Our Board and district are proven good stewards of public funds. As I see the deep cuts being made by 
other districts in the state, I am grateful for long-standing, proactive fiscal management. While the 
reductions this year are not pleasant, in fact they are heartbreaking, we are also able to maintain most of 
the high-quality instruction and a wide variety of programs for students. Next year 2025-26, it will be much 
more difficult to balance the budget without more deeply impacting service levels. We count on your 
advocacy as lawmakers consider their options next year.  
 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
Bret A. Champion, Ed.D. 

Superintendent 
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Jackson County School District No. 549C, also known as the Medford School District (The District), is 
the eighth largest in Oregon. Serving approximately 13,610 students, the District enrolls approximately 
two percent of the total K-12 student population within the state.  
 
The District, formed in 1959, is located in Jackson County and includes most of the City of Medford, the 
City of Jacksonville, portions of the City of Central Point, and unincorporated areas of the county. 
Situated in the Rogue River Valley, the District extends beyond the City of Medford’s urban growth 
boundary and encompasses approximately 361 square miles. 
 
The District operates two comprehensive high schools, three middle schools, 13 elementary schools, two 
K-8 Schools, one alternative high school, and four charter schools. Historical and projected enrollments 
are shown below: 
 

   
 
         
The City of Medford, City of Jacksonville, Ruch, and Jackson County are key partners with the Medford 
School District. These communities embrace their schools. Businesses, parents and other volunteers 
generously offer their time and resources to help students. Parks, recreation, after-school and summer 
programs are provided for children. In addition, citizens of all ages have access to libraries, community 
centers, parks, educational, social and recreational opportunities.  
 
Professionally advanced police and fire departments provide comprehensive emergency response 
services to residents. The District has a close and unique partnership with the Medford Police 
Department, which provides security, training, and consultation to all campuses. 
 
 

District Overview  
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Objective Key Result and Key Performance Indicators 
 

Objective Key Result:  
ALL MSD students graduate with the skills, knowledge, curiosity, and drive to succeed 
in a job, trade school, college, or university.  

 
Board/District Goals (Key Performance Indicators):  

1. Students Can Read: Third Grade Reading, State Assessment  
2. Students Are Numerate: Eighth Grade Math, State Assessment 
3. Students Are Engaged: YouthTruth, Engagement Measure   
4. Students Graduate: Four Year Graduation Rate and Five Year Completer Rate 
5. Students Leave Prepared: Students Graduating in a Pathway and/or With a Future Plan  

    All Key Performance Indicators will be measured in aggregate, and disaggregated by student 
group. 
 
2023-2024 Goal: Reading achievement at least at pre-pandemic levels. 
 
Priorities and Desired Outcomes 2023-2024:  

• In order to know every student by name, strength, and need, identify the academic, 
social, and emotional needs of every student and develop a plan to help meet those 
needs. 

• Provide a system for intentional systematization of flexible credit opportunities to 
facilitate graduating on time. 

• Identify and adopt effective teaching and learning methods and strategies with a focus 
on reading and literacy. 

• Improve safety and security. 

           19
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Measures of the System 
 

• Objective Key Result: ALL students graduate with the skills, knowledge, curiosity, and 
drive to succeed in a job, trade school, college, or university.  

Measure 2022-23 2021-22 2020-21 2019-20  2018-19 

4-year Cohort Graduation Rate* 85% 87.2% 82.4% 83.4% 80.3% 

5-year Cohort Completer Rate* 90.3% 89% 87.4% 89.8% 87.5% 

Graduates with Pathway 
Endorsement***  

Released in 
January ‘24 64% ***   

3rd Grade Reading* 36% 38% ** ** 42.9% 

8th Grade Mathematics* 24% 27% ** ** 43% 

YouthTruth High School, 
Engagement 

21      
(Percentile) 

19 
(Percentile) 

5 
(Percentile) 

18 
(Percentile) 

27 
(Percentile) 

YouthTruth Middle School, 
Engagement 

14      
(Percentile) 

31 
(Percentile) 

24 
(Percentile) 

55 
(Percentile) 

60 
(Percentile) 

YouthTruth Elementary Family, 
Engagement 

30      
(Percentile) 

11      
(Percentile) ***   

Regular Attenders* 64% 68% ** ** 92.9% 

9th Grade On-Track* 78% 75% 63%** 79.3%** 86.3% 
Organizational Health Index (OHI) 
(recommend school/dept. as a great place to 
work) 63% 55% 73%   

Early Literacy (1st Grade EOY) 43% 41% 33% ** 49% 

Talented and Gifted Overall 8% 7% 6.3% 7.4% 7.5% 

Percentage TAG from Higher Poverty 
Schools (50% of Schools) 20% 20% 33% 33%  

Dual Credit/College Credit/AP Credit 
Earned *** ***    

Student Discipline: Suspensions and 
Expulsions 

(930) 
6.74% 

(732) 
6% ** 

(604) 
4.17% 

(699) 
4.86 
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Teacher Retention 84% 84% 85% 84%  
 
 
 
 
The Medford School Board recognizes that it has a unique and important role to play in assuring that the 
school system achieves the results expected by the community and deserved by students. In addition, the 
board and staff understand the significance of fiscal integrity and accountability. The board accepts the 
challenge to perform its own duties with the same degree of excellence expected of the Superintendent 
and all staff members. 
 
 
 
 
Each year, the District prepares a budget according to Oregon budget law and school board policy. At the 
center of budget development are the school board mission, values, goals, and guiding principles. The 
primary objective is to present budget information in a manner that provides a clear and accurate account of 
the District’s financial position, educational programs, and services for the coming fiscal year. 
 
The budget acts as a business and operating plan for the fiscal year, and is revised as necessary. Budgets are 
presented on the modified accrual basis of accounting for all governmental funds. This is consistent with 
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP). A balanced budget by fund is required. Unencumbered 
annual appropriations lapse at the end of each fiscal year. 
 
The budget is designed to help ensure fiscal transparency, efficiency, effectiveness and integrity. The 
Business Department and administration continually monitor all budgeted accounts and establish internal 
controls over all expenditures. 
 
The budget is adopted by the School Board, appropriations are made, and the tax levy is declared no later 
than June 30. The process includes planning, feedback, preparation, approval (by the Budget Committee), 
adoption (by the Board), implementation, evaluation and monitoring, and finally, auditing at the conclusion 
of the budget cycle. 
 

FY24-25 Budget Calendar 
 

Thursday 
May 2, 2024 1st Budget Committee Meeting – Committee elects officers, Superintendent 

delivers budget message and committee receives budget document. 
Thursday 
May 16, 2024 2nd Budget Committee Meeting – Public comment, committee discusses and 

approves Proposed Budget. Budget chair signs resolutions. 
Thursday 
May 30, 2024   3rd Budget Committee Meeting – If needed 
 
Thursday 
June 6, 2024 Board Meeting. Public Budget Hearing on FY24-25 Budget* - 

Deliberate on budget approved by budget committee and considers additional 
public comment. 

Thursday 

School Board Strategic Governance 
 

Budget Presentation and Process 
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June 27, 2024 Board Meeting; FY24-25 Budget Adoption* - Board enacts resolutions 
adopting the budget, makes appropriations, imposes and categorizes tax levy. 

 
June 30, 2024 District must submit balanced budget by this date. 
 
July 30, 2024 District submits required budget documents to County Assessor, Department 

of Education, and Southern Oregon Education Service District by July 15, 
2024. 

 
*Budget Committee members are invited but not required to attend. 
 
**Publishing must be done either twice in the newspaper, 5-30 days before meeting, OR on website at least 10 days 
before the meeting AND printing once in the newspaper 5-30 days before the meeting. 
 
 
 
Medford School District List of Acronyms 
 
A2A: Attention2Attendance 
ADM: Average Daily Membership 
CMHS: Central Medford High School 
COLA: Cost Of Living Adjustment 
CTE: Career and Technical Education 
ECSE: Early Child Special Education 
ELL: English Language Learners 
ESD: Education Service District 
ESS: Educational Support Staff 
FAPE: Free Appropriate Public Education 
FTE: Full Time Equivalency  
GF: General Fund 
IDEA: Individuals with Disabilities Education Act 
IEP: Individualized Education Program 
IMC: Instructional Media Center 
KG: Kindergarten 
MEA: Medford Education Association 
MSDEC: Medford School District Education Center 
NMHS: North Medford High School 
NTS: Network and Telecommunication Services 
ODE: Oregon Department of Education 
PEEK: Physical Education Expansion 
PERS: Public Employee Retirement System 
SECC: Special Education Child Count 
SIA: Student Investment Account 
SMHS: South Medford High School 
SOESD: Southern Oregon Education Service District 
SpEd: Special Education 
SR: Special Revenue Fund 
SSF: State School Fund 
TOSA: Teacher On Special Assignment 
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Financial 

Financial

NOTE: As with any budget, the development of this budget involves using estimates and making assumptions. Ultimately, the District understands 
that some of these assumptions may be required to be collectively bargained, and as such, readers of this document should understand some of these 
assumptions may change. Some key assumptions include but are limited to a $10.2 billion 2023-25 Oregon K-12 budget; fully funded Measure 98; 
fully funded Student Investment Account (SIA); one time Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief Fund (ESSER) grant ending 
09/30/2024; an increase to the Public Employees Retirement System (PERS) employer contribution rates by an average of approximately 1.5% of 
payroll for the 2023-25 biennium; and a 4.3% Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA) for all employees; and step wage increases for those employees who 
qualify. Finally, we are ending self funded health insurance coverage for employees 09/30/2024 moving to purchasing healthcare from the Oregon 
Educators Benefit Board (OEBB) starting 10/01/2024.

ALL are Learning and Learning is for ALL 7
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Special Revenue Funds: Other Funds:
Federal Programs Debt Service - General Obligation Bonds
State and Local Programs Debt Service - Pension Obligation Bonds
PERS Reserves Debt Service - MSDEC Remodel
Physical Education Expansion (PEEK) Grant Capital Projects Fund - GO Bonds
Secondary Athletics Capital Projects Fund - MSDEC Remodel
Food Service Operations Health Insurance Fund
Seismic Upgrades Student Scholarship Fund
Project Reserves Student Body Fund
Measure 98 High School Success
Measure 99 Outdoor School
Chromebook Reserves
Student Investment Account (SIA)
ESSER Grants
Literacy Grant

The General Fund is the primary funding source for operational spending in the District. In the FY24-25 Budget, the General Fund represents 69.8% of all 
resources versus 62.64% in the FY23-24 Amended Budget. Total resources across all fund types for FY24-25 is $287.88M vs $323.34M in the FY23-24 
Amended Budget, which is -$35.46M, or -11.0% lower. This is primarily due to the combination of a -$18.4M decrease in Special Revenue Funds (p.107) 
primarily driven by lower Elementary and Secondary Emergency Relief (ESSER ending 09/30/2024) grant spending, and a -$15.4M decrease in other 
funds (p.131) primarily driven by the end of self funded health insurance 09/30/2024.

 

All District Funds

All District Funds

General Fund
69.8%

Special Revenue Funds
19.7%

Other Funds
10.5%
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FY24-25 FY25-26
($ Thousands) Projection Projection
Beginning Fund Balance 16,178$												 14,233$												
1. Previous Annual Surplus/(Deficit) (7,962)                 (1,945)                 
2. Change in Revenue 6,367                  4,000                  Assumes $10.2B 2023-25
3. Change in Transfers In & Other Sources -                            (1,250)                  
4. Change in Salary & Wages (1,481)                 (2,670)                 Assumes 4.3% COLA
5. Change in Associated Payroll Costs (1,384)                 (3,700)                 Next PERS Rate increase 2025-26
6. Change in Purchased Services (2,185)                 (600)                    
7. Change in Supplies and Materials 1,364                  (100)                    Assumes lower inflation 2025-26
8. Change in Capital Outlay 55                        -                            
9. Change in Other Objects 6                           -                            
10.Change in Transfers Out/Other Uses 3,275                  -                            
11. Total Annual Surplus/(Deficit) (1,945)															 (6,265)															

12. Ending Fund Balance 14,233$												 7,968$															
Contingency % 7.70%

General Fund - Fund Balance Projection

In the General Fund, Fund Balance projection above for FY24-25, the District is proposing to deficit spend $1.94M (line 11). Revenue and Transfers In is $184.7M (p.11), are 
exceed by Expenditures and Transfers Out, which are $186.7M (p.17). Descriptions of the major year over year changes in the FY24-25 budget are summarized in the schedule 
above and the words below.

1. The General Fund previous year FY23-24 forecast is to deficit spend $7.96M as of the third FY23-24 budget amendment driven primarily by higher than budgeted Cost of 
Living Adjustments (COLA) to wages and higher staffing levels than budgeted.

2. Total revenue (resources minus transfers in and beginning fund balance) is estimated to increase $6.37M or 3.6% over prior budget primarily driven by an increased State 
School Fund (SSF) and higher property taxes. 

3. There will not be a change in transfers in from other funds and other income from FY23-24 to FY24-25. Tranfers In includes $0.55M from the PERS reserves fund, and other 
income of $1.2M from GASB 96 and $0.3M from GASB 87 Leases.

4. Total General Fund salaries and wages are up $1.48M or 1.86% to $81.2M from $79.7M in the prior year. The primary drivers of the $1.48M increase are: $3.25M for a 4.3% 
COLA increase, and $1.38M for step increases. These increases are offset by a decrease of 42.5 FTE in the General Fund (including 10 FTE moves to Special Revenue funds), 
resulting in a total salary reduction of -$2.75M. This includes a decrease of -$0.5M from attrition savings.

5.Total General Fund Associated Payroll Costs are up $1.38M or 2.8% to $50.4M from $49M in the prior year. The largest part of the increase is a $1.2M increase in 
unemployment costs driven by a new law that now allows classified employees with less than 12-month work schedules to apply for unemployment for the times they are not 
scheduled to work. PERS/FICA/Medicare/Workers Comp/Oregon Paid leave are up a combined $0.23M or 0.7% based on higher wages. Healthcare is down $0.13M, where 
staffing reductions offset cost increases. All other associated payroll costs are up $0.07M.

6. Total General Fund Purchased Services are up $2.18M or 5.9% to $39.3M from $37.1M in the prior year. This is primarily due to an increase in utilities of $0.4M and charter 
school pass through payments of $1.2M. Rentals are down -$0.5M due to exiting two of our three leased locations. The increase in Professional Technical Services Instructional 
is due to needing additoinal  SLP or SLPAs to fulfuill speech and language services for SPED students. Repairs and maintenance has increased based on prior year numbers and 
contractor price escalation. Professional Serivces non-instructional includes the Marshall security program (p. 62).

7. Supplies are down a total of -$1.36M or -17.2% from the prior year due primarily to a reduction in software and hardware. Due to GASB 96 (SBITA’s) and pre-paid multi-
year software subscriptions being paid in full on year 1, and due to multiple software products now in year 2 onward of the subscription, software costs are lower for FY24-25.

8. Total General Fund Capital Outlay costs are down -$.055M or 3.0% in replacement equipment.

9. Total General Fund Other Objects costs are relatively flat to the prior year at $1.42 million.

10. Total General Fund Transfers Out to Other Uses is down -$3.275M, or -35.4% due to a reduced transfer to the projects reserve fund. The General Fund is budgeting to 
transfer a total of $5.985M, which will be distributed as follows: $2.63M to the project reserve fund (p. 117) to fund Curriculum, Capital Maintenance and Repairs and IT 
infrastructure, $0.620M to Special Revenue Secondary Athletics (p.114), $0.29M to partially fund the Physical Education Expansion (PEEK) (p.113), $0.025M for State and 
Local Programs (p. 111), $1.25M for Chromebook Reserves fund (p.123), and $1.17M to Debt Service (p.134). The detail of where these transfers are sent to can be found in 
the green Special Revenue section starting on page 107.

11. This budget is proposing a deficit of -$1.94M due to a combination of decreased enrollment, decreased state funding, and deficit spending in the prior year.

12. Contingency/Fund Balance Reserves of $14.23M is the General Fund Resources minus the expenses and transfers out to other funds. The minimum fund balance reserve 
Board policy or contingency is 5.0% of the General Fund revenue dollars plus transfers in, not including the beginning balance. The contingency percentage for the FY24-25 
Budget is 7.7%. 

ALL are Learning and Learning is for ALL 9
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The General Fund is the primary operating fund of the District.
This fund is used to account for all unrestricted resources.

General Fund Resources & Requirements

In FY24-25, General Fund Budget Resources are $184.75M, an increase of $6.36M or 3.6% from the prior year. Expenditures including transfers out to 
other funds are at $186.7M resulting in an unbalanced budget of $1.94M. Beginning fund balance is projected to be $16.17M, -$7.96M or -32.98% lower 
than the prior year. See pp. 11-16 for more information on resources and pp. 17-105 for more information on requirements.

State Sources, 
64.23
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22.90%

Beginning Fund Balance, 8.05%

Federal/Other Sources, 
1.08%

Other Local, 
2.00%

Intermediate 1.74%
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Student Instruction & Support, 
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Support, 2.01%School Management, 5.66%
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Operations/Maintenance, 

12.41%

Transportation, 3.10%

Central Support, 
4.12%

Technology, 3.90%

Early Retirement, 1%

Reserves 
7.08%

Requirements
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Total General Fund Resources Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Local 44,178,888           47,850,459           48,871,750           50,017,573           50,017,573           -                         
Intermediate 4,113,958             4,148,146             3,403,589             3,500,000             3,500,000             -                         
State 113,579,238         118,818,008         123,931,326         129,055,926         129,055,926         -                         
Federal 202,906                280,818                130,000                130,000                130,000                -                         
Transfers In and Other Sources -                           1,126,988             2,050,000             2,050,000             2,050,000             -                         
Beginning Fund Balance 24,237,956           28,678,069           24,139,326           16,177,788           16,177,788           -                         
TOTAL RESOURCES 186,312,946         200,902,487         202,525,992         200,931,287         200,931,287         -                         

General Fund Resource Summary

Including transfers in from other funds and the beginning fund balance, there is a -$1.59M or -0.79% decrease in total resources from the prior year. This 
difference is mainly due to a decrease of $7.9M in the beginning fund balance. There is a $1.14M increase in local funding, a $0.096 increase in 
Intermediate funds, and a $5.12M increase in state funding. More details of resource changes can be found on pp. 12-16. 

Total revenue (resources minus transfers in and beginning fund balance) is estimated to increase $6.36M or 3.6% over prior budget. 

Transfers in from other sources of income are budgeted at $2.05M, of which $0.55M is from the PERS fund, and to help cover the rising PERS rates. See 
p. 112 for more detail regarding the PERS reserve fund.
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Local Sources Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted

Current Year Taxes 40,859,618           42,665,451           44,036,750           45,157,853           45,157,853           
Prior Years' Taxes 1,224,159             1,038,067             824,000                848,720                848,720                
Payment in Lieu of Property Taxes -                           (82,125)                -                           -                           -                           
Interest/Penalties on Taxes 3,188                    30,089                  35,000                  35,000                  35,000                  
Tuition From Individuals -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Tuition From Other Districts 9,732                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
Summer Program Tuition -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Earnings on Investment -                           2,982                    -                           -                           -                           
Interest on Investments 238,027                2,038,492             2,400,000             2,400,000             2,400,000             
Extracurricular Activities -                           1,781                    -                           -                           -                           
Pre-School Fees 59,012                  51,051                  40,000                  40,000                  40,000                  
Other Revenue - Local Sources -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Rentals 60,535                  42,208                  100,000                100,000                100,000                
Contributions -                           109                       -                           -                           -                           
Services Provided Other Charter Schools 60,786                  42,365                  40,000                  40,000                  40,000                  
Textbook Sales -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Recovery of Expenditures 91,027                  -                           5,000                    5,000                    5,000                    
Services Provided Other Funds -                           -                           5,000                    5,000                    5,000                    
Fees Charges to Grants 1,055,645             1,086,112             1,080,000             1,080,000             1,080,000             
Miscellaneous Revenue 231,237                47,895                  105,000                70,000                  70,000                  
Payroll Reimbursement 27,525                  42,842                  -                           35,000                  35,000                  
Field Trip Reimbursement 16,319                  42,512                  15,000                  15,000                  15,000                  
P-Card Rebate 137,822                127,270                75,000                  75,000                  75,000                  
Music Instrument Rentals 2,656                    2,850                    8,000                    8,000                    8,000                    
Self-Pay Health Ins Reimbursement -                           629,324                -                           -                           -                           
E-Rate Reimbursement 101,601                41,184                  103,000                103,000                103,000                
County School Fund -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
LOCAL SOURCES 44,178,888           47,850,459           48,871,750           50,017,573           50,017,573           -                         

General Fund Resources

Local sources for FY24-25 are budgeted to come in at $50.0M, up $1.14M (2.3%) from the FY23-24 Amended Budget of $48.8M. Local revenue sources 
primarily come from property taxes, which make up nearly 92% of the local sources. Property taxes are pooled together at the state level and allocated 
equally as part of the State School Fund (SSF) funding formula. For the FY24-25 Budget, property taxes are projected to come in at $46M, which is $1.1M 
(2.5%) higher than the FY23-24 Budget.

Interest income is up almost twice last year and ten times the interest income of two years ago. The increase in interest income is driven by higher interest 
rates and longer term investments. Interest rates at the Local Government Investment Pool (LGIP) two years ago were 0.55%, now they are 5.2% and rising. 
The District now has some investments earning over 5%. Also, the District can now make AAA rated investments in things like Treasury bills.
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Intermediate Sources Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Pass-Through from SOESD 4,113,958             4,112,595             3,403,589             3,500,000             3,500,000             
Jackson County Juvenile Detention Grant -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Other Intermediate Sources -                           35,551                  -                           -                           -                           
INTERMEDIATE SOURCES 4,113,958             4,148,146             3,403,589             3,500,000             3,500,000             -                         

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

State Sources Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
State School Fund 111,818,387         116,711,263         121,855,782         126,925,768         126,925,768         

Common School Fund 1,543,840             1,808,999             1,880,544             1,899,157             1,899,157             
Juvenile Detention Grant 203,500                203,800                165,000                201,000                201,000                

Teen Parent Grant -                           4,959                    30,000                  30,000                  30,000                  
State Grants 13,511                  88,986                  -                           -                           -                           
Miscellaneous Revenue -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
STATE SOURCES 113,579,238         118,818,008         123,931,326         129,055,926         129,055,926         -                         

General Fund Resources

Intermediate sources for FY24-25 are estimated at $3.5M, which is $.096M higher than the prior year. The $3.5M of Intermediate revenue is coming from 
the Southern Oregon Education Service District (SOESD) as a pass-through in lieu of Special Education (SpEd) and non-SpEd services provided. 

District staff are working with the SOESD staff to finalize the SpEd service plan for FY24-25. As such, this is a work in process, and the pass through 
estimate from SOESD could change. 

State sources are estimated at $129M for FY24-25, up $5.1M (4.14%). For FY24-25 the Medford School District (MSD) is in the second year of $10.2B 
2023-25 K-12 biennial funding where 49% of the SSF was allocated for the first year and 51% for the second year. The budgeted home to school 
transportation increase of $1.27M is 70% reimbursed by the state as part of the SSF calculation, so that also is part of the revenue increase. Increases in 
$/ADMw in the state budget are partially offset by reductions in enrollment.
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2024-25 Budget 
The projected consolidated ADMr of 13,610 for the District in FY24-25 budget is up 80.9 or 0.6% from prior year. Consolidated ADMr is down 12 
students, essentially flat to 2015-16 consolidated enrollment of 13,622.

Charter School ADMr: Charter school ADMr is projected at 2,142, up 115 from prior year. Enrollment has increased 693 students or 47.8% from 2015-
16.

Non-Charter ADMr: Non-Charter school ADMr is projected down 34 ADMr or 0.3% from prior year and has decreased 746 students or 6.1% from 2015-
16.

ALL are Learning and Learning is for ALL 14

31



Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Federal Sources Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Child Care Block Grant 30,255                  13,095                  30,000                  30,000                  30,000                  
Other Restricted Grant-in-Aid -                           105,040                -                           -                           -                           
TAG -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Other Federal - SFSF -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Restricted from Fed thru State -                           2,916                    -                           -                           -                           
Federal Forest Fees 172,652                159,767                100,000                100,000                100,000                
FEDERAL SOURCES 202,906                280,818                130,000                130,000                130,000                -                         

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Other Sources Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted

Transfers From Other Funds -                           -                           550,000                550,000                550,000                
Sale of Fixed Assets -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Other Sources - SBITA (GASB 96) -                           939,987                1,200,000             1,200,000             1,200,000             
Other Sources - GASB 87 Leases -                           187,001                300,000                300,000                300,000                
OTHER SOURCES -                           1,126,988             2,050,000             2,050,000             2,050,000             -                         
TOTAL Federal and Other Sources 202,906                1,407,806             2,180,000             2,180,000             2,180,000             -                         

Federal sources are budgeted at $0.13M, which is flat to the prior year budget. 

Transfers in are budgeted at $0.55M from the PERS reserve fund. See p. 112 for more detail regarding the PERS reserve fund.

The other sources of income from GASB 96 Subscription Based Information Technology Agreements (SBITA) and from GASB 87 Leases are offset by an 
equal capital expense. These are required accounting entries that have no impact to Contingency/Fund Balance.

General Fund Resources
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Beginning Fund Balance Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted

Beginning Fund Balance 24,237,956           28,678,069           24,139,326           16,177,788           16,177,788           
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 24,237,956           28,678,069           24,139,326           16,177,788           16,177,788           -                         

General Fund Resources

Beginning Fund Balance is down -$7.96M, -33% due to deficit spending in FY23-24.
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TOTAL 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25
General Fund Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted

Salaries and Wages 69,351,241           71,911,060           79,714,290           81,195,430           81,195,430           
Benefits 42,467,265           42,979,208           49,045,795           50,429,632           50,429,632           
Purchased Services 30,821,851           34,775,300           37,138,392           39,323,435           39,323,435           
Supplies and Materials 6,680,835             7,615,092             7,944,249             6,580,725             6,580,725             
Capital Outlay 177,050                8,974,020             1,820,000             1,765,000             1,765,000             
Other Objects 1,416,634             3,458,481             1,425,478             1,419,767             1,419,767             
Transfers 6,720,000             7,050,000             9,260,000             5,985,000             5,985,000             
Contingency 28,678,069           24,139,326           16,177,788           14,232,298           14,232,298           
Unappropriated Fund Balance -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
TOTAL General Fund 186,312,945         200,902,487         202,525,992         200,931,288         200,931,288         

General Fund Requirements By Object Group

General Fund Requirements are down -$1.59M or -0.79% to $200.9M primarily due to a lower beginning fund balance and reduced transfers out to other 
funds. Spending is up $3.6M to $180.7M (2.0%), transfers out are down -$3.275M -(46.5%) and Contingency is down -$1.944M (8.0%). See spending 
detail on pages 18 to 105 for more information. 

Individual changes by object and function are described in the following pages of this budget document. The chart above shows the allocation of 
requirements by object including contingency. When fund balance reserves, contingency, and charter school pass-through payments are excluded, the ratios 
for percentage of total General Fund spending are: salaries and wages 48.85%, payroll benefit cost 30.34%, services/supplies/capital outlay 16.99%, and 
other objects/transfers 4.42%. This again demonstrates that most of the District spending for ongoing operations is in personnel costs with nearly 80% of 
ongoing operational spending going toward salaries and benefits.
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25
Object Description Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted

Licensed 41,378,779           42,717,815           44,699,261           44,403,398           44,403,398           
Classified 16,410,130           17,718,696           20,368,848           22,128,290           22,128,290           
Administrative 5,554,252             6,274,667             6,781,406             6,725,939             6,725,939             
Classified Managers 709,577                1,366,527             1,483,305             1,540,918             1,540,918             
Early Retirement Stipends 570,100                736,500                1,145,000             1,160,000             1,160,000             
Licensed Substitutes 255,214                -                           44,930                  112,491                112,491                
Classified Substitutes 93,337                  86,029                  264,602                221,390                221,390                
Licensed Temporary 390,839                568,698                1,708,811             1,583,037             1,583,037             
Classified Temporary 288,736                302,253                693,058                526,444                526,444                
Classified Overtime 571,948                537,313                432,875                432,875                432,875                
Extra Duty Compensation 1,362,815             1,298,719             1,668,127             1,630,427             1,630,427             
Home Instruction 66,645                  59,536                  93,001                  122,404                122,404                
Insurance Opt Out 186,693                244,308                331,065                607,816                607,816                
Staff Appreciation Stipend 1,512,175             -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 69,351,241           71,911,060           79,714,290           81,195,430           81,195,430           -                         

1250

Total General Fund salaries and wages are up $1.48M or 1.86% to $81.2M from $79.7M in the prior year. The primary drivers of the $1.48M increase are: 
$3.25M for a 4.3% COLA increase, and $1.38M for step increases. These increases are offset by a decrease of 42.5 FTE in the General Fund (including 10 
FTE moves to Special Revenue funds), resulting in a total salary reduction of -$2.75M. This includes a decrease of -$0.5M from attrition savings.

General Fund Expenditures - Salary & Wages Summary
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Full Time Equivalent (FTE) FY24-25 FY23-24 FY23-24 FY22-23 Change from Change from
Proposed Budget Amended Budget Adopted Adopted 23-24 Amended 23-24 Adopted

Instruction
General Fund - Non SpEd 619.49                  646.49                  612.81                  648.23                  (27.00)                  6.68                   
Special Revenue - Non SpEd 130.13                  115.13                  108.10                  118.68                  15.00                    22.03                 
 Subtotal Non SpEd Instruction 749.62                  761.63                  720.91                  766.91                  (12.00)                  28.71                 
 
General Fund - SpEd 182.26                  182.26                  168.71                  168.71                  0.00                      13.55                 
Special Revenue - SpEd 37.09                    37.09                    41.64                    41.64                    (0.00)                    (4.55)                  
 Subtotal SpEd Instruction 219.35                  219.36                  210.35                  210.35                  (0.00)                    9.00                   
 
Total Instruction 968.97                  980.99                  931.26                  977.26                  (12.00)                  37.71                 

Support Services
General Fund - Non SpEd 327.49                  341.99                  332.92                  330.17                  (14.50)                  (5.43)                  
Special Revenue - Non SpEd 29.95                    34.95                    37.55                    37.10                    (5.00)                    (7.60)                  
 Subtotal Non SpEd Support Services 357.44                  376.94                  370.47                  367.27                  (19.50)                  (13.03)                
 
General Fund - SpEd 32.70                    33.70                    29.40                    29.40                    (1.00)                    3.30                   
Special Revenue - SpEd 8.00                      8.00                      9.00                      9.00                      -                       (1.00)                  
 Subtotal SpEd Support Services 40.70                    41.70                    38.40                    38.40                    (1.00)                    2.30                   
 
Total Support Services 398.14                  418.64                  408.88                  405.68                  (10.73)                 
Consolidated
General Fund - Non SpEd 946.99                  988.48                  945.73                  978.40                  (41.50)                  1.26                   
Special Revenue - Non SpEd 160.08                  150.08                  145.65                  155.78                  10.00                    14.43                 
 Subtotal Non SpEd Consolidated 1,107.06               1,138.56               1,091.38               1,134.18               (31.50)                  15.68                  
General Fund - SpEd 214.96                  215.96                  198.11                  198.11                  (1.00)                    16.84                 
Special Revenue - SpEd 45.09                    45.09                    50.64                    50.64                    (0.00)                    (5.55)                  
 Subtotal SpEd Consolidated 260.05                  261.05                  248.75                  248.75                  (1.00)                    11.29                 
 
TOTAL CONSOLIDATED 1,367.11               1,399.61               1,340.13               1,382.93               (32.50)                  26.97                 

SpEd = Special Education

The projected staffing for FY24-25 of 1,367.11 FTE, a net decrease of -32.5 FTE or -2.3% across all funds. Of this decrease there is -1 FTE reduction in 
SpEd staffing. When looking by fund, the -32.5 FTE decrease is made up of a total of -42.5 FTE decrease in the General Fund FTE and a 10.0 FTE 
increase in Special Revenue funds (from FTE being transfered to the SR fund from the GF).

The -41.5 FTE reduction in the General Fund non-SpEd staffing is due to: a reduction of -10 FTE core elementary teachers, a reduction of -4 FTE 
Assistant Principals, a reduction of -2 FTE elective music teachers, a reduction of -1 FTE teacher and -1.0 FTE Classified at the high school level, a 
reduction of -2 FTE at Medford Online Academy, a restructure of our library system which includes the reduction of -1 FTE in elementary, -3 FTE in 
middle school, -2 FTE in high school, and the addition of +1 FTE librarian K-12, and +1 FTE Classified for the NMHS library, a reduction of -2 FTE in 
HR, a reduction of -0.5 FTE in IT (from a retirement), a reduction of -1 FTE office assistant, a reduction of -1 FTE ELD teacher, a reduction of -1 FTE 
administrator in Teaching & Learning (from a retirement), a reduction of -1 FTE content specialist, a reduction of -1 FTE purchasing coordinator (from a 
retirement), a reduction of -1 FTE in office of the principal summer school, and a reduction of -3 FTE from positive attendance support. In addition to 
these, there has been a shift of -10 FTE made from the General Fund to the Special Revenue fund, which includes: a net 5 FTE to SIA, 2 FTE to Meausre 
98, and 3 FTE to Title. There will be an addition of +4.0 FTE teachers at the Innovation Academy to accomodate enrollment growth.

The 10.0 FTE addition in Special Revenue non SpEd area is as follows: The transfer of 3.0 FTE to title: 2 FTE Elementary Licensed and 1.0 FTE Director 
of Community Engagement transferred from SIA, plus the transfer of 2.0 FTE CTE Teachers to Meausre 98 transferred from the General Fund and a net 
transfer of 5.0 FTE to SIA (Plus 11.0 transferred from the General Fund, less 1.0 FTE Director of Community Engagement Transferred to Title, less a 
reduction of 4.0 FTE Elementary Assistant Principals and less a reduction of 1.0 FTE Curriculum Content Specialist).

The -1.0 FTE reduction in General Fund SpEd is a reduction of a vacant SpEd Coordinator.

Current year FTE counts were obtained during a school-by-school and department-by-department reconciliation and analysis of actual staffing as of 
November 2023.

All District Funds Staffing Summary
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Please see the foldout page for detail.

All District Funds Staffing by Function
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The table above shows the increase in staffing across all funds by function since FY12-13. To achieve the goals set by the Board, the District has allocated 
resources to increasing total staffing by 382.65 FTE or 38.8% to 1,367.11 FTE in FY24-25 from 984.46 in FY12-13. During the same time frame where 
staff has increased by 38.8%, enrollment for non-charter schools has decreased by -198 or 1.7% in this same timeframe.

The largest FTE increase is in Instruction, with the addition of 258.93 FTE, or a 36.4% increase. A large portion of these increases are in SpEd functions.

The largest percentage increase is in General Support, which is up 96.55 FTE, or 50% driven primarily by increases in Office of the Principal.

Direct Student Support has increased by 26.55 FTE, or 49.1%.

All District Funds Staffing by Function Through the Years

Function Function Description

 FY24‐25 

Proposed 

Budget 

 FY23‐24 

Amended 

Budget 

 FY22‐23 

Budget   FY21‐22   FY20‐21  FY19‐20 FY18‐19  FY17‐18   FY16‐17   FY15‐16   FY14‐15   FY13‐14   FY12‐13 

1111 Elementary ‐ Primary 314.57             328.57          360.21       375.77       368.60       374.06       374.06       376.05       361.56       344.54       301.41       276.67       275.90   

1121 Middle‐Except Co‐Curr 136.69             136.69          98.98          98.64          97.81          94.87          94.87          86.93          85.01          86.27          87.99          86.89          82.52      

1131 High School‐Except Co‐Curr 187.28             186.28          171.19       182.44       172.86       190.54       190.04       180.61       167.99       176.55       178.71       167.73       154.15   

1210 Talented and Gifted ‐                   ‐                ‐              ‐              1.38            0.62            0.62            0.62            0.17            0.17            ‐             

1220/1240 SPED: Maps and Focus 110.86             110.85          103.40       96.25          83.46          72.68          72.68          72.38          74.28          67.22          63.75          50.85          47.23      

1250 ERC ‐ Resource Rooms 97.77               97.77            90.20          98.50          96.57          70.78          70.78          61.49          56.53          51.34          52.63          41.94          41.34      

1260 Early Intervention Childhood 3.20                 3.20              4.00            3.30            3.60            ‐              ‐              ‐          

1261 Learning Disabilities 7.52                 7.52              11.88          11.50          17.43          22.58          20.58          7.16            7.16            7.81            9.88            9.41            9.60        

1272 Title I 48.90               45.90            49.45          59.01          58.82          63.00          63.00          69.13          61.65          60.53          55.28          56.48          57.96      

1283 District Alternative Programs 3.19                 3.19              4.50            4.38            4.06            4.50            4.50            4.38            4.38            4.88            4.88            4.88            5.37        

1285 Medford Online Academy 9‐12 ‐                   ‐                15.50          12.00          18.00          ‐             

1286 Medford Online Academy K‐8 6.00                 6.00              10.88          22.00          24.50          ‐             

1291 English Language Learners 46.70               47.70            45.35          43.62          46.62          43.96          42.96          42.96          39.29          37.62          36.50          35.46          31.32      

1292 Teen Parent 7.29                 7.29              6.86            7.51            6.95            7.51            7.51            7.51            7.40            7.34            7.06            5.47            5.46        

1295 Homebound Instruction ‐                   ‐                1.88            ‐              ‐              ‐              ‐              ‐              1.00            1.00            1.00           

1297 At Risk ‐                   ‐                ‐              ‐              0.25            0.25            0.25            0.25            0.22            0.22            0.22            0.19            0.19        

1299 Other ‐ Remediation ‐                   ‐                ‐              ‐              ‐             

TOTAL INSTRUCTION 969.97             980.96          974.26       1,014.93    1,000.90    945.35       941.86       909.48       866.64       845.49       799.31       735.97       711.04   

2112 Attendance 6.00                 6.00              5.00            4.25            2.00            2.00            2.00            2.00            ‐              2.00            2.00            2.00            2.00        

2121 Dean's Office 3.00                 3.00              2.00            2.00            4.00            4.00            4.00            2.00            4.00            4.00            4.00            5.00            5.00        

2122 Counseling Services 22.50               23.50            22.50          24.50          10.50          12.00          12.00          4.00            11.00          11.00          11.00          11.00          10.50      

2134 Nurse Services 8.47                 8.47              8.00            8.72            8.44            8.41            8.41            14.00          6.00            4.47            2.47            2.00            2.00        

2140 Psychological Services 9.00                 9.00              11.00          7.00            7.88            24.38          20.38          6.00            14.88          14.00          13.75          13.75          12.62      

2150 Speech and Audiology 19.20               19.20            17.90          21.20          22.40          19.50          19.50          17.69          18.38          18.28          16.05          14.50          14.00      

2160 Occupational Th/Autism Spc 4.00                 4.00              4.00            3.80            2.94            2.44            2.44            16.00          2.00            2.75            3.00            3.00            2.50        

2190 Student Support Services 7.00                 8.00              4.00            3.89            3.94            5.03            5.03            2.00            7.47            7.44            4.00            5.00            5.50        

2191 Student Wellness 1.50                 1.50              1.50            1.50            2.97            ‐             

Subtotal Direct Student Support 80.67               82.67            75.90          76.86          65.06          77.76          73.75          63.69          63.72          63.94          56.27          56.25          54.12      

2210 Improvement of Instruction 6.15                 7.15              4.75            1.00            5.65            4.21            4.21            13.69          4.95            5.05            6.44            2.00            1.50        

2213 Curriculum Development 2.00                 2.00              3.00            3.00            2.00            1.00            1.00            1.00            1.00            2.00            2.00            2.00            2.00        

2221 Instructional Media Center ‐                   ‐                ‐              ‐              1.00            1.47            1.00            1.00            1.00            1.00            1.00            1.00            2.00        

2222 School Libraries 18.47               25.47            20.97          19.97          21.97          22.35          22.35          1.00            22.35          22.35          19.35          19.35          19.50      

2240 Instruct'nl Staff Devlpmnt ‐                   ‐                3.00            4.90            ‐              2.00            2.00            22.35          1.13            1.00            1.00            1.00            1.00        

Subtotal Direct Staff Support 26.62               34.62            31.72          28.87          30.62          31.03          30.56          39.04          30.43          31.40          29.79          25.35          26.00      

2321 Superintendent Services 4.73                 4.73              4.73            3.73            4.75            6.75            6.75            2.00            6.75            6.94            2.00            2.00            2.00        

2322 Communications 3.00                 3.00              4.00            3.38            3.00            ‐             

2325 Elementary Director ‐                   ‐                ‐              ‐              ‐              2.00            2.00            6.75            2.00            2.00            2.00            2.00            2.00        

2326 Secondary Director ‐                   ‐                ‐              ‐              ‐              2.00            2.00            2.00            2.00            2.00            2.00            2.00            2.00        

2327 Teaching & Learning 8.00                 9.00              8.80            9.27            9.00           

2329 Secondary Athletics 2.00                 2.00              2.00            ‐              ‐              ‐              0.75            0.75            0.75            0.75        

2410 Office of the Principal 103.88             109.88          105.88       100.88       99.50          83.00          83.00          80.00          79.00          77.00          77.55          73.30          73.80      

2510 Office of the Business Services Director ‐                   ‐                ‐              ‐              ‐              ‐              1.47            1.47            1.00        

2521 Business Services 8.80                 8.80              9.80            8.80            8.49            6.80            6.80            6.55            6.27            7.00            6.00            6.00            6.00        

2542 Custodial 75.00               75.50            77.00          77.00          77.00          66.00          66.00          66.00          63.00          63.00          59.00          59.00          56.00      

2544 Maintenance 33.50               33.00            33.00          30.00          29.00          29.47          29.47          28.47          27.47          28.00          26.00          27.00          23.00      

2550 Safe Routes to School 1.00                 1.00              1.00            1.00            0.75            ‐             

2572 Purchasing/Warehouse Svcs 2.40                 3.40              2.40            2.00            3.00            3.00            3.00            2.00            2.00            2.00            2.00            2.00            3.00        

2574 Printing and Publishing Services 2.00                 2.00              2.00            2.00            2.47            2.00            2.00            2.00            2.00            2.00            2.00            2.00            2.00        

2640 Human Resources 9.05                 11.05            13.45          12.20          8.20            8.20            8.20            8.20            7.00            7.00            6.75            5.75            5.75        

2661 Information Technology 33.50               34.00            33.00          28.00          29.00          27.00          24.00          21.47          20.00          20.00          20.00          16.76          16.00      

3360 Family Outreach 3.00                 4.00              4.00            3.00           

Subtotal General Support  289.85             301.36          301.06       281.25       274.16       236.22       233.22       225.44       217.48       217.69       207.52       200.03       193.30   

TOTAL SUPPORT SERVICES 397.14             418.65          408.68       386.98       369.83       345.01       337.53       328.17       311.63       313.03       293.58       281.63       273.42   

GRAND TOTAL 1,367.11         1,399.61      1,382.95    1,401.90    1,370.73    1,290.36    1,279.39    1,237.64    1,178.26    1,158.52    1,092.89    1,017.60    984.46   

Additional FTE from FY14‐15 382.65            
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All District Funds Staffing By Fund

While the number of students projected for FY24-25 non charter enrollment is similar to FY12-13, the proposed FY24-25 staffing, after reductions, has 
increased by a total of 382.65 FTE, or 38.8%. 

Function Function Description

 FY24‐25 Proposed 

Budget 

 FY23‐24 Amended 

Budget   FY12‐13 

 Variance from FY12‐13 

to FY24‐25 

 Variance from FY12‐13 

to FY23‐24 

1111 Elementary ‐ Primary 314.57                                     328.57                                     275.90                                     38.67                                       52.67                                      

1121 Middle‐Except Co‐Curr 136.69                                     136.69                                     82.52                                       54.17                                       54.17                                      

1131 High School‐Except Co‐Curr 187.28                                     186.28                                     154.15                                     33.13                                       32.13                                      

1210 Talented and Gifted ‐                                           ‐                                           ‐                                           ‐                                           ‐                                          

1220/1240 SPED: Maps and Focus 110.86                                     110.85                                     47.23                                       63.63                                       63.62                                      

1250 ERC ‐ Resource Rooms 97.77                                       97.77                                       41.34                                       56.43                                       56.43                                      

1260 Early Intervention Childhood 3.20                                         3.20                                         ‐                                           3.20                                         3.20                                        

1261 Early Intervening 7.52                                         7.52                                         9.60                                         (2.08)                                        (2.08)                                       

1272 Title I 48.90                                       45.90                                       57.96                                       (9.06)                                        (12.06)                                    

1283 District Alternative Programs 3.19                                         3.19                                         5.37                                         (2.18)                                        (2.18)                                       

1285 Medford Online Academy 9‐12 ‐                                           ‐                                           ‐                                           ‐                                           ‐                                          

1286 Medford Online Academy K‐8 6.00                                         6.00                                         ‐                                           6.00                                         6.00                                        

1291 English Language Learners 46.70                                       47.70                                       31.32                                       15.38                                       16.38                                      

1292 Teen Parent 7.29                                         7.29                                         5.46                                         1.83                                         1.83                                        

1295 Homebound Instruction ‐                                           ‐                                           ‐                                           ‐                                           ‐                                          

1297 At Risk ‐                                           ‐                                           0.19                                         (0.19)                                        (0.19)                                       

1299 Remediation ‐                                           ‐                                           ‐                                           ‐                                           ‐                                          

TOTAL INSTRUCTION 969.97                                     980.96                                     711.04                                     258.93                                     269.92                                    

2112 Attendance 6.00                                         6.00                                         2.00                                         4.00                                         4.00                                        

2121 Dean's Office 3.00                                         3.00                                         5.00                                         (2.00)                                        (2.00)                                       

2122 Counseling Services 22.50                                       23.50                                       10.50                                       12.00                                       13.00                                      

2134 Nurse Services 8.47                                         8.47                                         2.00                                         6.47                                         6.47                                        

2140 Psychological Services 9.00                                         9.00                                         12.62                                       (3.62)                                        (3.62)                                       

2150 Speech and Audiology 19.20                                       19.20                                       14.00                                       5.20                                         5.20                                        

2160 Occupational Th/Autism Spc 4.00                                         4.00                                         2.50                                         1.50                                         1.50                                        

2190 Student Support Services 7.00                                         8.00                                         5.50                                         1.50                                         2.50                                        

2191 Student Wellness 1.50                                         1.50                                         ‐                                           1.50                                         1.50                                        

Subtotal Direct Student Support 80.67                                       82.67                                       54.12                                       26.55                                       28.55                                      

2210/2211 Improvement of Instruction 6.15                                         7.15                                         1.50                                         4.65                                         5.65                                        

2213 Curriculum Development 2.00                                         2.00                                         2.00                                         ‐                                           ‐                                          

2221 Instructional Media Center ‐                                           ‐                                           2.00                                         (2.00)                                        (2.00)                                       

2222 School Libraries 18.47                                       25.47                                       19.50                                       (1.03)                                        5.97                                        

2240 Instruct'nl Staff Devlpmnt ‐                                           ‐                                           1.00                                         (1.00)                                        (1.00)                                       

Subtotal Direct Staff Support 26.62                                       34.62                                       26.00                                       0.62                                         8.62                                        

2321 Superintendent Services 4.73                                         4.73                                         2.00                                         2.73                                         2.73                                        

2322 Communications 3.00                                         3.00                                         ‐                                           3.00                                         3.00                                        

2325 Elementary Director ‐                                           ‐                                           2.00                                         (2.00)                                        (2.00)                                       

2326 Secondary Director ‐                                           ‐                                           2.00                                         (2.00)                                        (2.00)                                       

2327 Teaching & Learning 8.00                                         9.00                                         ‐                                           8.00                                         9.00                                        

2329 Secondary Athletics 2.00                                         2.00                                         0.75                                         1.25                                         1.25                                        

2410 Office of the Principal 103.88                                     109.88                                     73.80                                       30.08                                       36.08                                      

2510 Office of the Business Services Director ‐                                           ‐                                           1.00                                         (1.00)                                        (1.00)                                       

2521 Business Services 8.80                                         8.80                                         6.00                                         2.80                                         2.80                                        

2542 Custodial 75.00                                       75.50                                       56.00                                       19.00                                       19.50                                      

2544 Maintenance 33.50                                       33.00                                       23.00                                       10.50                                       10.00                                      

2550 Safe Routes to School 1.00                                         1.00                                         ‐                                           1.00                                         1.00                                        

2572 Purchasing/Warehouse Svcs 2.40                                         3.40                                         3.00                                         (0.60)                                        0.40                                        

2574 Printing and Publishing Services 2.00                                         2.00                                         2.00                                         ‐                                           ‐                                          

2640 Human Resources 9.05                                         11.05                                       5.75                                         3.30                                         5.30                                        

2661 Information Technology 33.50                                       34.00                                       16.00                                       17.50                                       18.00                                      

2669 Network and Telecommunication Services ‐                                           ‐                                           ‐                                           ‐                                           ‐                                          

3360 Family Outreach 3.00                                         4.00                                         ‐                                           3.00                                         4.00                                        

Subtotal General Support  289.85                                     301.36                                     193.30                                     96.55                                       108.06                                    

TOTAL SUPPORT SERVICES 397.14                                     418.65                                     273.42                                     123.72                                     145.23                                    

GRAND TOTAL 1,367.11                                 1,399.61                                 984.46                                     382.65                                     415.15                                    
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All District Funds Staffing By Fund

Of the 1,367.11 FTE projected for FY24-25, the General Fund has 1,163.75 FTE or 85.1% of the employees and the Special Revenue Fund has a 
combined 203.36 FTE or 14.9%. 

Function Function Description

 FY24‐25 Fund 10 ‐ 

General Fund   Federal Programs  SIA Grant Funded

 High School Success, PEEK, 

Literacy  FY24‐25 Total

1111 Elementary ‐ Primary 270.05                                   4.00                                             31.72                                           8.80                                             314.57                                  

1121 Middle‐Except Co‐Curr 129.45                                   ‐                                               2.00                                             5.24                                             136.69                                  

1131 High School‐Except Co‐Curr 163.81                                   ‐                                               4.00                                             19.47                                           187.28                                  

1210 Talented and Gifted ‐                                         ‐                                               ‐                                               ‐                                        

1220/1240 SPED: Maps and Focus 98.31                                     7.55                                             5.00                                             110.86                                  

1250 ERC ‐ Resource Rooms 79.56                                     4.46                                             13.75                                           97.77                                    

1260 Early Intervention Childhood 2.40                                       0.80                                             ‐                                               3.20                                      

1261 Early Intervening 2.00                                       5.52                                             ‐                                               7.52                                      

1272 Title I ‐                                         48.35                                           ‐                                               0.55                                             48.90                                    

1283 District Alternative Programs 3.19                                       ‐                                               ‐                                               3.19                                      

1285 Medford Online Academy 9‐12 ‐                                         ‐                                               ‐                                               ‐                                               ‐                                        

1286 Medford Online Academy K‐8 6.00                                       ‐                                               ‐                                               6.00                                      

1291 English Language Learners 44.70                                     2.00                                             ‐                                               46.70                                    

1292 Teen Parent 7.29                                       ‐                                               ‐                                               7.29                                      

1295 Homebound Instruction ‐                                         ‐                                               ‐                                               ‐                                        

1297 At Risk ‐                                         ‐                                               ‐                                               ‐                                        

1299 Remediation ‐                                         ‐                                               ‐                                               ‐                                        

TOTAL INSTRUCTION 806.76                                   72.68                                           56.47                                           34.06                                           969.98                                  

2112 Attendance 6.00                                       ‐                                               ‐                                               6.00                                      

2121 Dean's Office 3.00                                       ‐                                               ‐                                               3.00                                      

2122 Counseling Services 14.50                                     ‐                                               8.00                                             22.50                                    

2134 Nurse Services 8.47                                       ‐                                               ‐                                               8.47                                      

2140 Psychological Services 9.00                                       ‐                                               ‐                                               9.00                                      

2150 Speech and Audiology 18.20                                     ‐                                               1.00                                             19.20                                    

2160 Occupational Th/Autism Spc ‐                                         1.00                                             3.00                                             4.00                                      

2190 Student Support Services 4.00                                       3.00                                             ‐                                               7.00                                      

2191 Student Wellness 1.50                                       ‐                                               ‐                                               1.50                                      

Subtotal Direct Student Support 64.67                                     4.00                                             12.00                                           ‐                                               80.67                                    

2210/2211 Improvement of Instruction 1.00                                       3.15                                             2.00                                             6.15                                      

2213 Curriculum Development 1.00                                       ‐                                               1.00                                             2.00                                      

2221 Instructional Media Center ‐                                         ‐                                               ‐                                               ‐                                        

2222 School Libraries 18.47                                     ‐                                               ‐                                               18.47                                    

2240 Instruct'nl Staff Devlpmnt ‐                                         ‐                                               ‐                                               ‐                                        

Subtotal Direct Staff Support 20.47                                     3.15                                             3.00                                             ‐                                               26.62                                    

2321 Superintendent Services 4.73                                       ‐                                               ‐                                               4.73                                      

2322 Communications 3.00                                       ‐                                               ‐                                               3.00                                      

2325 Elementary Director ‐                                         ‐                                               ‐                                               ‐                                        

2326 Secondary Director ‐                                         ‐                                               ‐                                               ‐                                        

2327 Teaching & Learning 8.00                                       ‐                                               ‐                                               8.00                                      

2329 Secondary Athletics 2.00                                       ‐                                               ‐                                               2.00                                      

2410 Office of the Principal 89.88                                     ‐                                               14.00                                           103.88                                  

2521 Business Services 8.80                                       ‐                                               ‐                                               8.80                                      

2542 Custodial 75.00                                     ‐                                               ‐                                               75.00                                    

2544 Maintenance 33.50                                     ‐                                               ‐                                               33.50                                    

2550 Safe Routes to School ‐                                         1.00                                             ‐                                               1.00                                      

2572 Purchasing/Warehouse Svcs 2.40                                       ‐                                               ‐                                               2.40                                      

2574 Printing and Publishing Services 2.00                                       ‐                                               ‐                                               2.00                                      

2640 Human Resources * 9.05                                       ‐                                               ‐                                               9.05                                      

2661 Information Technology 33.50                                     ‐                                               ‐                                               33.50                                    

2669 Network and Telecommunication Services ‐                                         ‐                                               ‐                                               ‐                                        

3360 Family Outreach ‐                                         ‐                                               3.00                                             3.00                                      

Subtotal General Support  271.85                                   1.00                                             17.00                                           ‐                                               289.85                                  

TOTAL SUPPORT SERVICES 356.99                                   8.15                                             32.00                                           ‐                                               397.14                                  

GRAND TOTAL 1,163.75                               80.83                                           88.47                                           34.06                                           1,367.11                              

* .8 FTE of Benefits Specialist under fund 60, Healthcare.
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Object Description Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted

PERS 19,548,738           20,413,782           23,221,924           23,352,560           23,352,560           
Social Security 4,182,253             4,327,303             5,116,366             5,172,002             5,172,002             
Medicare 981,582                1,022,445             1,190,723             1,209,581             1,209,581             
Workers Compensation 280,492                186,001                373,004                383,881                383,881                
Unemployment 74,592                  66,530                  80,297                  1,283,949             1,283,949             
Oregon Paid Leave -                           180,821                354,349                366,480                366,480                
Health Insurance 14,764,460           14,144,829           15,576,637           15,445,778           15,445,778           
Life Insurance 16,343                  22,781                  28,898                  18,823                  18,823                  
TSA Exec ER Paid 1,026,429             1,021,486             1,169,746             1,218,313             1,218,313             
Long Term Disability 152,407                160,137                243,366                247,213                247,213                
FSA/HSA 434,473                451,413                631,600                658,200                658,200                
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option 221,455                261,743                335,256                333,959                333,959                
Post Retirement Healthcare 784,040                719,938                723,627                738,892                738,892                
BENEFITS 42,467,265           42,979,208           49,045,795           50,429,632           50,429,632           -                         

General Fund Expenditures - Associated Payroll Costs

Total General Fund Associated Payroll Costs are up $1.38M or 2.8% to $50.4M from $49.0M in the prior year. The largest part of the increase is a $1.2M 
increase in unemployment costs driven by a new law that now allows classified employees with less than 12-month work schedules to apply for 
unemployment for the times they are not scheduled to work. PERS/FICA/Medicare/Workers Comp/Oregon Paid leave are up a combined $0.23M or 0.7% 
based on higher wages. Healthcare is down $0.13M, where staffing reductions offset cost increases. All other associated payroll costs are up $0.07M.
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Medford SD 549c Proportionate Share Of PERS UAL

This chart shows the change over time in the MSD's proportionate share of Oregon Public Employees Retirement System (PERS) Unfunded Actuarial 
Liability (UAL) as measured by Milliman actuaries for the State of Oregon. This information is required to be reported as part of Government Accounting 
Standards Board (GASB) statement #68. Long term targeted earnings assumptions for PERS retirement assets have changed slightly over the years 
dropping from 7.75% in 2015 actuarial reporting to 6.9% in 2021 actuarial reporting. The blue bar in the chart above is our District's estimated 
proportionate share of the UAL assuming PERS assets have a return at the targeted rate. The orange bar is the UAL assuming actual earnings are 1% below 
the targeted rate. Over the last six years, the UAL assuming the long term earnings at the targeted rate has grown $80.07M or 167%, from $47.72M to 
$127.79M 

Despite the fact that the PERS plan was valued at the end of December 2021 when the stock market was at its peak, for the 2023-25 biennium, employer 
rates still increased approximately 1.5% on average. Overall contributions and investment returns for PERS are not keeping up with the cost of the plan. 
PERS actual investment returns for 2022 were negative 1.55% and for 2023 4.35%.

As a side note, as part of our full faith & credit bond issuance, Moody’s did a review of District financials including pension obligations. Moody’s uses 
3.51% as the discount rate for all school district pension programs regardless of state, and they estimate Medford's pension debt closer to $450 million at 
the 3.51% discount rate.

The District will be closely monitoring future PERS actuarial reports and future employer rate expectations for the 2025-27 biennium and beyond. 
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25
Object Description Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted

Program Improvement -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Management Services 73,966                  79,440                  60,000                  60,000                  60,000                  
Professional Growth 200,900                139,171                277,201                169,386                169,386                
Pro/Tech Service - Instructional 1,192,251             1,435,717             1,257,005             1,754,502             1,754,502             
Cleaning Service 132                       1,280                    3,000                    1,800                    1,800                    
Repair and Maintenance 773,762                1,353,840             1,244,500             1,493,500             1,493,500             
Rental 1,179,416             421,501                1,119,317             617,090                617,090                
Electricity 1,242,308             1,429,994             1,619,658             1,869,085             1,869,085             
Natural Gas 417,583                656,394                653,445                670,000                670,000                
Water/Sewer 475,580                589,238                684,472                783,720                783,720                
Garbage 220,805                288,492                223,553                237,637                237,637                
Other Property Services 22,646                  20,797                  20,000                  70,000                  70,000                  
Pupil Transportation 5,518,276             5,581,773             5,915,820             6,213,880             6,213,880             
Pupil Transportation - Other 73,914                  58,801                  26,225                  72,225                  72,225                  
Travel & Training - In District 25,076                  32,082                  27,750                  37,536                  37,536                  
Travel & Training - Out of District 233,889                235,119                209,923                137,222                137,222                
Training-In District 1,900                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
Training -Out of District 847                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
Telephone 342,969                400,352                360,000                350,000                350,000                
Postage 55,197                  45,212                  54,672                  53,727                  53,727                  
Advertising 23,096                  53,688                  58,100                  58,300                  58,300                  
Printing -                           70                         5,000                    5,000                    5,000                    
Charter School Payments 15,488,430           17,958,363           19,208,191           20,485,994           20,485,994           
Tuition 4,309                    7,404                    52,000                  51,000                  51,000                  
Audit Services 26,080                  71,000                  55,900                  60,000                  60,000                  
Legal 119,287                230,299                98,000                  148,000                148,000                
Architect/Engineering Services 61,056                  105,989                50,000                  95,000                  95,000                  
Negotiations 151                       23,739                  31,000                  10,000                  10,000                  
Elections -                           30,068                  20,000                  20,000                  20,000                  
Professional Services - Tech/Non-Instr 1,149,713             1,573,812             1,873,135             1,800,090             1,800,090             
Other General Prof/Tech Sv 11,174                  3,021                    15,000                  -                           -                           
Other Licensed Subs 1,333,355             1,574,332             1,492,730             1,537,511             1,537,511             
Other Classified Subs 553,782                374,311                422,796                461,230                461,230                
PURCHASED SERVICES 30,821,851           34,775,300           37,138,392           39,323,435           39,323,435           -                         

General Fund Expenditures - Purchased Services Summary

Total General Fund Purchased Services are up $2.18M or 5.9% to $39.3M from $37.1M in the prior year. This is primarily due to an increase in utilities of 
$0.4M and charter school pass through payments of $1.2M. Rentals are down -$0.5M due to exiting two of our three leased locations. The increase in 
Professional Technical Services Instructional of $0.49M is due to needing additoinal SLP or SLPAs to fulfuill speech and language services for SPED 
students. Repairs and maintenance has increased based on prior year numbers and contractor price escalation. Professional Serivces non-instructional 
includes the Marshall security program (p. 62), DESD early intervention evaluations, services for Language Line, the Maslow Project, and the Family 
Solutions contract.
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25
Object Description - Supplies Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted

Supplies and Materials 2,536,655             2,844,063             2,468,543             2,529,595             2,529,595             
Textbooks 201,885                248,267                198,460                255,360                255,360                
Library Books 140,955                233,978                172,835                136,335                136,335                
Periodicals 3,265                    8,439                    6,568                    4,640                    4,640                    
Non-Consumables 730,162                1,458,014             688,511                658,473                658,473                
Software 2,312,233             2,050,117             3,173,605             2,301,470             2,301,470             
Accelerated Reader Software 20,588                  19,962                  -                           400                       400                       
Hardware Under $5000 735,092                752,253                1,235,728             694,452                694,452                
SUPPLIES 6,680,835             7,615,092             7,944,249             6,580,725             6,580,725             -                         

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25
Object Description - Capital Outlay Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Building, Acquisition/Improvement -                           7,508,225             -                           -                           -                           
Site Improvement -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Equipment - New 136,941                317,112                80,000                  80,000                  80,000                  
Equipment - Replacement 40,109                  21,695                  240,000                185,000                185,000                
Equipment - Technology -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Capital Outlay - GASB 96 SBITA -                           939,987                1,200,000             1,200,000             1,200,000             
Capital Outlay - GASB 87 Leases -                           187,001                300,000                300,000                300,000                
CAPITAL OUTLAY 177,050                8,974,020             1,820,000             1,765,000             1,765,000             -                         

General Fund Expenditures - Supplies & Capital Outlay Summaries

Supplies are down a total of -$1.36M or -17.2% from the prior year due primarily to a reduction in software and hardware. Due to GASB 96 (SBITA’s) 
and pre-paid multi-year software subscriptions being paid in full on year 1, and due to multiple software products now in year 2 onward of the subscription, 
software costs are lower for FY24-25.

Total General Fund Capital Outlay costs are down -$.055M or -3.0% in replacement equipment.

GASB 96 SBITA and GASB 87 Lease costs are capital outlay offset by an equal other income entry. These are required accounting entries that have no 
impact to Contingency/Fund Balance.
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25
Object Description - Other Objects Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted

Redemption of Principal -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Principal - SBITA -                           1,371,046             -                           -                           -                           
Principal - Leases -                           762,753                -                           -                           -                           
Interest Payments -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Interest - SBITA -                           8,548                    -                           -                           -                           
Interest - Lease -                           13,503                  -                           -                           -                           
Dues/Fees/Memberships 219,256                324,420                244,228                218,567                218,567                
Liability Insurance 442,072                495,973                540,000                556,200                556,200                
Fidelity Bond -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Property Insurance 457,140                474,762                616,250                635,000                635,000                
Settlements and Judgments 298,167                -                           25,000                  10,000                  10,000                  
Pers UAL Lump Sum Payment -                           549                       -                           -                           -                           
Grant Indirect Charges -                           6,926                    -                           -                           -                           
OTHER OBJECTS 1,416,634             3,458,481             1,425,478             1,419,767             1,419,767             -                         

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25
Object Description - Transfers Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Interfund Transfers -                           -                           
Other Transfers 6,720,000             7,050,000             9,260,000             5,985,000             5,985,000             
TRANSFERS 6,720,000             7,050,000             9,260,000             5,985,000             5,985,000             -                         

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25
Object Description - Other Uses of Funds Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Contingency 28,678,069           24,139,326           16,177,788           14,232,298           14,232,298           -                         
Unappropriated Fund Balance -                           -                           
OTHER USES 28,678,069           24,139,326           16,177,788           14,232,298           14,232,298           -                         

TOTAL OTHER 36,814,703           34,647,808           26,863,267           21,637,066           21,637,066           -                         

Total General Fund Other Objects costs are roughly equal to the prior year.

Total General Fund Transfers Out to Other Funds is down -$3.275M, or -35.4% due to a redcued transfer to the projects reserve fund. The General Fund is 
budgeting to transfer a total of $5.985M, which will be distributed as follows: $2.63M to the project reserve fund (p. 117) to fund Curriculum, Capital 
Maintenance and Repairs and IT infrastructure, $0.620M to Special Revenue Secondary Athletics (p.114), $0.29M to partially fund the Physical Education 
Expansion (PEEK) (p.113), $0.025M for State and Local Programs (p. 111), $1.25M for Chromebook Reserves fund (p.123), and $1.17M to Debt Service 
(p.134). The detail of where these transfers are sent to can be found in the green Special Revenue section starting on page 107.

Contingency/Fund Balance Reserves of $14.2M is the General Fund Resources minus the expenses and transfers out to other funds. The minimum fund 
balance reserve Board policy or contingency is 5.0% of the General Fund revenue dollars plus transfers in, not including the beginning balance. The 
contingency percentage for the FY24-25 Budget is 7.7%. 

General Fund Expenditures - Other Objects & Transfers Summary
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Total General Fund Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Instruction* 98,810,464           101,475,478         109,338,192         111,442,740         111,442,740         -                         

Support Services* 52,103,283           59,601,918           66,135,012           67,771,248           67,771,248           -                         
Community* -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         
Facilities* -                           8,635,765             1,615,000             1,500,000             1,500,000             -                         
Debt & Transfers* 6,720,000             7,050,000             9,260,000             5,985,000             5,985,000             -                         
Contingency* 28,678,069           24,139,326           16,177,788           14,232,298           14,232,298           -                         

Fund Balance -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         
TOTAL General Fund Uses 186,311,816         200,902,487         202,525,992         200,931,286         200,931,286         -                         

*Appropriation Level 177,157,909.60    -                     

General Fund Requirements by Classification

Instruction and Support Services spending are a combined total of $179.2M, a $3.7M increase from FY23-24. This is mainly due to an increase in wages 
from COLAs and Steps, partially offset by the reduction of 41.5 FTE in the GF.  There is a reduction of debt & transfers out to other funds of -$3.275M, 
and a reduction of contingency, -$1.944M.

Contingency is projected to be $14.2M, which is -$1.944M less than the prior year due to deficit spending in FY24-25 driven by higher inflation driven 
wage and other cost increases, increased state mandates (unemployment) and  a decrease in enrollment.

On a year-to-year basis, the District analyzes the General Fund spending as a percentage of total requirements on a relative basis by function compared to 
the prior year amended budget. The FY24-25 Budget for Instruction spending is 55.88% of total spending, an increase of 1.89% from the FY23-24 budget 
level of 54.0%. Support Services percentage of spending is 33.98%, up 1.33% from the FY23-24 Budget level of 32.7%, Contingency on a percentage 
basis of the total spending is -0.85% lower, and Debt & Transfers Out is a decrease of -1.57%.
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Student Instruction Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted

Elementary Programs (K-5) 34,155,030           33,330,019           32,155,573           30,916,121           30,916,121           -                         
Middle School Programs (6-8) 10,346,075           10,735,534           14,913,220           15,376,684           15,376,684           -                         
Middle School Co-Curricular 319,848                387,988                407,082                500,732                500,732                -                         
High School Programs (9-12) 18,051,848           18,613,593           19,018,972           20,631,912           20,631,912           -                         
High School Co-Curricular 786,159                902,350                950,598                1,068,372             1,068,372             -                         
Talented & Gifted Programs 33,197                  28,228                  69,445                  45,701                  45,701                  -                         
Special Programs 5,415,732             6,046,152             7,495,930             7,821,737             7,821,737             -                         
Resource Rooms 5,445,046             5,634,084             6,433,807             6,700,363             6,700,363             -                         
Early Intervention Programs 834,958                791,543                834,668                790,249                790,249                -                         
Alternative Education 466,114                390,591                368,961                405,862                405,862                -                         
High School Online 816,334                739,278                845,810                -                           -                           -                         
K-8 Online School 1,978,698             1,321,808             1,019,631             769,236                769,236                -                         
Charter Schools 15,488,430           17,958,363           19,208,191           20,485,994           20,485,994           -                         
English Language Learners 3,915,182             3,953,008             4,644,509             4,987,916             4,987,916             -                         
Teen Parent Program 452,598                327,487                419,872                467,029                467,029                -                         
Homebound Program 85,374                  77,070                  112,200                159,551                159,551                -                         
At-Risk Program 95,940                  75,021                  75,000                  75,000                  75,000                  -                         
Summer School - High School 123,901                163,361                364,722                239,718                239,718                -                         
STUDENT INSTRUCTION 98,810,464           101,475,478         109,338,192         111,442,178         111,442,178         -                         

General Fund Expenditures Student Instruction Functions

In FY24-25, MSD will have 21 non-charter schools and 4 charter schools and is projected to serve approximately 13,610 students next year, including 
2,142 charter students. Total FY24-25 Budget spending for Student Instruction is $111.4M, up $2.1M (1.9%) from the FY23-24 Budget of $109.3M. The 
increase in spending is primarily driven by the negotiation of 4.3% in a COLA salary increase and associated payroll costs, partially offset by  a decrease in 
11.0 FTE.

The decrease in FTE is as follows: -10 for elementary teachers, -2 elective teachers in elementary, -2 FTE at North, -1 at Medford Online Academy, and +4 
for IA teachers.

In FY23-24, all 6th graders attended Middle School, which is now grades 6 through 8.

For more information on FTE, see pp. 19-23.
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SW: Student Wellness

(Excludes District Transportation) FY24-25 FY23-24 FY22-23 Change from Change from
Proposed Amended Actual FY23-24 FY22-23

General Fund

Self Contained Programs (1220, 1240) 7,821,737             7,495,930             6,046,152             325,807                1,775,585          
ERT/Resource Rooms (1250) 6,700,363             6,433,807             5,634,084             266,556                1,066,278          
Early Intervention Programs (1260, 1261) 790,249                834,668                791,543                (44,419)                (1,294)                
Psychological Services (2140) (SpEd & SW) 1,345,824             1,137,720             1,612,507             208,104                (266,683)            
Speech and Audiology (2150) 3,539,582             2,631,358             2,406,194             908,224                1,133,387          
Occupational Th/Autism Spc (2160) 950                       3,545                    26,291                  (2,595)                  (25,341)              
Student Support Services (2190) 778,836                787,036                426,622                (8,201)                  352,214             
Student Wellness (2191) 313,166                312,842                214,719                324                       98,447               
 Total General Fund 21,290,706           19,636,907           16,943,393           1,653,475             4,034,147          

Special Revenue Funds

IDEA Part B 2,261,926             2,196,045             2,204,294             65,881                  57,632               
IDEA Enhancement 13,113                  12,731                  12,731                  382                       382                    
IDEA Extended Assessment 3,708                    3,600                    3,600                    108                       108                    
IDEA 619 Funds 52,416                  50,889                  7,028                    1,527                    45,388               
System Performance Review & Improvement (SPRI) 7,682                    7,458                    7,059                    224                       623                    
Juvenile Detention Education Program (JDEP) (Wellness) 302,000                201,000                199,668                101,000                102,332             
Student Investment Act (Primarily SpEd) 2,560,000             2,327,247             2,573,145             232,753                (13,145)              
SIA (Behavior Specialists) 990,850                950,000                949,868                40,850                  40,982               
 Total Special Revenue Funds 6,191,695             5,748,970             5,957,393             442,725                206,465             

 TOTAL District SpEd SPENDING 27,482,401           25,385,877           22,900,786           2,096,200             4,240,612          

SpEd Transportation 2,125,000             2,125,000             2,453,067             -                           (328,067)            
SOESD SpEd on Behalf of Medford 549C * 2,044,467             1,981,626             1,494,657             62,841                  605,343             

TOTAL SPED SPENDING 31,651,868      29,492,503      26,848,510      2,159,041        4,517,888      

FY24-25 FY23-24 FY22-23 Change from Change from
Proposed Amended Actual FY23-24 FY22-23

Total General Fund 214.96                  196.02                  200.26                  (16.84)                  2.10                   
Special Revenue Funds 45.09                    50.92                    40.95                    5.55                      (0.28)                  

 TOTAL SpEd STAFFING 260.05                  246.94                  241.21                  (11.29)                  1.82                   

FY23-24 FY24-25 Variance Primary Driver
Maps and Focus (1220,1240)                   110.86                   110.86 -                       
ERC - Resource Rooms (1250)                     97.77                     97.77 -                       
Early Intervention Childhood (1260)                       3.20                       3.20 -                       
Early Intervening (1261)                       7.52                       7.52 -                       
Psychological Services (2140)                       9.00                       9.00 -                       
Speech and Audiology Services (2150)                     19.20                     19.20 -                       
Occupational Therapy/Autism (2160)                       4.00                       4.00 -                       
Support Services (2190)                       8.00                       7.00 (1.00)                    Reduction of 1 FTE SpEd Coordinator
Student Wellness (2191)                       1.50                       1.50 -                       

261.05                  260.05                  (1.00)                    
* Estimate: SOESD Service Plan for FY24-25 still under development.

Total FTE

Staffing Job Description

Consolidated Student Services: Special Education (SpEd) and Student Wellness Spending Summary

In FY23-24 the District served approximately 2,192 Special Education Students with most students receiving services in more than one area. Services 
provided include 1,573 students in Education Resource Centers across all schools, 1,486 students in Speech-Language Therapy, 1,023 students in 
Assessment and Evaluation, 384 students in Self-contained Classes (MAPS and FOCUS - at 15 schools), 185 students in Occupational Therapy, 6 students 
who are in the deaf or hard of hearing program, and 15 students in steps classes operated by SOESD at two District schools, schools in other districts, and 
American Sign Language (ASL) interpreters for students who are deaf or hearing impaired.

Total Spending for Special Education (SpEd) & Student Wellness  in the General Fund including transportation in the FY24-25 Budget is $31.1M. Total 
staffing across all funds is 260.06 FTE, which is -1 FTE to the current staffing due to a 1.0 FTE decrease of a Special Education Coordinator. 
A more detailed explanation of each functional area is explained in the following narrative pages. 
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As of December xxxx

Special Education Child Count (SECC)

Note 1: The District has added approximately 50 Special Education FTE from 2019-2022 to support the SECC services.

Note 2: At 15.99% SECC, the 11% cap on IEP students results in an unfunded mandate of approximately $7 million.
 
Note 3: At the same time, total Distict enrollment (ADMr) had declined since 2018, special education enrollment has increased. 
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FY24-25 FY23-24 Change from
(All General Fund) Budget Budget FY23-24 Budget

Elementary School
 - Music 1,551,474             1,544,854             6,620                    
 Total Elementary School 1,551,474             1,544,854             6,620                    

Middle School
 - Music 758,184                780,095                (21,911)                
 - Band 5,331                    9,294                    (3,963)                  
 - Orchestra 5,466                    13,069                  (7,603)                  
 - Vocal 6,512                    3,787                    2,725                    
 Total Middle School 775,493                806,245                (30,752)                

High School
 - Music 701,599                538,129                163,470                
 - Band 27,147                  28,920                  (1,773)                  
 - Orchestra 18,390                  17,460                  930                       
 - Vocal 21,189                  23,334                  (2,145)                  
 Total High School 768,325                607,843                160,482                

TOTAL MUSIC
 - Music 3,011,257             2,863,078             148,179                
 - Band 32,478                  38,214                  (5,736)                  
 - Orchestra 23,855                  30,529                  (6,674)                  
 - Vocal 27,701                  27,121                  580                       
 TOTAL MUSIC SPENDING 3,095,292             2,958,942             136,350                

FY24-25 FY23-24 Change from
Budget Budget FY23-24 Budget Variance

Elementary School 11.50                    13.50                    (2.00)                    

Middle School 6.82                      6.82                      -                       

High School 5.18                      5.18                      -                       

Total Music Staffing 23.50                    25.50                    (2.00)                    

The District music program serves students from Kindergarten through 12th grade. The vast majority of the costs are for salaries and stipends for expertise 
in music instruction, with a small amount included for supplies. Salaries and FTE schedules are charged to either the elementary, middle school or high 
school functions according to where the instructor teaches. Music staffing is being reduced by 2.0 FTE, or 7.8%.

Students in Kindergarten through 5th grade receive a minimum of 40 minutes of general music instruction each week. Beginning in middle school, students 
may elect to participate in choir or an instrumental music program.

At the high school level, music selections expand with a variety of vocal and instrumental selections being offered, including choices such as concert band, 
wind ensemble, jazz band, chamber orchestra, treble choir, men's choir, and more. Concerts are held regularly to showcase student learning. Music 
Directors often combine multiple levels of students in each concert giving the younger musicians an opportunity to hear what they will sound like in middle 
and high school.

General Fund Music Programs Spending Summary Across All Funds
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Object Description Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Licensed 16,961,585           17,076,477           16,311,823           14,849,203           14,849,203           
Classified 1,878,476             1,793,563             1,425,349             2,176,326             2,176,326             
Licensed Substitutes -                           -                           44,930                  101,161                101,161                
Classified Substitutes 1,314                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
Licensed Temporary 44,573                  57,701                  105,247                105,207                105,207                
Classified Temporary 21,268                  351                       47,404                  47,404                  47,404                  
Classified Overtime 100,911                55,408                  88,023                  88,023                  88,023                  
Extra Duty Compensation 56,258                  36,515                  66,674                  10,274                  10,274                  
Insurance Opt Out 59,705                  70,482                  71,296                  138,144                138,144                
Staff Appreciation Stipend 469,732                -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 19,593,881           19,091,063           18,160,745           17,515,741           17,515,741           -                         
PERS 6,054,173             5,987,960             5,781,535             5,460,980             5,460,980             
Social Security 1,209,853             1,177,641             1,173,515             1,145,590             1,145,590             
Medicare 282,890                282,246                274,451                267,920                267,920                
Workers Compensation 75,406                  54,960                  87,208                  85,209                  85,209                  
Unemployment 22,415                  19,565                  18,706                  306,429                306,429                
Oregon Paid Leave -                           51,345                  152,134                79,431                  79,431                  
Health Insurance 4,334,407             4,103,816             3,799,794             3,589,678             3,589,678             
Life Insurance 4,081                    9,810                    4,450                    4,264                    4,264                    
TSA Exec ER Paid 337,274                312,896                311,479                307,218                307,218                
Long Term Disability 53,543                  56,150                  31,814                  37,556                  37,556                  
FSA/HSA 113,327                110,562                151,400                133,800                133,800                
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option 23,262                  22,367                  49,554                  50,085                  50,085                  
BENEFITS 12,510,630           12,189,318           11,836,039           11,468,160           11,468,160           -                         
Professional Growth 27,224                  6,937                    35,000                  5,000                    5,000                    
Professional Instr. Services 91,847                  123,700                145,250                100,278                100,278                
Repair/Maintenance/Rentals -                           915                       3,500                    3,500                    3,500                    
Pupil Transportation 376                       4,821                    -                           5,600                    5,600                    
Transportation 338                       2,546                    -                           -                           -                           
Travel - In District 32                         81                         455                       400                       400                       
Travel - Out of District 1,629                    7,071                    2,052                    2,625                    2,625                    
Professional Services - Tech 4,272                    3,000                    -                           1,200                    1,200                    
Other Licensed Subs 709,715                736,785                735,330                757,390                757,390                
Other Classified Subs 282,549                192,356                165,400                170,362                170,362                
PURCHASED SERVICES 1,117,984             1,078,276             1,086,987             1,046,355             1,046,355             -                         
Supplies and Materials 544,707                525,033                536,739                508,482                508,482                
Textbooks 42,864                  134,352                77,200                  140,200                140,200                
Library Books 28                         -                           -                           -                           -                           
Periodicals 174                       2,714                    -                           -                           -                           
Non-Consumables 22,479                  65,971                  22,303                  19,803                  19,803                  
Software 304,456                225,902                416,369                213,215                213,215                
Hardware/Equipment 875                       931                       2,627                    1,021                    1,021                    
SUPPLIES 915,584                954,904                1,055,237             882,721                882,721                -                         
Equipment - Replacement 6,181                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
CAPITAL OUTLAY 6,181                    -                           -                           
Principal - SBITA -                           3,295                    -                           -                           -                           
Dues/Fees/Memberships 10,771                  13,165                  16,564                  3,144                    3,144                    
OTHER OBJECTS 10,771                  16,460                  16,564                  3,144                    3,144                    -                         
Other Transfer -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
ELEMENTARY PROGRAMS (K-5) 34,155,030           33,330,019           32,155,573           30,916,121           30,916,121           -                         

General Fund Detail Budget - 1111 Elementary Programs (K-5)
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1111 Elementary Programs (K-5) Continued

General Fund Detail Budget- 1111 Elementary Programs (K-5 Beginning 2023-24)

In FY24-25, function 1111 serves approximately 5,223 students across 14 Elementary Schools and one school of choice (online program). In FY24-25 the 
budget is $30.9M is -$1.2M or -3.85% lower than FY23-24. Staffing across all funds is 314.57 FTE, which is 14 FTE lower than the FY23-24 amended 
budget. Decreases in the FTE are as follows: -10 FTE in certificated across all elementary schools, -2 FTE music teachers, -2 FTE transfers to special 
revenue title grant fucntion 1272. There is also a transfer of -9.0 FTE in the GF moving to the SIA special revenue fund within the elementary program 
function. The software budget is lower due to iReady being paid for through 2025. Textbooks is increased due to early literacy books. Aside from FTE and 
software, most other areas of the budget is largely equal to the prior year.

Targeted staffing ranges by grade for FY24-25 are as follows: Kindergarten: 18-22, 1st grade: 20-22, 2nd grade: 22-26, 3rd grade: 24-26, 4th grade: 26-28 
and 5th grade 26-29. 

Elementary After School Programs
The District completed a request for proposal (RFP) process at the end of FY18-19 to select an afterschool provider or providers for 13 elementary schools 
through the FY21-22 school year. Both contracts have been approved to continue on an annual basis at this time. 

The District supplements a combination of $120,000 from Title I funds, $100,000 from the General Fund, and an in-kind contribution of rent-free facilities.

Innovations Learning operates contracted afterschool programs at Abraham Lincoln, Griffin Creek, Hoover, Jacksonville, and Lone Pine. Kids Unlimited 
operates contracted afterschool programs at Howard, Jackson, Jefferson, Kennedy, Oak Grove, Roosevelt, Washington, and Wilson.
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Object Description Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted

Licensed 5,458,154             5,712,258             7,792,959             8,092,257             8,092,257             
Classified 295,518                320,544                686,357                719,963                719,963                
Licensed Temporary 7,926                    17,659                  34,831                  34,831                  34,831                  
Classified Temporary 10,444                  4,166                    12,719                  12,719                  12,719                  
Classified Overtime 23,514                  22,950                  12,568                  12,568                  12,568                  
Extra Duty Compensation 120,480                94,105                  167,732                187,795                187,795                
Insurance Opt Out 13,600                  14,252                  29,749                  40,275                  40,275                  
Staff Appreciation Stipend 104,875                -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 6,034,512             6,185,935             8,736,916             9,100,409             9,100,409             -                         
PERS 1,840,112             1,899,290             2,618,674             2,662,095             2,662,095             
Social Security 364,325                372,751                581,289                584,361                584,361                
Medicare 85,205                  87,176                  135,968                136,665                136,665                
Workers Compensation 23,311                  14,306                  41,562                  43,062                  43,062                  
Unemployment 6,798                    5,675                    8,891                    143,045                143,045                
Oregon Paid Leave -                           16,478                  26,955                  46,241                  46,241                  
Health Insurance 1,262,457             1,235,176             1,660,405             1,688,772             1,688,772             
Life Insurance 1,142                    1,155                    1,993                    1,946                    1,946                    
TSA Exec ER Paid 83,640                  84,461                  148,125                146,400                146,400                
Long Term Disability 16,392                  17,242                  66,800                  64,571                  64,571                  
FSA/HSA 38,425                  39,700                  93,000                  94,800                  94,800                  
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option 5,323                    5,749                    30,115                  29,452                  29,452                  
BENEFITS 3,727,131             3,779,157             5,413,777             5,641,412             5,641,412             -                         
Management Svcs -                           36                         -                           -                           -                           
Professional Growth 1,585                    -                           35,000                  5,000                    5,000                    
Professional Instr. Services 6,032                    7,978                    -                           -                           -                           
Repair/Maintenance 4,538                    3,238                    10,000                  8,000                    8,000                    
Pupil Transportation 628                       1,466                    2,530                    3,280                    3,280                    
Pupil Transportation OTHTS 88                         1,408                    -                           -                           -                           
Travel - In District 133                       607                       4,500                    1,000                    1,000                    
Travel - Out of District 7,012                    8,810                    2,660                    2,096                    2,096                    
Advertising 12                         651                       -                           -                           -                           
Professional Services 3,026                    27,992                  18,720                  11,850                  11,850                  
Other Licensed Subs 195,202                217,590                148,954                153,422                153,422                
Other Classified Subs 59,896                  25,072                  65,100                  67,053                  67,053                  
PURCHASED SERVICES 278,151                294,846                287,464                251,742                251,742                -                         
Supplies and Materials 138,180                182,293                260,163                225,522                225,522                
Textbooks -                           24,171                  6,500                    50,500                  50,500                  
Non-Consumables 1,371                    92,557                  4,105                    4,605                    4,605                    
Software 156,065                166,445                192,115                89,415                  89,415                  
Hardware /Equipment -                           -                           4,120                    4,120                    4,120                    
SUPPLIES 295,615                465,467                467,003                374,162                374,162                -                         
Interest - SBITA -                           187                       -                           -                           -                           
Dues/Fees/Memberships 10,666                  9,941                    8,060                    8,960                    8,960                    
OTHER OBJECTS 10,666                  10,128                  8,060                    8,960                    8,960                    -                         
Other Transfers -                           -                           -                           -                           
MIDDLE SCHOOL-EXCEPT CO-CURR. 10,346,075           10,735,534           14,913,220           15,376,684           15,376,684           -                         

General Fund Detail Budget - 1121 Middle School (Except Co-Curricular)
All Students Grades 6-8 Beginning 2023-24
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1121 Middle School 
Except Co-Curricular Continued

In FY24-25, function 1121 will serve approximately 2,518 middle school students, grades six through eight.

The FY24-25 Budget is $15.37M, up $0.46M and 3.11% over the FY23-24 Budget. The increase is primarily due to steps and COLA wage increases 
totaling approximately $0.76M. This is partially offset by the transfer of 2 FTE out of the GF to Measure 98 and to SIA grants in Special Revenue Funds.

The FY24-25 school year targeted student to licensed staff ratio is 1 to 23. Total FTE across all funds for FY24-25 is 136.69 FTE, which is equal to the 
current year.

General Fund Detail Budget- 1121 Middle School (Except Co-Curricular)
All Students Grades 6-8 Beginning 2023-24
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Object Description Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Licensed -                           17,775                  1,630                    37,939                  37,939                  
Extra Duty Compensation 230,133                205,601                245,962                280,450                280,450                
Insurance Opt Out 300                       567                       450                       -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 234,112                223,943                248,042                318,388                318,388                -                         
PERS 57,264                  49,402                  92,762                  100,252                100,252                
Social Security 14,272                  13,651                  20,477                  20,869                  20,869                  
Medicare 3,338                    3,193                    4,789                    4,881                    4,881                    
Workers Compensation 940                       644                       1,526                    1,555                    1,555                    
Unemployment 234                       194                       330                       337                       337                       
Oregon Paid Leave -                           404                       1,481                    344                       344                       
Health Insurance 3,629                    5,075                    -                           -                           -                           
Life Insurance 5                           9                           400                       -                           -                           
TSA Exec ER Paid 1,150                    1,965                    12,700                  14,890                  14,890                  
Long Term Disability -                           -                           5,089                    -                           -                           
FSA/HSA 905                       128                       -                           18,000                  18,000                  
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option 312                       490                       1,800                    3,000                    3,000                    
BENEFITS 82,048                  75,154                  141,354                164,128                164,128                -                         

Other Licensed Subs 3,073                    13,118                  17,685                  18,216                  18,216                  
Other Classified Subs 615                       757                       -                           -                           -                           
PURCHASED SERVICES 3,687                    13,875                  17,685                  18,216                  18,216                  -                         

Supplies and Materials -                           45,600                  -                           -                           -                           
Non-Consumables -                           29,415                  -                           -                           -                           
SUPPLIES -                           75,015                  -                           -                           -                           -                         

CAPITAL OUTLAY -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         
OTHER OBJECTS -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         
MIDDLE SCHOOL - CO-CURRICULAR 319,848                387,988                407,082                500,732                500,732                -                         

General Fund Detail Budget - 1122 Middle School (Co-Curricular)

Function 1122 represents expenditures for stipends for middle school sports programs. Stipends for the FY24-25 Budget are slightly higher to align with 
the actual spending of Extra Duty Compensation.
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Object Description Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Licensed 9,096,550             9,645,997             9,727,855             10,680,001           10,680,001           
Classified 460,711                563,996                784,547                898,355                898,355                
Administrators Salaries -                           20,395                  -                           110,579                110,579                
Licensed Substitutes 255,214                -                           -                           11,330                  11,330                  
Licensed Temporary 38,874                  77,176                  105,398                64,273                  64,273                  
Classified Temporary 23,657                  1,178                    33,720                  33,720                  33,720                  
Classified Overtime 23,149                  9,261                    18,697                  18,697                  18,697                  
Extra Duty Compensation 203,049                192,713                196,659                167,105                167,105                
Insurance Opt Out 16,174                  28,714                  45,554                  106,896                106,896                
Staff Appreciation Stipend 187,620                -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 10,304,996           10,539,430           10,912,430           12,090,956           12,090,956           -                         
PERS 3,137,308             3,200,116             3,392,794             3,598,980             3,598,980             
Social Security 619,752                630,834                753,489                777,672                777,672                
Medicare 144,942                147,534                176,219                181,875                181,875                
Workers Compensation 35,459                  22,293                  52,680                  57,467                  57,467                  
Unemployment 11,572                  9,675                    11,351                  178,555                178,555                
Oregon Paid Leave -                           28,546                  33,816                  57,937                  57,937                  
Health Insurance 2,247,407             2,171,926             2,195,113             2,187,478             2,187,478             
Life Insurance 1,944                    2,009                    3,194                    2,567                    2,567                    
TSA Exec ER Paid 128,041                124,831                165,766                182,896                182,896                
Long Term Disability 26,753                  28,139                  71,169                  69,106                  69,106                  
FSA/HSA 65,786                  61,651                  79,000                  71,200                  71,200                  
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option 7,008                    8,282                    32,600                  50,964                  50,964                  
BENEFITS 6,425,971             6,435,836             6,967,190             7,416,699             7,416,699             -                         
Professional Growth 11,847                  431                       12,090                  5,100                    5,100                    
Professional Instr. Services 17,185                  4,189                    -                           -                           -                           
Cleaning Services -                           1,134                    3,000                    1,800                    1,800                    
Repair and Maintenance 6,013                    6,633                    8,000                    8,000                    8,000                    
Garbage -                           580                       -                           -                           -                           
Pupil Transportation 4,661                    5,744                    5,150                    -                           -                           
Pupil Transportation OTHTS 2,194                    6,648                    1,000                    12,000                  12,000                  
Travel - In District 296                       956                       3,378                    4,178                    4,178                    
Travel - Out of District 16,368                  10,020                  26,875                  12,270                  12,270                  
Postage -                           365                       4,635                    3,100                    3,100                    
Advertising -                           797                       -                           -                           -                           
Tuition 4,309                    7,404                    50,000                  50,000                  50,000                  
Professional Services - Other 1,913                    5,362                    4,060                    2,360                    2,360                    
Other Licensed Subs 334,600                431,554                333,558                343,564                343,564                
Other Classified Subs 174,332                62,675                  79,151                  107,275                107,275                
PURCHASED SERVICES 573,718                544,491                530,896                549,648                549,648                -                         
Supplies and Materials 418,659                371,392                391,850                366,690                366,690                
Textbooks 22,578                  85,676                  23,235                  23,160                  23,160                  
Library Books 720                       2,909                    3,863                    -                           -                           
Periodicals -                           -                           103                       -                           -                           
Non-Consumables 157,517                167,826                59,270                  12,120                  12,120                  
Software 111,145                154,062                76,180                  135,150                135,150                
Hardware/Equipment 11,429                  60                         38,625                  34,990                  34,990                  
SUPPLIES 722,047                781,925                593,125                572,110                572,110                -                         

Equipment - New 12,400                  -                           -                           -                           -                           
CAPITAL OUTLAY 12,400                  -                           -                           -                           -                         

Principal - SBITA -                           284,377                -                           -                           -                           
Interest - SBITA -                           424                       -                           -                           -                           
Dues/Fees/Memberships 12,717                  27,110                  15,330                  2,500                    2,500                    
OTHER OBJECTS 12,717                  311,912                15,330                  2,500                    2,500                    -                         
HIGH SCHOOL-EXCEPT CO-CURR 18,051,848           18,613,593           19,018,972           20,631,912           20,631,912           -                         

General Fund Detail Budget - 1131 High School (Except Co-Curricular)
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Financial 

1131 High School 
Except Co-Curricular Continued

General Fund Detail Budget - 1131 High School (Except Co-Curricular)

Function 1131 serves approximately 3,852 high school students across three locations.

Expenditures in the FY24-25 budget are $20.63M, which is $1.6M (8.48%) higher than the FY23-24 Budget. This is largely due to a $960K increase in 
steps and COLA wage increases. Total staffing across all funds for FY24-25 is 188.28 FTE, which is a net of 2 FTE higher than FY23-24. This is due to 
the addition of 4 FTE for Innovation Academy offset by a reduction of -2 FTE at the high schools.

This function includes discretionary funds at each high school, which is determined and approved by the principal at each school. It also houses several 
software applications that are used by the students.

The targeted licensed staff ratio to students is 1 to 27. This ratio includes General Fund programs of Math, English, Science, Social Science, CTE, PE, Arts, 
Library, ESS, and excludes SpEd and ELL.

Note: O.T.H.T.S = Other Than Home To School
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Object Description Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted

Licensed -                           77,048                  1,374                    31,992                  31,992                  
Classified Temporary 402                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
Classified Overtime 8,234                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
Extra Duty Compensation 623,882                631,440                737,349                726,505                726,505                
SALARIES & WAGES 630,559                708,488                738,724                758,497                758,497                -                         
PERS 95,861                  110,344                137,700                221,458                221,458                
Social Security 38,557                  43,400                  28,751                  47,027                  47,027                  
Medicare 9,017                    10,150                  6,724                    10,998                  10,998                  
Workers Compensation 2,529                    1,990                    2,951                    3,504                    3,504                    
Unemployment 635                       608                       639                       758                       758                       
Oregon Paid Leave -                           1,311                    3,466                    630                       630                       
Health Insurance 6,486                    8,071                    6,534                    -                           -                           
Life Insurance 6                           8                           469                       -                           -                           
TSA Exec ER Paid 2,025                    2,400                    10,000                  14,700                  14,700                  
Long Term Disability -                           -                           5,242                    -                           -                           
FSA/HSA 157                       655                       5,000                    5,400                    5,400                    
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option 327                       449                       4,400                    5,400                    5,400                    
BENEFITS 155,601                179,385                211,875                309,875                309,875                -                         
Other Licensed Subs -                           12,992                  -                           -                           -                           
Other Classified Subs -                           1,485                    -                           -                           -                           
PURCHASED SERVICES -                           14,476                  -                           -                           -                           

SUPPLIES

CAPITAL OUTLAY -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         

OTHER OBJECTS
HIGH SCHOOL-CO-CURRICULAR 786,159                902,350                950,598                1,068,372             1,068,372             -                         

Function 1132 co-curricular function maintains all positions and stipends for coaches for baseball, basketball, football, volleyball, golf, wrestling, softball, 
swimming, cross country, tennis, soccer, and track. The FY24-25 budget reflects expenditures for stipends for high school sports programs, which is 
slightly higher than the FY23-24 budget but better aligns with actual spending. Athletic expenses outside of these coaching stipend costs are identified in 
the Special Revenue Secondary Athletics Fund, found on p. 114 of this document. 

General Fund Detail Budget - 1132 High School (Co-Curricular)
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Object Description Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Licensed Temporary 5,940                    11,604                  10,587                  10,587                  10,587                  
Insurance Opt Out -                           2                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 5,940                    11,605                  10,587                  10,587                  10,587                  -                         
PERS 1,807                    3,485                    1,525                    1,514                    1,514                    
Social Security 359                       695                       698                       699                       699                       
Medicare 84                         163                       163                       164                       164                       
Workers Compensation 8                           16                         52                         52                         52                         
Unemployment 6                           12                         11                         11                         11                         
Oregon Paid Leave -                           44                         (0)                         -                           -                           
Health Insurance -                           6                           0                           -                           -                           
Life Insurance -                           0                           -                           -                           -                           
TSA Exec ER Paid 65                         136                       -                           -                           -                           
Long Term Disability 49                         52                         -                           -                           -                           
BENEFITS 2,378                    4,608                    2,449                    2,440                    2,440                    -                         
Professional Growth 537                       -                           500                       500                       500                       
Pupil Transportation OTHTS -                           373                       -                           -                           -                           
Travel - In District -                           174                       -                           -                           -                           
Travel - Out of District -                           1,162                    -                           -                           -                           
Other Licensed Subs -                           -                           669                       689                       689                       

PURCHASED SERVICES 537                       1,709                    1,169                    1,189                    1,189                    -                         
Supplies and Materials 1,652                    305                       7,680                    12,825                  12,825                  

Textbooks 268                       -                           500                       500                       500                       
Non-Consumables 572                       -                           5,000                    -                           -                           
Software 17,471                  12,298                  30,000                  16,000                  16,000                  
SUPPLIES 19,963                  12,602                  43,180                  29,325                  29,325                  -                         
CAPITAL OUTLAY -                           -                           -                         
Dues/Fees/Memberships 4,380                    (2,297)                  12,060                  2,160                    2,160                    
OTHER OBJECTS 4,380                    (2,297)                  12,060                  2,160                    2,160                    -                         
TALENTED AND GIFTED 33,197                  28,228                  69,445                  45,701                  45,701                  -                         

Function 1210 supports costs for the TAG program and is anticipated to serve approximately 1,042 students across the district, including charter schools.

The district spends about 28k for TAG Summer Camp. There is a small amount of dues and fees expected for FY24-25. The software requirements have 
decreased due to a decrease in enrollment over time. The District's criteria for considering TAG testing has remained the same, so there is no change in 
functionality for this department. There are no TAG services that require non-consumables, so this line has decreased.

General Fund Detail Budget - 1210 Talented and Gifted
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Object Description Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Licensed 1,463,261             1,621,337             1,821,179             1,915,375             1,915,375             
Classified 1,574,053             1,932,411             2,521,906             2,508,525             2,508,525             
Licensed Temporary 2,340                    3,014                    4,428                    6,796                    6,796                    
Classified Temporary 4,923                    162                       407                       407                       407                       
Classified Overtime 13,039                  22,173                  15,360                  15,360                  15,360                  
Extra Duty Compensation 27,870                  31,435                  31,880                  31,833                  31,833                  
Insurance Opt Out 12,148                  21,737                  28,047                  40,280                  40,280                  
Staff Appreciation Stipend 116,125                -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 3,213,759             3,632,269             4,423,208             4,518,576             4,518,576             -                         
PERS 830,730                957,115                1,278,116             1,310,765             1,310,765             
Social Security 192,896                217,673                280,932                291,895                291,895                
Medicare 45,113                  50,907                  65,702                  68,266                  68,266                  
Workers Compensation 15,820                  10,066                  19,892                  21,390                  21,390                  
Unemployment 3,216                    3,345                    4,243                    101,863                101,863                
Oregon Paid Leave -                           9,324                    13,882                  28,307                  28,307                  
Health Insurance 942,008                926,582                1,132,229             1,203,187             1,203,187             
Life Insurance 943                       1,013                    1,906                    1,628                    1,628                    
TSA Exec ER Paid 66,078                  65,436                  83,328                  91,608                  91,608                  
Long Term Disability 6,801                    7,153                    6,634                    9,982                    9,982                    
FSA/HSA 33,390                  35,457                  41,600                  41,200                  41,200                  
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option 13,134                  19,718                  12,501                  17,354                  17,354                  
BENEFITS 2,150,130             2,303,790             2,940,964             3,187,444             3,187,444             -                         
Rental 928                       6,736                    50                         1,500                    1,500                    
Travel - In District 1,143                    4,520                    1,400                    1,000                    1,000                    
Travel - Out of District -                           178                       -                           -                           -                           
Other Licensed Subs 29,571                  43,769                  42,993                  44,282                  44,282                  
Other Classified Subs 10,272                  43,161                  64,955                  66,904                  66,904                  
PURCHASED SERVICES 41,914                  98,364                  109,398                113,686                113,686                -                         
Supplies and Materials 9,781                    967                       12,360                  531                       531                       
Software 148                       10,762                  10,000                  -                           -                           
SUPPLIES 9,929                    11,729                  22,360                  2,031                    2,031                    -                         
SPECIAL EDUCATION 5,415,732             6,046,152             7,495,930             7,821,737             7,821,737             -                         

General Fund Detail Budget - 1220/1240 SpEd Self Contained Programs & Other Specialized Supports
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1220/1240 Special Education Self-Contained 
Programs & Other Specialized Supports Continued

General Fund Detail Budget - 1220/1240 SpEd Self Contained Programs & Other Specialized Supports

Function 1220-1240 provides funding for direct program support and instruction for approximately 384 students in FY23-24 at fifteen school sites. For a 
comprehensive picture of the changes to consolidated Special Education spending and staffing across all functions and funds, see the year-over-year SpEd 
budget comparison on pp. 31 and 32.

The FY24-25 Budget is funded at $7.8M, which is a $0.325M (4.35%) increase from the FY23-24 Budget. This is mainly due to contractual steps and 
COLA wage increases. Staffing for the FY24-25 Budget for these functions across all funds is 110.85 FTE, which is flat to the prior year amended FTE.
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Object Description Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Licensed 1,925,160             2,179,296             2,260,225             2,302,937             2,302,937             
Classified 1,090,331             1,129,586             1,342,506             1,398,008             1,398,008             
Classified Substitutes 57                         -                           -                           -                           -                           
Licensed Temporary 12,267                  8,468                    10,400                  10,400                  10,400                  
Classified Temporary 10,467                  -                           3,658                    3,658                    3,658                    
Classified Overtime 20,482                  9,442                    12,767                  12,767                  12,767                  
Extra Duty Compensation 38,393                  44,293                  91,797                  107,617                107,617                
Insurance Opt Out 11,521                  13,700                  27,803                  47,606                  47,606                  
Staff Appreciation Stipend 112,750                -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 3,221,427             3,384,784             3,749,156             3,882,994             3,882,994             -                         
PERS 867,818                957,601                1,123,822             1,129,109             1,129,109             
Social Security 193,708                202,673                247,456                244,194                244,194                
Medicare 45,303                  47,399                  57,873                  57,110                  57,110                  
Workers Compensation 16,451                  11,068                  17,830                  18,196                  18,196                  
Unemployment 3,228                    3,087                    3,823                    82,626                  82,626                  
Oregon Paid Leave -                           8,481                    11,592                  15,150                  15,150                  
Health Insurance 880,037                832,712                984,273                1,014,735             1,014,735             
Life Insurance 880                       917                       1,648                    1,366                    1,366                    
TSA Exec ER Paid 58,991                  56,065                  102,785                118,920                118,920                
Long Term Disability 7,002                    7,365                    5,101                    8,205                    8,205                    
FSA/HSA 33,144                  33,177                  51,200                  54,400                  54,400                  
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option 13,673                  16,195                  12,450                  17,909                  17,909                  
BENEFITS 2,120,234             2,176,739             2,619,851             2,761,921             2,761,921             -                         
Professional Instr. Services 19,150                  -                           -                           -                           -                           
Travel - In District 421                       1,044                    500                       100                       100                       
Other Licensed Subs 18,314                  53,288                  26,000                  26,780                  26,508                  
Other Classified Subs 3,169                    9,320                    28,000                  28,840                  28,840                  
PURCHASED SERVICES 41,053                  63,652                  54,500                  55,720                  55,448                  -                         
Supplies and Materials 9,446                    8,908                    10,300                  (272)                     -                           
SUPPLIES 62,331                  8,908                    10,300                  (272)                     -                           -                         
CAPITAL OUTLAY -                           -                           -                         

OTHER OBJECTS -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         
ERC / RESOURCE ROOMS 5,445,046             5,634,084             6,433,807             6,700,363             6,700,363             -                         

 

General Fund Detail Budget - 1250 ERC - Resource Rooms

Function 1250 provides special education services to approximately 1,573 students in FY23-24 across the District. The FY24-25 Budget of $6.7M is 
$0.26M or 4.1% higher than the FY23-24 Budget. This is mainly due to contractual steps and COLA wage increases. Staffing across all funds for FY24-25 
is 97.77 FTE.
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25
Object Description Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Licensed 217,505                249,119                240,914                224,672                224,672                
Classified 124,609                108,891                83,510                  70,363                  70,363                  
Licensed Temporary 27                         1,908                    -                           -                           -                           
Classified Temporary 2,907                    305                       22,000                  22,000                  22,000                  
Classified Overtime 1,063                    340                       -                           -                           -                           
Extra Duty Compensation 1,611                    1,982                    12,059                  1,774                    1,774                    
Insurance Opt Out 325                       -                           1                           -                           -                           
Staff Appreciation Stipend 17,625                  -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 365,671                362,546                358,484                318,810                318,810                -                         
PERS 100,956                102,938                118,173                96,008                  96,008                  
Social Security 21,653                  21,213                  21,606                  20,771                  20,771                  
Medicare 5,064                    4,961                    5,053                    4,858                    4,858                    
Workers Compensation 1,427                    702                       1,811                    1,473                    1,473                    
Unemployment 366                       326                       404                       5,578                    5,578                    
Oregon Paid Leave -                           951                       1,173                    11,252                  11,252                  
Health Insurance 143,065                91,978                  104,536                75,205                  75,205                  
Life Insurance 114                       75                         70                         69                         69                         
TSA Exec ER Paid 4,218                    5,822                    7,275                    4,683                    4,683                    
Long Term Disability 415                       437                       5,492                    682                       682                       
FSA/HSA 3,920                    3,400                    1,200                    4,400                    4,400                    
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option 1,293                    1,096                    3,640                    2,600                    2,600                    
BENEFITS 282,491                233,899                270,434                227,579                227,579                -                         
Professional Growth -                           600                       500                       250                       250                       
Prof/Tech Svcs-Instr'l 482                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
Travel - In District 123                       651                       100                       50                         50                         
Training-In District 250                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
Professional Services 181,506                190,920                200,000                242,060                242,060                
Other Licensed Subs 492                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
Other Classified Subs 693                       584                       -                           -                           -                           
PURCHASED SERVICES 183,545                192,754                200,600                242,360                242,360                -                         
Supplies and Materials 3,251                    2,344                    5,150                    1,500                    1,500                    
SUPPLIES 3,251                    2,344                    5,150                    1,500                    1,500                    -                         
EARLY INTERVENTION 834,958                791,543                834,668                790,249                790,249                -                         

General Fund Detail Budget - 1260/ 1261 Early Intervening

Function 1260, Early Intervention Childhood, provides evaluation services for approximately 500 MSD early childhood students younger than five years 
old. Function 1261, Early Intervening Services, provides preventative academic and behavioral support to school age students not eligible for special 
education services. 

The $22K in classified temporary labor is for an evaluation clinic (ECSE) that is expected to run during the summer. There is an increase of $42K in 
Professional Services due to the cost per evaluation by DESD for an estimated 196 evaluations.

Across all funds, these two functions have a total of 10.72 FTE, which is flat to the current year's FTE. 
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Licensed 210,231                175,491                159,103                169,683                169,683                
Classified 27,412                  31,656                  36,980                  31,321                  31,321                  
Administrator Salaries 15,942                  15,150                  17,565                  17,744                  17,744                  
Licensed Temporary 13,688                  55                         20,986                  20,986                  20,986                  
Classified Temporary -                           2,253                    415                       415                       415                       
Classified Overtime 291                       78                         338                       338                       338                       
Staff Appreciation Stipend 5,500                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 273,063                224,684                235,387                240,488                240,488                -                         
PERS 85,907                  69,870                  65,607                  67,784                  67,784                  
Social Security 16,145                  13,166                  14,718                  15,038                  15,038                  
Medicare 3,776                    3,079                    3,442                    3,517                    3,517                    
Workers Compensation 938                       728                       1,076                    1,121                    1,121                    
Unemployment 301                       176                       232                       3,395                    3,395                    
Oregon Paid Leave -                           310                       835                       875                       875                       
Health Insurance 58,850                  46,145                  35,861                  54,481                  54,481                  
Life Insurance 59                         54                         90                         55                         55                         
TSA Exec ER Paid 2,895                    2,899                    3,284                    2,863                    2,863                    
Long Term Disability 634                       667                       250                       481                       481                       
FSA/HSA -                           2,200                    -                           4,000                    4,000                    
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option 615                       3,473                    -                           525                       525                       
BENEFITS 170,120                142,767                125,395                154,134                154,134                -                         
Other Licensed Subs 6,268                    13,118                  2,000                    2,060                    2,060                    
Other Classified Subs 1,721                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
PURCHASED SERVICES 7,989                    13,118                  2,000                    2,060                    2,060                    -                         
Supplies and Materials 4,099                    2,661                    6,180                    9,180                    9,180                    
Non-Consumables 10,740                  -                           -                           -                           -                           
SUPPLIES 14,839                  2,661                    6,180                    9,180                    9,180                    -                         
Dues/Fees/Memberships 102                       435                       -                           -                           -                           
Grant Indirect Charges -                           6,926                    -                           -                           -                           
OTHER OBJECTS 102                       7,361                    -                           -                           -                           -                         
ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION 466,114                390,591                368,961                405,862                405,862                -                         

Alternative Education is the title given to programs outside of our traditional schools. The FY24-25 Budget of $0.4M is up $0.036M or 10% of the FY23-
24 budget.

This function changed significantly in recent years from a Special Education function to Alternative Education programs and includes the Options, Options 
Jr., JDEP, and Medford Opportunity School (MOS). Staffing is 3.19 FTE.

The Options program is a classroom designated for high school students who have been expelled and/or require a smaller setting. Options Junior is a similar 
classroom for middle school students. The Juvenile Detention Education Program is a county-wide program for students who have been incarcerated and 
are in the juvenile detention building. Their education is continued in these programs until their release back to their neighborhood school. All of these 
programs are housed under the Medford Opportunity School (MOS).

Object Description

General Fund Detail Budget - 1283 Alternative Education
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Licensed 375,132                368,556                399,920                -                           
Classified 30,973                  16,420                  50,990                  -                           
Administrator Salaries -                           44,002                  104,216                -                           
Licensed Temporary 52,006                  2,309                    -                           -                           
Classified Temporary 47                         -                           -                           -                           
Classified Overtime 3,231                    1,562                    -                           -                           
Extra Duty Compensation -                           778                       -                           -                           
Insurance Opt Out 2,400                    3,300                    4,600                    -                           
Staff Appreciation Stipend 13,250                  -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 477,040                436,926                559,726                -                           -                           -                         
PERS 148,069                137,411                153,989                -                           
Social Security 27,843                  25,532                  28,012                  -                           
Medicare 6,512                    5,971                    704                       -                           
Workers Compensation 1,654                    726                       130                       -                           
Unemployment 542                       400                       23                         -                           
Oregon Paid Leave -                           1,158                    -                           -                           
Health Insurance 107,145                100,092                101,197                -                           
Life Insurance 144                       174                       120                       -                           
TSA Exec ER Paid 4,132                    3,191                    -                           -                           
Long Term Disability -                           -                           107                       -                           
FSA/HSA 3,000                    3,000                    -                           -                           
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option 600                       -                           -                           -                           
BENEFITS 299,641                277,655                284,282                -                           -                           -                         
Rental -                           -                           1,803                    -                           
Travel - Out of District -                           274                       -                           -                           
Other Licensed Subs 6,724                    2,523                    -                           -                           
Other Classified Subs 1,674                    1,360                    -                           -                           
PURCHASED SERVICES 8,398                    4,156                    1,803                    -                           -                           -                         
Supplies and Materials 28,754                  19,218                  -                           -                           
Textbooks 1,963                    -                           -                           -                           
Library Books 408                       -                           -                           -                           
Non-Consumables -                           870                       -                           -                           
SUPPLIES 31,125                  20,088                  -                           -                           -                           -                         
CAPITAL OUTLAY -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         
Dues/Fees/Memberships 130                       453                       -                           -                           
OTHER OBJECTS 130                       453                       -                           -                           -                           -                         
ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION 816,334                739,278                845,810                -                           -                           -                         

General Fund Detail Budget - 1285 Medford Online Program 9-12

Object Description

In FY23-24 the Online Program was consolidated with Innovation Academy, which will be housed under function 1131, High School (see FTE details on 
pp. 19-23).

Medford Online Program is for grades 9 through 12 and is open to all MSD students who are interested in a full virtual learning environment. Medford 
Online School grades 9-12 serves 177.27 students.
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Licensed 863,665                518,241                531,208                366,197                366,197                
Classified 101,793                1,738                    5,500                    -                           -                           
Administrator Salaries 122,388                124,336                39                         911                       911                       
Licensed Temporary 78,875                  154,837                160,978                90,495                  90,495                  
Classified Temporary 2,402                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
Classified Overtime 343                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
Extra Duty Compensation -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Insurance Opt Out 2,800                    -                           800                       -                           -                           
Staff Appreciation Stipend 23,125                  -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 1,195,390             799,152                698,526                457,604                457,604                -                         
PERS 346,966                249,543                123,633                138,289                138,289                
Social Security 72,033                  47,907                  26,060                  29,376                  29,376                  
Medicare 16,847                  11,204                  6,074                    6,870                    6,870                    
Workers Compensation 4,096                    1,590                    2,762                    2,114                    2,114                    
Unemployment 1,324                    721                       647                       6,392                    6,392                    
Oregon Paid Leave -                           2,142                    1,469                    1,895                    1,895                    
Health Insurance 274,223                168,300                144,522                102,552                102,552                
Life Insurance 310                       205                       69                         83                         83                         
TSA Exec ER Paid 12,932                  7,899                    5,615                    3,725                    3,725                    
Long Term Disability -                           -                           656                       1,040                    1,040                    
FSA/HSA 4,994                    3,000                    -                           4,200                    4,200                    
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option 2,701                    2,460                    -                           1,800                    1,800                    
BENEFITS 736,425                494,971                311,506                298,337                298,337                -                         
Pupil Transportation -                           -                           -                           500                       500                       
Travel - Out of District 693                       205                       -                           -                           -                           
Postage/Printing 559                       1,101                    -                           500                       500                       
Other Licensed Subs -                           16,019                  -                           -                           -                           
Other Classified Subs -                           2,286                    -                           -                           -                           
PURCHASED SERVICES 1,450                    19,612                  -                           1,000                    1,000                    -                         
Supplies and Materials 43,573                  4,630                    9,600                    1,500                    1,500                    
Non-Consumables 478                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
SUPPLIES 44,052                  4,630                    9,600                    1,500                    1,500                    -                         
CAPITAL OUTLAY -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         
Dues/Fees/Memberships 1,381                    3,443                    -                           10,795                  10,795                  
OTHER OBJECTS 1,381                    3,443                    -                           10,795                  10,795                  -                         
ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION 1,978,698             1,321,808             1,019,631             769,236                769,236                -                         

General Fund Detail Budget - 1286 Medford Online Academy K-8

Online Academy (MOA) serves students in K-8. MOA currently serves 99 kids. There is a total of 5.0 FTE in this function, which is a decrease of 1 FTE. 
Spending is down $0.25M, or 24.7%.

Object Description
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted

SALARIES & WAGES -                           -                           -                         
BENEFITS -                           -                           -                         
Charter School Payments 15,488,430           17,958,363           19,208,191           20,485,994           20,485,994           
PURCHASED SERVICES 15,488,430           17,958,363           19,208,191           20,485,994           20,485,994           -                         
SUPPLIES -                           -                           -                         
CAPITAL OUTLAY -                           -                           -                         
OTHER OBJECTS -                           -                           -                         
CHARTER SCHOOLS 15,488,430           17,958,363           19,208,191           20,485,994           20,485,994           -                         

 

Object Description

Function 1288 provides for the pass-through of state school funding per Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 338.155 and individual agreements with each 
Charter School. The Madrone Trail Public Charter School, Logos Public Charter School, Kids Unlimited Academy Public Charter School, and The Valley 
School of Southern Oregon are the four District-sponsored charter schools budgeted. Charter School ADMr is projected at 2142 for the FY24-25 budget, 
up 114.8 or 5.6% over the prior year due to a projected increase in enrollment at Logos Charter School. Charter School enrollment has increased 693 or 
47.8% since 2015-16. See p. 14 for more details. 

Overall spending is projected to be $1.27M or 6.65% higher at $20.48M for FY24-25. 

General Fund Detail Budget - 1288 Charter Schools
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Licensed 1,642,623             1,728,961             1,850,430             1,903,352             1,903,352             
Classified 513,688                529,765                685,851                800,669                800,669                
Administrator Salaries -                           55,963                  55,023                  58,549                  58,549                  
Licensed Temporary 2,943                    34,647                  67,557                  106,964                106,964                
Classified Temporary 2,479                    2,745                    41,440                  38,295                  38,295                  
Classified Overtime 10,257                  10,236                  10,448                  10,448                  10,448                  
Extra Duty Compensation -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Insurance Opt Out 10,473                  11,655                  16,514                  32,953                  32,953                  
Staff Appreciation Stipend 45,750                  -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 2,228,214             2,373,971             2,727,264             2,951,229             2,951,229             -                         
PERS 652,769                695,336                784,730                828,603                828,603                
Social Security 133,389                141,177                169,118                184,009                184,009                
Medicare 31,196                  33,017                  39,552                  43,034                  43,034                  
Workers Compensation 7,774                    4,779                    12,723                  13,637                  13,637                  
Unemployment 2,422                    2,172                    2,761                    47,164                  47,164                  
Oregon Paid Leave -                           6,133                    8,201                    11,520                  11,520                  
Health Insurance 470,941                487,306                492,532                481,994                481,994                
Life Insurance 526                       558                       898                       828                       828                       
TSA Exec ER Paid 36,443                  38,156                  34,167                  46,465                  46,465                  
Long Term Disability 4,909                    5,163                    3,687                    6,313                    6,313                    
FSA/HSA 16,954                  15,480                  17,600                  15,200                  15,200                  
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option 5,323                    8,874                    3,600                    12,732                  12,732                  
BENEFITS 1,362,646             1,438,150             1,569,570             1,691,499             1,691,499             -                         
Professional Growth 445                       -                           4,450                    4,200                    4,200                    
Professional Instr. Services 3,000                    4,245                    -                           3,000                    3,000                    
Pupil Transportation -                           200                       200                       200                       
Pupil Transp 48                         -                           5,000                    3,000                    3,000                    
Travel - In District 1,253                    1,335                    2,000                    2,000                    2,000                    
Travel - Out of District 7,004                    11,722                  12,000                  7,500                    7,500                    
Advertising -                           303                       -                           -                           -                           
Professional Services 5,924                    42,306                  79,275                  200,090                200,090                
Other General Prof/Tech Sv 10,879                  3,021                    15,000                  -                           -                           
Other Licensed Subs 23,498                  23,380                  200                       206                       206                       
Other Classified Subs 10,217                  3,307                    250                       258                       258                       
PURCHASED SERVICES 62,268                  89,618                  118,375                220,454                220,454                -                         
Supplies and Materials 8,922                    24,182                  19,452                  11,000                  11,000                  
Textbooks 16,286                  1,577                    725                       1,000                    1,000                    
Non-Consumables 2,164                    1,569                    723                       -                           -                           
Software 234,551                23,547                  208,000                111,500                111,500                
Hardware Under $5,000 21                         -                           -                           -                           -                           
SUPPLIES 261,945                50,875                  228,900                123,500                123,500                -                         
CAPITAL OUTLAY -                           -                           -                         

Dues/Fees/Memberships 109                       395                       400                       1,234                    1,234                    
OTHER OBJECTS 109                       395                       400                       1,234                    1,234                    -                         
ENGLISH LANGUAGE LEARNERS 3,915,182             3,953,008             4,644,509             4,987,916             4,987,916             -                         

Object Description

General Fund Detail Budget - 1291 English Language Learners
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Financial 

1291 English Language Learners Continued

Across all funds, the FTE for FY24-25 is 46.7. In summary, the District’s English as a Second Language (ESL) program represents FTE across all funds 
(based on the assessment done in November, 2023). English for Speakers of Other Languages (ESOL) endorsed teachers (21.25 FTE) are assigned to all 
elementary, middle, and high school locations based on the number of students at each location. The 21.25 FTE includes a reduction of 1 ELD teacher. 
Staff focus on instructing students, using the English Language Development Curriculum and other supplementary materials, with the goal of English 
language acquisition for every student. ESL Assistants (17.5 FTE) are used within the program to assist students in language acquisition and to provide 
student support within core curriculum areas. The staff’s time and location are based on student need, so some locations are assigned more ESL assistant 
and teacher time than others. The ESL program is managed by the Emerging Multilingual and Migrant Education Coordinator (0.7 FTE) who supports the 
program in terms of language acquisition and program fidelity, staff training and support, and data analysis. There are 2.0 FTE Content Area Specialists; 
one at each high school. There are 2.0 FTE ELL Success Specialists, 0.25 FTE Teacher on Special Assignment, and 1.0 FTE Secondary Content Coach. 
The budget also supports a 1.0 FTE Translator and 1.0 FTE Secretary. Increases in the ESL program are mainly due to the contractual wage increases.

The FY24-25 Budget of $4.9M is $0.34M higher, or 7.39% primarily driven by wage increases. The $200K in Professional Services includes $95K for 
Language Line for low incident language needs and interpreters for night events when staff are unavailable. There is also $45K in this object for 
Flashlight360 Benchmark scoring and STAMP Language Assessments.

General Fund Detail Budget - 1291 English Language Learners
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Licensed 13,766                  14,124                  14,566                  15,384                  15,384                  
Classified 234,441                171,438                214,409                240,655                240,655                
Licensed Temporary 29                         7                           -                           -                           -                           
Classified Temporary 20                         -                           -                           -                           -                           
Classified Overtime 3,087                    3,248                    4,400                    4,400                    4,400                    
Insurance Opt Out 1,513                    2,000                    200                       3,664                    3,664                    
Staff Appreciation Stipend 9,875                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 262,730                190,817                233,575                264,103                264,103                -                         
PERS 66,877                  46,718                  70,375                  64,453                  64,453                  
Social Security 15,854                  11,550                  14,575                  16,470                  16,470                  
Medicare 3,708                    2,701                    3,409                    3,852                    3,852                    
Workers Compensation 1,008                    376                       1,042                    1,227                    1,227                    
Unemployment 277                       176                       223                       7,481                    7,481                    
Oregon Paid Leave -                           506                       752                       1,039                    1,039                    
Health Insurance 82,032                  63,602                  77,155                  99,578                  99,578                  
Life Insurance 64                         43                         181                       110                       110                       
TSA Exec ER Paid 6,583                    6,977                    7,800                    2,150                    2,150                    
Long Term Disability 566                       595                       302                       542                       542                       
FSA/HSA 2,302                    702                       2,800                    2,800                    2,800                    
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option 3,852                    2,601                    5,684                    1,200                    1,200                    
BENEFITS 183,122                136,549                184,297                200,903                200,903                -                         
Travel - In District -                           15                         -                           -                           -                           
Other Classified Subs 152                       -                           1,500                    1,545                    1,545                    
PURCHASED SERVICES 152                       15                         1,500                    1,545                    1,545                    -                         
Supplies and Materials 6,593                    105                       500                       478                       478                       
SUPPLIES 6,593                    105                       500                       478                       478                       -                         
TEEN PARENT 452,598                327,487                419,872                467,029                467,029                -                         

Object Description

The Pregnant and Parenting Teen (PPT) program is located at the North Medford High School Child Development Center (CDC). The PPT program serves 
students from school districts across Southern Oregon and helps achieve multiple objectives including: 1) helping pregnant students graduate from high 
school or obtain a GED; 2) helping students pursue a high school pathway and take college articulated coursework; 3) providing childcare services both for 
students with children and the community at large; 4) teaching healthy lifestyles and parenting skills; and 5) educating high school students on child 
development. They serve an average of 10 teen parents, 14 preschool aged children, and 18 pre-education students. 

The CDC is a vital piece for our NMHS Pre-Education Pathway and education courses. The program is articulated with Rogue Community College’s Early 
Learning and Elementary Education Program. Any student has the opportunity to take numerous levels of education courses, along with some field 
experiences courses in our CDC. Students who complete the program are eligible for 13 college credits which awards them a basic certificate in Early 
Childhood Education upon graduation. 

There are Federal block grants, and the State Department of Human Services support payments and local Preschool user fees to help fund the PPT program.

General Fund Detail Budget - 1292 Teen Parent

452,598 

327,487 

419,872 

467,029 

 300,000

 320,000

 340,000

 360,000

 380,000

 400,000

 420,000

 440,000

 460,000

 480,000

2021-22A 2022-23A 2023-24B 2024-25B

Teen Parent

ALL are Learning and Learning is for ALL 56

73



Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Classified -                       -                       4,160                    -                       -                       
Classified Overtime 2,008                    -                       -                       -                       -                       
Extra Duty Compensation -                       -                       1,470                    -                       -                       
Home Instruction 66,645                  59,536                  93,001                  122,404                122,404                
Staff Appreciation Stipend 1,698                    -                       -                       -                       
SALARIES & WAGES 70,350                  59,536                  98,631                  122,404                122,404                -                     
PERS 6,396                    11,507                  5,809                    21,316                  21,316                  
Social Security 4,345                    3,675                    1,845                    7,589                    7,589                    
Medicare 1,016                    860                       432                       1,775                    1,775                    
Workers Compensation 275                       116                       599                       566                       566                       
Unemployment 70                         55                         157                       122                       122                       
Oregon Paid Leave -                       140                       0                           390                       390                       
TSA - ER Paid -                       34                         1,425                    1,389                    1,389                    
Long Term Disability -                       -                       2                           -                       -                       
FSA/HSA -                       -                       -                       1,600                    1,600                    
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option 69                         26                         1,481                    1,200                    1,200                    
BENEFITS 12,171                  16,412                  11,751                  35,947                  35,947                  -                     
Travel - In District 1,623                    1,121                    1,200                    900                       900                       
Other Licensed Subs 983                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Other Classified Subs 246                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
PURCHASED SERVICES 2,853                    1,121                    1,200                    900                       900                       -                     
Supplies and Materials -                       -                       618                       300                       300                       
SUPPLIES -                       -                       618                       300                       300                       -                     

CAPITAL OUTLAY -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                     
OTHER OBJECTS -                       -                       -                     
HOMEBOUND INSTRUCTION 85,374                  77,070                  112,200                159,551                159,551                -                     

General Fund Detail Budget - 1295 Homebound Instruction

Object Description

Homebound teachers are assigned on an as-needed basis to students who, for one reason or another, cannot attend school. Students who typically require 
homebound instruction include students with medical conditions that cannot be accommodated at school, teen parents, students with behavior issues that 
cause them to be a danger to themselves or others, students who are awaiting alternative placement, and expelled students who may need this option. 
Spending in FY24-25 is projected to be slightly lower than the prior year. There is no FTE designated to this function. Temporary labor is used on an as-
needed basis by licensed staff for students who currently need homebound instruction, which fluctuates throughout the year.
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Classified 9,973                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
Classified Overtime 69                         -                           -                           -                           -                           
Staff Appreciation Stipend 1,250                    -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 11,292                  -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         
PERS 2,839                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
Social Security 646                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
Medicare 151                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
Workers Compensation 38                         -                           -                           -                           -                           
Unemployment 13                         -                           -                           -                           -                           
Health Insurance 5,634                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
Life Insurance 3                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
TSA Exec ER Paid 150                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
Long Term Disability 20                         21                         -                           -                           -                           
FSA/HSA -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option 153                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
BENEFITS 9,648                    21                         -                           -                           -                           -                         
Professional Services 75,000                  75,000                  75,000                  75,000                  75,000                  
PURCHASED SERVICES 75,000                  75,000                  75,000                  75,000                  75,000                  -                         
AT-RISK 95,940                  75,021                  75,000                  75,000                  75,000                  -                         

Function 1297 provides instructional activities designed to assist students with risk factors that affect the learning process. This function includes 
Professional Services for the Maslow Project, which provides food, services, and clothing to an increasing number of students who experience 
homelessness in the community. $75K has been designated for the Maslow Project services out of this department. Maslow also receives Measure 98 and 
Title grant funds. FY24-25 spending is flat to the prior year.

Object Description

General Fund Detail Budget - 1297 At-Risk
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Administrator Salaries -                           20,500                  -                           -                           -                           
Licensed Temporary 114,513                88,835                  168,407                112,506                112,506                
Classified Temporary -                           11,364                  135,650                6,171                    6,171                    
Classified Overtime 4,328                    1,000                    -                           -                           -                           
Insurance Opt Out -                           -                           93                         -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 118,842                121,699                304,150                118,677                118,677                -                         
PERS 74                         24,727                  38,524                  28,972                  28,972                  
Social Security 3,603                    7,542                    15,869                  4,897                    4,897                    
Medicare 843                       1,764                    3,711                    1,145                    1,145                    
Workers Compensation 402                       141                       1,182                    548                       548                       
Unemployment 58                         112                       256                       119                       119                       
Oregon Paid Leave -                           396                       798                       316                       316                       
TSA Exec ER Paid -                           -                           -                           11,125                  11,125                  
Long Term Disability -                           -                           26                         -                           -                           
125 Plan Opt Out -                           -                           -                           10,600                  10,600                  
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option -                           -                           -                           600                       600                       
BENEFITS 4,979                    34,682                  60,366                  58,322                  58,322                  -                         
Pupil Transportation OTHTS -                           -                           -                           35,000                  35,000                  
Travel - In District 80                         21                         -                           1,000                    1,000                    
PURCHASED SERVICES 80                         421                       -                           36,000                  36,000                  -                         
Supplies and Materials -                           6,559                    206                       26,719                  26,719                  
SUPPLIES -                           6,559                    206                       26,719                  26,719                  -                         
SUMMER SCHOOL-HIGH SCHOOL 123,901                163,361                364,722                239,718                239,718                -                         

The budget for the Summer Programs for FY24-25 is $0.239M a decrease of $0.125M or 34.3% due to budget cuts. The Summer Programs provide critical 
additional support for students who are credit deficient, in need of additional support, or to complete graduation requirements. The summer program also 
includes Panther and Tornado Camp which is a two week period for incoming freshman students in need of academic confidence and support as they 
transition to high school. Students will continue to have access to credit recovery options and targeted interventions based on each student's specific needs. 
Students can use this option to graduate on time with their class cohort.

There is no FTE in this function, but is staffed with existing employees who choose to work during the summer. There will be administrative presence 
during the Summer Programs at all sites as well as classified support staff. During the summer sessions, schools will be open for four to five hours each 
day. The District's objective is to benefit between 500-800 students in this program while filling learning gaps for students.

Object Description

General Fund Detail Budget - 1430 Summer School - High School
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Financial 

DIRECT 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25
INSTRUCTION SUPPORT Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Attendance 161,726                336,938                444,950                289,986                289,986                -                         
School Resource Officers 220,000                434,000                930,000                740,000                740,000                -                         
Office of the Dean 316,583                291,747                427,503                454,173                454,173                -                         
Counseling 1,746,858             1,630,375             1,721,717             1,793,701             1,793,701             -                         
Nursing 794,413                1,040,049             1,196,980             1,300,789             1,300,789             -                         
Psychological Services 891,172                1,612,507             1,137,720             1,345,824             1,345,824             -                         
Speech & Audiology 2,701,742             2,406,194             2,631,358             3,539,582             3,539,582             -                         
Occupational Therapy 27,860                  26,291                  3,545                    950                       950                       -                         
General Student Support 310,265                426,622                787,036                778,836                778,836                -                         
Student Wellness 234,379                214,719                312,842                313,166                313,166                -                         
DIRECT INSTRUCTION SUPPORT 7,405,000             8,419,442             9,593,651             10,557,006           10,557,006           -                         

DIRECT 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25
STAFF SUPPORT Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Improvement of Instruction - Media 147,647                162,464                185,197                189,145                189,145                -                         
Instructional Development 63,269                  55,363                  67,525                  63,513                  63,513                  -                         
Curriculum Development 432,969                499,513                564,762                398,535                398,535                -                         
Instructional Media Services 136,973                136,128                126,700                66,014                  66,014                  -                         
School Libraries 1,583,395             1,712,844             2,032,290             1,891,320             1,891,320             -                         
Audiovisual Services 4,888                    1,241                    10,180                  8,347                    8,347                    -                         
Instructional Staff Development 140,875                123,295                1,489,305             1,430,675             1,430,675             -                         
DIRECT STAFF SUPPORT 2,510,015             2,690,847             4,475,959             4,047,548             4,047,548             -                         

TOTAL DIRECT INSTRUCTION SUPPORT 9,915,015             11,110,289           14,069,610           14,604,554           14,604,554           -                         

TOTAL GENERAL SUPPORT 42,188,269           48,491,629           52,065,402           53,166,694           53,166,694           -                         

TOTAL SUPPORT SERVICES 52,103,283           59,601,918           66,135,012           67,771,248           67,771,248           -                         

General Fund Expenditures - Student and Staff Support Functions

Spending for the Student and Staff Support functions are budgeted at $14.6M for the FY24-25 Budget, up $0.53M (3.8%) from the FY23-24 Budget. 
Across all funding sources the FY24-25 Budget is 107.29 FTE, -10 FTE lower than FY23-24. This is due to a -1 FTE decrease in counseling services at 
MOA due to declining enrollment, -1 FTE decrease in Special Education coordinator (vacant position), -3 FTE positive attendance support staff, -1 TOSA 
in Improvement of Instruction, and -4 FTE decrease in school libraries (-1 FTE in elementary, -3 FTE in middle school, -2 FTE in high school, and the 
addition of +1 FTE K-12 librarian and +1 FTE classified for NMHS library).

Spending variances compared to the prior year's Budget for each function are described in the following pages.
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Classified 78,747                  187,810                225,674                149,063                149,063                
Classified Temporary -                           -                           14,049                  14,049                  14,049                  
Classified Overtime 330                       1,237                    500                       500                       500                       
Insurance Opt Out 2,413                    5,598                    7,179                    7,324                    7,324                    
Staff Appreciation Stipend 3,500                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 84,990                  194,645                247,402                170,936                170,936                -                         
PERS 19,218                  50,629                  69,566                  48,959                  48,959                  
Social Security 5,185                    11,513                  15,339                  10,598                  10,598                  
Medicare 1,213                    2,693                    3,587                    2,479                    2,479                    
Workers Compensation 335                       360                       817                       790                       790                       
Unemployment 85                         181                       157                       6,105                    6,105                    
Oregon Paid Leave -                           476                       690                       626                       626                       
Health Insurance 9,862                    29,605                  62,593                  -                           -                           
Life Insurance 29                         64                         96                         124                       124                       
TSA Exec ER Paid 2,200                    4,600                    2,431                    3,700                    3,700                    
Long Term Disability 127                       134                       441                       344                       344                       
FSA/HSA -                           -                           600                       2,600                    2,600                    
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option -                           1,807                    1,231                    1,225                    1,225                    
BENEFITS 38,253                  102,062                157,548                77,550                  77,550                  -                         
Travel - In District 384                       2,131                    -                           3,000                    3,000                    
Professional Services 38,100                  -                           40,000                  38,500                  38,500                  
PURCHASED SERVICES 38,484                  2,131                    40,000                  41,500                  41,500                  -                         
CAPITAL OUTLAY -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         

Principal - SBITA -                           38,100                  -                           -                           -                           
OTHER OBJECTS -                           38,100                  -                           -                           -                           -                         
ATTENDANCE 161,726                336,938                444,950                289,986                289,986                -                         

General Fund Detail Budget - 2112 Attendance

Attendance Specialists make visits to truant students' homes and work with students and families to improve attendance. This function also has $38.5K in 
purchased services for the Attention2Attendance program (A2A) which assists schools in setting up an electronic systematic program for notifications to 
students and families in regard to absences. 

Spending in this function is down $0.15M or 34.8% due primarily to reduced staffing. This function has total staffing of 3.0 FTE in FY24-25, which is a 
decrease of 3.0 FTE due to the reduction of positive attendance support staff.

Object Description
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
SALARIES & WAGES -                         
BENEFITS -                         
Professional Services 220,000                434,000                930,000                740,000                740,000                
PURCHASED SERVICES 220,000                434,000                930,000                740,000                740,000                -                         
SUPPLIES -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         

CAPITAL OUTLAY -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         

OTHER OBJECTS -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         
COMMUNITY SERVICE OFFICERS 220,000                434,000                930,000                740,000                740,000                -                         

 

General Fund Detail Budget - 2115 School Resource Officers

Function 2115 provides law enforcement support for enhancing student safety in partnership with the Medford Police Department (MPD) School Resource 
Officers (SROs). The FY24-25 budget includes funding for 5 Student Resource Officers (SRO) and 6 Marshals. This program initially had funding for 10 
martials, but this number has been reduced to 6 for 2024-25.

Safety and security are shared values in our district and are always our top priorities. There will be a new partnership with Medford Police that will begin in 
the spring of 2023. The MSD School Marshal Program will provide dedicated security in our elementary schools and complement our School Resource 
Officers (SROs), who are primarily covering our middle and high schools. 

• Marshals are law enforcement officers who are armed but do not wear uniforms.
• Part of the effectiveness of the program is that they blend into the school community and can respond quickly to a variety of security incidents. 
• They will have a home school, but they will also rotate hours and locations daily.
• They will be phased in until there is one-to-one coverage for all elementary schools.
• They will be trained in security assessments, serve as certified ALICE instructors, and be a great resource for staff to leverage for space specific concerns 
and training.

One SROs will be assigned to each high school and middle school and each of the officers will be assigned two or three nearby schools as well, with an 
anticipated increase in physical presence at every MSD location. Marshals will work closely with the SROs and will call upon them when necessary. The 
District and MPD work closely with the Jacksonville Police Department, Jackson County Sherriff’s Office, and the State Police Office to serve the schools 
located outside of the Medford Police Department’s service area. Each of the local emergency service agencies noted above, as well as the local fire 
departments, work together with the District for all types of emergency preparedness and response. 

Object Description
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Licensed 178,419                177,256                245,168                270,276                270,276                
Licensed Temporary 431                       -                           109                       109                       109                       
Extra Duty Compensation 11,166                  10,658                  22,624                  22,367                  22,367                  
Insurance Opt Out -                           2,200                    2,200                    3,665                    3,665                    
Staff Appreciation Stipend 2,000                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 192,016                190,114                270,101                296,417                296,417                -                         
PERS 59,118                  59,458                  78,674                  86,919                  86,919                  
Social Security 11,388                  11,372                  16,746                  18,378                  18,378                  
Medicare 2,663                    2,659                    3,916                    4,298                    4,298                    
Workers Compensation 654                       342                       1,248                    1,369                    1,369                    
Unemployment 223                       175                       270                       3,264                    3,264                    
Oregon Paid Leave -                           509                       940                       1,139                    1,139                    
Health Insurance 45,351                  24,438                  51,076                  34,184                  34,184                  
Life Insurance 28                         27                         97                         55                         55                         
TSA Exec ER Paid 1,900                    1,200                    1,025                    3,350                    3,350                    
Long Term Disability 812                       854                       211                       600                       600                       
FSA/HSA 1,200                    600                       2,600                    3,000                    3,000                    
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option -                           -                           600                       1,200                    1,200                    
BENEFITS 123,338                101,634                157,402                157,756                157,756                -                         
Other Licensed Subs 983                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
Other Classified Subs 246                       -                           -                           -                           
PURCHASED SERVICES 1,229                    -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         

OFFICE OF THE DEAN 316,583                291,747                427,503                454,173                454,173                -                         

Object Description

General Fund Detail Budget - 2121 Office of the Dean

The budget for Office of the Dean is $0.45M. The total FTE in this function is 3.0 with one dean at each middle school.

During the critical developmental stages in middle school, highly qualified student deans are utilized to maintain a safe and orderly educational 
environment. Deans (one per middle school) are involved in master scheduling and managing student schedules, student behavior support, and provide 
communication links to the home. They also provide much needed supervision during school and after-hours at school events.
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Licensed 1,010,655             948,139                960,326                1,033,174             1,033,174             
Classified 41,440                  32,413                  25,856                  36,904                  36,904                  
Licensed Temporary 1,813                    1,633                    -                           -                           -                           
Classified Temporary 146                       1,410                    -                           -                           -                           
Classified Overtime 735                       -                           11                         11                         11                         
Extra Duty Compensation 32,138                  36,758                  63,713                  63,839                  63,839                  
Insurance Opt Out -                           3,800                    4,200                    3,662                    3,662                    
Staff Appreciation Stipend 23,250                  -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 1,110,177             1,024,154             1,054,106             1,137,590             1,137,590             -                         
PERS 347,573                310,365                323,051                315,947                315,947                
Social Security 66,938                  61,621                  67,835                  70,531                  70,531                  
Medicare 15,655                  14,411                  15,865                  16,495                  16,495                  
Workers Compensation 3,749                    2,475                    5,808                    5,256                    5,256                    
Unemployment 1,251                    918                       1,302                    16,468                  16,468                  
Oregon Paid Leave -                           2,690                    3,352                    4,449                    4,449                    
Health Insurance 185,090                186,972                193,817                196,650                196,650                
Life Insurance 180                       195                       32                         221                       221                       
TSA Exec ER Paid 9,368                    9,622                    18,502                  17,909                  17,909                  
Long Term Disability 1,771                    1,863                    1,196                    2,460                    (4,940)                  
FSA/HSA 2,095                    5,889                    9,400                    (7,400)                  -                           
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option 600                       439                       4,200                    4,784                    4,784                    
BENEFITS 634,271                597,459                644,359                643,769                643,769                -                         
Professional Growth -                           (299)                     412                       400                       400                       
Professional Instr. Services 228                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
Travel - In District 200                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
Travel - Out of District 1,171                    -                           11,510                  5,273                    5,273                    
Other Licensed Subs -                           8,577                    -                           -                           -                           
Other Classified Subs 127                       378                       -                           -                           -                           
PURCHASED SERVICES 1,726                    8,657                    11,922                  8,763                    8,763                    -                         
Supplies and Materials 684                       106                       11,330                  3,580                    3,580                    
SUPPLIES 684                       106                       11,330                  3,580                    3,580                    -                         
CAPITAL OUTLAY -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         

OTHER OBJECTS -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         
COUNSELING 1,746,858             1,630,375             1,721,717             1,793,701             1,793,701             -                         

Object Description

Function 2122 includes staff, services, and materials used for high school student academic guidance counseling in the Student Services Centers. FY24-25 
spending is nearly $1.8M or 4.18% higher due primarily to wage increases partially offset by a 1.0 FTE staffing reduction. Total staffing is 22.5 FTE, -1 
FTE lower than FY23-24 due to the reduction of 1 FTE counselor at MOA.

General Fund Detail Budget - 2122 Counseling
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Licensed 385,527                602,397                667,179                725,954                725,954                
Classified 117,991                40,662                  43,734                  46,812                  46,812                  
Licensed Temporary 27                         -                           -                           -                           -                           
Classified Temporary 146                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
Classified Overtime 383                       118                       -                           -                           -                           
Extra Duty Compensation 3,327                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
Insurance Opt Out 2,390                    2,400                    2,400                    3,662                    3,662                    
Staff Appreciation Stipend 7,500                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 517,292                645,578                713,313                776,428                776,428                -                         
PERS 127,300                202,870                209,707                227,314                227,314                
Social Security 31,659                  39,202                  44,225                  48,139                  48,139                  
Medicare 7,404                    9,168                    10,343                  11,258                  11,258                  
Workers Compensation 1,753                    1,229                    3,180                    3,587                    3,587                    
Unemployment 598                       592                       681                       9,153                    9,153                    
Oregon Paid Leave -                           1,705                    2,389                    3,106                    3,106                    
Health Insurance 90,298                  113,820                182,337                177,656                177,656                
Life Insurance 100                       109                       269                       166                       166                       
TSA Exec ER Paid 2,793                    5,600                    3,835                    7,375                    7,375                    
Long Term Disability 1,178                    1,239                    1,076                    1,604                    1,604                    
FSA/HSA 3,400                    2,400                    8,000                    8,600                    8,600                    
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option 671                       600                       2,200                    2,400                    2,400                    
BENEFITS 267,154                378,534                468,244                500,356                500,356                -                         
Professional Instr. Services 81                         1,197                    500                       500                       500                       
Travel - In District 3,401                    3,742                    3,300                    13,300                  13,300                  
Travel - Out of District 475                       1,062                    -                           -                           -                           
Other Classified Subs -                           277                       -                           -                           -                           
PURCHASED SERVICES 3,957                    6,362                    3,800                    13,800                  13,800                  -                         
Supplies and Materials 5,452                    8,738                    10,623                  9,205                    9,205                    
SUPPLIES 5,452                    8,738                    10,623                  9,205                    9,205                    -                         
CAPITAL OUTLAY -                           -                           -                           -                         

Dues/Fees/Memberships 558                       837                       1,000                    1,000                    1,000                    
OTHER OBJECTS 558                       837                       1,000                    1,000                    1,000                    -                         
NURSING 794,413                1,040,049             1,196,980             1,300,789             1,300,789             -                         

General Fund Detail Budget - 2134 Nursing

Function 2134 has spending of $1.3M, $0.1M (8.67%) higher than the FY23-24 Budget. This function is for nursing activities, which are non-
instructional, such as health assessments, diabetic care, and treatment of minor injuries. There are 8.47 FTE in this function unchanged from prior year.

Object Description
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Licensed 369,726                711,937                548,234                783,225                783,225                
Classified 55,549                  62,331                  87,031                  -                           -                           
Licensed Temporary 1,299                    -                           636                       636                       636                       
Classified Temporary 4,809                    -                           1,000                    1,000                    1,000                    
Classified Overtime 450                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
Extra Duty Compensation 4,748                    7,120                    15,767                  20,539                  20,539                  
Insurance Opt Out 1,990                    6,800                    4,754                    7,323                    7,323                    
Staff Appreciation Stipend 7,000                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 445,572                788,189                657,421                812,723                812,723                -                         
PERS 127,028                236,197                207,928                226,722                226,722                
Social Security 27,160                  47,870                  43,801                  50,389                  50,389                  
Medicare 6,352                    11,195                  10,244                  11,784                  11,784                  
Workers Compensation 1,713                    1,575                    3,763                    3,755                    3,755                    
Unemployment 446                       720                       845                       9,714                    9,714                    
Oregon Paid Leave -                           2,067                    2,376                    3,212                    3,212                    
Health Insurance 76,327                  112,367                104,805                119,644                119,644                
Life Insurance 78                         143                       34                         152                       152                       
TSA Exec ER Paid 4,022                    6,499                    7,320                    13,355                  13,355                  
Long Term Disability 3,378                    3,553                    683                       1,734                    1,734                    
FSA/HSA 3,378                    4,998                    5,800                    14,600                  14,600                  
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option 85                         -                           1,200                    2,800                    2,800                    
BENEFITS 249,966                427,183                388,799                457,861                457,861                -                         
Professional Growth -                           -                           1,500                    750                       750                       
Professional Instr. Services -                           22,000                  -                           -                           -                           
Travel - In District 1,106                    2,685                    -                           350                       350                       
Travel - Out of District 15                         18                         -                           3,000                    3,000                    
Professional Services 185,754                371,168                90,000                  70,000                  70,000                  
PURCHASED SERVICES 186,875                395,871                91,500                  74,100                  74,100                  -                         
Supplies and Materials 8,760                    1,263                    -                           1,000                    1,000                    
SUPPLIES 8,760                    1,263                    -                           1,000                    1,000                    -                         
Dues/Fees/Memberships -                           -                           -                           140                       140                       
OTHER OBJECTS -                           -                           -                           140                       140                       -                         
PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES 891,172                1,612,507             1,137,720             1,345,824             1,345,824             -                         

Function 2140 includes evaluation of students to identify a disability and the need for Special Education across the District. Responsibilities include 
activities related to testing, interpreting results, and consulting with school teams to provide interventions and strategies. This function also includes staff, 
services, travel, and supplies. 

The FY24-25 Budget is $1.34M. $70K of the Family Solutions Contract is housed in this department to provide direct student counseling and mental 
health services. In addition, there is $180K in the Measure 98 fund to supplement the counseling and mental health services. This contract was decreased 
due to a more efficient model in FY24-25.

Across all funds, there are 9.0 FTE, which remains flat to the prior year.

General Fund Detail Budget - 2140 Psychological Services
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Licensed 649,468                401,740                585,458                639,732                639,732                
Classified 374,286                327,337                438,919                568,985                568,985                
Licensed Temporary 431                       1,594                    472                       472                       472                       
Classified Temporary 2,100                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
Classified Overtime 959                       286                       -                           -                           -                           
Extra Duty Compensation 7,361                    4,119                    12,720                  9,808                    9,808                    
Insurance Opt Out -                           1,200                    4,200                    7,323                    7,323                    
Staff Appreciation Stipend 25,000                  -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 1,059,605             736,275                1,041,769             1,226,321             1,226,321             -                         
PERS 297,585                205,099                314,827                360,433                360,433                
Social Security 63,187                  43,237                  64,590                  76,032                  76,032                  
Medicare 14,778                  10,112                  15,106                  17,782                  17,782                  
Workers Compensation 3,906                    2,505                    4,681                    5,666                    5,666                    
Unemployment 1,060                    622                       1,005                    19,228                  19,228                  
Oregon Paid Leave -                           1,844                    3,623                    4,889                    4,889                    
Health Insurance 230,790                180,162                237,276                280,309                280,309                
Life Insurance 238                       185                       437                       373                       373                       
TSA Exec ER Paid 17,689                  10,080                  23,455                  22,660                  22,660                  
Long Term Disability 2,367                    2,490                    1,134                    2,675                    2,675                    
FSA/HSA 6,700                    4,000                    14,600                  14,800                  14,800                  
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option 6,075                    2,575                    5,200                    5,340                    5,340                    
BENEFITS 644,374                462,910                685,934                810,186                810,186                -                         
Professional Growth -                           150                       -                           -                           -                           
Professional Instr. Services 989,827                1,203,416             900,000                1,500,000             1,500,000             
Travel - In District 15                         328                       50                         75                         75                         
Travel - Out of District 149                       -                           -                           3,000                    3,000                    
PURCHASED SERVICES 989,990                1,203,894             900,050                1,503,075             1,503,075             -                         
Supplies and Materials 3,477                    1,411                    3,605                    -                           -                           
Software 4,207                    1,705                    -                           -                           -                           
SUPPLIES 7,683                    3,115                    3,605                    -                           -                           -                         
CAPITAL OUTLAY -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         

Dues/Fees/Memberships 89                         -                           -                           -                           -                           
OTHER OBJECTS 89                         -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         
SPEECH AND AUDIOLOGY 2,701,742             2,406,194             2,631,358             3,539,582             3,539,582             -                         

General Fund Detail Budget - 2150 Speech and Audiology

Function 2150 provides support services to Special Education students across the District, including the identification, assessment, and treatment of 
students with speech, hearing, and language impairments. The District contracts with Presence Learning for online speech and language services. This 
amount is highly variable and dependent on the number of available Speech Language Pathologists (SLP's) for hire. If MSD hires more SLP's, then this 
number with Presence Learning will decrease. The FY24-25 Budget is $3.5M, is $0.9M higher than the FY23-24 Budget. Staffing and contracted services 
fluctuates based on the ability to recruit qualified staff. There is an $0.6 million increase in Professional Services to serve the projected need. Staffing for 
FY24-25 is equal to last year at 19.2 FTE across all funds.

Object Description
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Classified 12,559                  15,510                  -                           -                           -                           
Classified Overtime 22                         14                         -                           -                           -                           
Insurance Opt Out 936                       1,200                    -                           -                           -                           
Staff Appreciation Stipend 3,900                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 17,417                  16,724                  -                           -                           -                           -                         
PERS 4,469                    4,365                    -                           -                           -                           
Social Security 1,076                    1,037                    -                           -                           -                           
Medicare 252                       243                       -                           -                           -                           
Workers Compensation 66                         36                         -                           -                           -                           
Unemployment 17                         15                         -                           -                           -                           
Oregon Paid Leave -                           45                         0                           -                           -                           
Health Insurance 1,328                    -                           (0)                         -                           -                           
Life Insurance 7                           7                           -                           -                           -                           
TSA Exec ER Paid 229                       300                       -                           -                           -                           
Long Term Disability -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
FSA/HSA -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option 288                       299                       -                           -                           -                           
BENEFITS 7,731                    6,346                    -                           -                           -                           -                         
Professional Growth -                           313                       1,000                    500                       500                       
Travel - In District 717                       1,292                    1,000                    250                       250                       
Training - In District 150                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
PURCHASED SERVICES 867                       1,605                    2,000                    750                       750                       -                         
Supplies and Materials 1,844                    1,616                    1,545                    200                       200                       
SUPPLIES 1,844                    1,616                    1,545                    200                       200                       -                         
SPEECH AND AUDIOLOGY 27,860                  26,291                  3,545                    950                       950                       -                         

General Fund Detail Budget - 2160 Occupational Therapy/Autism Spectrum

Object Description

Occupational Therapy is a related service for students who are eligible for Special Education. The focus of support is fine and gross motor, and self-
regulation skills. Across all funds the FTE is 4.0 (all housed in the special revenue fund). The budget for FY24-25 in the general fund is mainly for 
expenses, with more funds being used out of the special revenue fund.
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Classified -                           -                           32,294                  59,691                  59,691                  
Administrators Salaries 126,594                132,152                458,274                389,475                389,475                
Licensed Temporary 1,040                    2,282                    36                         36                         36                         
Classified Temporary -                           -                           1,587                    1,587                    1,587                    
Classified Overtime -                           300                       -                           -                           -                           
Extra Duty Compensation -                           -                           521                       521                       521                       
Insurance Opt Out -                           -                           1,133                    3,666                    3,666                    
Staff Appreciation Stipend 4,250                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 131,884                134,734                493,845                454,976                454,976                -                         
PERS 33,835                  35,335                  155,511                131,536                131,536                
Social Security 7,811                    8,057                    33,098                  28,209                  28,209                  
Medicare 1,827                    1,884                    7,741                    6,597                    6,597                    
Workers Compensation 490                       358                       1,109                    2,102                    2,102                    
Unemployment 132                       113                       159                       5,400                    5,400                    
Oregon Paid Leave -                           275                       2,214                    10,811                  10,811                  
Health Insurance 22,996                  20,032                  46,525                  51,276                  51,276                  
Life Insurance 66                         66                         230                       69                         69                         
TSA Exec ER Paid 5,672                    6,407                    7,600                    350                       350                       
Long Term Disability 755                       794                       1,159                    987                       987                       
FSA/HSA -                           -                           2,200                    2,400                    2,400                    
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option 5                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
BENEFITS 73,588                  73,321                  257,546                239,737                239,737                -                         
Professional Growth 399                       150                       8,300                    1,000                    1,000                    
Rental 1,485                    -                           570                       -                           -                           
Pupil Transportation -                           32                         -                           -                           -                           
Pupil Transportation 38                         45                         -                           -                           -                           
Travel - In District 467                       4,253                    500                       250                       250                       
Travel - Out of District 7,764                    2,643                    -                           4,500                    4,500                    
Training-In District 1,500                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
Postage 11                         22                         25                         25                         25                         
Legal 72,445                  134,188                -                           50,000                  50,000                  
Professional Services -                           42,231                  -                           -                           -                           
PURCHASED SERVICES 84,109                  183,564                9,395                    55,775                  55,775                  -                         
Supplies and Materials 7,253                    10,028                  5,150                    3,122                    3,122                    
Periodicals 100                       100                       200                       -                           -                           
Non-Consumables 299                       -                           600                       22,000                  22,000                  
Software 79                         79                         -                           -                           -                           
SUPPLIES 7,730                    10,207                  5,950                    25,122                  25,122                  -                         
Dues/Fees/Memberships 12,953                  24,796                  20,300                  3,225                    3,225                    
OTHER OBJECTS 12,953                  24,796                  20,300                  3,225                    3,225                    -                         
STUDENT SUPPORT SERVICES 310,265                426,622                787,036                778,836                778,836                -                         

General Fund Detail Budget - 2190 Student Support Services

Function 2190 provides SpEd support services across the District. Activities include the direction and management of Special Education programs and 
other student behavioral support. Professional Growth is to cover expenses for COSA SpEd & Law Conferences, Transition Conferences to support 
students ages 18-21, SynergySE Conference and the Assistive Technology Training. The FY24-25 Budget of $0.77M is $0.008M lower than the FY23-24 
Budget. Total staffing across all funds is 7.0 FTE for FY24-25, which is 1 FTE lower to FY23-24 due to the reduction of an open SpEd coordinator 
position.

Object Description
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Licensed 12,440                  -                           -                           -                           -                           
Classified 44,674                  43,696                  48,401                  50,425                  50,425                  
Administrators Salaries 59,134                  60,586                  63,718                  71,733                  71,733                  
Classified Temporary -                           3,321                    -                           -                           -                           
Insurance Opt Out 213                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
Staff Appreciation Stipend 1,250                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 117,710                107,602                112,119                122,158                122,158                -                         
PERS 29,950                  27,291                  33,277                  35,795                  35,795                  
Social Security 7,003                    6,430                    6,951                    7,574                    7,574                    
Medicare 1,638                    1,504                    1,626                    1,771                    1,771                    
Workers Compensation 423                       251                       518                       564                       564                       
Unemployment 126                       95                         112                       1,606                    1,606                    
Oregon Paid Leave -                           256                       449                       489                       489                       
Health Insurance 19,299                  19,655                  30,008                  25,638                  25,638                  
Life Insurance 46                         47                         211                       28                         28                         
TSA Exec ER Paid 600                       600                       1,825                    600                       600                       
Long Term Disability -                           -                           246                       266                       266                       
FSA/HSA -                           300                       600                       1,800                    1,800                    
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option 948                       1,050                    1,600                    600                       600                       
BENEFITS 60,032                  57,478                  77,423                  76,730                  76,730                  -                         
Professional Growth -                           1,127                    -                           -                           -                           
Professional Instr. Services 22,440                  23,846                  100,000                100,000                100,000                
Rental 940                       2,280                    1,000                    500                       500                       
Travel - In District 1,438                    -                           2,000                    500                       500                       
Travel - Out of District 8,486                    2,612                    8,000                    -                           -                           
Advertising -                           315                       -                           -                           -                           
Legal -                           659                       -                           -                           -                           
PURCHASED SERVICES 33,304                  30,838                  111,000                101,000                101,000                -                         
Supplies and Materials 21,436                  15,001                  10,300                  11,278                  11,278                  
SUPPLIES 21,436                  15,001                  10,300                  11,278                  11,278                  -                         
CAPITAL OUTLAY -                           -                           -                         
Dues/Fees/Memberships 1,896                    3,799                    2,000                    2,000                    2,000                    
OTHER OBJECTS 1,896                    3,799                    2,000                    2,000                    2,000                    -                         
STUDENT SUPPORT SERVICES 234,379                214,719                312,842                313,166                313,166                -                         

Object Description

General Fund Detail Budget - 2191 Student Wellness

Function 2191 supports the student service areas directed toward students’ overall health and wellness K-12. MSD strives for ALL students to be ready and 
available for learning and recognizes that this starts with physical, emotional, and mental wellbeing. The $100k in Professional Instructional Services 
includes consultation and training for counseling and behavioral strategies. This function has 1.5 FTE which is equal to last year.
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Classified 23,080                  31,747                  34,530                  37,195                  37,195                  
Administrators Salaries 73,688                  78,988                  84,434                  83,914                  83,914                  
Licensed Temporary 67                         111                       -                           -                           -                           
Classified Temporary 208                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
Classified Overtime 181                       56                         -                           -                           -                           
Insurance Opt Out 1,200                    300                       -                           3,672                    3,672                    
Staff Appreciation Stipend 2,000                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 100,424                111,201                118,964                124,780                124,780                -                         
PERS 24,949                  28,058                  34,924                  37,179                  37,179                  
Social Security 6,109                    6,551                    7,376                    7,736                    7,736                    
Medicare 1,429                    1,580                    1,725                    1,809                    1,809                    
Workers Compensation 375                       289                       550                       576                       576                       
Unemployment 102                       93                         119                       1,114                    1,114                    
Oregon Paid Leave -                           225                       408                       499                       499                       
Health Insurance 11,437                  10,226                  15,704                  8,546                    8,546                    
Life Insurance 40                         40                         211                       41                         41                         
TSA Exec ER Paid 309                       301                       700                       2,415                    2,415                    
Long Term Disability 52                         55                         16                         269                       269                       
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option 901                       900                       1,600                    2,800                    2,800                    
BENEFITS 45,703                  48,318                  63,333                  62,985                  62,985                  -                         
Travel - In District -                           29                         -                           -                           -                           
Professional Services 200                       69                         200                       200                       200                       
PURCHASED SERVICES 200                       98                         200                       575                       575                       -                         
Supplies and Materials 704                       1,510                    2,060                    754                       754                       
Non-Consumables 21                         1,303                    40                         50                         50                         
SUPPLIES 725                       2,813                    2,100                    804                       804                       -                         
CAPITAL OUTLAY -                           -                           -                           -                         
Dues/Fees/Memberships 595                       34                         600                       -                           -                           
OTHER OBJECTS 595                       34                         600                       -                           -                           -                         
IMPROV. OF INSTRUCTION 147,647                162,464                185,197                189,145                189,145                -                         

General Fund Detail Budget - 2211 Improvement of Instruction

Function 2211 is for activities associated with directing and managing the instructional staff in planning, developing, and evaluating the process providing 
learning experiences for students. Staffing in the General Fund for the Improvement of Instruction function is flat to current levels. The budget of $189K is 
roughly flat compared to FY23-24. Total staffing is 3.41 FTE, -1 FTE less than FY23-24 due to the reduction of 1 Science Curriculum Facilitator. Only 
1.0 FTE in this function is funded by the GF.

Direct Administration - Includes 1.0 FTE of Federal Programs Director
Student Wellness Director  0.5 FTE
Literacy Director  0.5 FTE
Administrative Support  0.5 FTE Administrative Assistant
Teaching & Learning Facilitator  0.66 FTE
Teacher on Special Assignment  0.25 FTE

Object Description
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Licensed Temporary 620                       38                         -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 620                       38                         -                           -                           -                           -                         
PERS 201                       12                         -                           -                           -                           
Social Security/Medicare 37                         2                           -                           -                           -                           
Medicare 9                           1                           -                           -                           -                           
Workers Compensation 3                           99                         -                           -                           -                           
Unemployment 1                           0                           -                           -                           -                           
TSA-ER Paid 5                           1                           -                           -                           -                           
BENEFITS 255                       115                       -                           -                           -                           -                         
Professional Growth 57,809                  55,123                  57,525                  53,513                  53,513                  
Professional Instr. Services -                           -                           10,000                  10,000                  10,000                  
Travel - In District -                           69                         -                           -                           -                           
PURCHASED SERVICES 57,809                  55,191                  67,525                  63,513                  63,513                  -                         
Supplies and Materials 363                       18                         -                           -                           -                           
Non-Consumables 990                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
Software 3,233                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
SUPPLIES 4,586                    18                         -                           -                           -                           -                         

CAPITAL OUTLAY -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         

OTHER OBJECTS -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         
INSTRUCTIONAL DEVELOPMENT 63,269                  55,363                  67,525                  63,513                  63,513                  -                         

Function 2212 is for differentiated professional development for teachers. Per the Medford Education Association (MEA) Collective Bargaining 
Agreement, all bargaining unit members are allocated $75 (increased from $50 in prior years) for in-service use each contract year. Additionally, MEA 
bargaining unit members may also access tuition reimbursement for a portion of the tuition fee for courses directly related to the employee's instructional 
assignment. Spending is expected to be flat to the current year. There are no FTE in this function.

General Fund Detail Budget - 2212 Instructional Development
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Licensed 231                       224                       -                           -                           -                           
Classified 60,402                  63,648                  16,242                  -                           -                           
Administrators Salaries 126,044                150,315                106,153                122,941                122,941                
Licensed Temporary 875                       73,585                  75,000                  75,000                  75,000                  
Classified Temporary 4,194                    -                           1,000                    1,000                    1,000                    
Classified Overtime 127                       11                         1,160                    1,160                    1,160                    
Staff Appreciation Stipend 3,250                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 195,122                287,784                199,555                200,101                200,101                -                         
PERS 52,796                  80,018                  46,685                  46,929                  46,929                  
Social Security 11,856                  17,214                  12,372                  12,406                  12,406                  
Medicare 2,773                    4,026                    2,894                    2,901                    2,901                    
Workers Compensation 749                       636                       1,103                    924                       924                       
Unemployment 195                       245                       250                       1,189                    1,189                    
Oregon Paid Leave -                           645                       1,164                    492                       492                       
Health Insurance 38,991                  33,927                  37,401                  42,092                  42,092                  
Life Insurance 82                         80                         99                         14                         14                         
TSA Exec ER Paid 6,776                    8,281                    1,125                    1,365                    1,365                    
Long Term Disability 136                       143                       269                       266                       266                       
FSA/HSA 600                       600                       -                           -                           -                           
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option 600                       600                       2,000                    1,200                    1,200                    
BENEFITS 115,554                146,413                105,362                109,778                109,778                -                         
Professional Growth 1,666                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
Professional Instr. Services -                           7,789                    50,000                  -                           -                           
Travel - In District -                           80                         -                           -                           -                           
Travel - Out of District 485                       1,105                    15,000                  11,513                  11,513                  
PURCHASED SERVICES 2,151                    9,006                    65,000                  11,513                  11,513                  -                         
Supplies and Materials 15,850                  15,616                  11,845                  12,143                  12,143                  
Textbooks 89,841                  1,285                    85,000                  40,000                  40,000                  
Non-Consumables 813                       1,005                    8,000                    5,000                    5,000                    
Software -                           20,528                  75,000                  5,000                    5,000                    
SUPPLIES 106,504                38,434                  179,845                62,143                  62,143                  -                         
Dues/Fees/Memberships 13,638                  17,876                  15,000                  15,000                  15,000                  
OTHER OBJECTS 13,638                  17,876                  15,000                  15,000                  15,000                  -                         
CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT 432,969                499,513                564,762                398,535                398,535                -                         

 

Object Description

Function 2213 supports K-12 District initiatives for the improvement of instruction through ongoing curriculum development. FY24-25 spending is 
$0.39M, -$0.66M lower than the FY23-24 Budget. This function fluctuates from year to year based on the specific curriculum needs. The budget for 
textbooks includes annual textbook replenishment. Computer software includes ongoing hosting fees, and other tools for students to access curriculum. 
Staffing for FY24-25 is 2.0 FTE.

General Fund Detail Budget - 2213 Curriculum Development
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Classified 9,130                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 9,130                    -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         
PERS 40                         -                           -                           -                           -                           
Social Security 565                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
Medicare 132                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
Workers Compensation 36                         -                           -                           -                           -                           
Unemployment 9                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Health Insurance 116                       -                           (0)                         -                           -                           
Long Term Disability 100                       106                       -                           -                           -                           
BENEFITS 1,003                    106                       2                           -                           -                           -                         
Travel - In District 538                       444                       1,000                    200                       200                       
Travel - Out of District -                           -                           1,000                    -                           -                           
Professional Services 255                       -                           3,400                    -                           -                           
PURCHASED SERVICES 793                       444                       5,400                    200                       200                       -                         
Supplies and Materials 7,500                    15,587                  20,598                  20,814                  20,814                  
Textbooks 2,135                    858                       -                           -                           -                           
Library Books 69,030                  65,353                  30,000                  -                           -                           
Periodicals -                           133                       500                       -                           -                           
Non-Consumables 4,444                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
Software 42,938                  45,668                  70,000                  45,000                  45,000                  
Accelerated Reader -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Hardware -                           6,405                    -                           -                           -                           
SUPPLIES 126,046                134,004                121,098                65,814                  65,814                  -                         
CAPITAL OUTLAY -                           -                           -                           -                         
Dues/Fees/Memberships -                           1,574                    200                       -                           -                           
OTHER OBJECTS -                           1,574                    200                       -                           -                           -                         
INSTRUCTIONAL MEDIA SERVICES 136,973                136,128                126,700                66,014                  66,014                  -                         

Function 2221 is for activities involved in the direction and management of educational media services used by teachers. This includes hardware, software, 
online, and other learning resources, and printed materials. $20,000 is budgeted in Supplies and Materials for new shelving. The purchase of library books 
has been moved to function 2222, school libraries. The software budget object code includes $45,000 for Destiny (our library information system), digital 
reading resources, online digital library book access for students and teachers, and audio and video tools for recording real-time teaching. Staffing for the 
Instructional Media Center is under function 2222, School Libraries. 

The Instructional Media Center (IMC) prepares books for the future purchase of library books, which includes barcoding and labeling, adding them to our 
digital library catalog, and covering them with a protective coating so they are shelf-ready.

General Fund Detail Budget - 2221 Instructional Media Center Services

Object Description
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Licensed 331,770                339,973                394,889                214,278                214,278                
Classified 478,091                575,753                709,165                799,027                799,027                
Licensed Temporary 135                       897                       557                       557                       557                       
Classified Temporary 994                       500                       220                       220                       220                       
Classified Overtime 13,532                  7,039                    6,240                    6,240                    6,240                    
Extra Duty Compensation 2,400                    1,200                    1,200                    -                           -                           
Insurance Opt Out 4,853                    8,400                    6,473                    14,652                  14,652                  
Staff Appreciation Stipend 24,000                  -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 855,776                933,763                1,118,743             1,034,973             1,034,973             -                         
PERS 253,413                274,331                325,209                292,161                292,161                
Social Security 51,588                  56,530                  69,455                  64,264                  64,264                  
Medicare 12,065                  13,221                  16,244                  15,030                  15,030                  
Workers Compensation 3,125                    2,009                    4,835                    4,789                    4,789                    
Unemployment 937                       849                       1,026                    26,227                  26,227                  
Oregon Paid Leave -                           2,331                    3,891                    4,112                    4,112                    
Health Insurance 249,515                182,709                267,533                256,656                256,656                
Life Insurance 240                       270                       515                       345                       345                       
TSA Exec ER Paid 15,257                  15,656                  8,400                    11,124                  11,124                  
Long Term Disability 2,402                    2,526                    1,587                    2,262                    2,262                    
125 Plan Ins Opt Out 6,719                    5,101                    7,400                    6,800                    6,800                    
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option Health In 7,635                    7,157                    10,400                  3,989                    3,989                    
BENEFITS 602,896                562,690                716,495                687,758                687,758                -                         
Travel - In District -                           69                         -                           1,000                    1,000                    
Travel - Out of District -                           95                         1,015                    750                       750                       
Prof/Tech Svcs, Non-Instr'l -                           4,500                    -                           -                           -                           
Other Licensed Subs 1,229                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
Other Classified Subs 2,861                    1,547                    1,500                    1,545                    1,545                    
PURCHASED SERVICES 4,091                    6,211                    2,515                    3,295                    3,295                    -                         

Supplies and Materials 11,289                  13,055                  9,528                    17,424                  17,424                  
Textbooks 5,368                    165                       5,300                    -                           -                           
Library Books 70,770                  165,716                138,972                136,335                136,335                
Periodicals 2,070                    5,362                    5,212                    3,690                    3,690                    
Non-Consumables 5,216                    880                       1,030                    1,030                    1,030                    
Software 4,987                    4,512                    34,241                  6,090                    6,090                    
Accelerated Reader Software 20,588                  19,962                  -                           400                       400                       
SUPPLIES 120,288                209,653                194,283                164,969                164,969                -                         
Dues/Fees/Memberships 344                       527                       254                       325                       325                       
OTHER OBJECTS 344                       527                       254                       325                       325                       -                         
SCHOOL LIBRARIES 1,583,395             1,712,844             2,032,290             1,891,320             1,891,320             -                         

Object Description

Function 2222 includes staff, services, books, periodicals, technology, supplies, and other resources for school libraries. Each of our schools (except the 
comprehensive high schools) has one Media Center Technician and the support of the certified K-12 District Library Media Specialist. The two 
comprehensive high schools have two Media Center Technicians  and the support of the certified K-12 District Library Media Specialist. FY24-25 Budget 
spending is $1.89M, which is -$0.14M or -6.94% lower than the prior year. Staffing is 21.47 FTE, which is -4 FTE lower than FY23-24 due to a library 
restructure of  the following: -1 FTE in elementary, -3 FTE in middle school, -2 FTE in high school, and the addition of +1 FTE K-12 librarian and +1 
FTE classified for NMHS library. Goals of the restructuring include creating a captivating and sustainable vision for MSD schools’ media centers that 
increase student and class visits to our media centers and creating a system that supports and teaches Oregon Schools Library Standards.

General Fund Detail Budget - 2222 School Libraries
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
SALARIES & WAGES -                           
BENEFITS -                           
PURCHASED SERVICES -                           
Supplies and Materials 2,641                    666                       4,532                    2,635                    2,635                    
Non-Consumables -                           -                           1,631                    1,500                    1,500                    
Hardware Under $5000 2,246                    575                       4,017                    4,012                    4,012                    
SUPPLIES 4,888                    1,241                    10,180                  8,147                    8,147                    -                         
CAPITAL OUTLAY -                           -                         

Dues/Fees/Memberships -                           -                           200                       200                       
OTHER OBJECTS -                           -                           200                       200                       
AUDIOVISUAL 4,888                    1,241                    10,180                  8,347                    8,347                    -                         

General Fund Detail Budget - 2223 Audiovisual

Object Description

Function 2223 includes materials, supplies, and equipment for multimedia services used by instructional and administrative staff. Expenditures are based 
on need and are flat compared to prior years.
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Licensed 25,045                  -                           -                           -                           -                           
Administrators Salaries 3,715                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
Licensed Temporary 8,847                    27,682                  943,182                943,182                943,182                
Classified Temporary 88                         528                       -                           -                           -                           
Classified Overtime -                           174                       227                       227                       227                       
Staff Appreciation Stipend 6,500                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 44,195                  28,384                  943,409                943,409                943,409                -                         
PERS 14,127                  9,109                    158,053                157,599                157,599                
Social Security 2,650                    1,713                    69,918                  70,261                  70,261                  
Medicare 620                       401                       16,352                  16,432                  16,432                  
Workers Compensation 147                       364                       5,210                    5,236                    5,236                    
Unemployment 48                         20                         1,128                    1,133                    1,133                    
Oregon Paid Leave -                           29                         548                       -                           -                           
Health Insurance 13                         -                           29,452                  -                           -                           
Life Insurance 0                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
TSA Exec ER Paid 401                       316                       -                           -                           -                           
Long Term Disability 342                       359                       -                           -                           -                           
BENEFITS 18,348                  12,312                  280,661                250,661                250,661                -                         
Professional Growth 41,726                  32,170                  25,000                  15,000                  15,000                  
Professional Instr. Services 2,600                    4,744                    16,905                  10,179                  10,179                  
Rental Expense/Leases -                           1,130                    -                           -                           -                           
Pupil Transportation -                           -                           3,090                    -                           -                           
Travel - In District 802                       1,801                    500                       2,000                    2,000                    
Travel - Out of District 5,865                    4,407                    10,000                  3,750                    3,750                    
Professional Services 21                         412                       2,000                    350                       350                       
Other Licensed Subs 2,704                    1,387                    183,000                188,490                188,490                
Other Classified Subs 983                       -                           1,300                    1,339                    1,339                    
PURCHASED SERVICES 54,701                  46,051                  241,795                221,108                221,108                -                         
Supplies and Materials 6,501                    24,956                  8,240                    8,497                    8,497                    
Textbooks -                           183                       -                           -                           -                           
Non-Consumables -                           1,753                    -                           -                           -                           
Software 12,798                  220                       12,000                  3,000                    3,000                    
Hardware Under $5000 48                         -                           -                           -                           -                           
SUPPLIES 19,347                  27,112                  20,240                  11,497                  11,497                  -                         
CAPITAL OUTLAY -                           -                           -                         
Dues/Fees/Memberships 4,284                    9,436                    3,200                    4,000                    4,000                    
OTHER OBJECTS 4,284                    9,436                    3,200                    4,000                    4,000                    -                         
INSTR. STAFF DEVELOPMENT 140,875                123,295                1,489,305             1,430,675             1,430,675             -                         

 

Function 2240 supports activities designed to train licensed and non-licensed staff in the use of District instructional resources and best teaching practices 
to improve instruction. This function contains additional stipends for experienced teachers to mentor new teachers who join the district. The FY24-25 
Budget of $1.4M is essentially flat to prior year. The increase in this budget is mainly due to an increase in temporary labor for paying teachers and staff 
outside of contract hours and training and professional learning working on literacy and math curriculum initatives. This function includes training for 
mentors, new teacher orientation, and contracted services for training of new teachers in the various resources. This function also includes temporary labor 
for staff to put barcodes on new books, and getting new books ready for schools. There is no designated staffing in this function.

Object Description

General Fund Detail Budget - 2240 Instructional Staff Development
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Board of Education 677,855                661,403                770,610                775,091                775,091                
Office of Superintendent 1,243,816             1,202,523             1,231,986             1,279,711             1,279,711             
Communications 482,240                503,349                576,995                600,307                600,307                
Teaching and Learning 1,757,502             1,706,343             1,708,624             1,613,745             1,613,745             
Secondary Athletics -                           286,070                310,382                328,982                328,982                
Office of the Principal 8,449,900             9,557,980             10,755,808           11,381,372           11,381,372           
Business Services 1,066,667             1,212,458             1,231,442             1,306,224             1,306,224             
Other Fiscal Services 95,157                  58,727                  62,433                  67,633                  67,633                  
Custodial 5,016,596             4,725,037             5,867,100             6,308,575             6,308,575             
Maintenance Services 7,480,673             10,550,320           10,024,627           10,727,641           10,727,641           
Vehicle Maintenance 186,590                228,076                120,000                200,000                200,000                
Building Security 110,732                113,167                108,000                208,000                208,000                
Student Transportation 5,584,316             5,610,756             5,925,036             6,225,036             6,225,036             
Purchasing and Distribution 673,741                691,483                725,520                315,160                315,160                
Printing and Publishing 180,336                222,262                263,878                279,500                279,500                
Human Resources 1,668,468             1,907,498             2,048,863             1,714,641             1,714,641             
Information Technology 1,958,521             4,346,666             5,093,824             5,161,686             5,161,686             
Network and Telecommunications 4,157,717             3,393,860             3,275,000             2,678,500             2,678,500             
Early Retirement 1,397,444             1,513,653             1,965,274             1,994,890             1,994,890             
GENERAL SUPPORT 42,188,269           48,491,629           52,065,402           53,166,694           53,166,694           -                         

The FY24-25 Budget for the General Support functions is $53.1M, up $1.1M (2.12%) from the FY23-24 Budget. The total FTE in these functions is 
289.86 FTE, which is a decrease of 11.5 FTE. This is due to -1 FTE decrease for an executive director in Teaching & Learning, -4 FTE Assistant 
Principals, -1 FTE office manager, -1 office assistant, -1 FTE purchasing coordinator, -2 FTE in human resources, -0.5 FTE in IT, and -1 FTE in Family 
Outreach that is moving to the Title grant. Spending variances compared to the FY23-24 Budget for each function are described in the following pages.

General Fund Expenditures - General Support Functions
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
BENEFITS -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         
Cleaning Services 132                       141                       -                           -                           -                           
Travel - In District 3,632                    5                           500                       500                       500                       
Travel - Out of District -                           9,340                    10,000                  7,500                    7,500                    
Advertising 1,536                    843                       -                           -                           -                           
Audit 26,080                  71,000                  55,900                  60,000                  60,000                  
Legal 12,250                  28,984                  60,000                  60,000                  60,000                  
Elections -                           30,068                  20,000                  20,000                  20,000                  
Professional Services 14,623                  -                           25,000                  25,000                  25,000                  
PURCHASED SERVICES 58,253                  140,420                171,400                173,000                173,000                -                         
Supplies and Materials 4,789                    8,109                    7,210                    4,591                    4,591                    
Periodicals 130                       -                           -                           -                           
Hardware Under $5000 1,563                    -                           -                           -                           
SUPPLIES 6,481                    8,109                    7,210                    4,591                    4,591                    -                         
CAPITAL OUTLAY -                           -                           -                         
Dues/Fees/Memberships 6,738                    17,401                  27,000                  31,300                  31,300                  
Liability Insurance 442,072                495,473                540,000                556,200                556,200                
Legal Settlements 165,000                -                           25,000                  10,000                  10,000                  
OTHER OBJECTS 613,810                512,874                592,000                597,500                597,500                -                         
BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICES 677,855                661,403                770,610                775,091                775,091                -                         

 

Function 2310 includes expenses for policy development, audits, legal services, elections, dues, liability insurance and other responsibilities of the 
governing body. FY24-25 spending remains relatively equal to FY23-24.

General Fund Detail Budget - 2310 Board of Education Services
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Classified 150,568                186,078                161,291                253,012                253,012                
Administrators Salaries 563,243                504,038                571,733                520,781                520,781                
Classified Temporary -                           -                           4,102                    4,102                    4,102                    
Classified Overtime 5                           51                         672                       672                       672                       
Staff Appreciation Stipend 1,000                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 714,817                690,166                737,799                778,567                778,567                -                         
PERS 164,969                161,060                214,491                224,061                224,061                
Social Security 30,445                  31,371                  45,743                  48,271                  48,271                  
Medicare 10,255                  9,820                    10,698                  11,289                  11,289                  
Workers Compensation 2,631                    1,584                    3,409                    3,597                    3,597                    
Unemployment 715                       583                       738                       5,455                    5,455                    
Oregon Paid Leave -                           1,403                    1,567                    2,408                    2,408                    
Health Insurance 67,157                  53,551                  79,074                  80,817                  80,817                  
Life Insurance 192                       168                       371                       69                         69                         
TSA-Employer Paid 26,932                  24,197                  6,750                    2,450                    2,450                    
Long Term Disability 468                       492                       1,447                    1,676                    1,676                    
FSA/HSA 3,834                    2,250                    2,600                    3,600                    3,600                    
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option Health In 1,647                    2,225                    -                           1,200                    1,200                    
BENEFITS 309,246                288,703                366,888                384,894                384,894                -                         
Professional Growth (350)                     170                       5,000                    5,000                    5,000                    
Professional Instr. Services -                           225                       -                           -                           -                           
Repair/Maintenance -                           1,149                    -                           -                           -                           
Rental Expense 7,477                    3,387                    -                           -                           -                           
Travel - In District 2,968                    613                       1,250                    1,250                    1,250                    
Travel - Out of District 12,208                  31,186                  16,000                  12,000                  12,000                  
Postage 16,156                  14,505                  25,000                  25,000                  25,000                  
Advertising -                           -                           2,500                    2,500                    2,500                    
Printing -                           70                         -                           -                           -                           
Legal 26,592                  51,709                  20,000                  20,000                  20,000                  
Professional Services 31,096                  49,727                  30,000                  30,000                  30,000                  
Other General Prof/Tech Sv 295                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
PURCHASED SERVICES 96,442                  152,741                99,750                  95,750                  95,750                  -                         
Supplies and Materials 95,797                  52,070                  20,600                  9,249                    9,249                    
Textbooks 20,581                  -                           -                           -                           -                           
Periodicals 386                       129                       450                       450                       450                       
Non-Consumables 224                       9,924                    -                           -                           -                           
SUPPLIES 116,987                62,124                  21,050                  9,699                    9,699                    -                         
CAPITAL OUTLAY -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         
Dues/Fees/Memberships 6,324                    8,787                    6,500                    10,800                  10,800                  
Liability Insurance -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
OTHER OBJECTS 6,324                    8,787                    6,500                    10,800                  10,800                  -                         
SUPERINTENDENT'S OFFICE 1,243,816             1,202,523             1,231,986             1,279,711             1,279,711             -                         

Object Description

Function 2321 includes services, supplies, travel, postage, materials, and staff to support the Superintendent's office. The FY24-25 budgeted spending is 
$1.27M, an increase of $47K or 3.9% from the FY23-24 budget. Staffing for this department is 4.73 FTE, equal to the prior year.

General Fund Detail Budget - 2321 Office of the Superintendent
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Classified 97,414                  122,886                68,482                  134,218                134,218                
Administrators Salaries 133,773                139,678                146,736                158,515                158,515                
Classified Managers -                           -                           70,000                  -                           -                           
Classified Temporary -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Classified Overtime 317                       2,623                    -                           -                           -                           
Insurance Opt Out -                           -                           -                           3,672                    3,672                    
Staff Appreciation Stipend 2,250                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 233,753                265,186                285,218                296,405                296,405                -                         
PERS 57,860                  49,641                  83,684                  85,844                  85,844                  
Social Security 14,358                  16,005                  17,684                  18,377                  18,377                  
Medicare 3,358                    3,743                    4,136                    4,298                    4,298                    
Workers Compensation 876                       983                       1,426                    1,369                    1,369                    
Unemployment 234                       225                       315                       3,264                    3,264                    
Oregon Paid Leave -                           508                       1,034                    1,186                    1,186                    
Health Insurance 36,673                  43,778                  49,844                  59,184                  59,184                  
Life Insurance 88                         93                         100                       55                         55                         
TSA-Employer Paid 7,088                    9,983                    2,350                    350                       350                       
Long Term Disability -                           -                           378                       643                       643                       
FSA/HSA 616                       5,400                    2,400                    3,400                    3,400                    
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option Health In 1,586                    1,200                    600                       -                           -                           
BENEFITS 122,737                131,559                163,951                177,970                177,970                -                         
Travel - In District 844                       850                       -                           -                           -                           
Travel - Out of District 3,777                    1,896                    5,500                    4,125                    4,125                    
Advertising 18,151                  47,170                  50,000                  50,000                  50,000                  
Professional Services 95,128                  48,384                  65,000                  65,000                  65,000                  
PURCHASED SERVICES 117,900                98,299                  120,500                119,125                119,125                -                         
Supplies and Materials 4,233                    3,832                    4,326                    3,806                    3,806                    
Periodicals 406                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
Non-Consumables 384                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
SUPPLIES 5,023                    3,832                    4,326                    3,806                    3,806                    -                         
CAPITAL OUTLAY -                           -                           -                         
Dues/Fees/Memberships 2,827                    4,472                    3,000                    3,000                    3,000                    
OTHER OBJECTS 2,827                    4,472                    3,000                    3,000                    3,000                    -                         
SUPERINTENDENT'S OFFICE 482,240                503,349                576,995                600,307                600,307                -                         

The communications and community engagement office supports schools and students by coordinating communication and engagement with families, staff, 
and our community. The team is the primary point of contact for the news media and manages all District and school websites and social media. It also 
coordinates direct family engagement and community-wide events. MSD values the input of staff, families, and community members. The communications 
department works to gather feedback from all stakeholders using a variety of mechanisms. The communications department also produces publications and 
videos, and keeps families and staff up-to-date on the latest District news and information using a mass notification system. Professional services includes 
signs for the District to help inform the public of events as well to keep buildings up to date. Spending and staffing in this function are essentially equal to 
prior year. This function includes 3.0 FTE, which is flat to the prior year.

General Fund Detail Budget - 2322 Communications
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Licensed 159,690                151,044                71,505                  90,495                  90,495                  
Classified 234,024                206,404                241,378                285,282                285,282                
Administrators Salaries 664,726                680,345                715,586                558,696                558,696                
Licensed Temporary 1,254                    2,464                    -                           -                           -                           
Classified Temporary 780                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
Classified Overtime 4,195                    6,232                    8,500                    8,500                    8,500                    
Insurance Opt Out 4,200                    1,800                    2,400                    7,333                    7,333                    
Staff Appreciation Stipend 10,750                  -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 1,079,618             1,048,289             1,039,368             950,306                950,306                -                         
PERS 311,490                293,650                301,581                273,205                273,205                
Social Security 63,488                  59,783                  64,441                  58,919                  58,919                  
Medicare 15,251                  14,858                  15,071                  13,779                  13,779                  
Workers Compensation 3,972                    2,492                    4,447                    4,390                    4,390                    
Unemployment 1,105                    883                       941                       9,852                    9,852                    
Oregon Paid Leave -                           2,116                    3,476                    3,521                    3,521                    
Health Insurance 131,374                129,615                140,990                127,552                127,552                
Life Insurance 340                       334                       485                       138                       138                       
TSA - ER Paid 34,165                  34,702                  6,061                    3,205                    3,205                    
Long Term Disability 306                       322                       2,112                    2,039                    2,039                    
FSA/HSA 3,000                    5,800                    3,200                    5,400                    5,400                    
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option Health In 3,743                    4,600                    29,200                  -                           -                           
BENEFITS 568,234                549,156                572,006                502,001                502,001                -                         
Professional Growth 23,827                  3,989                    25,000                  20,000                  20,000                  
Professional Instr. Services 25,430                  24,350                  34,350                  20,545                  20,545                  
Repair/Maintenance -                           991                       -                           -                           -                           
Rental Expense 2,198                    4,123                    -                           -                           -                           
Travel - In District -                           -                           -                           300                       300                       
Travel - Out of District 13,178                  27,497                  10,000                  3,750                    3,750                    
Postage 26,912                  27,994                  15,000                  15,000                  15,000                  
PURCHASED SERVICES 91,544                  88,943                  84,350                  59,595                  59,595                  -                         
Supplies and Materials 11,210                  16,320                  5,150                    8,343                    8,343                    
Non-Consumables -                           -                           5,000                    500                       500                       
Software 468                       -                           -                           90,000                  90,000                  
SUPPLIES 11,679                  16,320                  10,150                  98,843                  98,843                  -                         
Dues/Fees/Memberships 6,427                    3,636                    2,750                    3,000                    3,000                    
OTHER OBJECTS 6,427                    3,636                    2,750                    3,000                    3,000                    -                         
EDUCATIONAL DIRECTORS 1,757,502             1,706,343             1,708,624             1,613,745             1,613,745             -                         

Function 2327 provides the direction and management for all elementary and secondary education, instruction, and operations. It includes staff, services, 
travel, professional development for staff, and supplies. This function includes YouthTruth, a student survey that provides administrators with ongoing 
information regarding student engagement for 6-12 grade students. The increase in software is due to moving Canvas from IT to Teaching & Learning. 
Staffing for this function is 8.0 FTE, a decrease of 1 FTE for an executive director. The 8 FTE includes 1 Deputy Superintendent, 2 Executive Directors, 3 
Administrative Assistants, 1 Executive Assistant and 1 Teacher on Special Assignment. 

General Fund Detail Budget - 2327 Teaching and Learning
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Classified -                           50,766                  57,520                  64,545                  64,545                  
Administrators Salaries 134,854                138,532                144,762                144,762                
SALARIES & WAGES 185,620                196,052                209,307                209,307                -                         
PERS 51,727                  56,573                  61,006                  61,006                  
Social Security -                           11,224                  12,155                  12,977                  12,977                  
Medicare -                           2,625                    2,843                    3,035                    3,035                    
Workers Compensation -                           816                       906                       967                       967                       
Unemployment 120                       196                       2,187                    2,187                    
Oregon Paid Leave (77)                       883                       837                       837                       
Health Insurance 26,680                  37,673                  34,184                  34,184                  
Life Insurance 64                         211                       28                         28                         
TSA - ER Paid -                           380                       200                       200                       
Long Term Disability -                           310                       454                       454                       
FSA/HSA/HC Opt Out 2,750                    2,200                    3,800                    3,800                    
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option Health Insurance Option 4,522                    -                           -                           -                           
BENEFITS 100,450                114,330                119,675                119,675                -                         
SECONDARY ATHLETICS 286,070                310,382                328,982                328,982                -                         

Function 2329 is used for Secondary Athletics Director. Most Secondary Athletics charges are accounted for in the Special Revenue Secondary Athletics 
fund (p.114) and in the General Fund functions 1122 and 1132 which includes coaching and other stipends. There are 2.0 FTE in this function.

General Fund Detail Budget - 2329 Secondary Athletics
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Licensed -                           116                       78,317                  57,270                  57,270                  
Classified 1,696,577             2,148,724             2,473,359             2,557,311             2,557,311             
Administrators Salaries 3,341,986             3,700,158             3,850,488             4,170,574             4,170,574             
Classified Temporary 8,985                    38,923                  64,628                  64,627                  64,627                  
Classified Overtime 84,710                  104,536                62,620                  62,620                  62,620                  
Extra Duty Compensation -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Insurance Opt Out 12,030                  15,600                  32,532                  58,632                  58,632                  
Staff Appreciation Stipend 111,250                -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 5,255,538             6,008,251             6,561,943             6,971,035             6,971,035             -                         
PERS 1,377,366             1,546,354             1,921,354             2,017,484             2,017,484             
Social Security/Medicare 315,319                361,802                407,862                436,490                436,490                
Medicare 73,744                  84,615                  95,387                  102,082                102,082                
Workers Compensation 18,946                  14,430                  30,139                  32,285                  32,285                  
Unemployment 5,541                    5,379                    6,508                    100,827                100,827                
Oregon Paid Leave -                           14,379                  24,972                  27,584                  27,584                  
Health Insurance 1,082,993             1,102,316             1,335,480             1,346,856             1,346,856             
Life Insurance 2,370                    2,634                    6,658                    1,504                    1,504                    
TSA - ER Paid 35,800                  48,023                  87,641                  91,607                  91,607                  
Long Term Disability 5,118                    5,383                    15,448                  15,037                  15,037                  
FSA/HSA 34,281                  39,521                  43,800                  41,800                  41,800                  
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option Health In 54,857                  60,918                  33,000                  31,400                  31,400                  
BENEFITS 3,006,335             3,285,753             4,008,250             4,244,956             4,244,956             -                         

Professional Growth 14,259                  24,204                  40,424                  30,173                  30,173                  
Repair/Maintenance/Rentals 2,254                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
Pupil Transportation OTHTS 296                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
Travel - In District -                           29                         206                       -                           -                           
Travel - Out of District 19,759                  48,179                  15,507                  6,092                    6,092                    
Training-In District 847                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
Other Licensed Subs -                           -                           2,341                    2,411                    2,411                    
Other Classified Subs 4,030                    6,787                    14,140                  14,565                  14,565                  
PURCHASED SERVICES 41,444                  79,198                  72,618                  53,240                  53,240                  -                         
Supplies and Materials 97,057                  143,431                74,542                  93,291                  93,291                  
Periodicals -                           -                           103                       500                       500                       
Non-Consumables 16,094                  2,555                    5,253                    4,809                    4,809                    
Software 139                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
Hardware 3,371                    -                           1,339                    309                       309                       
SUPPLIES 116,661                145,986                81,237                  98,909                  98,909                  -                         
Equipment - New -                           1,200                    -                           -                           -                           
CAPITAL OUTLAY -                           1,200                    -                           -                           -                         
Dues/Fees/Memberships 29,921                  37,591                  31,759                  13,233                  13,233                  
OTHER OBJECTS 29,921                  37,591                  31,759                  13,233                  13,233                  -                         
OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL 8,449,900             9,557,980             10,755,808           11,381,372           11,381,372           -                         

Object Description

General Fund Detail Budget - 2410 Office of the Principal
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Financial 

Office of the Principal Continued

Function 2410 includes services, supplies, materials, and staff to support the principals and assistant principals at all 21 Medford non-charter schools. 
Spending for the FY24-25 Budget is $11.3M, which is an increase of $0.625M or 5.82% versus the FY23-24 Budget. Staffing across all funds for FY24-
25 is 103.88 FTE, which is a decrease of 6 FTE across all funds. This reduction includes decreasing Assistant Principals from 14 to 10 for the elementary 
schools (charged to the SIA grant (pp. 127-128). There is also a reduction of -1 FTE office manager and -1 FTE office assistant in this function.

 

 

General Fund Detail Budget - 2410 Office of the Principal
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Classified 355,702                341,083                405,812                335,100                335,100                
Administrator 3,384                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
Classified Managers 283,704                377,078                357,650                466,969                466,969                
Classified Overtime 2,689                    3,589                    1,545                    1,545                    1,545                    
Insurance Opt Out 2,400                    2,800                    1,800                    3,672                    3,672                    
Staff Appreciation Stipend 10,750                  -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 658,628                724,550                766,807                807,285                807,285                -                         
PERS 147,450                183,013                223,045                234,123                234,123                
Social Security/Medicare 39,650                  43,395                  47,542                  50,052                  50,052                  
Medicare 9,273                    10,218                  11,119                  11,706                  11,706                  
Workers Compensation 2,404                    1,714                    3,543                    3,730                    3,730                    
Unemployment 659                       619                       767                       9,511                    9,511                    
Oregon Paid Leave -                           1,537                    3,079                    3,223                    3,223                    
Health Insurance 132,442                122,671                122,692                133,318                133,318                
Life Insurance 161                       171                       336                       138                       138                       
TSA - ER Paid 9,310                    11,117                  5,525                    2,900                    2,900                    
Long Term Disability 661                       695                       1,009                    1,759                    1,759                    
FSA/HSA 4,600                    5,200                    5,200                    7,400                    7,400                    
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option 7,767                    7,118                    3,600                    1,800                    1,800                    
BENEFITS 354,376                387,469                427,454                459,659                459,659                -                         
Travel - In District 17                         23                         -                           -                           -                           
Travel - Out of District 10,173                  13,710                  8,805                    6,603                    6,603                    
Training - In District -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Postage 10,012                  17                         10,012                  10,012                  10,012                  
Advertising -                           254                       -                           -                           -                           
Professional Services -                           250                       -                           -                           -                           
PURCHASED SERVICES 20,202                  14,254                  18,816                  16,615                  16,615                  -                         
Supplies and Materials 5,691                    6,353                    3,011                    3,011                    3,011                    
Non-Consumables 1,260                    2,918                    556                       556                       556                       
Software 5,850                    6,500                    -                           -                           -                           
SUPPLIES 12,801                  15,771                  3,567                    3,567                    3,567                    -                         
Principal - SBITA -                           6,500                    -                           -                           -                           
Principal - Leases -                           502                       -                           -                           -                           
Interest - Lease -                           38                         -                           -                           -                           
Dues/Fees/Memberships 20,659                  63,373                  14,798                  19,098                  19,098                  
OTHER OBJECTS 20,659                  70,413                  14,798                  19,098                  19,098                  -                         
BUSINESS SERVICES 1,066,667             1,212,458             1,231,442             1,306,224             1,306,224             -                         

Object Description

Function 2521 provides the direction, management, and oversight for all District fiscal services, including accounting, accounts payable, audits, processing 
payroll for over 1,500 employees, and budgeting. This function includes services, supplies, and staff to support the Financial Controller. FY24-25 spending 
of $1.3M is up $.0.074 million or 6.0% and staffing is flat to prior year at 8.8 FTE.

General Fund Detail Budget - 2521 Business Services
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted

Professional Services 39,492                  22,419                  24,480                  22,480                  22,480                  
PURCHASED SERVICES 39,492                  22,419                  24,480                  22,480                  22,480                  -                         
Dues/Fees/Memberships 55,665                  36,308                  37,953                  45,153                  45,153                  
OTHER OBJECTS 55,665                  36,308                  37,953                  45,153                  45,153                  -                         
OTHER FISCAL SERVICES 95,157                  58,727                  62,433                  67,633                  67,633                  -                         

Object Description

General Fund Detail Budget - 2529 Other Fiscal Services

Function 2529 includes services, supplies, and bank fees. Expenses are primarily for services for PowerSchool Business Plus Software maintenance and ad 
hoc support consulting, administrative expenses related to Section 125 flexible spending, GASB 73 and GASB 74 Other Post Employment Benefit 
actuarial work, and ad hoc benefits consulting such as consulting for compensation and benefits analysis.

95,157 

58,727 
62,433 

67,633 

 -

 10,000

 20,000

 30,000

 40,000

 50,000

 60,000

 70,000

 80,000

 90,000

 100,000

2021-22A 2022-23A 2023-24B 2024-25B

Other Fiscal Services

ALL are Learning and Learning is for ALL 88

105



Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Licensed 25,737                  -                           -                           -                           -                           
Classified 2,542,978             2,602,989             3,028,950             3,358,026             3,358,026             
Classified Managers -                           -                           22,500                  -                           -                           
Classified Substitutes 91,966                  86,029                  264,602                221,390                221,390                
Classified Temporary 73,851                  67,177                  51,679                  3,000                    3,000                    
Classified Overtime 88,808                  86,093                  22,734                  22,734                  22,734                  
Insurance Opt Out 12,450                  12,400                  14,023                  36,707                  36,707                  
Staff Appreciation Stipend 72,400                  -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 2,908,190             2,854,689             3,404,487             3,641,857             3,641,857             -                         
PERS 664,826                662,096                1,033,781             989,040                989,040                
Social Security 172,519                168,185                220,378                225,795                225,795                
Medicare 40,347                  39,334                  51,540                  52,807                  52,807                  
Workers Compensation 20,568                  10,180                  15,933                  16,825                  16,825                  
Unemployment 2,852                    2,410                    3,419                    78,317                  78,317                  
Oregon Paid Leave -                           5,975                    13,269                  14,464                  14,464                  
Health Insurance 640,150                560,421                660,834                750,520                750,520                
Life Insurance 798                       781                       1,190                    1,173                    1,173                    
TSA - ER Paid 37,400                  43,908                  38,411                  35,150                  35,150                  
Long Term Disability 6,750                    7,100                    4,657                    7,955                    7,955                    
FSA/HSA 12,345                  17,923                  39,600                  34,000                  34,000                  
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option Health In 23,876                  25,547                  38,600                  40,200                  40,200                  
BENEFITS 1,622,433             1,543,859             2,121,612             2,246,248             2,246,248             -                         
Professional Growth 150                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
Repair/Maintenance 2,224                    37,651                  15,000                  75,000                  75,000                  
Rental Expense 191,423                5,700                    -                           -                           -                           
Travel - Out of District 249                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
Advertising 50                         -                           -                           -                           -                           
Professional Services 475                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
PURCHASED SERVICES 194,571                43,351                  15,000                  75,000                  75,000                  -                         
Supplies and Materials 237,211                266,109                286,000                299,470                299,470                
Non-Consumables 32,285                  7,128                    25,000                  25,000                  25,000                  
SUPPLIES 269,497                273,237                311,000                324,470                324,470                -                         
Equipment - New -                           9,901                    -                           -                           -                           
Equipment - Replacement 21,870                  -                           15,000                  15,000                  15,000                  
CAPITAL OUTLAY 21,870                  9,901                    15,000                  15,000                  15,000                  -                         
Dues/Fees/Memberships 35                         -                           -                           6,000                    6,000                    
OTHER OBJECTS 35                         -                           -                           6,000                    6,000                    -                         
CUSTODIAL 5,016,596             4,725,037             5,867,100             6,308,575             6,308,575             -                         

General Fund Detail Budget - 2542 Custodial

Function 2542 includes services, supplies, equipment, materials, utilities, and staff used to clean and operate all schools, auxiliary buildings, and grounds. 
Spending for FY24-25 is $6.3M, an increase of $0.44M (7.5%). Staffing for FY24-25 across all funds is 75 FTE. There has been a reduction of $47K for 
student custodians from this function. 

Object Description
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Notes Page
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Licensed -                           310                       -                           -                           -                           
Classified 1,443,266             1,661,955             1,965,164             1,966,527             1,966,527             
Classified Managers 148,735                276,218                165,155                285,911                285,911                
Classified Temporary 104,291                156,652                201,452                243,951                243,951                
Classified Overtime 42,903                  74,004                  67,149                  67,149                  67,149                  
Insurance Opt Out 2,825                    2,400                    5,825                    14,677                  14,677                  
Staff Appreciation Stipend 32,450                  -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 1,774,470             2,171,539             2,404,746             2,578,215             2,578,215             -                         
PERS 396,799                489,421                506,428                692,769                692,769                
Social Security 105,032                125,771                152,194                156,537                156,537                
Medicare 24,564                  29,414                  35,594                  36,609                  36,609                  
Workers Compensation 9,811                    7,870                    11,341                  11,911                  11,911                  
Unemployment 1,741                    1,822                    2,455                    35,218                  35,218                  
Oregon Paid Leave -                           4,452                    9,725                    9,303                    9,303                    
Health Insurance 365,333                366,285                391,897                461,484                461,484                
Life Insurance 417                       464                       653                       524                       524                       
TSA - ER Paid 25,386                  28,555                  15,922                  12,186                  12,186                  
Long Term Disability 3,779                    3,975                    2,950                    5,079                    5,079                    
FSA/HSA 9,800                    18,600                  17,600                  16,600                  16,600                  
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option 13,032                  15,282                  21,800                  17,600                  17,600                  
BENEFITS 955,695                1,091,911             1,168,559             1,455,822             1,455,822             -                         
Professional Growth 10,535                  9,106                    15,000                  10,500                  10,500                  
Professional/Tech Svcs-Instr'l -                           39                         -                           -                           -                           
Repair/Maintenance/Rentals 499,640                1,002,990             945,000                1,050,000             1,050,000             
Rental Expense 521,743                24,608                  652,444                150,000                150,000                
Electricity 1,242,308             1,429,994             1,619,658             1,869,085             1,869,085             
Natural Gas 417,583                656,394                653,445                670,000                670,000                
Water/Sewage 475,580                589,238                684,472                783,720                783,720                
Garbage 220,805                287,912                223,553                237,637                237,637                
Travel - In District 2,678                    1,615                    2,500                    2,500                    2,500                    
Travel - Out of District 3,092                    4,301                    4,000                    3,000                    3,000                    
Postage 1,548                    1,146                    -                           -                           -                           
Advertising -                           254                       -                           -                           -                           
Architects/Engineers Services 61,056                  105,989                50,000                  95,000                  95,000                  
Other Classified Subs -                           22,501                  -                           -                           -                           
PURCHASED SERVICES 3,456,568             4,136,086             4,850,072             4,871,443             4,871,443             -                         
Supplies and Materials 545,703                814,808                550,000                645,062                645,062                
Non-Consumables 148,287                802,587                200,000                200,000                200,000                
Software 26,291                  16,129                  30,000                  77,100                  77,100                  
SUPPLIES 720,281                1,633,524             780,000                922,162                922,162                -                         
Equipment - New 97,487                  306,011                80,000                  80,000                  80,000                  
Equipment - Replacement 12,059                  21,695                  110,000                170,000                170,000                
CAPITAL OUTLAY 109,545                327,706                190,000                250,000                250,000                -                         
Principal - Leases -                           684,160                -                           -                           -                           
Interest - Lease -                           11,724                  -                           -                           -                           
Dues/Fees/Memberships 6,974                    18,408                  15,000                  15,000                  15,000                  
Liability Insurance -                           500                       -                           -                           -                           
Property Insurance Premium 457,140                474,762                616,250                635,000                635,000                
OTHER OBJECTS 464,114                1,189,554             631,250                650,000                650,000                -                         
MAINTENANCE SERVICES 7,480,673             10,550,320           10,024,627           10,727,641           10,727,641           -                         

Object Description

General Fund Detail Budget - 2544 Maintenance Services
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Financial 

2544 Maintenance Services Continued

Function 2544 includes services, supplies, equipment, utilities, materials, and staff necessary to maintain and repair all District schools, auxiliary buildings, 
and grounds across 23 sites with over 1.9 million square feet of facility space and over 276 acres of grounds. Spending in the FY24-25 Budget is $10.7M, 
$0.7M (7.0%) higher than the FY23-24 Budget. This is mainly due to an increase in utilities and insurance premiums. Rental Expense includes rentals of 
lifts, tractors, porta potties, and payments on the Biddle rented properties. Natural gas and propane are expected to increase 3%, water and sewer rates are 
expected to increase 15%, electricity is expected to increase 15%, and garbage 6%. Rental expense is down $0.5M due to exiting two facility leases.

Staffing for FY24-25 is 33.5 FTE, which is equal to the current budget.

General Fund Detail Budget - 2544 Maintenance Services
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted

Repair/Maintenance 97,423                  125,552                60,000                  100,000                100,000                
Travel - In District -                           107                       -                           -                           
PURCHASED SERVICES 97,423                  125,659                60,000                  100,000                100,000                -                         
Supplies and Materials 89,032                  101,480                60,000                  100,000                100,000                
SUPPLIES 89,032                  101,480                60,000                  100,000                100,000                -                         
Dues/Fees/Memberships 135                       937                       -                           -                           -                           
OTHER OBJECTS 135                       937                       -                           -                           -                         
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 186,590                228,076                120,000                200,000                200,000                -                         

Function 2545 includes services, supplies, and equipment needed to maintain all District owned vehicles. The FY24-25 budgeted spending is higher than 
the prior year due to increases in fuel prices and associated maintenance and repair items.

General Fund Detail Budget - 2545 Vehicle Maintenance
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted

SALARIES & WAGES -                           -                         
BENEFITS -                           -                         
Professional Instr. Services -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Repair/Maintenance 87,537                  91,826                  87,000                  137,000                137,000                
Other Property Services 22,646                  20,797                  20,000                  70,000                  70,000                  
Professional Services 549                       544                       1,000                    1,000                    1,000                    
PURCHASED SERVICES 110,732                113,167                108,000                208,000                208,000                -                         
SUPPLIES -                           -                           -                         
CAPITAL OUTLAY -                           -                           -                         
OTHER OBJECTS -                           -                           -                         
SECURITY SERVICES 110,732                113,167                108,000                208,000                208,000                -                         

Function 2546 includes a service contract with Sonitrol to provide security and safety for all District property, as well as repairs and maintenance expense 
for fire alarm certification. This function is increasing in FY24-25 to cover ongoing safety and security expenses that, to this point, have been spent out of 
the facilities budget.

Object Description

General Fund Detail Budget - 2546 Security Services
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted

Staff Appreciation Stipend 1,250                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 1,250                    -                           -                           -                           -                         
PERS Tiers I & II 306                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
Social Security 78                         -                           -                           -                           -                           
Medicare 18                         -                           -                           -                           -                           
Workers Compensation 2                           -                           -                           -                           
SUI 1                           -                           -                           -                           
BENEFITS 405                       -                           -                           -                           -                         
Pupil Transportation 5,511,635             5,562,975             5,900,000             6,200,000             6,200,000             
Pupil Transportation - O.T.H.T.S. 70,960                  47,781                  25,025                  25,025                  25,025                  
Travel - In District 11                         -                           11                         11                         11                         
Travel - Out of District 55                         -                           -                           -                           -                           
PURCHASED SERVICES 5,582,661             5,610,756             5,925,036             6,225,036             6,225,036             -                         
SUPPLIES -                           -                           -                         
CAPITAL OUTLAY -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         
OTHER OBJECTS -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         
STUDENT TRANSPORTATION SVC 5,584,316             5,610,756             5,925,036             6,225,036             6,225,036             -                         

Object Description

General Fund Detail Budget - 2550 Student Transportation Services

Function 2550 includes a service agreement with First Student to provide all home-to-school transportation activity, as well as non-charter athletic 
transportation services. This is the gross expense for the District. The state revenue allocation includes a 70% transportation grant reimbursement for home-
to-school transportation activity, as well as curriculum related travel. The FY24-25 Budget of $6.2M is up $0.3M (5.06%) due to the expectation that 
bussing will resume close to the prior year.

Note: O.T.H.T.S = Other Than Home To School
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Classified 119,080                136,433                148,857                185,425                185,425                
Classified Managers -                           -                           30,018                  417                       417                       
Classified Overtime 1,113                    2,292                    3,500                    3,500                    3,500                    
Staff Appreciation Stipend 2,500                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 122,693                138,726                182,375                189,341                189,341                -                         
PERS 36,806                  37,201                  52,322                  55,290                  55,290                  
Social Security 7,169                    8,122                    11,400                  11,835                  11,835                  
Medicare 1,677                    1,900                    2,666                    2,768                    2,768                    
Workers Compensation 482                       361                       741                       882                       882                       
Unemployment 123                       118                       154                       3,554                    3,554                    
Oregon Paid Leave -                           295                       969                       743                       743                       
Health Insurance 23,022                  20,107                  21,853                  34,276                  34,276                  
Life Insurance 28                         28                         180                       28                         28                         
TSA - ER Paid 1,200                    2,200                    1,050                    3,930                    3,930                    
Long Term Disability 283                       298                       210                       369                       369                       
FSA/HSA -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option 1,200                    1,796                    -                           1,800                    1,800                    
BENEFITS 71,988                  72,424                  91,545                  115,474                115,474                -                         
Professional Growth -                           -                           -                           2,000                    2,000                    
Repair/Maintenance/Rentals 1,870                    1,659                    1,000                    2,000                    2,000                    

Rental Expense 453,711                379,702                448,500                -                           -                           
Travel - In District 124                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
Travel - Out of District 22,532                  24                         -                           -                           -                           
Advertising 2,966                    2,328                    600                       800                       800                       
Other Classified Subs -                           -                           1,500                    1,545                    1,545                    
PURCHASED SERVICES 481,203                383,713                451,600                6,345                    6,345                    -                         
Supplies and Materials (4,003)                  16,453                  -                           2,000                    2,000                    
Non-Consumables 1,189                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
SUPPLIES (2,814)                  16,453                  -                           2,000                    2,000                    -                         
CAPITAL OUTLAY -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         
Principal - Leases -                           78,091                  -                           -                           -                           
Interest - Lease -                           1,741                    -                           -                           -                           
Dues/Fees/Memberships 670                       334                       -                           2,000                    2,000                    
OTHER OBJECTS 670                       80,166                  -                           2,000                    2,000                    -                         
PURCHASING/DISTRIBUTION SERVICES 673,741                691,483                725,520                315,160                315,160                -                         

Object Description

Function 2572 includes expenditures for services, supplies, staff, storage, delivery, and equipment necessary to purchase, receive, control, and distribute 
District goods. There is a reduction in this function due to the move of rental expense (copiers and toner) being moved to function 2669 (p. 100). The FY24-
25 Budget includes spending of $0.315M. Staffing is 2.4 FTE, which is a reduciton of 1 FTE purchasing coordinator. 

General Fund Detail Budget - 2572 Purchasing and Distribution Service
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Classified 59,066                  80,738                  89,718                  94,799                  94,799                  
Classified Temporary -                           -                           4,246                    4,246                    4,246                    
Classified Overtime 4,102                    4,456                    5,832                    5,832                    5,832                    
SALARIES & WAGES 67,530                  87,594                  99,796                  104,877                104,877                -                         
PERS 11,896                  22,347                  27,693                  29,383                  29,383                  
Social Security 4,150                    5,387                    6,187                    6,502                    6,502                    
Medicare 971                       1,260                    1,447                    1,521                    1,521                    
Workers Compensation 278                       475                       461                       485                       485                       
Unemployment 68                         75                         100                       2,083                    2,083                    
Oregon Paid Leave -                           185                       408                       379                       379                       
Health Insurance 3,649                    19,603                  27,306                  34,184                  34,184                  
Life Insurance 22                         26                         28                         28                         28                         
TSA - ER Paid 2,200                    1,200                    1,400                    700                       700                       
Long Term Disability 208                       219                       101                       209                       209                       
FSA/HSA/HC Opt Out -                           600                       2,000                    2,200                    2,200                    
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option Health In -                           700                       -                           -                           -                           
BENEFITS 23,441                  52,078                  67,131                  77,673                  77,673                  -                         
Repair/Maintenance -                           3,560                    10,000                  10,000                  10,000                  
Rental Expense -                           421                       15,000                  15,000                  15,000                  
Printing -                           -                           5,000                    5,000                    5,000                    
PURCHASED SERVICES 59                         3,981                    30,000                  30,000                  30,000                  -                         
Supplies and Materials 89,306                  78,609                  66,950                  66,950                  66,950                  
SUPPLIES 89,306                  78,609                  66,950                  66,950                  66,950                  -                         
CAPITAL OUTLAY -                           -                           -                         
PRINTING/PUBLISHING SERVICES 180,336                222,262                263,878                279,500                279,500                -                         

General Fund Detail Budget - 2574 Printing and Publishing Services

Object Description

Function 2574 includes supplies, equipment, and staff used to print and publish District reports and instructional materials. Expenditures for FY24-25 are 
expected to be $0.279M, which is slightly higher than the FY23-24 Budget due to contractual wage increases. Staffing for FY24-25 is 2.0 FTE, which is 
flat to the current year.
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Licensed -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Classified 560,080                589,598                481,734                436,804                436,804                
Administrators Salaries 319,615                413,208                468,908                316,764                316,764                
Manager Salaries -                           122,460                128,515                128,249                128,249                
Temporary - Classified Salary -                           9,591                    17,591                  -                           -                           
Overtime Classified 1,480                    34                         -                           -                           -                           
Insurance Opt Out 1,060                    500                       2,880                    3,672                    3,672                    
Staff Appreciation Stipend 9,500                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 891,734                1,135,391             1,099,627             885,489                885,489                -                         
PERS 225,575                297,232                299,932                252,051                252,051                
Social Security 54,298                  68,090                  68,177                  54,900                  54,900                  
Medicare 12,695                  16,033                  15,945                  12,840                  12,840                  
Workers Compensation 5,561                    2,482                    5,690                    4,091                    4,091                    
Unemployment 892                       987                       1,268                    11,024                  11,024                  
Oregon Paid Leave -                           2,723                    4,174                    3,525                    3,525                    
Health Insurance 113,075                153,921                211,467                173,062                173,062                
Life Insurance 227                       359                       367                       124                       124                       
TSA - Employer Paid 6,537                    7,355                    12,680                  11,600                  11,600                  
Long Term Disability 1,047                    1,102                    1,187                    1,884                    1,884                    
FSA/HSA 8,200                    4,370                    6,400                    5,400                    5,400                    
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option 4,919                    12,493                  4,200                    2,800                    2,800                    
BENEFITS 433,026                567,148                631,486                533,301                533,301                -                         
Management Services 73,966                  79,404                  60,000                  60,000                  60,000                  
Professional Growth 8,294                    5,000                    10,500                  10,500                  10,500                  
Prof/Tech Svcs-Instr'l 13,950                  -                           -                           -                           -                           
Travel - In District 1                           56                         150                       150                       150                       
Travel - Out of District 13,314                  9,962                    20,000                  15,000                  15,000                  
Advertising -                           -                           5,000                    5,000                    5,000                    
Legal 8,000                    14,759                  18,000                  18,000                  18,000                  
Negotiations 151                       23,739                  31,000                  10,000                  10,000                  
Professional Services 49,528                  46,010                  85,000                  85,000                  85,000                  
PURCHASED SERVICES 167,205                178,930                229,650                203,650                203,650                -                         
Supplies and Materials 36,934                  17,893                  20,600                  20,400                  20,400                  
Non-Consumables 28                         -                           -                           -                           -                           
Software -                           -                           60,000                  60,000                  60,000                  
SUPPLIES 36,962                  17,893                  80,600                  80,400                  80,400                  -                         
Dues/Fees/Memberships 6,375                    8,136                    7,500                    11,800                  11,800                  
Settlements and Judgements 133,167                -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         
OTHER OBJECTS 139,542                8,136                    7,500                    11,800                  11,800                  -                         
HUMAN RESOURCES/EMPLOYEE SERVICES 1,668,468             1,907,498             2,048,863             1,714,641             1,714,641             -                         

Object Description

General Fund Detail Budget - 2640 Human Resources and Employee Services

Function 2640 is for the direction and management of all personnel and employee services. This includes services, supplies, advertising, software, and staff 
necessary for the recruitment, monitoring, placement, and pay assignment of all employees. It also includes bargaining, administrative assistance, and 
contract management. Professional services includes contractual work from an outside consultant to help with additional demands on the HR department. 
Software includes: Perform, Records, TeachBoost, and Recruit and Hire. $18K is budgeted in Legal for the Hungerford Law Firm and Garrett Hemann 
Robertson for addressing employee relations issues. The FY24-25 Budget of $1.7M is down $0.33 million or -16.3% due primarily to staffing reductions. 
Staffing across all funds for FY24-25 is 9.05 FTE, which is a reduction of -1 FTE Human Resource Specialist and -1 Human Resources Director.
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Licensed -                           -                           35,000                  -                           -                           
Classified 523,202                1,558,072             1,742,671             1,864,955             1,864,955             
Classified Managers 149,341                590,312                709,467                659,371                659,371                
Classified Temporary 1,717                    1,627                    34,090                  23,871                  23,871                  
Classified Overtime 1,324                    88,306                  89,585                  89,585                  89,585                  
Insurance Opt Out 3,238                    8,100                    13,961                  14,687                  14,687                  
Staff Appreciation Stipend 9,750                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 688,571                2,246,416             2,624,774             2,652,468             2,652,468             -                         
PERS 171,726                578,143                755,861                740,232                740,232                
Social Security 41,784                  135,732                160,566                164,453                164,453                
Medicare 9,772                    31,744                  37,552                  38,461                  38,461                  
Workers Compensation 4,880                    3,696                    11,761                  12,254                  12,254                  
Unemployment 689                       2,307                    2,524                    36,281                  36,281                  
Oregon Paid Leave -                           6,014                    10,809                  10,156                  10,156                  
Health Insurance 67,013                  354,019                504,849                520,030                520,030                
Life Insurance 102                       346                       600                       511                       511                       
TSA - ER Paid 12,375                  27,615                  21,610                  20,800                  20,800                  
Long Term Disability 803                       844                       3,169                    5,565                    5,565                    
FSA/HSA 3,000                    13,000                  12,600                  18,400                  18,400                  
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option 2,521                    29,258                  16,200                  16,000                  16,000                  
BENEFITS 314,665                1,182,718             1,538,100             1,583,143             1,583,143             -                         
Professional Growth 750                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
Professional Instr. Services -                           8,000                    -                           10,000                  10,000                  
Travel - In District 59                         340                       1,250                    1,000                    1,000                    
Travel - Out of District 77,739                  36,130                  30,000                  22,500                  22,500                  
Tuition -                           -                           2,000                    1,000                    1,000                    
Professional Services 35,866                  16,693                  25,000                  5,000                    5,000                    
PURCHASED SERVICES 114,414                61,163                  58,250                  39,500                  39,500                  -                         
Supplies and Materials 10,017                  13,140                  10,000                  18,075                  18,075                  
Non-Consumables 1,519                    1,700                    -                           -                           -                           
Software 828,426                565,943                859,700                865,000                865,000                
Hardware Under $5000 -                           30                         -                           -                           -                           
SUPPLIES 839,963                580,813                869,700                883,075                883,075                -                         
CAPITAL OUTLAY -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         
Principal - SBITA -                           259,466                -                           -                           -                           
Interest - SBITA -                           3,491                    -                           -                           -                           
Dues/Fees/Memberships 909                       12,598                  3,000                    3,500                    3,500                    
OTHER OBJECTS 909                       275,555                3,000                    3,500                    3,500                    -                         
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 1,958,521             4,346,666             5,093,824             5,161,686             5,161,686             -                         

General Fund Detail Budget - 2661 Information Technology

Object Description

Function 2661 includes costs associated with ongoing computer applications and data services for MSD. Several software solutions for the District’s 
financial, accounting, human resources, student information, and Oregon Department of Education reporting needs are maintained by this department. The 
primary driver of costs incurred for this area are annually incurred software maintenance expenses for the core software applications of the District. The 
District also contracts out for mailing services, special forms, confidential document destruction, and other external services managed by this department. 

FY24-25 spending is $5.1M, or $0.067M (1.3%) higer than the prior year. Staffing across all funds for FY24-25 is 33.5 FTE, which includes a reduction 
of -0.5 Director.

This function is responsible for selecting, implementing, and maintaining various software applications including but not limited to: Synergy Student 
System, Blackboard messaging, PowerSchool Business Plus ERP, and UKG Timekeeping. A combination of IT and NTS is on p. 101.
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Licensed 2,438                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
Classified 992,209                52,744                  -                           -                           -                           
Classified Managers 127,759                (106)                     -                           -                           -                           
Classified Temps/Overtime 7,412                    -                           -                           -                           -                           
Classified Overtime 105,898                20,160                  -                           -                           -                           
Insurance Opt Out 925                       -                           -                           -                           -                           
Staff Appreciation Stipend 24,000                  -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 1,260,641             72,799                  -                           -                           -                           -                         
PERS 294,140                15,398                  -                           -                           -                           
Social Security 75,589                  4,241                    -                           -                           -                           
Medicare 17,678                  992                       -                           -                           -                           
Workers Compensation 4,814                    1,890                    -                           -                           -                           
Unemployment 1,263                    (332)                     -                           -                           -                           
Oregon Paid Leave -                           (1,038)                  -                           -                           -                           
Health Insurance 301,845                37,163                  -                           -                           -                           
Life Insurance 245                       52                         -                           -                           -                           
TSA - ER Paid 16,200                  -                           -                           -                           -                           
Long Term Disability 2,481                    2,609                    -                           -                           -                           
FSA/HSA 14,400                  3,000                    -                           -                           -                           
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option 10,851                  (11,122)                -                           -                           -                           
BENEFITS 739,505                52,852                  -                           -                           -                           -                         
Repair/Maintenance/Rentals 72,264                  77,678                  105,000                100,000                100,000                
Rental Expense -                           -                           -                           448,500                448,500                
Travel - In District 569                       997                       -                           -                           -                           
Travel - Out of District 694                       1,514                    -                           -                           -                           
Telephone 342,969                400,352                360,000                350,000                350,000                
Advertising 380                       373                       -                           -                           -                           
Pro Services - Tech / Non-Instructional 166,927                192,825                175,000                185,000                185,000                
PURCHASED SERVICES 583,803                673,739                640,000                1,083,500             1,083,500             -                         
Supplies and Materials 2,308                    1,684                    -                           -                           -                           
Non-Consumables 321,788                268,052                350,000                360,000                360,000                
Software 506,097                795,817                1,100,000             585,000                585,000                
Hardware 715,539                744,252                1,185,000             650,000                650,000                
SUPPLIES 1,545,731             1,809,805             2,635,000             1,595,000             1,595,000             -                         
Equipment - New 27,054                  -                           -                           -                           -                           
CAPITAL OUTLAY 27,054                  -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         
Principal - SBITA -                           779,308                -                           -                           -                           
Interest - SBITA -                           4,447                    -                           -                           -                           
Dues/Fees/Memberships 982                       362                       -                           -                           -                           
Pers UAL Lump Sum Payment -                           549                       -                           -                           -                           
OTHER OBJECTS 982                       784,665                -                           -                           -                           -                         
NETWORK TELECOM SERVICES 4,157,717             3,393,860             3,275,000             2,678,500             2,678,500             -                         

Object Description

General Fund Detail Budget - 2669 IT - Infrastructure & Network Services

Function 2669 includes services, supplies, equipment, software, and staff necessary to design, install, and maintain District network, telecommunication, and 
security systems. In FY22-23 staffing was moved to 2661, IT. Expenditures for FY24-25 are much lower in software and hardware due to purchases made in 
FY23-24 that will not be made in FY24-25. The $448k in rental expense has been moved from the facilities department to this department.
Software includes: Adobe and Microsoft licensing, Active Directory Management, software for "password," the phone system, security firewall, and many 
other services that are used to keep every school, as well as the District office, up and running technologically. The $185K in Professional Services is for 
contracted work for new camerals and additional network wiring.

4,157,717 

3,393,860 3,275,000 
2,678,500 

 -

 1,000,000

 2,000,000

 3,000,000

 4,000,000

 5,000,000

2021-22A 2022-23A 2023-24B 2024-25B

IT - Infrastructure

ALL are Learning and Learning is for ALL 100

117



Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Licensed -                           -                           35,000                  -                           -                           
Classified 1,515,410             1,610,816             1,742,671             1,864,955             1,864,955             
Classified Managers 277,100                590,206                709,467                659,371                659,371                
Classified Temps/Overtime 7,412                    1,627                    34,090                  23,871                  23,871                  
Classified Overtime 107,222                108,467                89,585                  89,585                  89,585                  
Insurance Opt Out 4,163                    8,100                    13,961                  14,687                  14,687                  
Staff Appreciation Stipend 33,750                  -                           -                           -                           -                           
SALARIES & WAGES 1,945,057             2,319,215             2,624,774             2,652,468             2,652,468             -                         
PERS 465,867                593,540                755,861                740,232                740,232                
Social Security 117,373                139,972                160,566                164,453                164,453                
Medicare 27,450                  32,735                  37,552                  38,461                  38,461                  
Workers Compensation 9,694                    5,586                    11,761                  12,254                  12,254                  
Unemployment 1,952                    1,975                    2,524                    36,281                  36,281                  
Oregon Paid Leave -                           4,976                    10,809                  10,156                  10,156                  
Health Insurance 368,858                391,182                504,849                520,030                520,030                
Life Insurance 347                       398                       600                       511                       511                       
TSA - ER Paid 28,575                  27,615                  21,610                  20,800                  20,800                  
Long Term Disability 3,284                    3,454                    3,169                    5,565                    5,565                    
FSA/HSA 17,400                  16,000                  12,600                  18,400                  18,400                  
TSA Classified ER Paid Health Insurance Option 13,372                  18,136                  16,200                  16,000                  16,000                  
BENEFITS 1,054,171             1,235,570             1,538,100             1,583,143             1,583,143             -                         
Professional Instr. Services -                           8,000                    -                           10,000                  10,000                  
Repair/Maintenance/Rentals 72,264                  77,678                  105,000                100,000                100,000                
Travel - In District 628                       1,338                    1,250                    1,000                    1,000                    
Travel - Out of District 78,433                  37,643                  30,000                  22,500                  22,500                  
Training-In District -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Telephone 342,969                400,352                360,000                350,000                350,000                
Advertising 380                       373                       -                           -                           -                           
Tuition -                           -                           2,000                    1,000                    1,000                    
Pro Services - Tech / Non-instructional 202,792                209,518                200,000                190,000                190,000                
PURCHASED SERVICES 697,467                734,903                698,250                674,500                674,500                -                         
Supplies and Materials 12,325                  14,825                  10,000                  18,075                  18,075                  
Non-Consumables 323,307                269,752                350,000                360,000                360,000                
Software 1,334,523             1,361,760             1,959,700             1,450,000             1,450,000             
Hardware 715,539                744,281                1,185,000             650,000                650,000                
SUPPLIES 2,385,693             2,390,618             3,504,700             2,478,075             2,478,075             -                         
CAPITAL OUTLAY -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         
Dues/Fees/Memberships 1,891                    12,961                  3,000                    3,500                    3,500                    
OTHER OBJECTS 1,891                    12,961                  3,000                    3,500                    3,500                    -                         
NETWORK TELECOM SERVICES 6,084,278             6,693,267             8,368,824             7,391,686             7,391,686             -                         

General Fund Detail Budget - IT Total Summary (2661 and 2669)

Object Description

This page summarizes the spending in both 2661 and 2669 functions. Spending is down nearly $1.0 million or 11.68% due primarily to multiple year lease 
and SBITA agreements being fully expensed in 2023-24.
IT and NTS are not two separate departments. Instead, there is one single department called IT with three divisions: 
IT - Applications and Data Services
IT - Infrastructure Supports 
IT - Helpdesk
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted

Early Retirement Stipends 570,100                736,500                1,145,000             1,160,000             1,160,000             
SALARIES & WAGES 570,100                736,500                1,145,000             1,160,000             1,160,000             -                         
Social Security 34,928                  44,766                  71,920                  71,920                  71,920                  
Medicare 8,169                    10,469                  16,820                  16,820                  16,820                  
Workers Compensation 207                       -                           5,359                    5,359                    5,359                    
Unemployment 1                           396                       1,160                    1,899                    1,899                    
Post Retirement Healthcare 784,040                719,938                723,627                738,892                738,892                
BENEFITS 827,344                777,153                820,274                834,890                834,890                -                         
EARLY RETIREMENT 1,397,444             1,513,653             1,965,274             1,994,890             1,994,890             -                         

Object Description

General Fund Detail Budget - 2700 Early Retirement

The Early Retirement function includes costs for one time stipends, district paid healthcare associated with the District supplemental early retirement 
program provided to qualified District retirees, and retired employee paid healthcare. These benefits are in addition to the state Public Employees 
Retirement System (PERS) benefits. Expenditures for FY24-25 are projected to be nearly $2.0M. Approximately $1.2M, including fringe benefits, is 
budgeted for the one-time early retirement stipend program and $0.8M for healthcare (see paragraph below for details). How much is spent in total in this 
function can vary higher or lower significantly based on the timing of when employees choose to retire. 

The District paid early retirement healthcare benefit has been sunsetted for all employees who started after 2006. There are different levels of benefits 
depending on the bargaining group for those who started before 2006. The 2020-21 fiscal year was the last year for district paid retiree healthcare 
eligibility. For those who qualify for this benefit and retire in FY21-22 or later, there is a one-time stipend based on years of service at June 30, 2012. The 
maximum one-time stipend is $56,000 per retiree. The amounts and terms vary by employee group and years of experience at June 30, 2012.

Per Oregon law, retirees may choose to buy healthcare services from the District at the average full cost of each plan offered until they become eligible for 
Medicare.
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

COMMUNITY Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
School Lunch Match -                           -                           -                           
COMMUNITY SERVICES -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25
FACILITIES Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Acquisition & Construction -                           8,635,765             1,500,000             1,500,000             1,500,000             
Replacement Equipment -                           -                           115,000                -                           
Improvement -                           -                           -                           
FACILITIES -                           8,635,765             1,615,000             1,500,000             1,500,000             -                         

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25
DEBT & TRANSFERS Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Long Term Debt -                           
Transfer of Funds 6,720,000             7,050,000             9,260,000             5,985,000             5,985,000             
DEBT & TRANSFERS 6,720,000             7,050,000             9,260,000             5,985,000             5,985,000             -                         

General Fund Expenditures- Community/Facilities/Debt & Transfer Functions

In FY22-23 the district budgeted to purchase a building for the new Innovation Academy school of choice.

Total General Fund Transfers Out to Other Funds is down -$3.275M due to the reduction of the amount transferred to the project reserves fund (p. 117). 
The General Fund is budgeting to transfer a total of $5.985M, which will be distributed as follows: $2.63M to the Project Reserve Fund to fund 
Maintenance and Repairs, Technology Hardware, and Curriculum (p. 117), $0.62M to Special Revenue Secondary Athletics (p. 114), $0.29M to partially 
fund the Physical Education Expansion (PEEK) (p. 113), $0.025M for State and Local Programs (p. 111), $1.25M for Chromebook Reserves fund (p. 
123), and $1.17M to Debt Service (p. 134). The detail of these transfers can be found in the green Special Revenue section starting on p. 107.
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25
Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted

Contingency 28,678,069           24,139,326           16,177,788           14,232,298           14,232,298           
CONTINGENCY 28,678,069           24,139,326           16,177,788           14,232,298           14,232,298           

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25
FUND BALANCE Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Unappropriated Balance
FUND BALANCE -                           -                         

Contingency is dropping -$1.94M or -12.02% due to deficit spending FY23-24, a decrease in enrollment, and a decrease in state funding.

General Fund Expenditures - Contingency and Fund Balance Functions
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Financial 

Secondary Athletics Chromebook Reserve Literacy Grant
Food Service Operations Measures 98 & 99
Seismic Upgrades Student Investment Account (SIA)
Project Reserves ESSER Grants

  

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Requirements by Appropriation Level Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Instruction* 27,467,425           24,181,836           24,594,624           27,143,603           27,143,602           -                         
Support Services* 9,428,519             10,354,344           14,613,352           9,430,211             9,430,211             -                         
Community Services* 6,261,102             5,761,598             7,764,378             6,573,804             6,573,804             -                         
Facilities Acquisition* 7,887,609             18,545,562           20,818,560           7,734,592             7,734,592             -                         
Transfers* 606,912                347,817                550,000                550,000                550,000                -                         
Contingency* 14,119,246           12,792,035           7,281,824             5,812,763             5,812,763             -                     
Fund Balance/Unappropriated Fund Balance 317,515                337,515                408,393                404,013                404,013                -                         
Total Expenditures/Appropriations 66,088,328           72,320,708           76,031,131           57,648,985           57,648,985           -                         

*Appropriation Level -                         
2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Requirements by Program Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
Federal Programs 9,652,905             8,336,880             9,285,892             9,285,892             9,285,892             -                         
Other Federal, State and Local Programs, Furn, Summer 3,715,211             5,282,217             4,204,892             4,485,023             4,485,023             -                         
PERS Reserve 3,312,400             3,312,400             3,312,400             2,762,400             2,762,400             -                         
Physical Education Expansion (PEEK) 551,562                543,875                540,000                540,000                540,000                -                         
Secondary Athletics 910,429                1,004,832             842,523                932,500                932,500                -                         
Food Service Operations 8,191,711             8,382,917             7,400,838             6,918,473             6,918,473             -                         
Seismic Upgrades 2,326,188             1,679,875             3,055,597             3,300,000             3,300,000             -                         
Project Reserves 5,971,090             8,447,607             8,167,651             5,847,152             5,847,152             -                         
Chromebook Reserve 2,514,328             3,764,388             5,014,388             764,388                764,388                -                         
Measure 98 - High School Success 3,258,752             3,234,860             3,351,907             3,487,013             3,487,013             -                         
Measure 99 Outdoor School 232,239                424,314                436,011                359,447                359,447                -                         
Literacy Grant 903,992                940,890                940,890                
Student Investment Account (SIA) 10,699,242           12,262,202           13,037,354           13,569,278           13,569,278           -                         
ESSER Grants 14,752,269           15,644,341           16,477,685           4,456,529             4,456,529             -                         
Total Requirements by Fund 66,088,328           72,320,708           76,031,131           57,648,985           57,648,985           -                         

Physical Education Expansion (PEEK)

Special Revenue Funds

 
Federal Programs

trusts, debt service, or capital projects) that are legally restricted to expenditure 

Other Federal, State & Local Programs

Special Revenue Resources/Appropriations are projected at $57.6M for FY24-25, a decrease of -$18.4M (-24.18%) from the FY23-24 Budget, mainly due 
to the reduction of the ESSER Grant, Project Reserves, and Chromebook Reserves. See the following pages for more details on each program or grant.

PERS Reserve

Special Revenue funds account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources (other than 

for specified purposes.
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Object Description Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted

RESOURCES By Grant Including Carryover
Title I (A,C,D) 4,935,728             4,066,727             4,212,358             4,212,358             4,212,358             
IDEA 3,219,701             1,920,444             2,169,030             2,169,030             2,169,030             
ESSA 77,499                  78,483                  100,000                100,000                100,000                
Title IIA - Improving Teacher Quality 495,349                382,536                551,034                551,034                551,034                
PERKINS 172,863                196,549                165,000                165,000                165,000                
Other Federal Grants/Carryover 143,361                512,341                528,470                528,470                528,470                
Fruit and Vegetable Grants 4,029                    77,858                  185,000                185,000                185,000                
American Rescue Plan (ARP) 330                       580,883                863,000                863,000                863,000                
Title III - English Language Acquisition 121,121                142,028                132,000                132,000                132,000                
Title IV - 437,925                294,098                320,000                320,000                320,000                
McKinney Vento Homeless Education 45,000                  84,933                  60,000                  60,000                  60,000                  
TOTAL RESOURCES 9,652,905             8,336,880             9,285,892             9,285,892             9,285,892             -                         

REQUIREMENTS
Instruction 7,405,264             6,623,051             7,376,973             7,376,973             7,376,973             
Support Services 2,208,038             1,550,911             1,727,456             1,727,456             1,727,456             
Community Services 15,650                  92,833                  103,401                103,401                103,401                
Facilities Acquisition 23,953                  70,085                  78,063                  78,063                  78,063                  
Transfers
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 9,652,905             8,336,880             9,285,892             9,285,892             9,285,892             -                         

Program/Service Students Served in FY22-23 Students Served in FY23-24
Educational Resource Centers (provided at all schools) 1,516 1,573
Speech-Language Therapy 1,407 1,486
Assessment & Evaluation Teams   964* 1,023*

376 384
Occupational Therapy 153 185
Program for Deaf and Hard of Hearing 5 6
Steps Classes (operated by SOESD) at two (2) schools 14 15

*1/3 of SECC plus total number of initial evaluations completed.

Students may be counted in more than one category.

Self-contained Classes - MAPS and FOCUS and Transition (18-21) 
programs at fifteen (15) schools

Federal Program grant revenues are projected at $9.28M in the FY24-25 Budget, which is equal to the FY23-24 Budget. Over 80% of the grant monies are awarded 
in two areas: IDEA and Title I. A description of the District's two major Federal Programs are described as follows:

IDEA - Under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA), federal Special Education funds are distributed by the state through three grant programs. 
Part B of the law, the main program, authorizes grants to state and local education agencies to offset part of the costs of the education needs of children with 
disabilities 5-21 years of age. The purpose of special education is to provide a Free Appropriate Public Education (FAPE) to eligible students at public expense, 
under public supervision and direction, at no cost to the parents, and in conformity with an Individualized Education Program (IEP). Special Education services 
include specially designed instruction, related services, and supplementary aides designed to meet the unique needs of a child with a disability. The District's Special 
Education Child Count for 2020-21 was 2,138, 2021-22 was 2,160 students, 2022-23 was 2,089, and 2,211 for 2023-24.

Special Revenue Funds - Federal Programs

The following Special Education services and programs are offered in MSD: (Note: This is not the same as the total child count above because some 
students can be in more than one of the programs below.)
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Federal Programs Narratives Continued

FEDERAL PROGRAMS IN THE ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION ACT

Title I-A – Improving Basic Programs
Title I-C - Migrant Education 
Title I-D – Neglected and Delinquent or At-Risk Children
Title IIA – Teacher Quality
Title III – English Learners and Immigrant Youth
Title IV – Student Support and Academic Enrichment

Title I-A: Improving Basic Programs
The purpose of Title I-A funding is to ensure that all children have a fair and equitable opportunity to learn and achieve. Title I-A funding is a supplement 
to District and school resources to ensure our economically disadvantaged students receive a high quality education. It may not be used to supplant General 
Fund dollars.

The District funds are expended as authorized or required by federal and state law. Below is a narrative describing the purposes of the District set-aside 
funds and a brief summary of the planned expenditures.

Administration and Leadership. This set-aside supports District administration of the Title I-A program. Includes .50 FTE of Federal Programs & School 
Improvement Director and .95 FTE Systems Analyst II. There is 1.0 FTE for family equity.

Extended Time for Learning. This is a required set-aside for extending academic learning time. Extra hours for licensed teachers and classified staff to 
provide out-of-school programs at Title I-A schools to deliver intensive programs. 

Homeless. This required set-aside support services for homeless students in all District facilities. The District provides academic support to homeless 
students in non-Title I buildings from this required set aside. Expenditures include 4.3 FTE of family case workers through Maslow Project, and 1.0 FTE 
for a District Foster Care & McKinney-Vento Liaison and Transportation Specialist. 

Parent Involvement. This is a required set-aside to implement effective Parent/Family Involvement. Each school receives $15 per student in parent 
involvement funds; more than the required 1%. 

Professional Development. Teaching and Learning Facilitators provide ongoing professional development for teachers and support staff. This includes 
guiding model lessons involving reading, math, and writing in the general education classroom. It also includes providing interventions for students and 
managing building Title I-A budgets and programs at qualifying elementary schools. 

Neglected funds. Provide a licensed teacher to support our Bridges to Barriers (B2B) program for at-risk students. 

Early Intervention Support Staff. 27 classified instructional support staff provide early intervention for reading and/or math Kindergarten through 2nd 
grade. 
 
Equitable Services for Private Schools. Private schools that opt-in for Title I-A services receive a proportional amount of funds for professional 
development and direct interventions for reading and math instruction in the targeted assisted setting. 

A portion of this funding is allocated directly to each qualifying Title I-A school. Schools are funded by a rank-order based on poverty and grade bands. 
The school funds are expended in accordance with the school-level Title I-A plan.

Title I-C – Migrant Education
Medford School District is part of the Southern Oregon Education District Consortia and does not receive money directly. These dollars are based on the 
number of students identified by the SOESD as migrant eligible. In order to qualify for services, children must have moved within the past three years, 
across state, or school district lines with or to join a migrant parent or guardian who is seeking to obtain qualifying temporary or seasonal employment in 
agriculture, fishing, or dairy. Title I-C funds provide a graduation coach for high schools, after school and summer school experiences. The Migrant 
Education Parent Advocacy Committee makes recommendations to that budget.

Special Revenue Funds - Federal Programs
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Federal Title Programs Narratives Continued

Special Revenue Funds - Federal Programs

Title I-D: Neglected and Delinquent or At-Risk Youth

The purpose of Title-I-D funds are to support educational services provided within the Juvenile Services center. These funds pay for a classified staff 
member to provide assistance in instruction in reading, math and English Language services (if needed). 

Title II-A: Teacher Quality

Four people are funded out of Title II-A with a total of 3 FTE. 

Title II-A funds focused on providing leadership and instructional coaching in the school-wide implementation of inclusive practices for a hybrid 
instructional model as well as in-person instruction. Instructional Specialists model research-based lesson design and cycles of data collection and 
instruction refinement and lead school-wide and district-wide PLCs.

To this end, teacher quality is the focus of all three Teaching and Learning Facilitators who support all three middle schools, Ruch and schools identified as 
needing extra support due to School Improvement Status. 

Equitable Services for Private Schools. Private schools that opt-in for Title II-A services receive a per pupil amount as set by the Oregon Department of 
Education.

Title III: English Learners and Immigrant Youth
Title III funds ensure English learners, including immigrant children and youth, attain English proficiency and develop high levels of academic 
achievement in English. To this end, Title III supports include educational assistants, teachers, principals, and other school leaders in establishing, 
implementing and sustaining effective language education programs. In addition, Title III promotes parental, family and community participation in 
language instruction programs.

An Emerging Multilingual and Migrant Services Coordinator supports the English Language programs across the district. In addition, 1.5 FTE, split 
between the two comprehensive high schools, supports students in Newcomer programs, facilitate parent involvement and assist with transitions. 

Title IVA : Student Support and Academic Enrichment (SSAE) 
The purpose of the SSAE grant program is to improve students’ academic achievement by increasing the capacity of states, LEAs, schools, and local 
communities in three areas: providing a well-rounded education, improving school conditions for a healthy and safe school environment, and increasing 
technical and digital literacy of students. 

To improve school conditions for students, a .50 FTE Student Wellness administrator, .05 FTE for a Federal Programs Grant analyst to oversee 
compliance, and a staff member to support Technology and Digital Access for all schools. 

Equitable Services for Private Schools. Private schools that opt-in for Title IV-A services receive a per pupil amount as set by Oregon Department of 
Education. 

ALL are Learning and Learning is for ALL 110

127



Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Object Description Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
RESOURCES  
Local Sources 351,933                421,939                175,000                175,000                175,000                
Intermediate Sources -                       -                       11,330                  11,330                  11,330                  
State Sources 1,431,892             3,050,551             2,375,000             3,075,000             3,075,000             
Federal Sources -                       -                       13,000                  13,000                  13,000                  
Transfers In 655,418                537,817                543,000                25,000                  25,000                  
Beginning Fund Balance 1,275,968             1,271,909             1,087,562             1,185,694             1,185,694             
TOTAL RESOURCES 3,715,211             5,282,217             4,204,892             4,485,023             4,485,023             -                     

REQUIREMENTS
Instruction 2,321,858             2,417,498             2,521,860             2,800,000             2,800,000             
Support Services 36,517                  1,643,359             80,000                  425,000                425,000                

Community Services 37,318                  126,304                33,618                  33,618                  33,618                  
Facilities Acquisition 50,000                  7,493                    383,721                50,000                  50,000                  

Transfers Out
Contingency 1,194,519             1,012,562             1,110,694             1,101,406             1,101,406             
Unappropriated Fund Balance 75,000                  75,000                  75,000                  75,000                  75,000                  
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 3,715,211             5,282,217             4,204,892             4,485,023             4,485,023             -                     

Special Revenue Funds - Other Federal, State and Local Programs

The FY24-25 Budget for Other Federal, State, and Local Programs includes the Food Service Capital Reserve and several smaller, mostly local grants. This 
includes, but is not limited to: Oregon Community Foundation, Medford Schools Foundation, Aspire, Project Dove, Anna May, Fred Meyer, and West 
Foundation. 
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Object Description Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
RESOURCES  
Transfers In to PERS -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         
Beginning Fund Balance 3,312,400             3,312,400             3,312,400             2,762,400             2,762,400             
TOTAL RESOURCES 3,312,400             3,312,400             3,312,400             2,762,400             2,762,400             -                         

REQUIREMENTS
Transfer to GF -                           -                           550,000                550,000                550,000                
Contingency 3,312,400             3,312,400             2,762,400             2,212,400             2,212,400             
Unappropriated Fund Balance
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 3,312,400             3,312,400             3,312,400             2,762,400             2,762,400             -                         

Special Revenue Funds - PERS Reserves

This fund represents the PERS reserve that was originally setup to partially offset large rate increases in the PERS rate over the 2017-19 biennium and 
beyond. In FY24-25 there will be a transfer of $0.55M to the General Fund. The graph below shows the unfunded actuarial liability over time.
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Object Description Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
RESOURCES  

State Sources 305,069                543,875                250,000                250,000                250,000                
Transfer from GF 246,493                -                           290,000                290,000                290,000                
Beginning Fund Balance
TOTAL RESOURCES 551,562                543,875                540,000                540,000                540,000                -                         

REQUIREMENTS
Instruction 551,562                543,875                540,000                540,000                540,000                -                         
Contingency
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 551,562                543,875                540,000                540,000                540,000                -                         

This page shows the Physical Education Expansion (PEEK) Grant. The District expects to be awarded the PEEK Grant again for the FY24-25 school year, 
in the amount of $250K. We will be notified regarding the FY24-25 school year in the summer of 2024.

Background
The source of statewide funding for the PEEK grant is from the tobacco settlement monies that were allocated to Oregon.

• The tobacco settlement money is allocated by a separate committee. 
• This grant is competitive and was intended to be seed money to get Districts up and running with the idea that the District (over time) would take over 
funding of their own PE programs. 
• It is anticipated that the tobacco settlement money will continue in the next biennium (although there is less certainty about the amounts noted above).
• It is anticipated that more school districts will apply for this grant in the next biennium, based on the current trend and the required minutes of PE 
instruction per grade level. We are predicting getting less money next year and the year after. Thus far, the Medford School District has by far received the 
most funds from this grant.

Special Revenue Funds - Physical Education Expansion (PEEK) Grant
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Object Description Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
RESOURCES
Admissions 76,536                  109,737                90,000                  127,500                127,500                
Participation Fees 93,064                  136,390                95,000                  125,000                125,000                
Other Local Sources 5,946                    9,762                    35,000                  35,000                  
State Sources - OSAA -                           33,315                  25,000                  25,000                  25,000                  
Transfer from GF 375,000                500,000                620,000                620,000                620,000                
Beginning Fund Balance 359,883                215,627                12,523                  0                           0                           
TOTAL RESOURCES 910,429                1,004,832             842,523                932,500                932,500                -                         

REQUIREMENTS
Instruction - Middle School Co-Curricular:
Salaries and Wages -                           -                           -                           600                       600                       
Employee Benefits -                           -                           -                           150                       150                       
Purchased Services 32,098                  34,766                  55,150                  68,850                  68,850                  

Supplies and Materials 3,729                    24,974                  35,500                  35,500                  35,500                  
Capital Outlay -                           -                           6,000                    6,000                    6,000                    

Other Objects 3,250                    5,005                    1,000                    3,000                    3,000                    
Total Middle School 39,077                  64,745                  97,650                  114,100                114,100                -                         
Instruction - High School Co-Curricular
Salaries and Wages 1,947                    -                           -                           60,000                  60,000                  
Employee Benefits 599                       -                           -                           15,000                  15,000                  
Purchased Services 378,475                606,440                604,223                586,750                586,750                
Supplies and Materials 134,932                160,921                84,650                  84,650                  84,650                  
Capital Outlay 58,147                  47,110                  20,000                  20,000                  20,000                  
Other Objects 81,625                  113,093                36,000                  52,000                  52,000                  

Total High School 655,725                927,564                744,873                818,400                818,400                -                         
Contingency 215,627                12,523                  0                           0                           0                           -                         
Fund Balance
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 910,429                1,004,832             842,523                932,500                932,500                -                         

Secondary Athletics includes revenues and expenses other than the coaching stipends that are paid for by the General Fund (GF) in function 1122 (p.39) 
and 1132 (p.43). In FY24-25, the GF will transfer $620K to help support this fund. Other revenues are received from admission fees to games and 
participation fees from athletes.  

Admissions revenue was affected in prior years by the cancellation of home contests due to COVID-19. The other revenue source is athletic participation 
fees, and except for football participation fees, these have remained unchanged for several years. Admissions fees and athletic participation fees are 
currently some of the lowest in the Southwest Conference. In addition, athletics related costs post COVID, continue to increase.

In an effort to increase safety for football, secondary schools are leasing helmets as opposed to purchasing them. This will have more upfront cost, but will 
eliminate the need for reconditioning helmets. The lessor will provide the reconditioning on an annual basis and will provide helmets that are not older than 
four years. This will keep athletes in newer technology with a higher standard of care.

Special Revenue Funds - Secondary Athletics
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Object Description Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
RESOURCES

Daily Sales - School Lunch Program 60,925                  90,246                  50,000                  50,000                  50,000                  
Other Local Sources

Federal Sources - School Lunch 6,043,142             4,520,459             4,500,000             4,500,000             4,500,000             
Other Sources 55,587                  1,436,651             1,012,000             1,012,000             1,012,000             
Transfer
Beginning Fund Balance 2,032,057             2,335,562             1,838,838             1,356,473             1,356,473             
TOTAL RESOURCES 8,191,711             8,382,917             7,400,838             6,918,473             6,918,473             -                         

REQUIREMENTS
Community Services:
Salaries/Wages/Benefits
Purchased Services 4,114,584             4,708,800             5,014,000             5,164,420             5,164,420             
Supplies and Materials 480,410                90,366                  90,366                  90,366                  90,366                  
Other (Primarily Indirect Overhead to General Fund) 286,767                286,344                240,000                240,000                240,000                
Capital Outlay 974,389                1,458,569             700,000                500,000                500,000                
Total Community Services 5,856,149             6,544,079             6,044,366             5,994,786             5,994,786             -                         
Transfers -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         
Contingency 2,335,562             1,838,838             1,356,473             923,687                923,687                -                         
Fund Balance -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 8,191,711             8,382,917             7,400,838             6,918,473             6,918,473             -                         

Special Revenue Funds - Food Service Operations

Total requirements are down -$0.48M or 6.52% from the prior year. The drop in requirements is due to spending down resources to fund capital outdoor 
eating spaces and capital equipment reparis and upgrades over the last few years.

MSD food services are provided for students by Sodexo, Inc. The majority of the anticipated requirements or expenditures are reflected in Purchased 
Services, which is primarily comprised of Sodexo’s fee to the district, which includes all food, supplies, and labor that go into providing individual meals. 
The remainder of the expenditures is in Supplies and Materials, which is used primarily for commodities. This is required to be accounted for separately 
and the value is reimbursed to the District by Sodexo as received, and in Capital Outlay, which is primarily used for anticipated replacement of kitchen 
hardware.  

Sodexo serves approximately 1,500,000 meals and equivalent meals per year to students across all 20 school locations. Meals are calculated on the 
following contractual basis, set by ODE: Lunch and Supper = 1/1, Breakfast = 3/1, Afterschool Snacks = 4/1, Equivalent meals = $3.86/1.

At this time costs are offset by federal sources and daily sales. The Federal Sources are from the USDA National School Lunch, Supper, and Afterschool 
Snack Programs. If additional resources were needed to cover costs, those resources would come from a transfer from the General Fund.
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Object Description Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
RESOURCES
State Sources 1,293,078             1,205,992             1,750,000             2,500,000             2,500,000             

Transfer from General Fund 800,000                97,014                  1,550,000             -                           -                           
Beginning Fund Balance 233,110                376,869                (244,403)              800,000                800,000                
TOTAL RESOURCES 2,326,188             1,679,875             3,055,597             3,300,000             3,300,000             -                         

REQUIREMENTS
Transfer from General Fund -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         
Capital Outlay 1,949,319             1,924,278             2,255,597             3,300,000             3,300,000             -                         
Contingency 376,869                (244,403)              800,000                

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 2,326,188             1,679,875             3,055,597             3,300,000             3,300,000             -                         

Special Revenue Funds - Seismic Upgrades Grant

In our continued effort to improve student and staff safety, MSD is working tirelessly to seismically upgrade facilities. In 2016-2017, we worked closely with local 
engineers to develop a districtwide seismic assessment to assist with prioritization and focus resources appropriately. In 2019, we updated the District seismic 
assessment to further focus our efforts.

Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 455.400 states, “subject to the availability of funding, all seismic rehabilitations or other actions to reduce seismic risk must be 
completed before January 1, 2032.”  This is no small undertaking and requires a concerted effort and a comprehensive plan. Seismic upgrades take time and 
significant funding. In terms of strategy, we can accomplish this task through new construction, in conjunction with on-going projects, and/or retrofit.

Two important terms to understanding seismic rehabilitation:
• Life Safety means that a building may be damaged beyond repair during an earthquake, but people will be able to safely exit the building.
• Immediate Occupancy means that not only will the building remain standing after an earthquake but emergency services will be able to continue to operate and 
provide services.

In addition to the extensive upgrades completed districtwide during the last bond, we have been awarded SRGP funding for several sites over the last seven years.  
We have completed work at Washington ($270,000) in 2011, Ruch ($1,477,100) in 2017, Griffin Creek ($1,498,160) and Howard in 2018 ($1,498,690). SRGP 
grants are not always large enough to upgrade a whole campus; however, this work allowed us to bring several buildings up to life safety standards and bring the 
Ruch and Howard gyms up to immediate occupancy standards. Work at Hoover was completed in December of 2019 with a $1,498,345 grant and the District 
matched the grant funding with an additional $462,000 to bring the whole campus up to life safety standards and the gym and cafeteria building up to immediate 
occupancy standards. Using District funds to match the grant funding allowed for the campus to be upgraded in its entirety, with one mobilization, and minimized 
the level of inconvenience to the school’s education process. The match funds were again used in 2021-2023, when the Oakdale gymnasium was updated to 
immediate occupancy standards ($2,499,070) + $800,000 from the District General Fund.

The Jacksonville Elementary Phase I seismic upgrade began in June 2023, and was completed in August of 2023. The entire campus will be updated to immediate 
occupancy standards when Phase II begins in June of 2024. The project will reach substantial completion before classes begin in August. This project will be 
accomplished through $2,499,070 in SRGP funding and $600,000 in match funds from the District.

In FY23-24 and extending into the summer of 2024, we will perform a seismic upgrade to the North Medford High Gymnasium. The total project cost is $3.25M, 
with $0.75 million being contributed by MSD and $2,499,070 from a state seismic grant.

MSD will continue to work toward accomplishing all life safety and immediate occupancy seismic goals in the years to come. In FY24-25, we will pursue SRGP 
funding for seismic upgrades at Griffin Creek and Kennedy elementary schools.
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Object Description Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
RESOURCES
Transfer from General Fund 2,780,000             3,822,986             4,335,000             2,610,000             2,610,000             
Transfer from General Fund: Turf Replacement 20,000                  20,000                  20,000                  20,000                  20,000                  
Other (including PPC, ETO) 441,509                412,693                400,000                400,000                400,000                
Construction Excise Tax (CET) 1,031,365             836,392                830,000                830,000                830,000                
Beginning Fund Balance 1,698,216             3,355,536             2,582,652             1,987,152             1,987,152             
TOTAL RESOURCES 5,971,090             8,447,608             8,167,652             5,847,152             5,847,152             -                         

REQUIREMENTS
Instruction:
Curriculum Spending
Textbooks 74,011                  1,005,122             1,025,000             1,650,000             1,650,000             
Elementary School
Middle School
High School
Curriculum Reserves -                           -                           
Total Instruction 74,011                  1,005,122             1,025,000             1,650,000             1,650,000             -                         
Network and Telecommunication Services (NTS)
Purchased Services
Supplies, Dues and Fees
Software Spending
IT Hardware Spending 747,334                1,921,747             1,310,000             1,233,755             1,233,755             
Total NTS Support Services 747,334                1,921,747             1,310,000             1,233,755             1,233,755             -                         
Facilities Acquisition and Construction:
Support Service Spending 531,329                
Capital Spending 1,262,880             2,938,086             3,845,500             1,850,000             1,850,000             
Total Facilities Acquisition and Construction 1,794,209             2,938,086             3,845,500             1,850,000             1,850,000             -                         
Total Spending 2,615,554             5,864,955             6,180,499             4,733,755             4,733,756             -                         
Stadium Turf Replacement Reserves 242,515                262,515                282,515                302,515                302,515                
Curriculum Reserves
Contingency 3,113,021             2,320,137             1,704,637             810,882                810,882                
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 5,971,090             8,447,607             8,167,651             5,847,152             5,847,152             -                         

Special Revenue Funds - Project Reserves

The Project Reserves Fund is dedicated for curriculum, computer hardware, computer software, large facility repair and maintenance projects, and reserves. The 
fund is budgeted to receive a $2.61M transfer from the General Fund in FY24-25 for these purposes. The fund will also receive a $20K transfer from the General 
Fund, which is reserved for improvements at Spiegelberg Stadium. The fund is forecasted to receive Construction Excise Tax (CET) receipts estimated at $0.83M 
and Public Purpose Charge (PPC) receipts estimated at $0.4M. 

This section describes the three areas that are funded under Project Reserves: Curriculum ($1.65M), Network and Telecommunication Services ($1.23M), and 
Facilities ($1.85M), which are described in detail in the following pages.
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Facilities Projects

Dollars Location Project Code
Project 
Manager

Furniture Replacement Cycle (Administration) $5,000 Misc. 25PRRFFN00 Havniear

Furniture Replacement Cycle (Elementary) $45,000 Misc. 25PRRFFNXX Havniear

Furniture Replacement Cycle (Secondary) $50,000 Misc. 25PRRFFNXX Havniear

$70,000 North 25PRRFFL01 Facilities

$185,000 North 25PRRFRX01 Facilities

North Baseball Field Repairs $75,000 North 25PRRFFI01 Facilities

North Gym Lights $75,000 North 25PRRFGL01 Facilities

$185,700 Hedrick 25PRRFFE06 Facilities

Hoover Generator $184,300 Hoover 25PRRFEG16 Facilities

Hoover Cafeteria Doors $35,000 Hoover 25PRRFDR16 Facilities

$195,000 Spiegelberg 25PRRFBL99 Facilities

$45,000 McLoughlin 25PRRFIM08 Facilities

$115,000 Misc 25PRRFSG00 Facilities

Drain Fields $70,000 Lone Pine/Kenne 25PRRFDR38/40 Facilities

$80,000 Misc 25PRRFRC00 Facilities

$85,000 Hedrick/Mac 25PRRFRC06/08 Facilities

$350,000 South 25PRRFWR04 Facilities

Total Maintenance Projects FY24-25 $1,850,000

District Concrete

Hedrick Security Fencing/Track Shed

Spiegelberg Seating/Outbuilding Improvements

McLoughlin Site Improvements

Storage Structure

Site Improvements
North Gym Floor

Capital and Repair and Maintenance Projects Planned for FY24-25

District Asphalt

South Weight Room Floor

Special Revenue Funds - Project Reserves

North Restroom Remodel

 

Furniture Replacement
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Capital Repairs Fund Narratives

Furniture Replacement Cycle – Administration ($5,000)
Furniture replacement cycle funds for Administration.

Furniture Replacement Cycle – Elementary ($45,000)
Furniture replacement cycle funds for Elementary.

Furniture Replacement Cycle – Secondary ($50,000)
Furniture replacement cycle funds for Secondary.

Site Improvements
North Gym Floor ($70,000)

North Restroom Remodel ($155,000)

North Baseball Field Repairs ($75,000)

North Gym Lights ($75,000)

Hedrick Security Fencing/Track Shed ($185,700)

Hoover Generator ($184,300)

Hoover Cafeteria Doors ($35,000)

Spiegelberg Seating/Outbuilding Improvements ($195,000)

McLoughlin Site Improvements ($45,000)

These funds will be used to add an emergency generator. The generator will be used as backup power to the gym and other select areas should we encounter 
an emergency event. This gym has been seismically upgraded to an immediate occupancy space that could be used for staging, shelter, or command center.

This budget amount is to sand and coat the gym floor and includes updated logos and court lines.

These funds will be used to replace two sets of double doors on the Hoover cafeteria. The existing doors will not accept new hardware that allows for 
securing and exiting the space.

These funds will purchase the parts and materials to install new aluminum bench seats on the home side of Spiegelberg Stadium. The long term plan is to 
incrementally add a new section of seating each of the next few years. The installation would be performed by a district carpenter, saving the district $200K 
in labor expense.

 

Furniture
Capital and Repair and Maintenance Project Narratives FY24-25

This project will upgrade the gym lights, gym lobby lights, and locker room hallway lights all to LED. This project will result in a substantial energy 
savings and improved lighting.

This project will add new security fencing at different locations around the site, creating a safer play area for students and staff at the west end of the 
school. There will also be a track storage shed built at the south end of the field.

These funds will be used to level the fields behind first base and along the running lanes. The change in elevation from the infield to the aprons and outfield 
are potentially dangerous for players. We will also address the need for more lighting along the walking pathway to the fields, making it safer for students 
and staff to travel to and from the fields after dark.

The District is planning to remodel two restrooms at North High. The project will create several private stalls with a common hand wash area. The intent of 
this project is to make better use of the restrooms, reduce vandalism and fights that break out in these areas that are difficult to monitor.

Special Revenue Funds - Project Reserves

The district will hire a contractor to install portions of new fencing near the play area and sports fields at McLoughlin. This will help with security and 
make better use of current and future plans for the field and parking at the site.
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Storage Structure ($115,000)

Drain Fields ($70,000)

District Concrete ($80,000)

District Asphalt ($85,000)

South Weight Room Floor ($350,000)

Total Capital Repair and Maintenance Projects FY24-25 1,850,000$                           

These funds will be for the purpose of replacing damaged or unsafe concrete at specific locations throughout the district, and add retainage curbing to the 
renovated path at North. We will also install walkways within two playgrounds to give access to newly installed ADA inclusive playground equipment.
Wilson/Roosevelt: ADA Playground Paths
North: Curbs
Kennedy: Planter retaining walls/interior slab
Hoover: Fill Grates, Replace panel, walkway at rooms 45-46
Oakdale: South-side sidewalks

These funds will be used to repair select areas of failing asphalt at sites district wide, and create level areas for athletic storage sheds.
Hedrick: Track paths/Storage shed base
McLoughlin: Track path/Storage shed base

These funds will be used to repair the concrete floor in the weight room at South. Major damage has been caused to this floor by the repeated dropping of 
free weights from chest level or higher. Much of the concrete, and supporting pan-deck below, will need to be demolished and reconstructed according to 
engineered specifications.

We have two sites with significant drainage issues that will be addressed with this project.
Lone Pine has a perpetual accumulation of water behind the north east wing. We will propose that a drain filed be installed channeling the water to a catch 
basin with a sump that would pump the water into the storm drain system.
Kennedy has a similar problem adjacent to one of the playgrounds. At this site, we will install a curtain drain that will catch the water and direct it to the 
storm drainage system.

Special Revenue Funds - Project Reserves

 

This project would build out a 82x20 metal building with a concrete floor, heat and power. It will be used for storage of district assets such as air purifiers, 
HVAC filters and IT equipment that are overflowing our current storage areas.
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Description Dollars JL or PO Manager

Computer Replacements 323,000$               25PRRFCR00 Brabham

Security Camera Replacements 375,000$               25PRRFSC00 Brabham

Access Point Replacements 45,755$                 25PRRFCO00 Brabham

Copier Replacements 120,000$               25PRRFAP00 Brabham

Security Panel Replacements 60,000$                 25PRRFSZ00 Brabham

Upgrade internal fiber at sites to single-mode fiber 50,000$                 25PRRFFIBE Brabham

Kindergarten Device Replacement 260,000$               25PRRFDV00 Brabham

Total Network & Telecommunication Projects FY 1,233,755$           

Computer Replacement ($323,000)

Security Camera Replacements ($375,000)

Access Point Replacements ($45,755)

Copier Replacements ($120,000)

Security Panel Replacements ($60,000)

Replacement of KG devices, either iPads or Chromebooks depending on results of 23/24 pilot.

 $   1,233,755 Total IT Infrastructure Projects FY24-25:

Replacement of older NAPCO security systems at Jackson, Oak Grove, Roosevelt (2 year project).

Move all internal fiber runs, which feed different segments of the network, from outdated 62.5 and 50 micron technology to single mode fiber. 80% of total 
paid through E-rate. The $50,000 here represents 20% of the total cost that the district is responsible for.

Replacement of remaining aging access points. 80% of total paid through E-rate. The $45,000 here represents the 20% of total cost that the district is 
responsible for.

Kindergarten Device Replacement ($260,000)

Ongoing replacement plan of security cameras, replacing aging cameras and adding additional cameras based off of security assessments currently being 
performed (4 yr project).

Most of our computers are at or over 10 years old now. Although we have made some investments to prolong their lifespan, they are approaching the point 
of starting to age out. (5 yr project).

Ongoing fleet refresh.

Upgrade internal fiber at sites to single-mode 
fiber ($50,000

Network and Telecommunication Projects Planned for FY24-25

Special Revenue Funds - Project Reserves
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 $     1,650,000.00 

Curriculum is aligned, reviewed, and updated on a seven year cycle. During the school year, prior to reviewing instructional materials, the District K-12 
teams align standards and learning targets. As part of the process, teams also review open source materials and integrated technology needs. Professional 
development is provided to all teachers in the content area when new materials are adopted. The state allows districts three options: adopt new materials 
from the state-approved list, maintain current materials, or complete an independent adoption. 

Mathematics K-12 is one of our highest priorities in the Medford School District. MSD is dedicating a great deal of professional learning opportunities for 
staff about teaching students both conceptual and computational mathematics.   To do this effectively, access is needed to student and teacher materials in 
both print and digital formats that are aligned to state standards, reflect all kinds of learners, and support differentiated learning formats and activities. 
$1.65M is currently budgeted in Curriculum Reserves in FY24-25 for the purchase of Mathematics teaching materials for K-12 by July 1, 2025.

Curriculum Spending Plan

Curriculum FY24-25

Special Revenue Funds - Project Reserves

Making an investment in the highest quality instructional materials is vital to ensure a rigorous and engaging curriculum aligned to state standards and 
across all classrooms. The process to select instructional materials involves classroom teachers and administrators conducting a thorough review of state 
approved materials and evaluation against a rubric addressing rigor, accessibility for diverse learners, and alignment to state standards. Implementation of 
new curriculum includes professional development and ongoing instructional coaching.

Total Curriculum FY24-25:
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Object Description Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
RESOURCES
Transfer from GF 1,250,000             1,250,000             1,250,000             1,250,000             1,250,000             
Local Revenue 14,328                  60                         -                           -                           -                           
Beginning Fund Balance 1,250,000             2,514,328             3,764,388             (485,612)              (485,612)              
TOTAL RESOURCES 2,514,328             3,764,388             5,014,388             764,388                764,388                -                         

REQUIREMENTS: Instruction
Support Services -                           -                           5,500,000             -                           -                           
Total Instruction -                           -                           5,500,000             -                           -                           -                         

Contingency 2,514,328             3,764,388             (485,612)              764,388                764,388                -                         

Unappropriated Fund Balance

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 2,514,328             3,764,388             5,014,388             764,388                764,388                -                         

Chromebook Narrative FY24-25
The District began setting aside $1.25M each year starting in FY20-21 towards a new Chromebook Reserves account. Chromebooks cost approximately $390 each and have an 
expected life span of six years. In past years, Chromebooks have been expensed out of the Special Revenue Projects Reserves Fund (pp.118-122) and the General Fund function 
Network and Telecommunication Services, 2669 (p.100). The initial 2013-14 purchase of 297 devices was a pilot to test the Chromebooks. Since that time the District has 
purchased 16,000 Chromebooks as of April, 2021, which have been assigned to teachers and students. More than 8,000 Chromebooks were distributed to students and teachers 
during the COVID-19 shelter in place order to support distance learning in 2020.

Chromebook Replacement 2023-24
• The majority of MSD devices will be end-of-life come June 2024.
       • We are selling back all end-of-life devices for anywhere from $2 to $20 per device.
       • Replacing all devices gives equity to all students to have current and modern devices as well as streamlines the repair and replacement cycle.
• Replacement devices started arriving in January 2024 and the District started getting invoiced at that time.
        • As of March 2024, 12,150 devices have been received.  The remaining devices will be received in April 2024.
• The purchase is for 14,000 devices. MSD currently has approximately 12,500 active devices for 1st through 12th grade students, along with the pockets of devices for special 
purposes.
        • This will give the District several years of surplus to replace devices that are lost or damaged beyond repair.
        • MSD currently goes through approximately 500 devices a year for lost and damaged beyond repair devices.
        • The devices come with a 1 year warranty.
• This Chromebook purchase will be for grades 1 – 12.
• In this purchase we included white glove services where they will tag and enroll the devices before they arrive with us.
• We are also moving forward with having the district logo “baked” onto the lid of the Chromebooks, both to increase ownership and hopefully deter theft.
• Based on staff recommendation, we started piloting iPads for Kindergarten students in 7 classrooms during the 23-24 school year.  All other KG students will continue to use 
existing Chromebooks during the remainder of the 23-24 school year.
        • In May 2024, Teaching and Learning and IT will evaluate the pilot and determine the plan for the 24-25 school year and beyond.  In July 2024 the district will purchase 
either iPads or additional Chromebooks for all remaining KG classrooms.

Special Revenue Funds - Support Services for Chromebook Spending
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Object Description Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
RESOURCES
State Sources 3,460,029             3,306,549             3,345,042             3,482,436             3,482,436             
Beginning Fund Balance (201,276)              (71,689)                6,865                    4,577                    4,577                    
TOTAL RESOURCES 3,258,752             3,234,860             3,351,907             3,487,013             3,487,013             -                         

REQUIREMENTS: Instruction:
CTE 990,174                1,164,919             1,113,349             1,158,384             1,158,384             
College and Career Readiness 1,080,691             890,345                1,116,991             1,162,789             1,162,789             
Dropout Prevention 1,259,577             1,172,730             1,116,991             1,162,789             1,162,789             
Middle School Preparedness
Total Instruction 3,330,442             3,227,994             3,347,330             3,483,962             3,483,962             -                         
Contingency (71,689)                6,865                    4,577                    3,051                    3,051                    -                         

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 3,258,752             3,234,860             3,351,907             3,487,013             3,487,013             -                         

In November 2016, Oregon voters passed ballot Measure 98 also known as the High School Success Act. Coming on the heels of the Great Recession which resulted in deep 
cuts to Oregon public education, the High School Success Act aims to reestablish and expand Career and Technical Education (CTE), enhance college and career readiness, and 
significantly increase drop-out prevention services. The bulleted items below highlight Medford School District’s High School Success investment priorities:
Career and Technical Education
• Continue development and expansion of CTE programs aligned with Rogue Valley workforce  priorities:  Construction Technology, Manufacturing, Health Science, 
Education, Computer Science/IT, Natural Resource Systems, and Transportation
• Expand construction trades pre-apprenticeship (MPACT) training to include:  Plumbing, Electrical, HVAC and Residential Carpentry 
• Provide all high school students community-based, career training opportunities.  
• Expand work-based learning opportunities for all CTE students including pre-apprenticeships, youth internships and integrated work-simulations
• Deepen and expand partnerships with industry employers and community colleges to facilitate CTE students’ successful transition into the workforce or postsecondary 
enrollment
• Expand introductory level CTE courses into middle schools 
• Maintain the FTE, equipment and learning resources needed to support the establishment and expansion of MSD CTE programs  
College Level Opportunities
• Develop a K-12 School Counseling framework based on the American School Counselor Association (ASCA) standards and Oregon’s Framework for Comprehensive School 
Counseling Programs 
• Support middle and high school counseling FTE 
• Develop a Student Pathways Plan function within Synergy to document students’ pathway selection and connect students’ emerging career interests with related high school 
Pathways courses 
• Adopt a leading online career information program to support career exploration and to interface with students’ Pathways Plan   
• Provide tuition support for high school students enrolled in postsecondary courses and courses for industry recognized certifications or credentials 
• Increase enrollment of historically underrepresented students in AP and other advanced coursework through regular, systematic monitoring  
• Align and articulate MSD Pathways courses with postsecondary degree programs and courses.  
• Provide professional development for engagement and retention of historically underrepresented students in college-level courses e.g., Bulldogs/Hornets to Raiders, AVID
Dropout Prevention
• Provide RVTD bus transportation to increase student access
• Provide FTE and learning resources for credit retrieval
• Provide FTE and resources for youth suicide prevention services
• Support FTE for coordinated, case management services (Maslow Project) for houseless students under the McKinney-Vento Act
• Provide community-based mental health counseling services at each secondary school

Special Revenue Funds - Measure 98 High School Success
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Object Description Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
RESOURCES
State Sources 261,284                330,936                330,936                330,936                330,936                
Beginning Fund Balance (29,045)                93,378                  105,075                28,511                  28,511                  
TOTAL RESOURCES 232,239                424,314                436,011                359,447                359,447                -                         

REQUIREMENTS
Instruction 138,861                319,239                407,500                336,000                336,000                
Total Instruction 138,861                319,239                407,500                336,000                336,000                -                         

Pass-through to Charter Schools
Contingency 93,378                  105,075                28,511                  23,447                  23,447                  -                     

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 232,239                424,314                436,011                359,447                359,447                -                         

Measure 99 created an Outdoor School Education Fund from Oregon State Lottery Funds. The measure required that withdrawals from the State Lottery 
Fund cannot reduce lottery proceeds dedicated to the restoration and preservation of parks, beaches, watersheds, and native fish and wildlife. The Outdoor 
School Education Fund was designed to provide Oregon fifth- and sixth-grade students with an outdoor school program. The Oregon State University 
Extension Service assists in the administration of the funds.

MSD is given a dollar amount per student based on the length of each program, ranging from $80 per student for three days (with no overnights) up to $456 
for six days (with five overnights).

Continued funding of this program is contingent on many factors at the state level.

Special Revenue Funds - Measure 99 Outdoor School
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25
Object Description Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
RESOURCES
State Sources 903,992                940,890                940,890                
Beginning Fund Balance
TOTAL RESOURCES -                       -                           903,992                940,890                940,890                -                         

REQUIREMENTS
Instruction 903,992                940,890                940,890                
Support Services
Community Services
Facilities Acquisition/Construction
Contingency -                       -                       
Unappropriated Fund Balance & Reserves

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS -                       -                           903,992                940,890                940,890                -                         

Special Revenue Funds - Literacy Grant

Medford School District’s Early Literacy Plan centers around implementation of research based practices and implementation of all of the components of 
English Language Arts Instruction.  Early Literacy dollars will enable us to offer professional development and coaching, extended learning opportunities, 
additional targeted instruction, and monitor these efforts with student growth assessment.  

MSD Educators will undergo targeted professional development and coaching centered around evidence-based literacy strategies, designed to enhance early 
literacy instruction. 

Our extended learning opportunity includes an Intensive Summer School Program, featuring a dedicated 2-week, 4 days per week Jumpstart Kindergarten 
initiative, designed to provide essential support for students requiring extra assistance. ($228K)

Additional Targeted Instruction (ATI) targets multiple language domains, including phonemic awareness, phonics, fluency, vocabulary, comprehension, 
oral language, and encoding.  Grant funding provides the needed instructional materials. ($241K)

One way we assess student growth is by utilizing i-Ready Diagnostic.  The i-Ready diagnostic is an individualized, computerized, adaptive assessment of 
phonemic awareness, phonics, high frequency words, vocabulary, comprehension of literature, and comprehension of informational text. The data is used 
to group students for Additional Targeted Instruction.  It is also used to monitor district level systems’ health.  ($228K)

There is a budget for 2 FTE of Literacy Coaches will be funded from this grant to provide Professional Development and Coaching to staff for the 
implementation of the Medford SD Early Literacy Plan.

- -

903,992 
940,890 

 -

 100,000

 200,000

 300,000

 400,000

 500,000

 600,000

 700,000

 800,000

 900,000

 1,000,000

2021-22A 2022-23A 2023-24B 2024-25B

Literacy Grant

ALL are Learning and Learning is for ALL 126

143



Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25
Object Description Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
RESOURCES
State Sources 10,699,242           11,226,980           13,037,354           13,569,278           13,569,278           
Beginning Fund Balance -                       1,035,222             
TOTAL RESOURCES 10,699,242           12,262,202           13,037,354           13,569,278           13,569,278           -                         

REQUIREMENTS
Instruction 5,801,581             6,461,428             7,762,354             8,083,278             8,083,278             
Support Services 3,510,454             4,680,174             4,850,000             5,044,000             5,044,000             
Community Services 351,985                456,951                425,000                442,000                442,000                
Facilities Acquisition/Construction
Contingency 1,035,222             663,649                -                       -                       -                       
Unappropriated Fund Balance & Reserves

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 10,699,242           12,262,202           13,037,354           13,569,278           13,569,278           -                         

Special Revenue Funds - Student Investment Account

The Student Investment Account (SIA) is funded by a new State Corporate Activity Tax (CAT) beginning with a partial year of funding in FY20-21. FY21-
22 was the first year for full funding SIA. The funds are focused on improving the following student performance/metrics: 

• On-time 4-year graduation and 5-year completion
• Ninth grade on-track rates
• Third grade reading proficiency rates
• Regular attender rates
• Other applicable local metrics

Allowable uses of SIA funds are broadly defined as:

• Expanding Instructional Time
• Addressing Student Health and Safety
• Reducing Class Size and Caseloads
• Providing a Well-Rounded Education

The District Summary Level 3-Year SIA Plan is shown on the following page.
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Financial 

The FY24-25 budget is up $0.5M or 4.1%. This is an increase of 5.0 FTE from 81 to 86 FTE. The FTE increase of 5.0 is made up of 11.0 FTE non-SpEd 
class size reduction K-12 transferred in from the General Fund, and the transfer of 1.0 FTE from the Family and Equity Coordinator position to the Title 
grant. There is also a reduction of 4.0 FTE elementary Assistant Principals, and the reduction of 1.0 FTE Curriculum Content Specialist.

Special Revenue Funds - Student Investment Account
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25
Object Description Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approval Adopted
RESOURCES
Federal Sources 14,752,269           15,644,332           16,477,685           4,456,529             4,456,529             
Beginning Fund Balance 9                           
TOTAL RESOURCES 14,752,269           15,644,341           16,477,685           4,456,529             4,456,529             -                         

REQUIREMENTS
Instruction 7,149,044             2,892,335             1,000,000             1,000,000             1,000,000             
Support Services 2,926,176             761,055                1,000,000             1,000,000             1,000,000             
Community Services
Facilities Acquisition/Construction 4,070,129             11,643,133           14,477,685           2,456,529             2,456,529             
Other Uses - Debt Service       

Other Uses: Transfers Out 606,912                347,817                -                           -                         
Contingency 9                           (0)                         
Unappropriated Fund Balance & Reserves

Total Requirements 14,752,269           15,644,341           16,477,685           4,456,529             4,456,529             -                         

Special Revenue Funds - Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief Funds (ESSER) Grants

Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief (ESSER) funds are currently three separate Federal grants with a similar focus targeted to address the 
impacts that COVID-19 has had, and continues to have, on our educational community. 

Acceptable uses of these funds are similar, though not exactly the same for all three grants, and they are defined in broad terms including, but not limited to:

• Other activities necessary to maintain the operation of and continuity of services in LEAs and continuing to employ existing staff
• Purchasing educational technology, which could include hardware, software, and connectivity, for students served by the LEA that aids in regular, 
substantive educational interaction between students and educators, including low-income students and students with disabilities
• Addressing learning loss among all students in all subgroups (20% of ESSER III)
• School facility repairs and improvements to enable operation of schools to reduce risk of virus transmission and exposure to environmental health hazards 
and support student health needs (ODE agrees this also means the needs for additional instruction space)
• Providing resources for principals and others school leaders to address school-specific needs

The final ESSER III grant funding period ends 9/30/2024. MSD's high level budget for the three ESSER grants is shown on the following page.

14,752,269 
15,644,341 

16,477,685 

4,456,529 

 -

 2,000,000

 4,000,000

 6,000,000

 8,000,000

 10,000,000

 12,000,000

 14,000,000

 16,000,000

 18,000,000

2021-22A 2022-23A 2023-24B 2024-25B

ESSER I, II, III Grants

ALL are Learning and Learning is for ALL 129

146



Financial 

Special Revenue Funds - ESSER Grants Supplemental

The three ESSER federal grants are estimated to provide approximately $51.3 M in one-time funding to address the impact of the Coronavirus.  Of the 
$51.3 M approximately $6.4 M will be passed through to Charter schools or other entities/programs.  Of the remaining $44.9 M, $15.6 M will be spent 
towards making additional space available, $12.8 M will be spent on upgrading, replacing or repairing HVAC to improve air flow/handling,  $10.6 M will 
be spent on addressing learning loss and maintaining continuity of staff during the pandemic, $2.9 M on purchasing technology to support distance 
learning, $1.4 M to support extended year/summer learning, $0.3 M on Mckinney Vento support, $0.3 M replacing lost/damaged library & text books and 
$1.0 M to support various other activities/programs addressing impacts of COVID-19 on District staff and students.
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25
Other Funds Summary Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approved Adopted

Debt Service - General Obligation School Bonds 13,852,211           13,625,420           13,628,645           13,638,920           13,638,920           -                         

Debt Service - Pension Obligation Bonds 4,715,979             5,099,141             4,969,168             5,040,250             5,040,250             -                         

Debt Service -2021 Full Faith & Credit Bonds 1,200,000             1,198,869             1,199,069             1,199,369             1,199,369             -                         

Subtotal Debt Service 19,768,189           19,923,430           19,796,882           19,878,539           19,878,539           -                         

Capital Projects Fund - 2021 Full Faith & Credit Bonds 22,106,252           10,777,389           105,482                -                           -                           -                         

Capital Projects Fund 339,099                371,099                403,099                435,099                435,099                -                         

Subtotal Capital Projects 22,445,352           11,148,488           508,581                435,099                435,099                -                         

Health Insurance Fund 24,379,227           23,637,844           21,087,098           5,709,416             5,709,416             -                         

Trust and Agency Funds - Student Scholarships 668,450                643,565                697,890                677,890                677,890                -                         

Trust and Agency Funds -Student Body Funds 3,186,317             3,633,738             3,600,082             3,539,931             3,539,931             -                         

Subtotal Trust and Agency 3,854,767             4,277,304             4,297,973             4,217,822             4,217,822             -                         

Total Appropriations 70,447,535           58,987,065           45,690,534           30,240,875           30,240,875           -                         

Other funds are down -$15.4M (-33.81%) due primarily to a projected decrease in the Health Insurance fund. See the following pages for detailed 
explanations. 

Trust and Agency Funds - Student Scholarships

Capital Projects Fund - MSDEC Remodel

Resources and Requirements - Other Funds

Capital Projects Fund

Debt Service - Pension Obligation Bonds
Debt Service - General Obligation School Bonds

Debt Service - MSDEC Remodel

Self Funded Health Insurance Fund

Trust and Agency Funds -Student Body Funds

General Obligation Debt 
Service,  $13,638,920 
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25
Debt Service General Obligation Bonds Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approved Adopted
RESOURCES

Local Sources
Current Year Taxes 12,273,826           12,223,847           12,422,050           12,433,325           12,433,325           

Prior Year Taxes 285,376                297,411                350,000                350,000                350,000                
Interest/Other 90,369                  36,026                  15,000                  15,000                  15,000                  
Total Local Sources 12,649,570           12,557,284           12,787,050           12,798,325           12,798,325           -                         
Beginning Fund Balance 1,202,640             1,068,136             841,595                840,595                840,595                
TOTAL RESOURCES 13,852,211           13,625,420           13,628,645           13,638,920           13,638,920           -                         

REQUIREMENTS
Other Uses - Debt Service:
Principal Redemption 7,645,000             7,985,000             8,300,000             8,645,000             8,645,000             
Interest Payments 5,139,075             4,797,575             4,486,050             4,151,325             4,151,325             
Dues and Fees 0                           1,250                    2,000                    2,000                    2,000                    
TOTAL DEBT SERVICE* 12,784,075           12,783,825           12,788,050           12,798,325           12,798,325           -                         

Contingency 1,068,136             841,595                840,595                840,595                840,595                -                         
Unappropriated Fund Balance -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 13,852,211           13,625,420           13,628,645           13,638,920           13,638,920           -                         

*Appropriation Level

Debt Service - General Obligation School Bonds

The District has one outstanding General Obligation Debt Bond issuance. The 2015 bonds refunded the majority, but not all, of the outstanding 2007A, 
2007B, 2008 and 2009 bonds to reduce interest rates. The 2007A bond payments finished in 2016-17 and payments on the 2007B, 2008, and 2009 bond 
payments finished in fiscal 2017-18. The 2015 refunding bonds have both interest and principal payments from 2017-18 through 2033-34. Total principal 
outstanding on the General Obligation bonds at the beginning of FY24-25 will be $92.415M. The budget reflects the principal and interest payment 
schedule defined at issuance of  the 2015 refunding bonds. Annual principal and interest payments on the remaining General Obligation Debt Bonds will 
remain relatively steady averaging $12.8M through 2031-32 before reducing to $10.2M in 2032-33 and $1.8M in 2033-34.
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25
Debt Service Pension Bonds Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approved Adopted
RESOURCES

Local Sources:
Services provided by other funds 4,663,399             4,763,417             4,444,693             4,850,000             4,850,000             

Other Sources:
Interest/Other 4                           -                           -                           
Beginning Fund Balance 52,575                  335,724                524,475                190,250                190,250                
TOTAL RESOURCES 4,715,979             5,099,141             4,969,168             5,040,250             5,040,250             -                         

REQUIREMENTS
Other Uses - Debt Service:
Principal Redemption 3,010,000             3,375,000             3,770,000             4,195,000             4,195,000             
Interest Payments 1,369,704             1,198,916             1,007,418             793,508                793,508                
Dues and Fees 550                       750                       1,500                    1,500                    1,500                    
UAL lump sum payment to PERS -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         
Total Debt Service* 4,380,254             4,574,666             4,778,918             4,990,008             4,990,008             -                         
Contingency 335,724                524,475                190,250                50,242                  50,242                  -                         
Unappropriated Fund Balance -                           -                           -                           -                         
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 4,715,979             5,099,141             4,969,168             5,040,250             5,040,250             -                         

*Appropriation Level

Debt Service - Pension Obligation Bonds

In 2007, the District issued $40.2M of Pension Obligation Bonds, the proceeds of which went directly to the Oregon Public Employee Retirement System 
(PERS) as a pre-payment on future District pension obligations for the purpose of reducing the District's annual PERS contribution rates. Debt Service is 
scheduled to be paid through Fiscal 2026-27. The budget reflects the principal and interest payments schedule defined at the issuance of the bonds. 
Revenue for payments on these bonds is funded through withholding as a percentage of gross payroll for PERS. At the beginning of FY24-25 there will be 
$13.985M in principal due on the Pension Obligation Bonds. 
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25
Debt Service FFC Bonds Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approved Adopted
RESOURCES

Resources:
Transfer from General Fund 1,200,000             1,170,000             1,170,000             1,170,000             1,170,000             

Other Sources:
Interest/Other
Beginning Fund Balance 28,869                  29,069                  29,369                  29,369                  
TOTAL RESOURCES 1,200,000             1,198,869             1,199,069             1,199,369             1,199,369             -                         

REQUIREMENTS
Other Uses - Debt Service:
Principal Redemption 470,000                500,000                520,000                540,000                540,000                
Interest Payments 700,081                669,050                648,650                627,450                627,450                
Dues and Fees 1,050                    750                       1,050                    1,050                    1,050                    
UAL lump sum payment to PERS
Total Debt Service* 1,171,131             1,169,800             1,169,700             1,168,500             1,168,500             -                         
Contingency 28,869                  29,069                  29,369                  30,869                  30,869                  -                         
Unappropriated Fund Balance -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 1,200,000             1,198,869             1,199,069             1,199,369             1,199,369             -                         

*Appropriation Level

Debt Service - 2021 Full Faith & Credit Bonds

The District issued Full Faith & Credit Bonds in June 2021 to fund capital projects with a primary emphasis on seismically retrofitting the Oakdale Middle 
School. The issuance included $19.75M par bonds and $2.953M reoffering premium which netted $22.5M for construction after cost of issuance. Debt 
Service is scheduled to be paid through Fiscal 2045-46. The budget reflects the principal and interest payments schedule defined at the issuance of the 
bonds. Revenue for payments on these bonds is funded through a transfer from the General Fund. At the beginning of FY24-25 there will be $18.26M in 
principal due on the Full Faith & Credit Bonds. 
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25
Capital Projects Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approved Adopted
RESOURCES
Local Sources:
Taxes
Interest 34,346                  
Other local sources
Total Local Sources 34,346                  -                         
State Sources:
Bond Proceeds
Beginning Fund Balance 22,071,907           10,777,389           105,482                -                           
TOTAL RESOURCES 22,106,252           10,777,389           105,482                -                           -                           -                         

REQUIREMENTS
Facilities Acquisition:
Salaries and Wages -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         
Other OBJECTS 11,328,864           10,671,907           105,482                -                           -                           -                         
Total Facilities and Acquisition* 11,328,864           10,671,907           105,482                -                           -                           -                         
Other Uses:

Bond Cost of Issuance

Contingency 10,777,389           105,482                -                           -                           -                           -                         
Unappropriated Fund Balance -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 22,106,252           10,777,389           105,482                -                           -                           -                         

*Appropriation Level

The District issued $22.5M of Full Faith and Credit Bonds net of premium that was primarily used to remodel the Oakdale Middle School which opened in 
fall of 2023. After cost of issuance net proceeds were $22.5M. The District used $17.5 M of these bond proceeds along with $13.7M of ESSER III funds 
for a total of $31.2M to remodel the Oakdale Middle School. Most of the remaining $4.958 M of bond was used to replace the track lights, underground 
utilities, and upgrade seating at Spiegelberg Stadium.

Capital Projects Fund - 2021 Full Faith & Credit Bonds
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25
Capital Projects Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approved Adopted
RESOURCES
Local Sources:
Taxes -                           -                           -                           
Interest 9,712                    12,000                  12,000                  12,000                  12,000                  
Other local sources 20,400                  20,000                  20,000                  20,000                  20,000                  
Total Local Sources 30,112                  32,000                  32,000                  32,000                  32,000                  -                         
Transfers In -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Beginning Fund Balance 308,987                339,099                371,099                403,099                403,099                
TOTAL RESOURCES 339,099                371,099                403,099                435,099                435,099                -                         

REQUIREMENTS
Other Uses:

Contingency 339,099                371,099                403,099                435,099                435,099                -                         
Unappropriated Fund Balance -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 339,099                371,099                403,099                435,099                435,099                -                         

*Appropriation Level

Bond funded construction was completed in FY12-13. This fund holds a note receivable from Madrone Trail Charter School for the West Side School sale 
because bond funds were used to make improvements at West Side School prior to the sale to Madrone Trail. The note receivable started in 2010 and has a 
twenty year term that runs through 2030. The balance of the note receivable at the beginning of FY24-25 is approximately $179.8K. The budget includes 
the collection of interest on the note.

General Obligation Capital Projects Fund
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Health Insurance Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approved Adopted
RESOURCES

Local Sources:
Interest -                           -                           -                           
Services Provided 19,065,741           18,677,683           19,177,683           5,000,000             5,000,000             
Other Local Sources 498,916                -                           -                           
Total Local Sources 19,564,657           18,677,683           19,177,683           5,000,000             5,000,000             -                         
Federal ERRP Grant -                           -                           -                           
Beginning Fund Balance 4,814,570             4,960,162             1,909,416             709,416                709,416                
TOTAL RESOURCES 24,379,227           23,637,844           21,087,098           5,709,416             5,709,416             -                         

REQUIREMENTS
Support Services:
Salaries and Wages 140,413                56,196                  60,000                  
Employee Benefits 63,772                  30,438                  22,000                  
Purchased Services 2,537,559             2,555,371             2,300,000             1,000,000             1,000,000             
Purchased Services - Claims 16,671,296           19,019,686           17,995,683           4,709,416             4,709,416             
Supplies/Dues/Fees 6,025                    66,736                  -                           
Total Support Services* 19,419,065           21,728,428           20,377,683           5,709,416             5,709,416             -                         
Contingency 4,960,162             1,909,416             709,416                (0)                         (0)                         -                         

Unappropriated Fund Balance -                           -                           -                           -                         
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 24,379,227           23,637,844           21,087,098           5,709,416             5,709,416             -                         

*Appropriation Level

The self insurance fund will end providing healthcare to District employees 9/30/2024. The District is currently self-insured for healthcare costs and the 
self-insurance fund reflects those costs. The District will move to purchasing health insurance from the Oregon Educators Benefit Board (OEBB) beginning 
10/1/2024. The District expects there to be a 12 to 18 month self-funded claims runout after the self insurance coverage ends. The District has recorded an 
estimated claims liability to cover the cost of runout claims.

The District hires a third party administrator (Regence) to manage self insured claims and issue reimbursements that are funded by the District and its 
employees. For the FY24-25 plan year, the cost share for the budget is assumed to be 85% employer/15% employee cost share with various deductible 
plans.

For the FY24-25 three month self insurance portion of the Proposed Budget MSD uses a preliminary high level cost estimate from Mercer for the rate 
increase partially reduced by fewer FTE year over year due to a reduction in force. For the OEBB nine month portion of the budget, we used prior year 
rates with a 3.4% inflation factor. Actual FY24-25 OEBB rates will be available later.

It is also important to understand that the insurance plan year, which runs October through September, is different than the fiscal year for the budget, which 
runs July through June. Given the difference in timing of the two fiscal periods, making estimates for a plan year that continues through September of the 
following year is challenging in March/April, as it is forecasting spending 18 months into the future.

Health Insurance Fund
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Scholarships Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approved Adopted
RESOURCES

Local Sources:
Interest 10,025                  11,477                  20,000                  20,000                  20,000                  
Contributions 162,132                188,932                215,000                215,000                215,000                
Other Local Sources -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Total Local Sources 172,157                200,409                235,000                235,000                235,000                -                         
Beginning Fund Balance 496,293                443,156                462,890                442,890                442,890                
TOTAL RESOURCES 668,450                643,565                697,890                677,890                677,890                -                         

REQUIREMENTS
Instruction:
Expenses 225,293                180,675                255,000                235,000                235,000                
Other - Transfers Out
Other Uses: -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Contingency 443,156                462,890                442,890                442,890                442,890                
Unappropriated Fund Balance -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 668,450                643,565                697,890                677,890                677,890                -                         

*Appropriation Level

The District has three scholarship funds for graduating seniors. These funds are donated by outside agencies such as the Touvelle Foundation, Kiwanis, 
Medford Rotary, and Carpenter Foundation. Some scholarships have been set up in memory of past students and teachers. The donors normally set the 
amount per award and the specific criteria, which can be financial need, GPA, post-secondary field of study, etc. These funds are administered by District 
employees and the student scholarship applications are reviewed by a committee at each school.

Trust and Agency Funds - Student Scholarships
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Financial 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Student Body Actual Actual Amended Proposed Approved Adopted
RESOURCES

Local Sources:
Interest 7,151                    38,380                  12,361                  12,361                  12,361                  
Extra-Curricular Activities 1,553,202             1,598,986             1,800,000             1,800,000             1,800,000             
Other 29,788                  
Total Local Sources 1,560,353             1,667,154             1,812,361             1,812,361             1,812,361             -                         
Beginning Balance 1,625,964             1,966,584             1,787,721             1,727,570             1,727,570             
TOTAL RESOURCES 3,186,317             3,633,738             3,600,082             3,539,931             3,539,931             -                         

REQUIREMENTS
Instruction:
Elementary Extra-Curricular 182,410                348,196                349,830                349,830                349,830                
Middle School Extra-Curricular 123,014                218,596                243,111                243,111                243,111                
High School Extra-Curricular 914,310                1,279,225             1,279,572             1,279,572             1,279,572             
Total Instruction 1,219,734             1,846,017             1,872,512             1,872,512             1,872,512             -                         
Contingency
Due to Students 1,966,584             1,787,721             1,727,570             1,667,419             1,667,419             -                         
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 3,186,317             3,633,738             3,600,082             3,539,931             3,539,931             -                         

The purpose of the Student Body Fund is to account for monies raised by the school's students and/or parents to be used for student needs. These funds are 
controlled by the student body and not the District. The District performs an agency oversight role for these funds. The majority of the accounting functions 
are done by the District office, with direction from the individual schools. The student body funds are included in the annual financial audit.

Trust and Agency Funds - Student Body

3,186,317 

3,633,738 3,600,082 3,539,931 
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Student Body
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The District receives revenue from two primary sources: State aid and ad valorem taxes.   Approximately 
70 percent of the District’s General Fund is provided by the state and about 25 percent is generated from 
tax collections.  The balance of General Fund revenues are from fees, interest earnings, grants, and other 
miscellaneous sources. 
 
Property Taxes 
Most local governments, including Medford School District, have permanent authority to levy taxes for 
operations.  Public school system taxes are limited to $5 per $1,000 of the taxable Real Market Value of 
property.  The District’s permanent tax rate is $4.4123 per $1,000 of assessed valuation.  The law allows 
districts to increase tax revenue through a voter approved Local Option Levy; however, Medford School 
District has never made such a request of its voters. 
 
In addition, districts are allowed to seek voter authorization to issue general obligation bonds for the 
purpose of funding capital construction projects.  In November 2006, voters authorized the District to 
issue $188.9 million in general obligation bonds. 
 

District Property Tax Rates 
(Rates per $1,000 of Assessed Value) 

 
 

Fiscal 
 Year 

General Tax 
Permanent Rate 

($5 Limit) 

 
Local 

Option 

General Obligation 
Debt Service Bonds 

Total 
District 

Tax Rate 
2023 4.4123 - 1.17 5.5823 
2022 4.4123 - 1.2163 5.6286 
2021 4.4123 - 1.2731 5.6854 
2020 4.4123 - 1.3335 5.7458 
2019 4.4123 - 1.4328 5.8451 
2018 4.4123 - 1.5691 5.9814 
2017 4.4123 - 1.6858 6.0981 
2016 4.4123 - 1.6836 6.0959 
2015 4.4123 - 1.8590 6.2713 
2014 4.4123 - 1.9528 6.3651 
2013 4.4123 - 1.9004 6.3127 

 

 

Revenue Sources 
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State School Fund 
 
The State School Fund was created to distribute state aid to Oregon school districts.  The objective was to 
provide equal funding for all districts.  Local property tax collections are included in the formula.  The 
grant allocated to each district is comprised primarily of a general purpose grant and a transportation 
grant.  The transportation grant provides a 70 percent reimbursement for home-to-school and instructional 
field trip transportation costs. 
 
The Oregon Department of Education (ODE) provides estimates of state appropriations beginning in 
March prior to the beginning of a new fiscal year (July 1). Apportionments are re-estimated throughout 
the year and finalized in May of the following fiscal year. 

 
 

Fiscal 
Year 

 
General Purpose 

Grant 

 
Transportation 

Grant 

 
Total 

2024 163,761,162 4,550,000 168,206,162 
2023 157,895,255 4,550,000 162,095,255 
2022 157,074,814 4,550,000 161,624,814 
2021 148,530,970 2,985,500 151,516,470 
2020 143,310,019 4,256,560 147,566,579 
2019 132,467,200 4,075,750 136,542,950 
2018 130,587,258 3,885,000 134,472,258 
2017 130,313,369 3,780,000 134,093,369 
2016 120,872,618 3,248,000 124,120,618 
2015 115,711,809 3,042,796 118,754,605 
2014 108,667,261 2,979,643 111,646,904 

 

 

Revenue Sources 
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STUDENT INSTRUCTION 
  

1111 Elementary Programs (K-6) 
All regular elementary school instructional programs for kindergarten through grade six.  
Includes staff, services, classroom supplies, and equipment. 
 

1121 Middle School Programs (7-8) 
All regular middle school instructional programs for students in grades seven through 
eight.  Includes staff, services, classroom supplies, and equipment. 
 

1122 Middle School Co-Curricular (7-8) 
Advisor and coaching stipends, supplies, and equipment for extracurricular activities. 

 
 1131    High School Programs (9-12) 

All regular high school instructional programs for students in grades nine through twelve.  
Includes staff, services, classroom supplies, and equipment. 

 
1132 High School Co-Curricular (9-12) 

Advisor and coaching stipends, supplies, and equipment for extracurricular activities. 
 

1210 Talented and Gifted (TAG) Programs 
Program services and supplies for students identified as talented or gifted. 

 
1220 Special Education Self-Contained Programs & Other Specialized Supports: Multi-

Age Positive Support (MAPS) 
Provides instructional and direct services for students with disabilities who spend one-
half or more of their time in a special education setting. Specialized supports are also 
provided to students with sensory impairments. 
 

1221 Southern Oregon Education Service District 
Provides specialized services and service providers, such as Braillists, Sign-Language 
Interpreters, Autism Consultants and STEPS classrooms for students with disabilities. 
 

1227 Extended School Year Services 
Services are provided to students who experience documented, undue regression in 
acquired skills, based on IEP goals, and require extended periods to recoup the skills. 
 

1240    Special Education Self-Contained Programs & Other Specialized Supports:  
Focus on Choosing Useful Skills (FOCUS) 
Provides instructional and direct services for students with disabilities who spend one-
half or more of their time in a special education setting. Specialized supports are also 
provided to students with social, emotional and behavior impairments. 
 

Function Glossary – Medford School District 549C  
 

160



    Fiscal Year 2024-25 Information 
 

ALL are Learning and Learning is for ALL 143 

  
 

1250 ERC - Resource Rooms 
Learning experiences outside the regular classroom for students with disabilities.  
Students receive specialized remedial instruction within these resource rooms. 

 
1260 Early Intervention Childhood 

Provides evaluation services for early childhood students younger than five years old. 
 
 1261 Early Intervening Services 

Provides preventative academic and behavioral support to school age students not eligible 
for special education. 
   

1283 Alternative Education Programs 
Learning experiences for students who may be more successful in a non-traditional 
classroom setting.  Includes instructional programs designed to meet the needs of  
students at risk of dropping out of school.  District programs include the Juvenile 
Detention Center. 

 
1285 Medford Online Academy School 9-12 

The Medford School District offers an online program where students can work virtually 
with a certified teacher.  
 

1286 Medford Online Academy School K-8 
 

1287 Daycare 
These funds were for a  one-time day care program in 2020-210 to assist parents and staff 
during extreme COVID-19 conditions. This program will not continue in 2021-22.  
  

1288 Charter Schools 
Contracted learning experiences for students attending the District sponsored Madrone 
Trail, Logos, and Vibes. 
 

1291 English Language Learners (ELL) 
Instructional activities designed to assist students who speak English as a second 
language.  Includes staff, services, and classroom supplies. 
 

1292 Teen Parent Program 
Instructional program designed to accommodate the needs of teen parents.  This program 
is located on the campus of North Medford High School.  Includes staff, services, and 
classroom supplies. 

 
1295 Homebound Program 

Instructional program designed to assist students who are unable to attend a regular 
school setting.  These students receive instruction at home, typically on a temporary 
basis. 161
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1297 At-Risk Program 

Instruction activities designed to assist students with risk factors that often affect the 
learning process. 
 

1299    Other Programs (Remediation) 
This function will be used in FY20-21 for additional FTE to help children who are not at 
grade level. 
 

 1430 Summer School Program – High School (9-12) 
Includes staff, supplies, and materials to operate summer school for high school students. 

 
DIRECT STUDENT SUPPORT SERVICES 
 

2112 Attendance Services 
Attendance monitoring and record keeping. 

 
2115 Community Service Officers 

Activities associated with enhancing student safety.  The District contracts with the City 
of Medford to provide Community Service Officers. 

  
2121    Offices of the Deans (7-8) 

Activities associated with directing and managing guidance services at middle schools. 
 

2122    Counseling (9-12) 
Includes staff, services, and materials used in counseling centers.  Each traditional high 
school is assigned four counselors.  Central Medford High School is staffed with one full-
time counselor. 
 

2126 School to Work Program 
Includes career counseling, placement and referral services for students. 

 
2134 Nursing 

Nursing activities which are not instruction, such as health inspection, treatment of minor 
injuries and referrals for other health services. 

 
2139 Long Term Care and Treatment 

Includes activities concerned with testing, interpreting results, and providing 
psychological services to students.  Includes staff, services, travel and supplies. 
 

2140 Psychological Services 
Includes activities concerned with testing, interpreting results, and providing 
psychological services to students.  Includes staff, services, travel and supplies. 
 

2148    Family Solutions 162
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Includes a continuum of mental health services for students from early intervention to 
intensive residential treatment. Supports are provided in the community, school, home 
and treatment settings. 
 

2150 Speech and Audiology Services 
Includes the identification, assessment, and treatment of students with impairments for 
speech, hearing and language. 
 

2160    Occupational Therapy 
A related service for students who are eligible for special education.  The focus of 
support is fine and gross motor, and self-regulation skills. 
 

2190 General Student Support Services 
Direction and management of all student service programs, including special education, 
ELL and other at-risk programs. 

 
 2191 Student Wellness 

The Student Wellness Department supports the student service areas directed toward 
students’ overall health and wellness K-12. In the Medford School District we strive for 
ALL students to be ready and available for learning and we know that this starts with 
physical, emotional and mental wellbeing. 

 
DIRECT STAFF SUPPORT SERVICES 
 

2210 Improvement of Instruction - Coaches 
Professional development activities provided by instructional coaches and mentors to 
assist teachers to improve instructional practices. 

 
2211 Improvement of Instruction - Media 

This function is for activities providing direction and management of educational media 
services used by teachers. Designed to assist instructional staff plan, develop, and 
evaluate the process of providing effective learning experiences for students. 

 
2212 Instructional Development 

Activities designed to assist teachers and administrators to effectively use adopted 
curriculum materials. 

 
2213 Curriculum Development 

This function support District initiatives for the improvement of instruction through 
ongoing curriculum development. 

 
2221    Instructional Media Services 

Direction and management of educational media services used by teachers.  This includes 
hardware, software, printed materials, on-line and other distance learning resources. 
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2222    School Libraries 
Includes staff, services, books, periodicals, technology, supplies and other resources for 
school media centers. 

 
2223    Audiovisual Services 

Includes materials, supplies, and equipment for multimedia services used by instructional 
and administrative staff. 
 

2240 Instructional Staff Development 
Activities designed to assist licensed and non-licensed staff in preparing and using district 
curriculum materials, the understanding of best teaching practices, and other strategies to 
improve instruction. 
 

GENERAL SUPPORT SERVICES 
 
2310 Board of Education 

Includes expenses for policy development, audits, legal services, elections, dues, liability 
insurance and other responsibilities of the governing body. 

 
2320 Executive Administration 

This function was previously used to record costs associated with bond preparation and 
planning. 

 
2321 Office of the Superintendent 

Includes services, supplies, travel, postage, materials and staff to support the 
Superintendent’s office. 
 

2322 Communications 
The communications office supports schools and students by coordinating 
communication with families, staff and our community. 
 

2325 Offices of the Educational Directors 
Direction and management of all elementary and secondary education, instruction, and 
operations.  Includes staff, services, travel and supplies. 
 

2327    Teaching and Learning 
This function provides the direction and management for all elementary and secondary 
education, instruction, and operations. 
 

2329 Secondary Athletics 
Direction and management of all secondary athletic programs. 

 
2410 Offices of the Principals 

Includes services, supplies, materials and staff to support the Principals and Assistant 
Principals at each school. 
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2510 Office of the Business Services Director 
Direction and management of district business and operation services.  Includes services, 
supplies and staff to support the Chief Financial Officer. 
 

2521    Business Services 
Direction, management and oversight for all district fiscal services, including accounting, 
audits, payroll, and budgets.  Includes services, supplies, and staff to support the Fiscal 
Controller. 
 

2529 Other Fiscal Services 
Includes services, supplies and bank fees. 
 

2542 Custodial 
Includes services, supplies, equipment, materials, utilities and staff used to clean and 
operate all schools and auxiliary buildings. 

 
2544     Maintenance Services 

Includes services, supplies, equipment, materials, and staff necessary to maintain and 
repair all district schools, auxiliary buildings and grounds. 
 

2545     Vehicle Maintenance 
Includes services, supplies, and equipment needed to maintain all district-owned vehicles. 

 
2546     Security Services 

Includes a service contract with Sonitrol to provide security and safety of all district 
property. 

 
2548  Classroom Furniture 

Includes costs of new and replacement classroom furniture.  Beginning in 2008-09 this 
expense has been recorded in a separate capital reserve fund. 
 

2550 Student Transportation 
Includes a service agreement with First Student to provide all home-to-school activity, 
and athletic transportation services. 

 
2572 Purchasing/Distribution Services 

Includes costs of services, supplies, staff, storage, delivery and equipment necessary to 
purchase, receive, control and distribute district goods.   

 
2574 Printing and Publishing Services 

Includes supplies, equipment, and staff used to print and publish district reports and 
instructional materials. 

 
2630 Information Services 

Includes activities, services, supplies, postage, and materials necessary to prepare, write, 
and communicate district information to the community, parents, staff and students. 165
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2633 Public Information 

Includes the costs associated with organizing, duplicating and monitoring public 
document information. 
 

2640 Human Resource/Employee Services 
Direction and management of all personnel and employee services.  Includes services, 
supplies, advertising, software, and staff necessary for the recruitment, monitoring, 
placement and pay assignment of all employees.  It also includes bargaining, 
administrative assistance, and contract management. 
 

2661 Information Technology 
Includes costs associated with computing, programming and data processing services. 
 

2669 Network and Telecommunication Services 
Includes services, supplies, equipment, software and staff necessary to design, install and 
maintain district network and telecommunication systems. 

 
2700 Early Retirement Program 

Includes costs associated with the supplemental early retirement program provided to 
qualified retirees.  
 

 
OTHER SERVICES/FUNCTIONS 

 
3120 School Lunch Match 

Required expenditures to qualify as district support necessary to participate in the 
National School Lunch program. 
 

3360    Family Outreach 
Includes outreach to strengthen school and home partnership as well as supports 
community school needs. 
 

4150 Building Acquisition and Construction 
Includes professional services, supplies, equipment and staff necessary for the purchase 
or construction of new facilities or building improvements. 

 
4190 Other Facility Services 
 Costs for improvements to other district assets, such as grounds. 

 
5110 Long-term Debt Service 
 Includes fees associated with the issuance of debt lasting more than 12 months. 
 
5201 Transfer of Funds 

Transactions with withdraw resources from one fund and place it into another fund for a 
specific purpose. 166
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6110 Operating Contingency 

Portion of budget not designated for a specific use, but appropriated for unforeseen and 
unanticipated needs. 

 
7700 Unappropriated Fund Balance 

An estimate of funds needed to maintain operations of the district from July 1 of the 
ensuing fiscal year and the time when sufficient new revenue becomes available.  No 
expenditure shall be made from the unappropriated fund balance in which it is budgeted.  
It is reserved for use in the subsequent year. 
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MEDFORD SCHOOL DISTRICT 549C
RESOLUT]ON APPROVING 2024-2025 BUDGET

May 16,2024

BE lT RESOLVED that the Budget Committee of Medford school District 549C hereby approves the
2024-25 Budget in the following amounts:

General Fund

District permonent tox rote
(per $7,00O of assessed volue)

Special Revenue Fund

Debt Service Fund

Totol tox to be levied lor debt service

Health lnsurance Fund

Trust and Agency Fund

Total2024-25 Approved Budtet - All Funds

Dated: May 2024

Budget Committee Chair

S +qtzt

$ t2,goo,ooo

200,93L,2A7

57,64A,985

19,878,539

435,099

5,709,4L6

4,2L7,422

288,82L,L47

District Clerk

Capital Projects Fund
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MEDFORD SCHOOL DISTRICT 549C

2024-2025 Budtet Approval Levels
May L6,2024

General Fund

District pemdnent tox rote
(per 5t,000 oI ossessed vdtue)

special Revenue Funds

Federal Programs

State and Local Programs

PERS Reserve

Physical Education Expansion (PEEK)

Secondary Athletics
Food Service

Project Reserves

Seismic Up8rades
chromebook Reserve

Measure 98
Measure 99
Literacl Grant
Student lnvestment Act
Elementary & Secondary School Emergency Relief Funds

Total Special Revenue Fund

Debt Service Funds

General Obligation School Bonds

Pension Obligation Bonds

2021 Full Faith & Credit Bonds

Total Debt Service Fund

Total tox to be levied for debt service

capital service Funds

Capital Projects Fund

CapitalService Funds

Health lnsurance Fund

Trust and Agency Funds

Student Body

Student Scholarships Trust
Total Trust and Agency Funds

5 2OO,93r,287

s 4.4123

9,285,892
4,485,O23
2,762,400

s40,000
932,sO0

6,978,473
s,847,r52
3,300,000

764,388
3,487,Ot3

359,447
940,890

t3,569,278
4,456,529

13,638,920
s,040,2s0

199 369

s 12,900,000

435,099

3,539,931
677 ,a90

57,648,985

19,878,539

43s,099

5,709,416

4,2L7,822

Total 2024-25 Approved Budget - All Funds s 288,82L,147
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General Fund 200,931,287$    

District permanent tax rate  4.4123$                    

(per $1,000 of assessed value)

Special Revenue Funds 57,648,985        

Debt Service Funds 19,878,539        

Total tax to be levied for debt service 12,900,000$           

Capital Projects Fund 435,099              

Health Insurance Fund 5,709,416          

Trust and Agency Funds 4,217,822          

Total 2024‐25 Adopted Budget ‐ All Funds 288,821,148$    

Second:

Dated this 20th day of June, 2024

Superintendent Chair, Board of Directors

MEDFORD SCHOOL DISTRICT 549C

RESOLUTION ADOPTING 2024‐2025 BUDGET

June 20, 2024

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of the Medford School District 549C hereby adopts the 

budget for fiscal year 2024‐25 in the total amount of : $288,821,148. This budget is now on 

file at 680 Biddle Road in Medford, Oregon.

Motion:

Attest:

6/12/2024

171



General Fund

Instruction 111,442,740$                                                

Support Services  67,771,248                                                     

Facilities 1,500,000                                                       

Transfers 5,985,000                                                       

Contingency 14,232,298                                                     

Total General Fund 200,931,287                                                  

Special Revenue Funds

Instruction 27,125,922                                                     

Support Services 9,430,211                                                       

Community Services 6,591,484                                                       

Facilities Acquisition and Construction 7,734,592                                                       

Transfers 550,000                                                          

Contingency / Restricted Funds 5,792,763                                                       

Fund Balance/Unappropriated Fund Balance 424,013                                                          

Total Special Revenue Funds 57,648,985                                                     

Debt Service Funds

General Obligation School Bonds 12,798,325                                                     

Contingency 840,595                                                          

Pension Obligation Bonds 4,990,008                                                       

Contingency 50,242                                                             

2021 Full Faith & Credit Bonds 1,168,500                                                       

Contingency 30,869                                                             

Total Debt Service Funds 19,878,539                                                     

Capital Projects Fund

Capital Projects Fund 435,099                                                          

Total Capital Funds 435,099                                                          

Health Insurance Fund

Support Services 5,709,416                                                       

Contingency / Restricted Funds

5,709,416                                                       

Trust and Agency Funds

MEDFORD SCHOOL DISTRICT 549C

RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS 2024‐2025 BUDGET

June 20, 2024

BE IT RESOLVED that the amounts shown below are hereby appropriated for the fiscal year beginning July 

1, 2024, for the following purposes:

6/12/2024
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MEDFORD SCHOOL DISTRICT 549C

RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS 2024‐2025 BUDGET

June 20, 2024

Instruction 2,107,512                                                       

Contingency / Restricted Funds 2,110,310                                                       

Total Trust and Agency Funds 4,217,822                                                       

Total APPROPRIATIONS ‐ All Funds 288,821,148                                                  

TOTAL ADOPTED BUDGET 288,821,148$                                                

Second:

Chair, Board of Directors

Dated this 20th day of June, 2024

Superintendent

Motion:

Attest:

6/12/2024
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Subject to the Education Limitation

Permanent Rate Tax…….$45,157,853  OR $4.4123/$1000

Local Option Tax…….$_________OR $____________/$1000  (N/A)

Excluded from Limitation

General Obligation Bond Debt Service…..$12,900,000

The above resolution statements were approved and declared adopted on June 20, 2024

Second:

Superintendent

Dated this 20th day of June, 2024

BE IT RESOLVED that the taxes imposed are hereby categorized for purposes of Article XI section 11b as:

Motion:

Attest:

Chair, Board of Directors

MEDFORD SCHOOL DISTRICT 549C

RESOLUTION TO IMPOSE AND CATEGORIZE TAXES

2024‐2025 Tax Year

June 20, 2024

BE IT RESOLVED that the following ad valorem property taxes are hereby imposed upon the assessed value of all taxable property within 

the district for tax year 2024‐2025:

(1) In the amount of $45,157,853 OR at the rate of $4.4123 per $1,000 of assessed value for permanent rate tax;

(2) In the amount of $_________OR at the rate of $_____ per $1,000 of assessed value for local option tax; (N/A)

(3) In the amount of $12,900,000 for debt service on general obligation bonds.

RESOLUTION CATEGORIZING THE TAX

6/12/2024
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Meeting Date: June 20, 2024

Agenda Item: Budget Next Steps

Item Type: Discussion

Administrator: Bret Champion, Brad Earl

Objective: Discuss next steps following the 2023-24 approved budget

Background: As we look toward next year’s budget, we will discuss options and timeline
considerations, including administration bringing forward recommendations in the fall.

Additional Materials: None

Recommendation: N/A

Suggested Motion: Discussion only; no motion required.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Meeting Date: June 20, 2024

Agenda Item: Kids Unlimited Academy Charter Contract Approval

Item Type: Action

Administrator: Jeanne Grazioli

Objective: To approve the updated Kids Unlimited Academy Charter Contract

Background:
Kids Unlimited Academy requested the District renew their charter on January 17, 2024.

The public hearing and the recommendation for approval were presented to the Board on
February 22, 2024.

Below is a summary of the changes:

● KUA will change from a K-8 school model to a K-5 school model.
● Facility expansion will continue to be permissible at KUA’s existing location.
● There will be a cap of 600 students for the duration of the next contract.
● KUA will remain at the current level (85%) that was agreed upon as part of the last

amendment due to expire at the end of this contract cycle.

Other changes made to the contract were updates required by law, updated mailing addresses,
dates, incorporating an addendum into the new contract, eliminating the Revised Original
Charter Proposal as Exhibit C and replacing the Assets purchased with non-public funds as
Exhibit C, and adding the Matrix of services as Exhibit D.

All timelines for charter renewal have been met.

Additional Materials:
MSD Response to Contract Changes
Draft Contract with Changes
Final draft of 2024-2029 KUA Charter Contract Agreement

Recommendation:
Approve the Updated KUA Charter Contract Agreement.

Suggested Motion:
“I move to approve the Kids Unlimited Academy Charter Contract Agreement effective July 1st,
2024 through June 30, 2029 as presented.”
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Teaching and Learning
680 Biddle Road, Medford OR 97504

Jeanne Grazioli, Deputy Superintendent
541.842.3627, jeanne.grazioli@medford.k12.or.us

May 30, 2024

To: Tom Cole, Kids Unlimited Academy Charter School

From: Jeanne Grazioli, Deputy Superintendent

Re: Response to Requested Contract Changes

Thank you for meeting with the MSD Team on May 2, 2024 to provide additional context
regarding the requested changes for the next five year contract beginning the 24-25 school
year. This letter is to provide a summary response from the MSD Board subcommittee that
considered your requests. These are the recommendations that will be shared with the full
MSD Board for review on June 6th with anticipation of Board approval on June 20th:

● The MSD Team was in agreement to change KUA from a K-8 model to a K-5 model.
● The MSD Team was in agreement to allow facility expansion at KUA’s existing

location on Riverside Ave.
● While the team carefully considered the request to increase the student cap to 750,

the team recommended allowing up to 600 students to enroll, starting with the
upcoming school year. If KUA requests an increase above 600 during this contract
agreement period, a formal request can be made for consideration in the future.

● The MSD team did not agree to an increase in ADMw funding to 90%. While the
MSD team was agreeable to an increase in funding above 80% the decision was to
remain at the current level (85%) that was agreed upon as part of the last temporary
amendment (that was due to expire at the end of this contract cycle).

● While both MSD and KUA worked collaboratively (including seeking legal advice) to
find solutions to improve the system for oversight for the Special Education program,
we were unable to come to a solution, and will remain status quo. However, we are
working together on recruitment, hiring and improved communication between MSD
Special Education Administration, KUA Administration as well as the MSD staff
working daily at KUA.

Other changes made to the contract were updates required by law, updated mailing
addresses, dates, incorporating an addendum into the new contract, eliminating the
Revised Original Charter Proposal as Exhibit C and replacing the Assets purchased with
non-public funds as Exhibit C, and adding the Matrix of services as Exhibit D.

All timelines for charter renewal have been met. On June 20th, the contract with the above
changes will be presented to the Board for recommended approval. The draft contract
showing the changes is linked. Please let me know if you have any questions. I look
forward to our continued partnership.
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CHARTER SCHOOL CONTRACT 
  
THIS CONTRACT dated effective as of July 1, 2019 July 1, 2024 is made and entered into 
by and between the Medford School District 549C (“District”) and V.I.B.E.S. Public Charter 
School, Doing Business as Kids Unlimited Academy, A Public Charter School and Oregon 
nonprofit corporation (“KUA”). 
 
R E C I T A L S 
 
 WHEREAS, the Oregon Legislature has enacted ORS Chapter 338 for certain 
purposes enumerated in that chapter; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on December 19, 2018 January 17, 2024, a letter of intent to renew 
(attached and incorporated as Exhibit A) was submitted by KUA to District for the renewal 
of KUA as a charter school to operate within District; and 

 WHEREAS, the District School Board held a public hearing on February 25, 2019 
February 22, 2024, on the provisions of the proposal in accordance with the ORS 
Chapter 338 and evaluated the criteria set forth in ORS Chapter 338; and 

 WHEREAS, THE RESOLUTION ADOPTED by the District Board on 
MarchFebruary 1822, 201924, (which is attached and incorporated herein as Exhibit B), 
approved the renewal of the charter contingent upon the negotiation and execution of a 
contract acceptable to KUA and District; and 

 WHEREAS, this contract between KUA and the District, including the Exhibits, will 
constitute the full and complete agreement between the parties regarding the governance 
and operation of KUA; and 
 

WHEREAS, the parties desire that KUA be authorized to operate and conduct its 
affairs in accordance with the terms of this agreement and ORS Chapter 338;  

 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and the mutual 
understandings, releases, covenants and payments herein described, the parties agree as 
follows: 
 
C O N T R A C T  
 
1.  Grant of Renewed Charter  
 

KUA is granted, in accordance with ORS Chapter 338 and the terms and conditions 
of this contract, a renewed charter to operate a single public charter school located 
within the boundaries of the District as described herein.  

 
2.  Conditions Precedent to Grant of Charter Renewal of Charter 
 

In order for KUA to operate as a public charter school sponsored by the District 
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under this charter contract, the following conditions shall be met on or before July 
1, 2024 July 1, 2019: 

 KUA shall remain in compliance with all provisions of the existing 
charter contract and with all state and federal laws governing public 
charter schools for the remainder of the 2023-2024 school year 

 
A. KUA shall have secured a facility, acceptable to the District and 
 within the District boundaries, for students in grades K-8 and shall 
 have obtained the appropriate and necessary occupancy and safety 
 permits for the operation of a school at such facility.  KUA shall 
 submit proof of such permits to the District. 
 
B. KUA shall prepare and deliver to the District proof that the financial 
stability of the charter school is or will be maintained after facility and 
 staffing costs are confirmed, and will provide updated facility and 
 staffing costs for the 2019-2020 year once hiring has been 
 completed. KUA shall deliver to the District a revised budget 
 reflecting the amended facility and staffing costs. 
 
C. KUA shall provide at least twenty-five (25) requests for enrollment 
 for the 2019-2020 school year and offer proof of those requests to the 
 District. 
 
D.  KUA shall be registered as a nonprofit corporation with the Oregon 
 Secretary of State, shall have established bylaws and appointed a 
 governing board, and shall have applied with the Internal Revenue 
 Service for tax-exempt status as an organization exempt from 
 taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, and 
 shall deliver proof of the same to the District. 

 
3.  Effective Date 
 

This contract shall commence upon the execution of the contract, and shall expire 
on June 30, 2029une 30, 2024, unless sooner terminated pursuant to the provisions 
herein.  

 
4.  Educational Program 
 

A.  Age and Grade Range 
 

(i) Beginning in September of the 2019-2020 school year, KUA shall 
provide instruction to students in grades K-8, with a maximum 
enrollment of 470 total students.  

(ii) Beginning  with  the  2024‐2025  school  year  and  beyond,  KUA  shall  provide 
instruction to students in grades K‐5 with a maximum enrollment of 600 students. 
If KUA requests enrollment beyond 600 students, a formal request must be placed 
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in  writing  to  the  district  prior  to  the  first  day  of  school.  KUA  will  need  the 
appropriate  facilities  and  staffing  to  accommodate  further  growth  and 
demonstrate  that  students  are making  satisfactory  academic  progress  for  the 
request to be considered 

(i)(iii) In accordance with Medford School District policy, KUA shall only 
enroll a student in its kindergarten program if the student has reached 
the age of five (5) on or before September 1. KUA shall only enroll a 
student in its first grade program if the student has reached the age of 
six (6) on or before September 1 of the year the student is seeking 
enrollment. 
 

(ii)(iv) Exceptions may be made to (ii) above in accordance with any 
exceptions allowed by District board policy JEBA -Entrance Age. 

 
B.  Curriculum 

 
  District agrees to waive its curricular requirements, to the extent permitted  
  by Oregon law, but subject to the provisions of this Section 4.B. 
 

(i)  KUA shall have the authority and responsibility of designing and 
implementing its educational program, subject to the conditions of this 
contract, in a manner which is consistent with state law. 

 
(ii) The educational program, pupil performance standards and 

curriculum designed and implemented by KUA shall be aligned to, and 
meet or exceed any content standards adopted by the State of Oregon 
and shall be designed to enable each pupil to achieve such standards.   

 
(iii) KUA agrees to comply with all state requirements concerning 

academic content areas as defined in ORS 329.045. 
 
(iv) KUA’s core curriculum materials offered to students/families will meet 

Oregon State Standards. KUA has shall annually provided to the 
District an outline of its core curriculum and educational program. for 
the 2019-2020 school year, and will provide similar outlines on an 
annual basis, by no later than October 31st of each successive school 
year.  

 
 (v) KUA shall adhere to the philosophy and mission, instructional 

program, goals and objectives, and curriculum as set forth in its 
revised charter proposal, dated January 2013, (the terms of which are 
incorporated herein as Exhibit C) except as may otherwise be 
amended by the terms of this contract, and any fundamental changes 
thereto shall require the prior written consent and approval of the 
District. A “fundamental change” is defined as changing the academic 
focus of KUA, its philosophy or mission, or adopting a curriculum that 

184



KUA Public Charter School Contract   

Page | 8  

does not meet District or state standards.  The District, in its sole 
discretion, may approve or disapprove of any such fundamental 
change.  

 
(vi) KUA shall maintain and publish to their website a written policy for 
 resolving complaints against KUA, including complaints regarding 
 curriculum. A current copy of the policy shall be provided to the District 
prior to July 1, 2019July 1, 2024, and revised copies will be provided to 
 the District each time any changes are made to the policy.  
 

 
C.  Student Assessment/Graduation Requirements  

 
(i) All students enrolled and attending KUA shall participate and take part 

in all mandatory statewide assessments developed by the Oregon 
Department of Education under ORS 329.485, as well as any 
assessment developed by the Oregon Department of Education, the 
United States Department of Education or the Oregon Legislature and 
required of public schools to implement the Every Student Succeeds 
Act (ESSA) assessment requirements. KUA families will have access 
to opt out procedures in accordance with state law and district policies. 
All costs associated with administering and scoring the required 
assessments, as well as training, shall be paid for by KUA.  If any of 
the assessments described herein are discontinued, the parties shall 
mutually agree on the assessment tool to be utilized by KUA to 
determine the student performance standards for KUA’s students.   

 
(ii) KUA will conduct all assessments conducted by District.  

 
D.  Access to District Programs/Interscholastic Activities 

 
 

(i) KUA students are eligible to participate, in compliance with state law, 
in interscholastic activities that are (a) offered by District, (b) not part 
of KUA’s comprehensive instructional program, and (c) for which 
District participates in and is sanctioned by the Southern Oregon 
Middle School Association (SOMSAC). KUA shall pay District a fee 
equal to five percent (5%) of the of District’s General Purpose Grant 
per ADMw, as calculated under ORS 327.013, for each student that 
participates in a District interscholastic activity during any given school 
year. An additional 5% of the ADMw will be charged to attend a class 
required for participation in athletics or activities. The fee is per 
student, per year, regardless of the number of interscholastic activities 
the student may participate in during the year and is payable within 
sixty (60) days of when the student is added to the roster of an 
interscholastic activity. The District will bill KUA quarterly. In order to 
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be eligible to participate, or continue to participate, in such 
interscholastic activities, students must adhere to state laws, District 
Board policies, and all other regulations and rules concerning conduct 
and discipline, including but not limited to SOMSAC rules and 
regulations, District eligibility requirements (such as enrollment in 
courses, attendance and code of conduct), and must demonstrate the 
requisite level of skill, as determined by the head coach, to make the 
team.  KUA will provide information regarding student performance 
and conduct to District in a timely manner and on a recurring basis to 
confirm continuing student eligibility. In addition to the fee to be paid 
by KUA for its students participating in interscholastic activities under 
this paragraph, students are also subject to any “pay to play” 
participation fees charged by District. 
 

(ii)(i) Upon approval of the District, and provided that space and materials 
are available, KUA students will be allowed to participate in District 
programs within their resident attendance area school., such as 
physical education, instrumental and vocal music offerings or other 
selected options.  Students must adhere to state laws, Board policies, 
regulations and rules concerning conduct and discipline and are 
subject to any fees and the district will retain the ADMw for any 
classroom services described in this paragraph, as allowed by law. 
 

(iii)(ii) District is not responsible for providing any transportation to or from 
KUA for students that may be participating in interscholastic or District 
programs as provided in this Section 4.D.  

 
 

E.  Records 
 

i. KUA shall comply with all record keeping requirements of state and 
federal law pertaining to student records and shall cooperate with the 
District by providing any reports or records to the District, as 
necessary, to meet the District’s reporting obligations to the Oregon 
Department of Education or the U.S. Department of Education. 
Student records include, without limitation, immunization records, 
class schedules, records of academic performance, disciplinary 
actions, attendance, documents required pursuant to the statewide 
assessment system under ORS 329.485, and any documents 
required under federal and state laws regarding the education of 
students with disabilities. 
 

ii. KUA shall comply with all applicable federal and state laws concerning 
the maintenance, retention and disclosure of student records, 
including, without limitation, the Oregon Public Records Law. 

iii. KUA shall maintain up-to-date student records including enrollment, 
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attendance and behavior in the District 549C Student Information 
System. (SIS).  District will provide training to KUA for SISthe system, 
but shall not be responsible for obtaining or upgrading any computers 
or other hardware to enable KUA to access or use unless otherwise 
noted in the technology matrix, Exhibit E. SIS. 

F. Non-religious and Non-discrimination  
 

i. The educational program of KUA shall be non-religious and non-
 sectarian. KUA shall conform to all state and federal statutory and 
 constitutional provisions prohibiting discrimination and shall not 
 discriminate against any student or staff member on the basis of 
 race, creed, color, sex, national origin, religion, ancestry, disability, 
 marital status, sexual orientation, or political beliefs and/or 
 affiliations. 
 
ii. KUA will take affirmative action to recruit a diverse student body.  
 By January 31 of each school year, KUA will submit to the District  a 
plan for school promotion and recruiting.  This plan will identify  planned 
promotion and/or recruiting activities and will include content  that will be 
included in printed materials.  In addition, by May 5 of  each school year 
KUA will submit to the District a demographic  report of the currently 
enrolled students.  Demographic information  should be included in the 
report in the areas of race/ethnicity,  students with disabilities, 
economically disadvantaged, TAG, ELL,  etc. 

 
G. Open Enrollment 

 
i. Student enrollment in KUA shall be voluntary. All students, including 

students with disabilities, who reside in the District and meet legal age 
requirements applicable to a grade level will be eligible for enrollment if 
space is available.  

ii. As provided in ORS 338.125(2), if space is available, KUA may admit 
students who do not reside in the District. Within each phase of the 
enrollment process, preference will be given to residents of the District. 

iii. As provided in ORS 338.125(3)(cb), KUA may give admissions 
preference to 1) students who were enrolled in the prior year, unless 
expelled; 2) students who were enrolled in a public preschool or 
prekindergarten program operated by KUA; and 23) applicants who 
have siblings who are presently enrolled and who were enrolled in the 
prior year; and 4) students who are at risk because the student has an 
economic or academic disadvantage that requires special services or 
assistance, including students who (a) are from economically 
disadvantaged families; (b) are identified as having special educational 
needs; (c) are limited in proficiency in the English language; (d) are at 
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risk of dropping out of high school; or (e) do not meet minimum 
standards of academic proficiency. Any additional preferences not 
specifically outlined in laws governing charter school operation in the 
State of Oregon will require the submission of a waiver approved by the 
Oregon State Board of Education prior to implementation of said 
preference for admission status. 

iv. Maximum school enrollment for the 2019-2020 2024-2025 school year 
and beyond shall be 600 students. Maximum school enrollment and 
expansion during subsequent years shall be negotiated with the District 
as mentioned in 4A:Age and Grade Range.  

v. If the maximum enrollment set forth in Section 4.G.iv is met, a lottery 
process will be implemented conforming to ORS Chapter 338. Using the 
lottery process at the end of each enrollment period (as defined in the 
enrollment materials), KUA shall establish a waiting list of students who 
shall be offered the opportunity to enroll at KUA if additional space later 
becomes available. The waiting list shall carry over to subsequent years. 

vi. KUA shall not permit concurrent enrollment of any student at both KUA 
and another public or non-public school. 

vii. The minimum enrollment for each school year shall be 25 full-time 
students. The District shall have the right to terminate this contract at a 
semester break if student enrollment in KUA falls and remains under 25 
students for twenty (20) or more days during any school year, as 
provided in ORS Chapter 338. For purposes of this contract, “full-time 
student” means a student who is receiving more than one-half of his/her 
instructional program at KUA.   

 
H. Notices for Enrollment and Withdrawal of Non-Resident Students 

 
(i) KUA shall provide the  District with written notice of the enrollment 
 of any student who does not reside within the District.  Such notice 
 shall be provided within ten (10) days of the enrollment.  Within ten 
 (10) days after receiving such notice, the District shall provide to the 
 student’s parent, legal guardian or person in parental relationship 
 written information about: 
 
 a. The District’s responsibility to identify, locate and evaluate  
  students enrolled in KUA to determine which students may  
 be in need of special education and related services as   
 provided by ORS 338.165; and 
 
 b. The methods by which the District may be contacted to  
  answer questions or provide information related to special  
  education and related services. 
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(ii) KUA shall provide the District with written notice of the withdrawal 
 from KUA of any student who does not reside within the District.  
 Such notice shall be provided within five (5) business days of the 
 withdrawal.  Within five (5) business days after receiving such notice, 
 the District shall: 
 
 a. Provide to the school district in which the student resides  
  written notice that the student has withdrawn. 
 
 b. Provide to the student’s parent, legal guardian or person in  
  parental relationship written information about: 
 
  1. The responsibility of the school district in which the  
   student resides to identify, locate and evaluate   
   students who reside in the school district to determine 
   which students may be in need of special education  
   and related services as provided by ORS 338.165; and 
 
  2. The methods by which the school district in which the  
   student resides may be contacted to answer questions 
   or provide information related to special education and 
   related services. 

  
I. Student Attendance, Conduct and Discipline  

 
(i) KUA shall implement a system of uniform student discipline consistent 

with Oregon law.  A current copy of the adopted discipline policy shall 
be provided to the District annually, prior to July 1, 2019, and revised 
copies will be provided to the District each time any changes are made 
to the policy. 

 
(ii) KUA shall notify its students and parents of the student rights and 

responsibilities at the beginning of each school year, or as the student 
meets the admission requirements as stated in this contract. Student 
rights and responsibilities will also be published in the parent 
handbook. 
 

(iii) KUA shall maintain up-to-date enrollment information using the District 
student information system. Enrollment information shall be entered 
no later than the close of the day the student starts in classes, and 
attendance information shall be entered on a daily basis.  

 
(iv)  KUA shall notify the district in which the student resides immediately 

upon the expulsion of a student from KUA and provide a copy of the 
written expulsion notice. All suspension and expulsion records shall 
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be entered in the District student information system and a detailed 
written notice of student expulsions provided to the District within 3 
business days of the event.  

 
(v) KUA and the District shall extend full faith and credit to the suspension 

and expulsion of a student of the other, unless both parties agree in 
writing to a variance from this requirement. 

 
(vi) Truancy - Student attendance at KUA will be in compliance with 

Oregon compulsory attendance laws. Per state law, KUA shall drop 
any student who is unaccounted for after 10 consecutive school days.   
Staff will make every available attempt to locate a student’s 
whereabouts prior to dropping the student. The administrator of KUA 
shall take any necessary steps, allowed by law, to address the 
student’s truancy. 

 
J.  Education of Special Populations 

 
(i) Education of Talented and Gifted Students 

 
KUA shall comply with ORS 343.391 - 343.413 and administrative 
rules adopted by the State Board of Education for implementing these 
statutes. KUA will provide identified TAG students with instruction 
commensurate with their rate and level of learning. 

 
(ii) Education of English Language Learners 

 
KUA shall identify ELL students and provide them with language 
acquisition by a qualified instructor.  KUA may contract with the District 
for these services and thus the District would retain the additional ADM 
for that service. 
 

(iii) Education of Students with Disabilities  
 

a. Special Education 
 

1.  KUA will include the following notification in the parent/student 
handbook, website, and other parent materials. 

 
The Medford School District has the responsibilityis responsible to 
identify, locate, and evaluate to determine a student’s needs for 
special education and related services and to provide those special 
education services at the charter school. The Medford School District 
holds this responsibility for all students enrolled in a district-
sponsored charter school, regardless of where the student resides. 

 

190



KUA Public Charter School Contract   

Page | 14  

If you have questions about special education evaluations and 
services, please contact the Medford School District’s Special 
Education and Student Services Office at 541.842.3628 
. 

 
2. Upon application and completion of registration packet by a student 

with a disability at KUA, it will notify the resident district of student 
enrollment by requesting records, including special education 
records, from the previous school.  The District, as the sponsoring 
district, will convene an Individualized Education Program (IEP) 
meeting with individuals knowledgeable about the student to 
evaluate the student's individual needs and to determine an 
appropriate placement for the student. The parent, school, and 
District staff will be included in this meeting. 
 

3. Students with disabilities admitted to KUA shall be afforded the same 
opportunities to be appropriately placed as if the student was 
admitted to a traditional public school within the District. 

4. If the IEP team determines the student's educational needs cannot 
be met at KUA, an alternate placement will be recommended in a 
traditional public school with the resident district. 

5. Students with disabilities who are enrolled in KUA shall be provided 
with programs implemented in accordance with federal and state 
laws and local policies and procedures, specifically the Individuals 
with Disabilities Education Improvement Act (IDEIA), Section 504 of 
the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Oregon Administrative Rules (OARs), 
and the District’s School Board Policies and procedures related to 
special education. Copies of the District’s policies and procedures 
will be provided to KUA. 

6. The District Board Policies related to students with disabilities that 
will be adhered to by KUA include, but are not limited to 

I.GBAE/ I.GBAE-AR—Special Education: Participation in Regular 
Education Programs 

J.GDA/ J.GDA-AR—Discipline of Students Withwith Disabilities 

7. The District Special Education Procedures related to students with 
disabilities that will be adhered to by KUA in collaboration with the 
District include, but are not limited to: 

1. Child Find, 

2. Pre-Referral Process, 
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3. Screenings for Students Not Eligible for Special Education, 

4. Request for Special Education Evaluation, 

5. Individualized Education Program, and 

6. Student Behavior and Discipline 

8. The District, as the sponsoring district, is the responsible party to 
provide a Free Appropriate Public Education (FAPE) to each eligible 
student with a disability enrolled in KUA. All special education and 
related services will be provided on site at KUA, unless the District, 
KUA, and parents agree to other arrangements. KUA shall be 
responsible to implement the accommodations and modifications as 
outlined in the student’s IEP. 

9. Transportation for special education students will only be provided to 
a student attending KUA if it is based on student need and is 
documented as a related service on the student’s IEP. 

  
 

(iv)   Section 504 
 

KUA will provide reasonable accommodations to students with a 
physical or mental impairment that substantially limits a major life 
activity if and to the extent required to enable such students to have 
an opportunity to be successful in their educational program equal to 
that of their non-disabled peers. KUA shall prepare a 504 
Accommodation Plan for all such students who do not have an IEP in 
accordance with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act and its 
implementing regulations.  

(v) Training Related to Special Education and Section 504 
 

KUA may request training related to special education, students with 
disabilities, and Section 504, at no charge, from District. 

 

K.     Use of Title I Funds and Services 
 

1. Responsibilities of the District. Provided that KUA complies with its obligations 
as set forth in this  contract, MOU, the District’s Office of Federal Programs and 
School Improvement will calculate KUA’s Title I Funds budget using the Oregon 
Department of Education’s approved rank and serve methodology. The calculation 
will be made in the Spring of each year that this MOUcontract remains in effect. 
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The Title I Funds so allocated to KUA are subject to change until budgets are 
finalized by the Oregon Department of Education. Title I Funds allocated to KUA as 
part of its Title I Funds budget will be available for use by KUA from October 1 
through September 30 each year but all such funds will be disbursed to the District 
by the Oregon Department of Education and then the District will make 
disbursements to KUA as provided in Section 2K.2, below. 

 
2. Responsibilities of KUA. KUA’s Title I Funds budget, as determined under Section 

2K.1, above, may be expensed at the discretion of KUA provided that: (a) any such 
expenditures are consistent with the purposes set forth in this MOUcontract and 
otherwise in compliance with state and federal requirements for the use of Title I 
Funds; (b) Title I Funds allocated to KUA must be spent, if at all, during the period 
from October 1 through September 30 of each year; provided, however, that KUA 
may carry over non-expensed funds for an additional period of up to nine (9) months 
under federal law and any Title I Funds remaining at the end of that carry-over period 
will expire and no longer be available for KUA’s use; and (c) once the Title I Funds 
allocated to KUA have been completely depleted, KUA will not be entitled to any 
additional Title I Funds for that school year. Without limiting the foregoing, KUA’s 
Title I Funds may be used for the following purposes: 

 
2.1. Family Engagement, Supplies, and Materials. Title I, Part of ESEA 

requires that local educational agencies conduct outreach to all parents and 
family members and implement programs, activities, and procedures for the 
involvement of parents and family members, and KUA may use Title I Funds 
allocated to it for such purposes. In addition, KUA may use Title I Funds 
allocated to it to purchase supplies and educational materials to the extent 
that the same are reasonable, necessary, and consumed specifically for the 
purpose of KUA’s Title I program(s). Any purchases made for purposes 
described in this Section 2K.2.1 using the Title I Funds allocated to KUA must 
be made by KUA through the District’s Office of Federal Programs and 
School Improvement or they will not be eligible for reimbursement from KUA’s 
Title I Funds because the Oregon Department of Education does not permit 
reimbursement from Title I Funds for items originally purchased using KUA’s 
general fund. 

 
2.2. Personnel. Title I Funds allocated to KUA may be used for KUA to 

hire personnel devoted and identified specifically to the implementation and 
performance of KUA’s Title I program(s). KUA will invoice the District, through 
its Office of Federal Programs and School Improvement, on a monthly basis 
in arrears (for example, payroll expenses for October will be invoiced in 
November) for KUA’s personnel expenses to be reimbursed from Title I 
Funds allocated to KUA, and the District will make such reimbursement within 
not more than forty-five (45) days after each invoice is received. All invoices 
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so submitted by KUA are subject to Time and Effort verification by the District. 
During the term of this MOUcontract, the District will not provide any of its 
support staff to perform or assist KUA with the performance of its Title I 
obligations, and all such personnel required by KUA must be employees of 
KUA. 

 
3. Compliance with State and Federal Law. At all times during the term of this 

MOUcontract, and as a condition of receiving Title I Funds, KUA must continue to 
meet the Oregon Department of Education and ESEA requirements. In particular, 
and without limiting the foregoing, the following criteria will be used to determine 
KUA’s compliance: 

 
3.1. Determination of Enrollment and Poverty. The District will use the 

Direct Certification data provided by ODE to determine enrollment and 
measurement of poverty as of April 1. ESEA outlines the required steps for 
ranking and serving schools under Title I-A, including selecting the measure 
for determining poverty. Whenever possible, KUA should use the same 
measure used by other schools in the District. If KUA does not participate in 
a national school breakfast or lunch program, they will use the Oregon Family 
Income Survey to determine poverty percentages. Survey results must be 
turned in to the District’s Office of Federal Programs and School 
Improvement by no later than April 30 annually. 

 
3.2. School-Wide Plan. Based on criteria outlined in ESEA, KUA will have 

a plan on file to readily share with families, community and the District that 
includes identified needs, goals, and information on the design and delivery 
of KUA’s instructional program. The plan must be based on a comprehensive 
needs assessment and include specific outcomes and strategies to address 
the learning needs of all students in the school. The plan must be reviewed 
annually during the term of this MOUcontract with the input of families served 
by KUA and updated as needed. KUA will annually evaluate its school-wide 
plan to determine if KUA is on track to meet its goals. Data to include in the 
evaluation process may include student outcome data, perception data, 
behavioral data, and any other metrics that KUA feels necessary to provide 
a comprehensive evaluation of the enacted strategies. This plan must also 
be posted on the KUA website and turned in to the District’s Office of Federal 
Programs and School Improvement by not later than June 30 annually. 

 
3.3. Documentation. KUA must maintain the following on site at all times 

during the term of this MOUcontract: 
 Title I-A Annual Meeting documentation; 
 Parent Engagement Plan (reviewed and revised with parent input 

annually); 
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 Parent-School Compact (reviewed and revised with parent input 
annually); 

 Building Parent Capacity documentation; 
 Verification of staff qualifications; 
 Paraprofessional highly qualified documentation; 
 Time and Effort documentation for all staff paid with Title I-A funds; and 
 Inventory of Title I-A purchase items. 

 
The District’s Grant Analyst II will meet regularly with KUA’s principal and/or 
designee to collect and upload the above documentation for annual 
compliance. All compliance materials are due by not later than June 1 
annually. 
 

3.4.Teacher Licensure. As a Title I-A funded school, KUA must meet state 
certification and licensure requirements. Accordingly, any person employed 
as a teacher at KUA must be licensed or registered to teach by the Teacher 
Standards and Practices Commission (TSPC). Additionally, at least fifty 
percent (50%) of the combined FTE for administrators and teachers at KUA 
must be licensed by TSPC. Notwithstanding the foregoing, KUA’s licensed 
and registered personnel may be assigned outside the scope of the 
endorsements on the license or registration without limitation. 

 
3.5. Paraprofessional Requirements. Any paraprofessionals hired by 

KUA work in programs supported with Title I-A funds must have a high school 
diploma or its recognized equivalent. They must also have: 
 completed at least two years of study at an institution of higher 

education; or 
 possess at least an associate’s degree; or 
 demonstrate subject matter competence through a formal State or 

local assessment. 
 
 

L. Tuition and Fees 
 

KUA shall not charge tuition to students attending KUA. KUA shall not charge 
tuition for programs, classes or courses of study which are part of the regular 
school program. KUA may charge reasonable deposits and fees in 
accordance with ORS 339.155 for optional after-school programs and 
student activities. 
 

ML. Student Welfare and Safety 
 

KUA shall comply with all applicable state and federal laws concerning 
student welfare, safety and health, including, without limitation, the 
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mandatory reporting of child abuse, accident prevention and disaster 
response, and any local, state or federal regulations governing the operation 
of school facilities and submit to the District a plan for training of staff in these 
areas as well as documentation of completion. 

 
(i)  KUA is responsible for the reporting of child abuse and neglect in 

accordance with state law. 
 

(ii) KUA shall immediately inform the District Liaison of any incident 
regarding child abuse and\or neglect. 

 
(iii) KUA shall comply with state and federal law relating to drug 

administration to students. 
 

(iv) KUA shall comply with OAR 548-020-0041, the Teacher Standards 
and Practices Commission requirements that the chief administrator 
report certain acts of gross neglect of duty by licensed staff. 
 

(v) KUA shall participate in the safe schools online trainings offered by 
the District including child abuse reporting, bloodborne pathogens, 
etc.  All staff will be trained by October 31 of each year. 

 
NM. School Year; School Day; Hours of Operation 

 
KUA shall operate an instructional program in accordance with Section 4.B 
of this contract, unless otherwise stated in this contract. The school calendar 
shall be similar but may vary from the District’s school calendar.  KUA will 
meet or exceed all instructional hour requirements in OAR 581-022-1620.   
KUA will determine and publish its school calendar annually, and will provide 
a copy to the District and the public no later ten (10) business days after the 
Medford School District calendar has been approved.   
 
If KUA plans to move to an extended year calendar, they will bring a proposal 
to the district by February of the year before the calendar would go into effect 
in order to negotiate legal impediments to the implementation of an extended 
year calendar, including but not limited to special education and 
transportation. An extended year calendar would need to be approved by 
both the KUA and MSD Boards or a status quo calendar would be 
implemented. 

ON. Alternative Education Model 
 

Subject to applicable state law, federal law, and the terms of this contract, 
KUA shall be allowed to promote and implement learning situations that are 
flexible with regard to environment, time, structure and pedagogy. 

 

196



KUA Public Charter School Contract   

Page | 20  

5. Evaluation of Student Performance and Procedures for Corrective Action 
 

A. KUA shall pursue and make reasonable progress toward achievement of the 
goals, objectives and student performance standards consistent with those 
set forth in this section, provided that such goals, objectives and student 
performance standards shall at all times remain in compliance with Oregon 
law and the provisions of this contract. KUA shall summarize its progress 
toward meeting these academic goals in the annual report to the District. 

 
B. KUA will assure that KUA will produce similar results in core subjects of 

students meeting or exceeding state and District academic performance 
standards for schools with similar demographics (Smarter Balanced, 
Oregon State grade-level benchmark assessments, Graduation rates) and 
that all KUA students will be encouraged to participate in the standard 
District-wide assessments per Oregon assessment procedures, and in 
accordance with state opt out laws. 

C. For purposes of Section 5, paragraph B of this contract, the following student 
groups shall be utilized when comparing student assessment scores: 

 
(i) racial/ethnicity 

 
(ii) students with disabilities 

 
(iii) limited English language learner proficient (ELLLEP) 

 
(iv) economically disadvantaged 
 
(v) grade level 

 
For purposes of this contract, student assessment scores shall be compared 
by student group when there are a statistically significant number of students 
in the group.  The term “statistically significant” shall mean six (6) or more 
students. 

 
D. KUA will provide a School Improvement Plan (SIP) subject to District 

timelines and guidelines. The SIP shall include baseline data, improvement 
goals, an action plan and an evaluation of the school’s progress toward 
meeting its goals. If the percentage of KUA students meeting or exceeding 
the standards on the state assessment tests at any grade level is not at or 
above the percentage of the District’s students who meet or exceed the 
standards at that grade level for any year, KUA shall revise, subject to the 
District’s approval, the SIP, describing the actions that KUA will undertake to 
improve student achievement.  The SIP will be updated annually and 
reviewed as a part of the District’s annual review of KUA.   
 

E. If, following any revisions under Section 5.D, above, KUA’s student 
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assessment scores by group and grade level are not at or above the District’s 
assessment scores by group and grade level for a second consecutive year, 
then the District may take action to direct school improvement. If satisfactory 
improvement is not made, the district may take action to terminate this 
contract under Section 8, paragraph I of this contract.   

 
F. If KUA fails to follow any of the actions stated in any of the SIP as stated 

above the District shall issue a written notice to KUA that it must comply with 
the terms of the SIP immediately. If, after fifteen (15) business days, KUA is 
not in compliance with the SIP, the District may begin the process of 
terminating KUA’s operation as a public charter school under Section 8, 
paragraph I of this contract. 

 
G. KUA may request and the District will provide the District’s average score for 

its students that have taken the statewide assessment within ten (10) 
business days of the District receiving those scores. 

 
 
6. Economic Plan, Budget and Annual Audit 
 

A.  Funding 
 

(i) Except as provided in Section 6.A.(ii) of this contract, the The District 
shall provide funding to KUA an amount per weighted average daily 
membership (ADMw) of KUA that is equal to 80 85 percent of the 
amount of the District’s general purpose grant per ADMw as calculated 
under ORS 327.013 for KUA students in grades kindergarten through 
eighth.   Funding shall be determined based on monthly ADMw reports 
provided to the District by KUA, with an annual reconciliation after the 
District receives the final ADMw report from the Oregon Department 
of Education. So long as KUA is not in violation of ORS Chapter 338, 
this funding will be made available to KUA, commencing on the date 
set forth and according to the distribution schedule set forth in Section 
6, paragraph C, subparagraph (vi) below. The District will adjust the 
funding to reflect the actual funded pupil count as of October 1 of each 
year.  In addition, to the extent the District experiences any reduction 
or increase in its state funding, proportionate reductions or increases 
will be made to KUA by adjustment or setoff in subsequent months. 
This amount is calculated by the Oregon Department of Education and 
provided to the District on the State School Fund District Estimate that 
the Department of Education periodically provides to school districts. 
 

(ii) Pursuant to ORS 338.165, if a student is enrolled in KUA and is eligible 
for special education and related services, an additional amount shall 
be added to the ADM of KUA as described in ORS 327.013(1)(c)(A)(i).  
The payment per ADMw in KUA that is attributable to the student who 
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is eligible for special education and related services shall equal an 
amount that is at least equal to 40% of the amount of the General 
Purpose Grant per ADMw for the District, as calculated under ORS 
327.013, for students who are enrolled in first through eighth fifth 
gradePursuant to ORS 338.165(4), if a student is enrolled in KUA and 
is eligible for special education and related services, the District and 
KUA acknowledge and agree that the District, as the actual provider 
of the special education services and staff, shall retain the additional 
payment per ADMw that is attributable to such student under ORS 
338.165(2). 

 
(iii) The District shall provide funding to KUA consistent with the 

requirements of ORS 338.157. 
 

(iv) Any financial commitment on the part of the District contained in this 
contract is subject to appropriation by the State of Oregon and the 
parties agree that the District has no obligation to fund KUA operations 
except as expressly provided herein or in ORS Chapter 338. 

 
(v)EQUITY FUNDING  

In the event District obtains supplemental funding, the District may establish an 
Equity Fund. Once funded, the District agrees that KUA is eligible for distribution of 
proceeds from the Equity Fund, assuming KUA demographics remain comparable 
to the district’s “combined disadvantaged” rate for historically underserved groups 
based on race, home language, poverty, and disabilities. Any payment provided 
under this section is in addition to the payment calculated under section 6A(i-iv).  
 
To be eligible for supplemental funding under this section, KUA will perform at or 
above District levels of achievement on statewide tests, compared to schools with 
similar demographics for Combined Disadvantaged, and meeting state growth 
expectation as reported on the state report card.  
 
The District will create a formula for distribution of funds to all qualifying schools. In 
the event achievement or school demographics fall below the required minimums 
detailed above, KUA will not be eligible for supplemental Equity Fund distribution. 
 
KUA will delineate the Equity Funding in their annual budget and restrict 
expenditures to approved activities. KUA will report annually to the District on how 
the funds were targeted and the impact of interventions based on mutually agreed 
upon metrics. 

 
B.  Budget 

 
(i) By April 15 of each year KUA shall submit to the District KUA’s 

projected enrollment and proposed budget for the upcoming school 
year. 
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(ii) On or before July 1 of each year, KUA shall submit to the District KUA 

adopted budget for the upcoming school year. 
 

(iii) KUA shall be responsible for all costs of subcontracting for goods and 
services, except as expressly provided in this contract. 

 
(iv) The fiscal year of KUA shall begin on July 1 of each year and end on 

June 30 of the subsequent to coincide with the District’s fiscal year. 

C. Financial Records, Audits and Accounting Reports 
 

At all times, KUA shall maintain appropriate governance and managerial 
procedures and financial controls including, but without limitation, (a) 
accounting and financial record keeping procedures which reflect Generally 
Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP); (b) procedures for cash 
management, investment practices and financial reporting; (c) balance 
sheets reflecting assets, expenditures and liabilities; (d) segregation of 
duties for individuals performing cash management and investment 
practices; and (e) processes reflecting annual review of such systems by 
both KUA and the District.  KUA’s accounting methods shall be compatible 
with the budget and accounting system of the District, and shall comply in 
all instances with applicable governmental accounting requirements that 
explicitly apply to charter schools.  In addition: 

 
(i) KUA agrees to establish, maintain and retain appropriate financial 

records in accordance with applicable state and federal laws and to 
make such records available to the District. Within 60 days of the end 
of each month KUA shall submit to the District monthly income and 
expense reports, as well as a monthly balance sheet showing liabilities 
and assets.  Upon request KUA will provide an Aged Accounts 
Payable statement showing any accounts that are 30, 60, 90 or 90+ 
days past due within 10 days of the District’s request to do so.  

 
(ii) KUA shall have an annual audit of its accounts in accordance with 

Municipal Financial Audit Law, ORS 297.405 to 297.555 and 297.998. 
KUA shall submit this audit, along with copies of letters from KUA’ 
auditor to the KUA board of directors, to the District by October 15 of 
each year.  In addition, KUA shall provide a copy of the audit report to 
Oregon Department of Education and the State Board of Education. 

 
(iii) KUA shall provide to the District, prior to July 1, 2013, its IRS Form 

1023, Application For Tax-Exempt Status, and shall notify the District  
when such tax-exempt status has been obtained and of any further 
requests for information that may be received from the IRS in 
connection with such application.  Upon receiving tax-exempt status, 
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KUA shall provide to the District KUA’s Internal Revenue Service Form 
990 by November 15 of each year. 

 
(iv) KUA shall operate in accordance with generally-accepted accounting 

procedures (GAAP) or other generally-accepted standards of fiscal 
management, provided that KUA’s accounting methods shall comply 
in all instances with applicable governmental accounting 
requirements. 

 
(v) KUA shall maintain up-to-date enrollment using the District sStudent 

information systemIS. 
 

(vi) The District shall distribute to KUA funds as determined in Section 6, 
paragraph A of this contract, in the following amounts on or before the 
following dates for each school year: 

 
   • July 25 - 16.66 percent 

  
• August 25 - 8.33 percent 

    
• September 25 - 8.33 percent 

 
   • October 25 - 8.33 percent 
 
   • November 25 - 8.33 percent 
 
   • December 25 - 8.33 percent 
 
   • January 25 - 8.33 percent 
 
   • February 25 - 8.33 percent 
 
   • March 25 - 8.33 percent 
 
   • April 25 - 8.33 percent 
  
   • May 25 - balance  
 

(a) An annual reconciliation adjustment per ODE final 
ADMw calculation will occur after the District receives 
the report. 

The parties mutually agree that the above payment schedule is 
intended to follow the disbursement schedule of State School Fund 
payments to the District under ORS 327.095. The parties further agree 
that should the disbursement schedule of the State School Fund be 
modified during the term of this contract, the disbursement schedule 
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of payments from the District to KUA shall be modified to reflect such 
changes. The District shall still be required to transfer the payment 
due KUA under this contract within ten (10) days of the receipt of such 
payment from the State School Fund.  

(vii) In the event that this contract is revoked, terminated or not renewed 
 by the District, KUA shall refund to the District all unspent public 
 funds that were given to KUA by the District other than the  amount 
 sufficient to cover all accrued, but unpaid expenses. 

(viii)  The parties acknowledge that under ORS 338.155(9)(b) KUA is 
entitled to other state sources of funds, such as grants from the 
Oregon Department of Education that are available to school districts 
based solely on the weighted average daily membership (ADMw) of 
the school district which are not included in this contract and/or which 
are not part of the state school fund formula.  KUA will only be eligible 
to receive grant funds from the District if KUA students were used in 
grant application calculations and KUA is providing the services for 
students qualifying for funding. 

 
(ix)  The parties acknowledge that under ORS 338.155(9)(a) KUA may 

apply for any grant that is available to school districts or non-chartered 
public schools from the Oregon Department of Education.   

 
(x) KUA may accept gifts, donations or grants pursuant to ORS Chapter 

338, provided that no such gifts, grants or donations may be accepted 
if contrary to applicable law or the terms of this contract. In the event 
that KUA solicits funding from other sources than the District, it shall 
comply with all applicable state and federal laws regarding reporting 
of such charitable solicitations. KUA shall annually report all gifts, 
donations and grants to the District by recording same in the financial 
records described in Section 6, paragraph C above.  

 
D. Notwithstanding Section 6, paragraph A and Section 6, paragraph C, 

subparagraph (vi) of this contract, if KUA has not submitted the proposed 
budget, the adopted budget, the annual audit or any other financial 
information the District requests by the date KUA is to provide the information 
to the District, the District shall withhold any and all State School Fund 
payments to KUA until the information is received by the District.  

 
7. Building and Facilities 
 

A. KUA will be located at a school facility within the District boundaries. 
Currently, KUA’s proposed facility is located at 821 N. Riverside Avenue, 
Medford, Oregon 97501.  KUA shall take the necessary steps to obtain and 
maintain in full force and effect throughout the term of this contract the 
appropriate and necessary occupancy permits and any other health and 
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safety permits and approvals for the operation of a charter school at the 
facility.  Certification of such permits and approvals shall be submitted to the 
District by September 1 of each year. 

 
B. KUA may expand the existing campus or change its physical location or 

obtain additional facilities within the District boundaries provided that KUA 
fulfills the obligations and provides the information set forth in this section 
with respect to such new or additional facilities and provided further that KUA 
notifies the District of the proposed change in location or addition of facilities 
not less than thirty (30) calendar days prior to taking any final action in 
connection therewith.  

 
8. Governance and Operation 
 

KUA shall govern and operate the charter school as set forth in its application to the 
extent permissible under federal and state law and subject to all conditions of this 
contract. 

 
A. Corporate Status 

 
(i) KUA is registered as an Oregon nonprofit corporation and shall 

maintain in good standing with the Oregon Corporation Division as a 
nonprofit corporation for the term of this contract. In addition, by July 
1, 2013 KUA  applied with the IRS for status asKUA is an organization 
exempt from taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue 
Code and, upon obtaining such tax-exempt status, shall maintain that 
status for the term of this contract.   KUA shall not make any changes 
to its Articles of Incorporation or bylaws which would or could result in 
a fundamental change to the educational program or curriculum 
described in Section 4 of this contract without the prior written approval 
of the District. Within thirty (30) days after making any changes to its 
Articles of Incorporation or bylaws, KUA shall notify the District of any 
changes KUA makes to such documents. A current copy of the Articles 
of Incorporation and Bylaws, as amended, shall be provided to the 
District prior to July 1, 2019, and revised copies will be provided to the 
District each time any amendments are made. KUA shall also provide 
to the District prior to July 1, 2019 2024 a current organizational chart 
and revised copies will be provided to the District each time any 
revisions are made. 
 

B. Non-religious, Non-sectarian Status 
 

KUA agrees that it shall operate in all respects as a non-sectarian, non-
religious public charter school. KUA shall not be affiliated with any non-public 
sectarian school or religious organization.  
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C. Non-discrimination 

 
KUA shall comply with all federal and state laws regarding non-
discrimination, including without limitation, statutory and constitutional 
provisions prohibiting discrimination on the basis of disability, age, race, 
creed, color, sex, national origin, religion, ancestry, marital status, political 
beliefs and\or affiliations, or sexual orientation. 

 
D. Public Meeting and Public Records 

 
KUA and its Board of Directors are subject to the provisions of Oregon Public 
Meetings Law, ORS 192.610 to 192.690 and Oregon Public Records Law, 
ORS 192.410 to 192.505. 
 
KUA shall submit their School Board minutes to the district within two (2) 
weeks after each meeting. 

 
E. Operational Powers 

  
Subject to the conditions and provisions of this contract, KUA through its 
Board of Directors shall be fiscally responsible for its own operations within 
limitations of any funding provided by the District and other revenues derived 
by KUA consistent with law. 

 
(i)  KUA shall have the authority to exercise independently, also 

consistent with federal and state law, all powers granted to nonprofit 
corporations and charter schools so long as such powers are not 
inconsistent with the terms of this contract, including without 
limitations the following powers (and including such other powers as 
provided for elsewhere in this contract): making all personnel 
decisions, including hiring, firing and discipline of all teachers, 
supervisors, and staff; contract for goods and services necessary for 
the operation of KUA; prepare a budget; procure insurance and 
necessary bonds; lease facilities for school purposes; purchase, lease 
or rent furniture, equipment and supplies; retain fees collected from 
students in accordance with law; organize and carry out fund-raising 
efforts; and accept and expend gifts, donations or grants of any kind 
in accordance with such conditions prescribed by the donors as are 
consistent with law and not contrary to any of the terms of this contract. 

 
(ii) Notwithstanding the above, unless purchased through the District, 

contractual services and purchases of supplies, materials and 
equipment purchased with public funds in excess of $510,000.00 shall 
be procured through a system of competitive bidding as required by 
state and federal law. 
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F. Third Party Contracts  

 
Except as may otherwise be prohibited by the terms of this contract or 
Oregon law, KUA may contract with third parties to provide personnel and 
services necessary for or incidental to the operation of KUA, including but not 
limited to the recruiting, hiring, and compensation of any such personnel, so 
long as:  
 
(i)  KUA’s governing board does not control the operations of the third 
 party;  
 
(ii)  KUA at all times maintains a right of control and final decision 
 making authority over those decisions that involve the governmental 
 function of providing a public education, including but not limited to 
 the authority to develop and modify its curriculum, to ensure that 
 instruction is consistent with the approved curriculum, to make 
 decisions affecting its students’ access to education, including but 
 not limited to disciplinary decisions, and to make decisions regarding 
 the hiring, firing and discipline of all teachers, supervisors and staff 
 providing services to KUA;  
 
(iii)  KUA at all times maintains and provides procedural safeguards to 
 affected members of the public in relation to those aspects of 
 KUA’s operations that constitute the governmental function of 
 providing a public education, including but not limited to procedures 
 to allow persons to seek redress from KUA as a result of the 
 contractor’s actions;  
 
(iv) Any third party personnel providing services to KUA under this 
 Section 8.F shall be subject to, and KUA and such third party 
 personnel shall comply with, all provisions of Sections 9.A, 9.B and 
 10.B of this contract to the same extent as if such personnel were 
 KUA employees; and 
 
(v) As provided in Section 10.E of this contract, KUA agrees to  defend, 
indemnify and hold the District free and harmless from any  and all claims 
and/or liability of any kind or nature arising out of any  such third party 
contracts entered into by KUA. 

 
G. Annual Report and Review 

 
(i) By January 1 of each year, KUA shall prepare and submit to the 

District and the State Board of Education an annual report which will 
include, without limitation, the following: 

 

205



KUA Public Charter School Contract   

Page | 29  

(a) Information on the performance of the school overall, including 
summary enrollment levels, attendance rates, student conduct and 
discipline data, an analysis of the students’ progress toward 
meeting academic goals and objectives, summary data on the 
accomplishment of the school’s educational program and 
operational goals, an outline of goals for the upcoming year along 
with an action plan to achieve those goals and evaluation plan to 
measure attainment of those goals;  
 

(b) The audit and financial statements required under Section 6 
paragraph C of this contract, including proof of insurance; 

 
(c) Policy development issues; 

 
(d) Student discipline information; and 

 
(e) Any other information the District reasonably deems necessary to 

demonstrate that KUA is in compliance with state and federal law 
and the terms of this contract. 
 

(ii) District board and staff members may visit the KUA charter site at 
 any time during operating hours.  Pursuant to state law 
 (currently ORS 338.095), the District or its designee will, at least 
 annually, visit the KUA site and review KUA’ compliance with the 
 terms and provisions of this charter.  The District will provide not less 
 than five working days’ prior notice of the annual site review 

 
H. Term 

 
(i)  KUA’s charter and this contract become effective on execution of the 

contract, assuming all conditions precedent enumerated in Section 2 
of this contract have been met, and will last for a period of five (5) 
school years until June 30, 2029 2024, subject to the provisions of 
Section 8.I, below.  

 
I. Termination 

 
(i) To the extent allowed by ORS Chapter 338 the District may revoke the 

charter and terminate this contract on any of the following grounds: 
 

(a) Violation of or failure to meet and sustain any terms of 
this contract or ORS Chapter 338. 

 
(b) Failure to meet the requirements for student 

performance stated in Section 5 of this contract. 
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(c) Failure to correct any violation of a federal or state law 
that is described in ORS 338.115. 

 
(d) Failure to maintain insurance as described in Section 10 

of this contract. 
 
(e) Failure to maintain financial stability. 

 
(f) Failure to maintain, for two or more consecutive 
 years, a sound financial management system. 

 
(ii) The District shall provide sixty (60) days prior written notice of its intent 

to terminate the charter agreement. KUA may appeal the District’s 
decision to terminate the charter agreement directly to the District’s 
Board and request a hearing prior to the expiration of the 60-day notice 
period. KUA may respond to the allegations in the District’s written 
notification by offering documentary evidence and oral argument. The 
District bears the burden of proving the allegations in the written 
notification by a preponderance of the evidence. KUA has the burden 
of proof for any affirmative defense to the allegations by a 
preponderance of the evidence. The District Board’s decision may 
only be appealed to the State Board of Education according to ORS 
338.105. Until the effective date of termination of this contract, as 
determined by the District, the District shall continue to make the 
funding payments under Section 6 of this contract to KUA. 

 
(iii) KUA shall only terminate this charter at the end of a semester. KUA 

shall notify the District in writing at least one hundred eighty (180) 
calendar days prior to the proposed effective date of termination, 
dissolution or closure of KUA. 
 

(iv) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in Sections 8.I(i)-(iii), above, 
the District may terminate the charter immediately and close the 
school if KUA is endangering the health or safety of the students 
enrolled at KUA. 

 
(v) In the event of termination of KUA as a public charter school, all assets 

purchased with public funds given to KUA by the District in accordance 
with this contract shall be given to the State Board of Education in 
accordance with ORS 338.105(6). KUA held no assets prior to 
becoming a public charter school. KUA is entitled to any asset that 
was purchased with non-public funds, or was purchased with public 
funds if less than $500.00 of public funds were expended on the asset, 
at the time KUA ceases to operate as a public charter school, and to 
any other asset that KUA has acquired through the expenditure of non-
public funds as described in Section 8, paragraph K of this contract. 
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(vi) As provided in ORS 338.105(6), upon termination of this contract for 

any reason or upon the dissolution of KUA, all student education 
records of KUA shall be delivered to the administrative office of the 
District. 

 
J. Dissolution 

 
In the event KUA should cease operations as a public charter school for 
whatever reasons, including but not limited to, the non-renewal or revocation 
of its charter, or dissolution of the nonprofit corporation, it is agreed that 
KUA’s legal authority to operate as a private or non-chartered public school 
shall not be abridged. However the assets of KUA that were purchased with 
public funds given to KUA by the District under this contract, or by any other 
public entity, shall be distributed in the same manner as described in Section 
8, paragraph K of this contract 

 
K.  Property Inventory Control 

 
(i)  KUA shall maintain records of purchase orders for all assets over 

$500.00. These records shall indicate whether the assets were 
purchased with public funds, or non-public funds. KUA shall provide 
the District with a copy of this purchase order record no later than July 
15 of each year that KUA operates as a public charter school in the 
District. For purposes of this section public funds shall include any and 
all funds distributed to KUA: 

 
(a) By the District, pursuant to ORS 338.155 and ORS 

338.165; 
 
(b) By the Oregon Department of Education, including any 

and all federal grants for which KUA may apply and; 
 
(c) By any agency, division or branch of the United States 

Government, or any entity created by an agency, 
division or branch of the United States Government. 

 
(ii) Any asset which was purchased by KUA with public funds in excess 

of $500.00 shall be given to the State Board of Education upon 
termination pursuant to ORS 338.105(6). KUA may retain any asset 
which was purchased with non-public funds upon termination. If KUA 
does not maintain records of purchase orders for all assets, or cannot 
provide records showing that an asset was purchased with non-public 
funds, then it shall be assumed that the asset was purchased with 
public funds, and upon termination the asset in question shall be given 
to the State Board of Education pursuant to ORS 338.105(6). 

208



KUA Public Charter School Contract   

Page | 32  

 
(iii) The parties acknowledge that assets costing less than $500.00 may 

have little value at the time of any termination of this contract.  
Therefore, KUA will not be held responsible for identifying assets 
costing less than $500.00 and purchased with public funds, but the 
District does not waive any rights that the State Board of Education 
may have to enforce ORS 338.105(6). 

 
9. Employment Matters 
 

KUA shall be the employer of all employees of KUA. Pursuant to ORS 
338.135(5)(a), KUA is considered a public employer and as such shall participate in 
the Public Employees Retirement System (PERS). Employees of KUA shall not be 
considered, for any purpose, employees of the District. Employees of KUA shall not 
be entitled to, or be covered by, any collective bargaining agreement that the District 
has entered into with any of its respective employees or their exclusive 
representative for purposes of collective bargaining. 

 
A. Criminal Background checks, Sexual Misconduct Clearance, and Pre-

employment Drug Screen. 
 

(i) KUA shall comply with ORS 181.539, 326.603, 326.607, 339.370, and 
342.232 relating to criminal records checks. KUA shall not knowingly 
employ an individual for whom a criminal background investigation 
has not been initiated or who has been convicted of an offense that 
would preclude that individual from working in a public school in 
Oregon.  
 

(ii) KUA shall comply with ORS 339.374 relating to sexual misconduct 
clearance. 

 
(iii) KUA shall not employ an individual who has not successfully 

completed a pre-employment drug screen. 
 
(iv) No later than ten (10) business days prior to the start of each school 

each year, KUA shall provide to the District a list containing the 
following employee information: 

 
1. Employee names and job positions 

2. Proof of valid Oregon teaching license/Charter School Registry 
with an endorsement appropriate to their position. 

3. Date of criminal background investigation results. 

4. Date of drug screen results 
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5. Date of sexual misconduct mailing and receipt of information. 

6. Evidence of Highly Qualified status 

B.  Teacher and Administrator Licensure/Registration Requirements. 
 

(i) Pursuant to ORS 338.135(7), at least one-half of the total full-time 
equivalent (FTE) teaching and administrative staff at KUA shall be 
licensed by TSPC pursuant to ORS 342.135, 342.136, 342.138 or 
342.140. Any teaching or administrative staff not licensed by the 
Oregon Teacher Standards and Practices Commission (TSPC) will 
register with TSPC in accordance with ORS 338.135(7)(a)-(c) and 
OAR 584-023-0005 prior to beginning work. 
 

(ii) All individuals employed by KUA who are licensed or registered with 
TSPC shall also comply with OAR 548-100-0091 or 584-100-0096, 
whichever is applicable. 
 

(iii) All licensed and registered elementary and secondary teachers must 
hold a bachelor’s degree and must meet the highly qualified teacher 
definition. Each educator must demonstrate subject matter 
competency by passing the appropriate, rigorous, state test(s) or meet 
the HOUSSE provisions of OAR 584-100-0016 and OAR 584-100-
0038. 
 

(iv) No KUA licensed and administrative staff may serve students until the 
verification of their highly qualified status has been submitted to the 
District and approved.  

 
C. KUA Responsibilities 

 
(i) KUA shall have a licensed/negotiated building level administrator or 

his/her designee on-site. 
 
(ii) The administrator for KUA shall not be assigned to multiple charter 

schools, but shall be the administrator solely for KUA. 
 
(iii) KUA will make final decisions regarding hiring (other than for services 

contracted with District for), such as ELL/SPED), compensation, 
evaluation, promotion, discipline, and termination of employees 
working at KUA. KUA will be responsible for the supervision and 
evaluation of the teaching staff within KUA.  These services may be a 
contracted service. 

 
(iv) Employees shall be paid through the payroll department of KUA. 
 
(v) Employees of KUA will receive benefits in compliance with their 
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respective agreements. 
 
(vi) KUA shall comply with all applicable federal and state laws concerning 

employee welfare, safety, and health issues. 
 
(vii) KUA shall be responsible for establishing and maintaining personnel 

records for employees working at KUA in compliance with all 
applicable federal and state laws concerning the maintenance, 
retention and disclosure of employee records. 

 
(viii) KUA shall ensure that its own employees comply with all applicable 

federal and state law relating to employee conduct as stated in the 
staff Handbook.  KUA board of directors reserves the right to establish 
additional standards for conduct as they see fit. 

 
(ix) Professional development will be at the discretion of KUA. 

 
10. Insurance and Legal Liabilities 
 

A. Insurance 
 

(i) KUA shall, at its own expense, secure, retain, and provide proof of 
insurance consistent with the amounts set forth in Medford School 
District policy LBE and LBE-AR as of the time this contract is 
executed, or as may be revised during the term of this contract: 
commercial and general liability insurance; errors and omissions 
insurance; directors’ and officers’ liability insurance; automobile 
liability insurance; workers’ compensation insurance; and property 
insurance. 

 
(ii) No later than August of each year, and at any time thereafter upon 

request of the District, KUA shall provide the District with certificates 
of insurance or other satisfactory proof evidencing coverage in the 
types and amounts set forth herein. All such insurance policies shall 
contain a provision requiring notice to the District, at least 30 days in 
advance, of any material change, non-renewal or termination to the 
attention of the Superintendent of the District. 

 
B.  Legal Liabilities 

 
(i) Pursuant to ORS 338.115, in addition to any statute or rule that is 

listed in this charter, the following federal and state laws apply to KUA 
and shall be observed by KUA where applicable: 

 
(a) Federal law. 

(b) ORS 192.311410 to 192.478505 (Public Records Law). 
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(c) ORS 192.610 to 192.705690 (Public Meetings Law). 

(d) ORS 297.405 to 297.555 and 297.990 (Municipal 
Financial Audit Law). 

(e) ORS 326.565, 326.575, and 326.580 (student records). 

(f) ORS 181A.195534, 326.603, 326.607, and 342.223 and 
342.232 (criminal records checks). 

(g) ORS 337.150 (textbooks). 

(h) ORS 339.141, 339.147 and 339.155 (tuition and fees)  

(i) ORS 332.505(2), 659.850, 659.855 and 659.860 
(discrimination). 

(j) ORS 30.260 to 30.300 (tort claims). 

(k) Health and safety statutes and rules. 

(l) The statewide assessment system developed by the 
Oregon Department of Education under ORS 329.485. 

(m) ORS 329.045 (academic content areas). 

(n) Any statute or rule that establishes requirements for   
instructional time provided by a school each day or 
during a year. 

(o) ORS 339.250 (912) (prohibition on infliction of corporal 
punishment). 

(p) ORS 339.326 (notice concerning students subject to to 
juvenile court petitions). 

(q) ORS 339.119 (consideration for educational services). 

(r) ORS Chapter 338. 

(s) ORS Chapter 657 (Employment Department Law). 

(t) Any administrative rule adopted by the Oregon state 
Board of Education or the Oregon Teacher Standards 
and Practices Commission (TSPC) regarding public 
charter schools. 

(u) ORS 339.370, 339.372, 339.388 andto 339.400 
(reporting of child abuse and training on prevention and 
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identification of child abuse). 

(v) ORS chapters 279A, 279B, and 279C (Public 
Contracting Code) 

(w) ORS 329.045 (academic content standards and 
instruction) 

(x) ORS 329.496 (physical education) 

(y) ORS 336.840 (use of personal electronic devices) 

(z) ORS 3342.856 (core teaching standards) 

(u)(aa) Statutes and rules that apply to a special 
government body, as defined in ORS 174.117, or a 
public body, as defined in ORS 174.109. 

(ii) KUA shall furnish to the District copies of any written policies or 
procedures it may develop with respect to any matter relating to its 
operation and educational program upon adoption of such policy by 
KUA’s governing board.  KUA will provide the district with the most 
recent policy editions by June 30, 2024 2019. This can be in the form 
of electronic copies or posted on the KUA website.  

 
C. Waiver 

 
KUA may apply to the State Board of Education for a waiver consistent with 
ORS 338.025. KUA shall notify the District in writing at least thirty (30) days 
prior to requesting a waiver and invite district comment on the waiver request. 
The written notification shall state the waiver being sought, the reasons for 
the waiver and how the waiver will enhance the educational program at KUA. 
  
  

D.  Full Faith and Credit 
 

KUA agrees that it shall not extend the full faith and credit of the District to 
any third person or entity. KUA acknowledges and agrees that it has no 
authority to enter into a contract that would bind the District. KUA’s governing 
Board has the authority to approve contracts to which KUA is a party, subject 
to the requirements and limitations of the Oregon Constitution, state law and 
provisions of this contract. 

 
E.  Indemnification 

 
(i) To the extent not covered by insurance or otherwise barred by the 

Oregon Tort Claims Act in ORS Chapter 30, KUA agrees to defend, 
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indemnify and hold the District, its Board, agents and employees 
harmless from any and all liability, claims, and demands on account 
of injury, loss or damage, including, without limitation, claims arising 
from (1) the possession, occupancy or use by KUA of property of KUA 
or its landlord, its faculty, employees, students, patrons, guests or 
agents; (2) civil rights violations, bodily injury, personal injury, 
sickness, disease, death, property loss or damage or any other losses 
of any kind whatsoever which arise out of the acts or omissions of 
KUA. This indemnification shall not apply to any liability, claims, or 
demands resulting solely from the wrongful act or omission of any 
District Board member, officer or employee. This indemnification shall 
also not apply to any damages incurred regarding any act or omission 
of KUA or KUA’s Board that is later deemed to be required by law or 
this contract. KUA agrees to indemnify, hold harmless and defend the 
District from all contract claims in which KUA has obligated the District 
without the District’s prior written approval. The foregoing provision 
shall not be deemed a relinquishment or waiver of any kind of 
applicable limitations of liability provided in the Oregon Tort Claims 
Act. 

 
(ii) To the extent not covered by insurance or otherwise barred by the 

Oregon Tort Claims Act in ORS Chapter 30, the District agrees to 
defend, indemnify and hold KUA, its Board, agents and employees 
harmless from all liability, claims, or demands on account of injury, 
loss or damage, including, without limitation, claims arising from civil 
rights violations, bodily injury, personal injury, sickness, disease, 
death, property loss or damage or any other losses of any kind 
whatsoever which arise out of the administration of this contract or are 
in any manner connected with the District’s operation. This 
indemnification shall not apply to any liability, claims, or demands 
resulting from the negligence or wrongful act or omission of any KUA 
Board member, officer or employee. This indemnification shall not 
apply to any liability, claims, or demands resulting from the negligence 
or wrongful act of any District employee working at KUA whose 
negligent or wrongful act or omission is caused in whole or in part, or 
directed by KUA. This indemnification shall not apply to any damages 
incurred regarding any act or omission of the District or District Board 
that is later determined to be required by law or this contract. The 
foregoing provision shall not be deemed a relinquishment or waiver of 
any kind of applicable limitations of liability provided in the Oregon Tort 
Claims Act. 

 
(iii) This indemnification, defense and hold harmless obligation on behalf 

of KUA and the District shall survive the termination of this contract. 
Any indemnified party shall have the right, at its own expense, to 
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participate in the defense of any suit, without relieving the 
indemnifying party of any of its obligations hereunder. 

 
F. District Disclaimer of Liability  

 
The parties to this contract expressly acknowledge that KUA is not operating 
as an agent, or under the direction and control, of the District Board except 
as required by law or this contract, and that the District Board assumes no 
liability for any loss or injury resulting from 

 
(i) the acts or omissions of KUA, its governing Board, trustees, agents or 

employees; 
 

(ii) the use and occupancy of any building occupied by KUA or any matter 
in connection with the condition of such building; or 

 
(iii) any debt or contractual obligation incurred by KUA. 

 
G.  ADA/§504 Obligations 

 
KUA acknowledges that it is legally responsible to comply with Section 504 
of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 
and ORS Chapter 659 with respect to its students, staff and patrons. KUA 
shall indemnify and hold harmless the District from all claims under these 
statutes. 
 

H.  Transportation 
 

In accordance with ORS 338.145, KUA shall be responsible for providing 
transportation to students who reside within the school district and who attend 
KUA.  
 
KUA students may obtain transportation through the student’s 
parent/guardian, public transportation or existing public school bus lines. The 
District shall not be obligated to alter existing bus routes or add bus routes 
for purposes of providing transportation to KUA’s students. Subject to 
availability of space, a District bus may stop at KUA’s facility to drop-off and 
pick-up KUA students, if KUA’s facility is on a designated District bus route. 
The District will provide transportation to KUA students along existing public 
school bus lines within the District, if space is available.  

 
11.  Renewal of Contract 
 
 As provided in ORS 338.065, any renewal of this contract shall follow the process 
 set forth in this section. 
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A. No earlier than 210 days prior to the expiration of the term of this charter, and 
no later than 180 days before the expiration of the term of this charter, KUA 
may request, in writing, that this contract be renewed.  KUA’s written request 
shall indicate which terms, if any, KUA would propose to change from the 
current contract. KUA shall also state why it believes the current terms need 
to be changed in a new contract. 
 

B. Within fifteen (15) days of receiving the written request from KUA, the District 
shall indicate in writing what additional information, if any, it will need to make 
its decision to renew the contract. The District shall also indicate whether the 
proposed changes suggested by KUA are acceptable to the District. 
 

C. Within fifteen (15) days of receiving the District request for additional 
information KUA shall provide the requested additional information to the 
District. 
 

D. Within 45 days after receiving a written renewal request from KUA, the 
District shall hold a public hearing regarding the request for renewal.   
 

E. Within 10 days after the public hearing, the District shall notify KUA of the 
District’s intent about the renewal of the charter. 

 
F. Within twenty (20) days after the public hearing, the District shall approve the 

renewal of the charter or state in writing the reasons for denying the renewal 
of the charter.  The District will base the charter renewal decision on a good 
faith evaluation of whether KUA is: (a) in compliance with ORS Chapter 338 
and all other applicable state and federal laws; (b) in compliance with the 
terms of this contract; (c) meeting or working toward meeting the student 
performance goals and agreements specified in Section 4 of this contract and 
in any of the attachments incorporated herein; (d) fiscally stable and has used 
a sound financial management system, as well as an absence of audit 
findings of material misstatements in the audit report; and (e) otherwise in 
compliance with any renewal criteria set forth herein.  The District shall base 
its renewal evaluation primarily on a review of KUA’ annual performance 
reports, annual audit of accounts and annual site visit and review, as well as 
any other information mutually agreed upon by the boards of KUA and the 
District. 

 
G. If the District determines that it will renew the contract, the two parties shall 

meet and negotiate a contract. It shall be the goal of the two parties to 
complete negotiation of the contract within ninety (90) days of the date the 
District provides notice to KUA that it will renew the contract. If it is not 
practically possible to complete the negotiation within ninety (90) days, the 
parties shall work in good faith, with all due diligence, to complete negotiation 
of the contract as quickly as possible.  
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H. The District may make the renewal of this contract conditional upon the 
following factor(s): 

 
(i) KUA remaining in compliance with all provisions of this contract for the 

remainder of the school year; 
 

(ii) KUA remaining in compliance with all federal law governing public 
charter schools for the remainder of the school year; 

 
(i) KUA remaining in compliance with all state law governing public 

charter schools for the remainder of the school year 
 

I. If the District determines that it will not renew the contract, then KUA’s board 
may address the reasons stated by the District and any remedial measures 
suggested by the District and submit a revised request for contract renewal 
to the District.  A revised request must be submitted within fifteen (15) days 
of the notice of contract non-renewal.  The District will then reconsider the 
renewal request and notify KUA of its decision within fifteen (15) days of 
receiving the revised request. 

 
 J. If the District determines that it will not renew the contract, then KUA shall  
 cease to be a charter school sponsored by the District on June 30,  202942016;  
  however, KUA shall retain its right to challenge and appeal the District’s  
  nonrenewal in accordance with ORS 338.065(6). 
 
 K. Pursuant to ORS 338.065(5)(h), upon mutual consent at any time during  
  the renewal process, the District and KUA may agree to a renewal   
 process timeline other than that outlined in this Section 11. 
 
12. Miscellaneous Provisions 
 

A.  Entire Agreement 
 

This contract, including the Exhibits and other documents incorporated by 
reference herein, contains all terms, conditions and provisions hereof and the 
entire understanding and all representations of understandings and 
discussions of the parties relating thereto, and all prior representations, 
understandings and discussions are merged herein and superseded and 
canceled by this contract. 

 
B. Governing Law 

 
This contract shall be governed by, subject to, and construed under the laws 
of the State of Oregon without regard to its conflict of law provisions. The 
parties intend that where this contract references federal or state law, if the 
law changes or new laws, rules, regulations or statutes are enacted that may 
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affect any of the terms of this contract, the parties shall review the affected 
terms of this contract and conform it accordingly.  

 
C. Assignment 

 
KUA shall not, under any circumstances, assign, delegate, or contract with 
any entity to provide the educational program described in this contract. It is 
expressly understood that the charter granted by this contract to operate the 
educational program runs solely and exclusively to KUA. 

 
D. Terms and Conditions of Application 

 
The parties to this contract agree that the application for a charter submitted 
by KUA, the terms of which are incorporated by reference except as 
amended by any specific terms of this contract, sets forth the overall goals, 
standards and general operational policies of KUA but that the application is 
not a complete statement of every detail of KUA’s operation.  To the extent 
that KUA desires to implement specific policies, procedures or other specific 
terms of operation that supplement or otherwise depart from those in the 
application, KUA shall be permitted to do so provided that any such policies, 
procedures and terms of operation are consistent with the goals, standards 
and general operational policies set forth in this contract and in ORS Chapter 
338. 

 
E.  Conflict between Application and Contract  

 
The parties agree and acknowledge that should there be a conflict between 
any provision of this contract and the application submitted to the District by 
KUA, the contract provision(s) shall supersede any provision contained in the 
application. 

  
F.  District Liaison 

 
The District shall designate, for purposes of this contract, the District 
Superintendent, or his/her designee, as the official District liaison between 
the District and KUA.  
 

G. Amendment 
 

This contract may be modified or amended only by written agreement 
between KUA and the District.  The parties agree to modify or amend this 
contract in order to conform to any new and/or changed laws applicable to 
charter schools. 

  
H. Notice 
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Any notice required, or permitted, under this contract, shall be in writing and 
shall be effective upon personal delivery (subject to verification of service or 
acknowledgment of receipt) or three (3) business days after mailing when 
sent by certified mail, postage prepaid, to the party indicated in Section 12 J 
of this document. 
 
 

I. Definition of Business Day 
 

For purpose of this contract, “business day” means a day in which the District 
administrative offices are open. “Business day” does not include Saturdays, 
Sundays, official state holidays listed in ORS 336.010, federal holidays, any 
day(s) in which the administrative office is closed due to inclement weather 
or any day that the District administrative office is closed due to action taken 
by, or ordered to be closed by, the District Board of Directors or their 
designee, any instrumentality of the City of Medford, any instrumentality of 
Jackson County, the State of Oregon or federal government. 
 

J. Address of Parties for Purpose of Written Notice 
 

The following addresses are the addresses to be used when sending a 
written notice required by law or this contract: 
 
Medford School District:      
Attn. Superintendent Bret Champion 
815 S. Oakdale 
900 Kenyon Street 
Medford, Oregon 97501    

 
  KUA: 
  Attn: School Board President 
  821 N. Riverside Avenue 

Medford, Oregon 97501 
 
Should these addresses change, the parties agree to notify the other party 
within ten (10) calendar days of the address changing. 

 
K. No Waiver 

 
The parties agree that no assent, expressed or implied, to any breach by 
either of them of any one or more of the covenants and agreements 
expressed herein shall be deemed or to be taken to constitute a waiver of 
any succeeding or other breach. 

 
L. Dispute Resolution 
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The intent of this dispute resolution process is to (1) resolve disputes within 
the school pursuant to the school’s policies, (2) minimize the oversight 
burden on the District, (3) ensure a fair and timely resolution to disputes, and 
(4) frame a charter oversight and renewal process and timeline so as to avoid 
disputes regarding oversight and renewal matters. 
 
The District and KUA agree to work together to accomplish all tasks 
necessary to fully implement this charter, including the submission of any 
necessary and duly-prepared waiver requests to the State Board of 
Education. 
 
Dispute Resolution Process:  The staff, the Governing Board of KUA, and the 
District School Board agree to attempt to resolve all disputes regarding this 
Charter or other issues which may arise regarding KUA pursuant to the terms 
of this section in a timely, good-faith fashion.  Both shall refrain from public 
commentary regarding any disputes until the matter has progressed through 
the dispute process. 
 
In the event that KUA and the District have disputes regarding the terms of 
this charter or any other issue regarding the relationship between KUA and 
the District, both parties agree to first frame the issue in written form and 
provide it to the other party as indicated in 12 J of this document.  The 
Chairman of the Governing Board of KUA and the Superintendent of the 
District agree to meet informally and attempt to resolve the dispute.  If this 
joint meeting fails to resolve the dispute, both parties agree to jointly identify 
a neutral, third party mediator.  The format of the mediation session shall be 
developed jointly by the superintendent and the chair and shall incorporate 
informal rules of evidence and procedure unless both parties agree 
otherwise.  The findings or recommendations of the mediator shall be non-
binding, unless the governing boards of KUA and the District jointly agree to 
bind themselves.  KUA may appeal to the State Board of Education 
concerning those matters within its jurisdiction under ORS Chapter 338. 
 
Disputes arising from within KUA, including all disputes among and between 
students, staff, parents, volunteers, advisors, partner organizations and the 
Governing Board of KUA, shall be resolved pursuant to policies and 
processes developed by KUA. 
 
The District shall not intervene in any such internal disputes without the 
consent of the Board of Directors of KUA and shall refer any complaints or 
reports regarding such disputes to the KUA Board for resolution.  The District 
agrees not to intervene or become involved in the dispute unless the dispute 
has given the District reasonable cause to believe that a violation of this 
charter or related laws or agreements has occurred, or unless the Governing 
Board of KUA has requested the District to intervene in the dispute. 
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M.  Severability 
 

If any provision of this contract is determined to be unenforceable or invalid 
for any reason, the remainder of this contract shall remain in effect, unless 
otherwise terminated by one or both of the parties in accordance with the 
terms of this contract. 

 
N. Delegation 

 
The parties agree and acknowledge that with regard to this charter 
agreement between the District and KUA, the functions and powers of the 
District Board may be exercised by the District Liaison, provided that any 
ultimate decision regarding renewal, non-renewal or revocation of this 
contract be made only by the District Board. 

 
O. Prior Actions 

 
It is expressly agreed and understood that as a condition precedent to this 
contract becoming effective on the effective date specified above in Section 
2, KUA shall have taken, completed and satisfied on or before the date 
specified herein, any action or obligation which is required to be completed 
before such effective date, and failure to do so shall constitute grounds for 
the District to declare this contract null and void. 

 
P. Attorney Fees 

 
If any suit, action or arbitration is commenced or instituted to interpret or 
enforce the terms of this contract, to exercise any remedy on account of a 
default, or otherwise relating to the provisions of this contract, the prevailing 
party or non-defaulting party shall be entitled to recover from the losing or 
defaulting party its reasonable attorney fees and costs, in addition to all other 
sums provided by law, at trials or arbitration. Such sums shall be determined 
by the court or arbitrator. 
 

Q. Incorporation of Application and Other Exhibits 
   

The Exhibits, if any, which are attached are hereby incorporated by reference 
as if the same were fully set forth herein.  
 

R. KUA Authority to Enter Into Contract 
 

KUA expressly affirms that the signatories on its behalf who sign below have 
the authority to enter into this contract on behalf of KUA and that the Board 
of Directors of KUA has duly approved this contract. KUA Board shall provide 
a copy of its written resolution authorizing KUA to enter into this contract to 
the District. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this contract effective as of the 
date first set forth above. 

KUA PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL 

_______________________________ 
Board    Chair, Jani Hale 
KUA Public Charter School Board of  
Directors

Date:___________________________ 

EXHIBITS:

A - KUA Letter of Intent to Renew 
B - District Board Resolution 
C - Revised Original Charter Proposal 
CD - Assets Purchased with Non 
Public Funds 
D- Technology Services Matrix 

MEDFORD SCHOOL DISTRICT 

_________________________________ 
Board Chair, Cynthia Wright
Medford School District Board of Directors 

Date:_____________________________ 
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CHARTER SCHOOL CONTRACT 
  
THIS CONTRACT dated effective as of  July 1, 2024 is made and entered into by and 
between the Medford School District 549C (“District”) and V.I.B.E.S. Public Charter School, 
Doing Business as Kids Unlimited Academy, A Public Charter School and Oregon nonprofit 
corporation (“KUA”). 
 
R E C I T A L S 
 
 WHEREAS, the Oregon Legislature has enacted ORS Chapter 338 for certain 
purposes enumerated in that chapter; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on  January 17, 2024, a letter of intent to renew (attached and 
incorporated as Exhibit A) was submitted by KUA to District for the renewal of KUA as a 
charter school to operate within District; and 

 WHEREAS, the District School Board held a public hearing on  February 22, 2024, 
on the provisions of the proposal in accordance with the ORS Chapter 338 and evaluated 
the criteria set forth in ORS Chapter 338; and 

 WHEREAS, THE RESOLUTION ADOPTED by the District Board on February 22, 
2024, (which is attached and incorporated herein as Exhibit B), approved the renewal of 
the charter contingent upon the negotiation and execution of a contract acceptable to 
KUA and District; and 

 WHEREAS, this contract between KUA and the District, including the Exhibits, will 
constitute the full and complete agreement between the parties regarding the governance 
and operation of KUA; and 
 

WHEREAS, the parties desire that KUA be authorized to operate and conduct its 
affairs in accordance with the terms of this agreement and ORS Chapter 338;  

 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and the mutual 
understandings, releases, covenants and payments herein described, the parties agree as 
follows: 
 
C O N T R A C T  
 
1.  Grant of Renewed Charter  
 

KUA is granted, in accordance with ORS Chapter 338 and the terms and conditions 
of this contract, a renewed charter to operate a single public charter school located 
within the boundaries of the District as described herein.  

 
2.  Conditions Precedent to Renewal of Charter 
 

In order for KUA to operate as a public charter school sponsored by the District 
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under this charter contract, the following conditions shall be met: 
 

A. KUA shall remain in compliance with all provisions of the existing charter contract 
and with all state and federal laws governing public charter schools for the 
remainder of the 2023-2024 school year. 

 
3.  Effective Date 
 

This contract shall commence upon the execution of the contract, and shall expire 
on June 30, 2029, unless sooner terminated pursuant to the provisions herein.  

 
4.  Educational Program 
 

A.  Age and Grade Range 
 

(i) Beginning with the 2024-2025 school year and beyond, KUA shall 
provide instruction to students in grades K-5 with a maximum 
enrollment of 600 students. If KUA requests enrollment beyond 600 
students, a formal request must be placed in writing to the district prior 
to the first day of school. KUA will need the appropriate facilities and 
staffing to accommodate further growth and demonstrate that students 
are making satisfactory academic progress for the request to be 
considered. 

(ii) In accordance with Medford School District policy, KUA shall only 
enroll a student in its kindergarten program if the student has reached 
the age of five (5) on or before September 1. KUA shall only enroll a 
student in its first grade program if the student has reached the age of 
six (6) on or before September 1 of the year the student is seeking 
enrollment. 
 

(iii) Exceptions may be made to (ii) above in accordance with any 
exceptions allowed by District board policy JEBA -Entrance Age. 

 
B.  Curriculum 

 
  District agrees to waive its curricular requirements, to the extent permitted  
  by Oregon law, but subject to the provisions of this Section 4.B. 
 

(i) KUA shall have the authority and responsibility of designing and 
implementing its educational program, subject to the conditions of this 
contract, in a manner which is consistent with state law. 

(ii) The educational program, pupil performance standards and 
curriculum designed and implemented by KUA shall be aligned to, and 
meet or exceed any content standards adopted by the State of Oregon 
and shall be designed to enable each pupil to achieve such standards.   
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(iii) KUA agrees to comply with all state requirements concerning 
academic content areas as defined in ORS 329.045. 

(iv) KUA’s core curriculum materials offered to students/families will meet 
Oregon State Standards. KUA shall annually provide to the District an 
outline of its core curriculum and educational program. 

(v) KUA shall adhere to the philosophy and mission, instructional 
program, goals and objectives, and curriculum as set forth in its 
revised charter proposal, dated January 2013, except as may 
otherwise be amended by the terms of this contract, and any 
fundamental changes thereto shall require the prior written consent 
and approval of the District. A “fundamental change” is defined as 
changing the academic focus of KUA, its philosophy or mission, or 
adopting a curriculum that does not meet District or state standards.  
The District, in its sole discretion, may approve or disapprove of any 
such fundamental change.  

(vi) KUA shall maintain and publish to their website a written policy for 
resolving complaints against KUA, including complaints regarding 
curriculum. A current copy of the policy shall be provided to the District 
prior to July 1, 2024, and revised copies will be provided to the District 
each time any changes are made to the policy.  

 
 

C.  Student Assessment Requirements  
 

(i) All students enrolled and attending KUA shall participate and take part 
in all mandatory statewide assessments developed by the Oregon 
Department of Education under ORS 329.485, as well as any 
assessment developed by the Oregon Department of Education, the 
United States Department of Education or the Oregon Legislature and 
required of public schools to implement the Every Student Succeeds 
Act (ESSA) assessment requirements. KUA families will have access 
to opt out procedures in accordance with state law and district policies. 
All costs associated with administering and scoring the required 
assessments, as well as training, shall be paid for by KUA.  If any of 
the assessments described herein are discontinued, the parties shall 
mutually agree on the assessment tool to be utilized by KUA to 
determine the student performance standards for KUA’s students.   

 
(ii) KUA will conduct all assessments conducted by District.  

 
D.  Access to District Programs 
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(i) Upon approval of the District, and provided that space and materials 
are available, KUA students will be allowed to participate in District 
programs within their resident attendance area school.   Students must 
adhere to state laws, Board policies, regulations and rules concerning 
conduct and discipline and are subject to any fees and the district will 
retain the ADMw for any classroom services described in this 
paragraph, as allowed by law. 
 

(ii) District is not responsible for providing any transportation to or from 
KUA for students that may be participating in District programs as 
provided in this Section 4.D.  

 
 

E.  Records 
 

(i) KUA shall comply with all record keeping requirements of state and 
federal law pertaining to student records and shall cooperate with the 
District by providing any reports or records to the District, as 
necessary, to meet the District’s reporting obligations to the Oregon 
Department of Education or the U.S. Department of Education. 
Student records include, without limitation, immunization records, 
class schedules, records of academic performance, disciplinary 
actions, attendance, documents required pursuant to the statewide 
assessment system under ORS 329.485, and any documents 
required under federal and state laws regarding the education of 
students with disabilities. 
 

(ii) KUA shall comply with all applicable federal and state laws concerning 
the maintenance, retention and disclosure of student records, 
including, without limitation, the Oregon Public Records Law. 

(iii) KUA shall maintain up-to-date student records including enrollment, 
attendance and behavior in the District 549C Student Information 
System. District will provide training to KUA for the system, but shall 
not be responsible for obtaining or upgrading any computers or other 
hardware to enable KUA to access or use unless otherwise noted in 
the technology matrix, Exhibit E.  

F. Non-religious and Non-discrimination  
 

(i) The educational program of KUA shall be non-religious and non-
sectarian. KUA shall conform to all state and federal statutory and 
constitutional provisions prohibiting discrimination and shall not 
discriminate against any student or staff member on the basis of race, 
creed, color, sex, national origin, religion, ancestry, disability, marital 
status, sexual orientation, or political beliefs and/or affiliations. 
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(ii) KUA will take affirmative action to recruit a diverse student body.  By 
January 31 of each school year, KUA will submit to the District a plan 
for school promotion and recruiting.  This plan will identify planned 
promotion and/or recruiting activities and will include content  that will 
be included in printed materials.  In addition, by May 5 of each school 
year KUA will submit to the District a demographic report of the 
currently enrolled students. Demographic information should be 
included in the report in the areas of race/ethnicity, students with 
disabilities, economically disadvantaged, TAG, ELL, etc. 

 
G. Open Enrollment 

 
(i) Student enrollment in KUA shall be voluntary. All students, including 

students with disabilities, who reside in the District and meet legal age 
requirements applicable to a grade level, will be eligible for enrollment 
if space is available.  

(ii) As provided in ORS 338.125(2), if space is available, KUA may admit 
students who do not reside in the District. Within each phase of the 
enrollment process, preference will be given to residents of the 
District. 

(iii) As provided in ORS 338.125(3)(c), KUA may give admissions 
preference to 1) students who were enrolled in the prior year, unless 
expelled; 2) students who were enrolled in a public preschool or 
prekindergarten program operated by KUA;  3) applicants who have 
siblings who are presently enrolled and who were enrolled in the prior 
year; and 4) students who are at risk because the student has an 
economic or academic disadvantage that requires special services or 
assistance, including students who (a) are from economically 
disadvantaged families; (b) are identified as having special 
educational needs; (c) are limited in proficiency in the English 
language; (d) are at risk of dropping out of high school; or (e) do not 
meet minimum standards of academic proficiency. Any additional 
preferences not specifically outlined in laws governing charter school 
operation in the State of Oregon will require the submission of a waiver 
approved by the Oregon State Board of Education prior to 
implementation of said preference for admission status. 

(iv) Maximum school enrollment for the 2024-2025 school year and 
beyond shall be 600 students. Maximum school enrollment and 
expansion during subsequent years shall be negotiated with the 
District as mentioned in 4A: Age and Grade Range. 

(v) If the maximum enrollment set forth in Section 4.G.iv is met, a lottery 
process will be implemented conforming to ORS Chapter 338. Using 
the lottery process at the end of each enrollment period (as defined in 
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the enrollment materials), KUA shall establish a waiting list of students 
who shall be offered the opportunity to enroll at KUA if additional space 
later becomes available. The waiting list shall carry over to subsequent 
years. 

(vi) KUA shall not permit concurrent enrollment of any student at both KUA 
and another public or non-public school. 

(vii) The minimum enrollment for each school year shall be 25 full-time 
students. The District shall have the right to terminate this contract at 
a semester break if student enrollment in KUA falls and remains under 
25 students for twenty (20) or more days during any school year, as 
provided in ORS Chapter 338. For purposes of this contract, “full-time 
student” means a student who is receiving more than one-half of 
his/her instructional program at KUA.   

 
H. Notices for Enrollment and Withdrawal of Non-Resident Students 

 

(i) KUA shall provide the District with written notice of the enrollment of 
any student who does not reside within the District.  Such notice shall 
be provided within ten (10) days of the enrollment.  Within ten (10) 
days after receiving such notice, the District shall provide to the 
student’s parent, legal guardian or person in parental relationship 
written information about: 

 
a. The District’s responsibility to identify, locate and evaluate students 

enrolled in KUA to determine which students may be in need of 
special education and related services as provided by ORS 338.165; 
and 

 
b. The methods by which the District may be contacted to answer 

questions or provide information related to special education and 
related services. 

 

(ii) KUA shall provide the District with written notice of the withdrawal from 
KUA of any student who does not reside within the District. Such 
notice shall be provided within five (5) business days of the withdrawal.  
Within five (5) business days after receiving such notice, the District 
shall: 

 
a. Provide to the school district in which the student resides written 

notice that the student has withdrawn. 
 

b. Provide to the student’s parent, legal guardian or person in parental 
relationship written information about: 
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1. The responsibility of the school district in which the student 
resides to identify, locate and evaluate students who 
reside in the school district to determine which students 
may be in need of special education and related services 
as provided by ORS 338.165; and 

 
2. The methods by which the school district in which the 

student resides may be contacted to answer questions or 
provide information related to special education and 
related services. 

  
I. Student Attendance, Conduct and Discipline  

 
(i) KUA shall implement a system of uniform student discipline consistent 

with Oregon law.  A current copy of the adopted discipline policy shall 
be provided to the District annually, and revised copies will be 
provided to the District each time any changes are made to the policy. 

 
(ii) KUA shall notify its students and parents of the student rights and 

responsibilities at the beginning of each school year, or as the student 
meets the admission requirements as stated in this contract. Student 
rights and responsibilities will also be published in the parent 
handbook. 
 

(iii) KUA shall maintain up-to-date enrollment information using the District 
student information system. Enrollment information shall be entered 
no later than the close of the day the student starts in classes, and 
attendance information shall be entered on a daily basis.  

 
(iv) KUA shall notify the district in which the student resides immediately 

upon the expulsion of a student from KUA and provide a copy of the 
written expulsion notice. All suspension and expulsion records shall 
be entered in the District student information system and a detailed 
written notice of student expulsions provided to the District within three 
(3) business days of the event.  
 

(v) KUA and the District shall extend full faith and credit to the suspension 
and expulsion of a student of the other, unless both parties agree in 
writing to a variance from this requirement. 
 

(vi) Truancy - Student attendance at KUA will be in compliance with 
Oregon compulsory attendance laws. Per state law, KUA shall drop 
any student who is unaccounted for after 10 consecutive school days.   
Staff will make every available attempt to locate a student’s 
whereabouts prior to dropping the student. The administrator of KUA 
shall take any necessary steps, allowed by law, to address the 
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student’s truancy. 
 
J.  Education of Special Populations 

 
(i) Education of Talented and Gifted Students 

 
KUA shall comply with ORS 343.391 - 343.413 and administrative 
rules adopted by the State Board of Education for implementing these 
statutes. KUA will provide identified TAG students with instruction 
commensurate with their rate and level of learning. 

 
(ii) Education of English Language Learners 
 

KUA shall identify ELL students and provide them with language 
acquisition by a qualified instructor.  KUA may contract with the District 
for these services and thus the District would retain the additional ADM 
for that service. 
 

(iii) Education of Students with Disabilities 
 

a. Special Education 
 

1.  KUA will include the following notification in the parent/student 
handbook, website, and other parent materials. 

 
The Medford School District is responsible to identify, locate, and 
evaluate to determine a student’s needs for special education and 
related services and to provide those special education services at 
the charter school. The Medford School District holds this 
responsibility for all students enrolled in a district-sponsored charter 
school, regardless of where the student resides. 

 
If you have questions about special education evaluations and 
services, please contact the Medford School District’s Special 
Education Office at 541.842.3628. 

 
2. Upon application and completion of registration packet by a student 

with a disability at KUA, it will notify the resident district of student 
enrollment by requesting records, including special education 
records, from the previous school.  The District, as the sponsoring 
district, will convene an Individualized Education Program (IEP) 
meeting with individuals knowledgeable about the student to 
evaluate the student's individual needs and to determine an 
appropriate placement for the student. The parent, school, and 
District staff will be included in this meeting. 
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3. Students with disabilities admitted to KUA shall be afforded the same 
opportunities to be appropriately placed as if the student was 
admitted to a traditional public school within the District. 

4. If the IEP team determines the student's educational needs cannot 
be met at KUA, an alternate placement will be recommended in a 
traditional public school with the resident district. 

5. Students with disabilities who are enrolled in KUA shall be provided 
with programs implemented in accordance with federal and state 
laws and local policies and procedures, specifically the Individuals 
with Disabilities Education Improvement Act (IDEIA), Section 504 of 
the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Oregon Administrative Rules (OARs), 
and the District’s School Board Policies and procedures related to 
special education. Copies of the District’s policies and procedures 
will be provided to KUA. 

6. The District Board Policies related to students with disabilities that 
will be adhered to by KUA include, but are not limited to 

I.GBAE/ I.GBAE-AR—Special Education: Participation in Regular 
Education Programs 

J.GDA/ J.GDA-AR—Discipline of Students with Disabilities 

7. The District Special Education Procedures related to students with 
disabilities that will be adhered to by KUA in collaboration with the 
District include, but are not limited to: 

1. Child Find, 

2. Pre-Referral Process, 

3. Screenings for Students Not Eligible for Special Education, 

4. Request for Special Education Evaluation, 

5. Individualized Education Program, and 

6. Student Behavior and Discipline 

8. The District, as the sponsoring district, is the responsible party to 
provide a Free Appropriate Public Education (FAPE) to each eligible 
student with a disability enrolled in KUA. All special education and 
related services will be provided on site at KUA, unless the District, 
KUA, and parents agree to other arrangements. KUA shall be 
responsible to implement the accommodations and modifications as 
outlined in the student’s IEP. 
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9. Transportation for special education students will only be provided to 
a student attending KUA if it is based on student need and is 
documented as a related service on the student’s IEP. 

  
(iv) Section 504 

 
KUA will provide reasonable accommodations to students with a 
physical or mental impairment that substantially limits a major life 
activity if and to the extent required to enable such students to have 
an opportunity to be successful in their educational program equal to 
that of their non-disabled peers. KUA shall prepare a 504 
Accommodation Plan for all such students who do not have an IEP in 
accordance with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act and its 
implementing regulations.  

(v) Training Related to Special Education and Section 504 
 

KUA may request training related to special education, students with 
disabilities, and Section 504, at no charge, from District. 

 

K.  Use of Title I Funds and Services 
 

(i) Responsibilities of the District. Provided that KUA complies with its 
obligations as set forth in this contract, the District’s Office of Federal 
Programs and School Improvement will calculate KUA’s Title I Funds 
budget using the Oregon Department of Education’s approved rank 
and serve methodology. The calculation will be made in the spring of 
each year that this contract remains in effect. The Title I Funds so 
allocated to KUA are subject to change until budgets are finalized by 
the Oregon Department of Education. Title I Funds allocated to KUA 
as part of its Title I Funds budget will be available for use by KUA from 
October 1 through September 30 each year but all such funds will be 
disbursed to the District by the Oregon Department of Education and 
then the District will make disbursements to KUA as provided in 
Section K.2, below. 

 
(ii) Responsibilities of KUA. KUA’s Title I Funds budget, as determined 

under Section K.i, above, may be expensed at the discretion of KUA 
provided that: (a) any such expenditures are consistent with the 
purposes set forth in this contract and otherwise in compliance with 
state and federal requirements for the use of Title I Funds; (b) Title I 
Funds allocated to KUA must be spent, if at all, during the period from 
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October 1 through September 30 of each year; provided, however, 
that KUA may carry over non-expensed funds for an additional period 
of up to nine (9) months under federal law and any Title I Funds 
remaining at the end of that carry-over period will expire and no longer 
be available for KUA’s use; and (c) once the Title I Funds allocated to 
KUA have been completely depleted, KUA will not be entitled to any 
additional Title I Funds for that school year. Without limiting the 
foregoing, KUA’s Title I Funds may be used for the following purposes: 

 
a. Family Engagement, Supplies, and Materials. Title I, Part of ESEA 

requires that local educational agencies conduct outreach to all 
parents and family members and implement programs, activities, 
and procedures for the involvement of parents and family 
members, and KUA may use Title I Funds allocated to it for such 
purposes. In addition, KUA may use Title I Funds allocated to it to 
purchase supplies and educational materials to the extent that the 
same are reasonable, necessary, and consumed specifically for 
the purpose of KUA’s Title I program(s). Any purchases made for 
purposes described in this Section K.ii.a using the Title I Funds 
allocated to KUA must be made by KUA through the District’s 
Office of Federal Programs and School Improvement or they will 
not be eligible for reimbursement from KUA’s Title I Funds because 
the Oregon Department of Education does not permit 
reimbursement from Title I Funds for items originally purchased 
using KUA’s general fund. 

 
b. Personnel. Title I Funds allocated to KUA may be used for KUA to 

hire personnel devoted and identified specifically to the 
implementation and performance of KUA’s Title I program(s). KUA 
will invoice the District, through its Office of Federal Programs and 
School Improvement, on a monthly basis in arrears (for example, 
payroll expenses for October will be invoiced in November) for 
KUA’s personnel expenses to be reimbursed from Title I Funds 
allocated to KUA, and the District will make such reimbursement 
within not more than forty-five (45) days after each invoice is 
received. All invoices so submitted by KUA are subject to Time and 
Effort verification by the District. During the term of this contract, 
the District will not provide any of its support staff to perform or 
assist KUA with the performance of its Title I obligations, and all 
such personnel required by KUA must be employees of KUA. 

 
(iii) Compliance with State and Federal Law. At all times during the term 

of this contract and as a condition of receiving Title I Funds, KUA must 
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continue to meet the Oregon Department of Education and ESEA 
requirements. In particular, and without limiting the foregoing, the 
following criteria will be used to determine KUA’s compliance: 

 
a. Determination of Enrollment and Poverty. The District will use the 

Direct Certification data provided by ODE to determine enrollment 
and measurement of poverty as of April 1. ESEA outlines the 
required steps for ranking and serving schools under Title I-A, 
including selecting the measure for determining poverty. 
Whenever possible, KUA should use the same measure used by 
other schools in the District. If KUA does not participate in a 
national school breakfast or lunch program, they will use the 
Oregon Family Income Survey to determine poverty percentages. 
Survey results must be turned in to the District’s Office of Federal 
Programs and School Improvement by no later than April 30 
annually. 

 
b. School-Wide Plan. Based on criteria outlined in ESEA, KUA will 

have a plan on file to readily share with families, community and 
the District that includes identified needs, goals, and information 
on the design and delivery of KUA’s instructional program. The 
plan must be based on a comprehensive needs assessment and 
include specific outcomes and strategies to address the learning 
needs of all students in the school. The plan must be reviewed 
annually during the term of this contract with the input of families 
served by KUA and updated as needed. KUA will annually 
evaluate its school-wide plan to determine if KUA is on track to 
meet its goals. Data to include in the evaluation process may 
include student outcome data, perception data, behavioral data, 
and any other metrics that KUA feels necessary to provide a 
comprehensive evaluation of the enacted strategies. This plan 
must also be posted on the KUA website and turned in to the 
District’s Office of Federal Programs and School Improvement by 
not later than June 30 annually. 

 
c. Documentation. KUA must maintain the following on site at all 

times during the term of this contract: 

• Title I-A Annual Meeting documentation; 
• Parent Engagement Plan (reviewed and revised with parent 

input annually); 
• Parent-School Compact (reviewed and revised with parent 

input annually); 
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• Building Parent Capacity documentation; 
• Verification of staff qualifications; 
• Paraprofessional highly qualified documentation; 
• Time and Effort documentation for all staff paid with Title I-A 

funds; and 
• Inventory of Title I-A purchase items. 

 
The District’s Grant Analyst II will meet regularly with KUA’s 
principal and/or designee to collect and upload the above 
documentation for annual compliance. All compliance materials 
are due by not later than June 1 annually. 

 
d. Teacher Licensure. As a Title I-A funded school, KUA must meet 

state certification and licensure requirements. Accordingly, any 
person employed as a teacher at KUA must be licensed or 
registered to teach by the Teacher Standards and Practices 
Commission (TSPC). Additionally, at least fifty percent (50%) of 
the combined FTE for administrators and teachers at KUA must be 
licensed by TSPC. Notwithstanding the foregoing, KUA’s licensed 
and registered personnel may be assigned outside the scope of 
the endorsements on the license or registration without limitation. 

 
e. Paraprofessional Requirements. Any paraprofessionals hired by 

KUA to work in programs supported with Title I-A funds must have 
a high school diploma or its recognized equivalent. They must also 
have: 

• completed at least two years of study at an institution of 
higher education; or 

• possess at least an associate’s degree; or 
• demonstrate subject matter competence through a formal 

State or local assessment. 
 
 

L.  Tuition and Fees 
 

KUA shall not charge tuition to students attending KUA. KUA shall not charge 
tuition for programs, classes or courses of study, which are part of the regular 
school program. KUA may charge reasonable deposits and fees in 
accordance with ORS 339.155 for optional after-school programs and 
student activities. 
 

M. Student Welfare and Safety 
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KUA shall comply with all applicable state and federal laws concerning 
student welfare, safety and health, including, without limitation, the 
mandatory reporting of child abuse, accident prevention and disaster 
response, and any local, state or federal regulations governing the operation 
of school facilities and submit to the District a plan for training of staff in these 
areas as well as documentation of completion. 

 
(i) KUA is responsible for the reporting of child abuse and neglect in 

accordance with state law. 
 

(ii) KUA shall immediately inform the District Liaison of any incident 
regarding child abuse and\or neglect. 
 

(iii) KUA shall comply with state and federal law relating to drug 
administration to students. 
 

(iv) KUA shall comply with OAR 548-020-0041, the Teacher Standards 
and Practices Commission requirements that the chief administrator 
report certain acts of gross neglect of duty by licensed staff. 
 

(v) KUA shall participate in trainings offered by the District including child 
abuse reporting, bloodborne pathogens, etc.  All staff will be trained 
by October 31 of each year. 

 
N. School Year; School Day; Hours of Operation 

 
KUA will meet or exceed all instructional hour requirements in OAR 581-022-
1620.   KUA will determine and publish its school calendar annually, and will 
provide a copy to the District and the public no later ten (10) business days 
after the Medford School District calendar has been approved.   
 

O. Alternative Education Model 
 

Subject to applicable state law, federal law, and the terms of this contract, 
KUA shall be allowed to promote and implement learning situations that are 
flexible with regard to environment, time, structure and pedagogy. 

 
5. Evaluation of Student Performance and Procedures for Corrective Action 
 

A. KUA shall pursue and make reasonable progress toward achievement of the 
goals, objectives and student performance standards consistent with those 
set forth in this section, provided that such goals, objectives and student 
performance standards shall at all times remain in compliance with Oregon 
law and the provisions of this contract. KUA shall summarize its progress 
toward meeting these academic goals in the annual report to the District. 
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B. KUA will assure that KUA will produce similar results in core subjects of 

students meeting or exceeding state and District academic performance 
standards for schools with similar demographics and that all KUA students 
will be encouraged to participate in the standard District-wide assessments 
per Oregon assessment procedures, and in accordance with state opt out 
laws. 

C. For purposes of Section 5, paragraph B of this contract, the following student 
groups shall be utilized when comparing student assessment scores: 

 
(i) racial/ethnicity 

 
(ii) students with disabilities 

 
(iii) English language learner  (ELL) 

 
(iv) economically disadvantaged 
 
(v) grade level 

 
For purposes of this contract, student assessment scores shall be compared 
by student group when there are a statistically significant number of students 
in the group.  The term “statistically significant” shall mean six (6) or more 
students. 

 
D. KUA will provide a School Improvement Plan (SIP) subject to District 

timelines and guidelines. The SIP shall include baseline data, improvement 
goals, an action plan and an evaluation of the school’s progress toward 
meeting its goals. If the percentage of KUA students meeting or exceeding 
the standards on the state assessment tests at any grade level is not at or 
above the percentage of the District’s students who meet or exceed the 
standards at that grade level for any year, KUA shall revise, subject to the 
District’s approval, the SIP, describing the actions that KUA will undertake to 
improve student achievement.  The SIP will be updated annually and 
reviewed as a part of the District’s annual review of KUA.   
 

E. If, following any revisions under Section 5.D, above, KUA’s student 
assessment scores by group and grade level are not at or above the District’s 
assessment scores by group and grade level for a second consecutive year, 
then the District may take action to direct school improvement. If satisfactory 
improvement is not made, the district may take action to terminate this 
contract under Section 8, paragraph I of this contract.   

 
F. If KUA fails to follow any of the actions stated in any of the SIP as stated 

above the District shall issue a written notice to KUA that it must comply with 
the terms of the SIP immediately. If, after fifteen (15) business days, KUA is 
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not in compliance with the SIP, the District may begin the process of 
terminating KUA’s operation as a public charter school under Section 8, 
paragraph I of this contract. 

 
G. KUA may request and the District will provide the District’s average score for 

its students that have taken the statewide assessment within ten (10) 
business days of the District receiving those scores. 

 
 
6. Economic Plan, Budget and Annual Audit 
 

A.  Funding 
 

(i) The District shall provide funding to KUA an amount per weighted 
average daily membership (ADMw) of KUA that is equal to 85 percent 
of the amount of the District’s general purpose grant per ADMw as 
calculated under ORS 327.013 for KUA students in grades 
kindergarten through fifth.   Funding shall be determined based on 
monthly ADMw reports provided to the District by KUA, with an annual 
reconciliation after the District receives the final ADMw report from the 
Oregon Department of Education. So long as KUA is not in violation 
of ORS Chapter 338, this funding will be made available to KUA, 
commencing on the date set forth and according to the distribution 
schedule set forth in Section 6, paragraph C, subparagraph (vi) below. 
The District will adjust the funding to reflect the actual funded pupil 
count as of October 1 of each year.  In addition, to the extent the 
District experiences any reduction or increase in its state funding, 
proportionate reductions or increases will be made to KUA by 
adjustment or setoff in subsequent months. This amount is calculated 
by the Oregon Department of Education and provided to the District 
on the State School Fund District Estimate that the Department of 
Education periodically provides to school districts. 
 

(ii) Pursuant to ORS 338.165(4), if a student is enrolled in KUA and is 
eligible for special education and related services, the District and 
KUA acknowledge and agree that the District, as the actual provider 
of the special education services and staff, shall retain the additional 
payment per ADMw that is attributable to such student under ORS 
338.165(2). 

 
(iii) The District shall provide funding to KUA consistent with the 

requirements of ORS 338.157. 
 

(iv) Any financial commitment on the part of the District contained in this 
contract is subject to appropriation by the State of Oregon and the 
parties agree that the District has no obligation to fund KUA operations 
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except as expressly provided herein or in ORS Chapter 338. 
 
 

B.  Budget 
 

(i) By April 15 of each year, KUA shall submit to the District KUA’s 
projected enrollment and proposed budget for the upcoming school 
year. 

 
(ii) On or before July 1 of each year, KUA shall submit to the District KUA 

adopted budget for the upcoming school year. 
 

(iii) KUA shall be responsible for all costs of subcontracting for goods and 
services, except as expressly provided in this contract. 

 
(iv) The fiscal year of KUA shall begin on July 1 of each year and end on 

June 30 of the subsequent to coincide with the District’s fiscal year. 
 

C. Financial Records, Audits and Accounting Reports 
 

At all times, KUA shall maintain appropriate governance and managerial 
procedures and financial controls including, but without limitation, (a) 
accounting and financial record keeping procedures which reflect Generally 
Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP); (b) procedures for cash 
management, investment practices and financial reporting; (c) balance 
sheets reflecting assets, expenditures and liabilities; (d) segregation of 
duties for individuals performing cash management and investment 
practices; and (e) processes reflecting annual review of such systems by 
both KUA and the District.  KUA’s accounting methods shall be compatible 
with the budget and accounting system of the District, and shall comply in 
all instances with applicable governmental accounting requirements that 
explicitly apply to charter schools.  In addition: 

 
(i) KUA agrees to establish, maintain and retain appropriate financial 

records in accordance with applicable state and federal laws and to 
make such records available to the District. Within 60 days of the end 
of each month, KUA shall submit to the District monthly income and 
expense reports, as well as a monthly balance sheet showing liabilities 
and assets.  Upon request KUA will provide an Aged Accounts 
Payable statement showing any accounts that are 30, 60, 90 or 90+ 
days past due within 10 days of the District’s request to do so.  

 
(ii) KUA shall have an annual audit of its accounts in accordance with 

Municipal Financial Audit Law, ORS 297.405 to 297.555 and 297.998. 
KUA shall submit this audit, along with copies of letters from KUA’ 
auditor to the KUA board of directors, to the District by October 15 of 
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each year.  In addition, KUA shall provide a copy of the audit report to 
Oregon Department of Education and the State Board of Education. 

 
(iii) KUA shall provide to the District KUA’s Internal Revenue Service Form 

990 by November 15 of each year. 
 

(iv) KUA shall operate in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
procedures (GAAP) or other generally accepted standards of fiscal 
management, provided that KUA’s accounting methods shall comply 
in all instances with applicable governmental accounting 
requirements. 

 
(v) KUA shall maintain up-to-date enrollment using the District student 

information system. 
 

(vi) The District shall distribute to KUA funds as determined in Section 6, 
paragraph A of this contract, in the following amounts on or before the 
following dates for each school year: 

 
   • July 25 - 16.66 percent 

  
• August 25 - 8.33 percent 

    
• September 25 - 8.33 percent 

 
   • October 25 - 8.33 percent 
 
   • November 25 - 8.33 percent 
 
   • December 25 - 8.33 percent 
 
   • January 25 - 8.33 percent 
 
   • February 25 - 8.33 percent 
 
   • March 25 - 8.33 percent 
 
   • April 25 - 8.33 percent 
  
   • May 25 - balance  
 

(a) An annual reconciliation adjustment per ODE final ADMw 
calculation will occur after the District receives the report. 

The parties mutually agree that the above payment schedule is 
intended to follow the disbursement schedule of State School Fund 
payments to the District under ORS 327.095. The parties further agree 
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that should the disbursement schedule of the State School Fund be 
modified during the term of this contract, the disbursement schedule 
of payments from the District to KUA shall be modified to reflect such 
changes. The District shall still be required to transfer the payment 
due KUA under this contract within ten (10) days of the receipt of such 
payment from the State School Fund.  

(vii) In the event that this contract is revoked, terminated or not renewed 
by the District, KUA shall refund to the District all unspent public funds 
that were given to KUA by the District other than the amount sufficient 
to cover all accrued, but unpaid expenses. 

(viii) The parties acknowledge that under ORS 338.155(9)(b) KUA is 
entitled to other state sources of funds, such as grants from the 
Oregon Department of Education that are available to school districts 
based solely on the weighted average daily membership (ADMw) of 
the school district which are not included in this contract and/or which 
are not part of the state school fund formula.  KUA will only be eligible 
to receive grant funds from the District if KUA students were used in 
grant application calculations and KUA is providing the services for 
students qualifying for funding. 
 

(ix) The parties acknowledge that under ORS 338.155(9)(a) KUA may 
apply for any grant that is available to school districts or non-chartered 
public schools from the Oregon Department of Education.   
 

(x) KUA may accept gifts, donations or grants pursuant to ORS Chapter 
338, provided that no such gifts, grants or donations may be accepted 
if contrary to applicable law or the terms of this contract. In the event 
that KUA solicits funding from other sources than the District, it shall 
comply with all applicable state and federal laws regarding reporting 
of such charitable solicitations. KUA shall annually report all gifts, 
donations and grants to the District by recording same in the financial 
records described in Section 6, paragraph C above.  

 
D. Notwithstanding Section 6, paragraph A and Section 6, paragraph C, 

subparagraph (vi) of this contract, if KUA has not submitted the proposed 
budget, the adopted budget, the annual audit or any other financial 
information the District requests by the date KUA is to provide the 
information to the District, the District shall withhold any and all State 
School Fund payments to KUA until the information is received by the 
District.  

 
7. Building and Facilities 
 

A. KUA will be located at a school facility within the District boundaries. 
Currently, KUA’s facility is located at 821 N. Riverside Avenue, Medford, 
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Oregon 97501.  KUA shall take the necessary steps to obtain and maintain 
in full force and effect throughout the term of this contract the appropriate and 
necessary occupancy permits and any other health and safety permits and 
approvals for the operation of a charter school at the facility.  Certification of 
such permits and approvals shall be submitted to the District by September 
1 of each year. 

 
B. KUA may expand the existing campus or obtain additional facilities within the 

District boundaries provided that KUA fulfills the obligations and provides the 
information set forth in this section with respect to such new or additional 
facilities and provided further that KUA notifies the District of the proposed 
change in location or addition of facilities not less than thirty (30) calendar 
days prior to taking any final action in connection therewith.  

 
8. Governance and Operation 
 

KUA shall govern and operate the charter school as set forth in its application to the 
extent permissible under federal and state law and subject to all conditions of this 
contract. 

 
A. Corporate Status 

 
(i) KUA is registered as an Oregon nonprofit corporation and shall 

maintain in good standing with the Oregon Corporation Division as a 
nonprofit corporation for the term of this contract. In addition, KUA is 
an organization exempt from taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the 
Internal Revenue Code and shall maintain that status for the term of 
this contract.   KUA shall not make any changes to its Articles of 
Incorporation or bylaws, which would or could result in a fundamental 
change to the educational program or curriculum described in Section 
4 of this contract without the prior written approval of the District. 
Within thirty (30) days after making any changes to its Articles of 
Incorporation or bylaws, KUA shall notify the District of any changes 
KUA makes to such documents. KUA shall also provide to the District 
prior to July 1, 2024 a current organizational chart and revised copies 
will be provided to the District each time any revisions are made. 
 

B. Non-religious, Non-sectarian Status 
 

KUA agrees that it shall operate in all respects as a non-sectarian, non-
religious public charter school. KUA shall not be affiliated with any non-public 
sectarian school or religious organization.  

  
C. Non-discrimination 

 
KUA shall comply with all federal and state laws regarding non-
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discrimination, including without limitation, statutory and constitutional 
provisions prohibiting discrimination on the basis of disability, age, race, 
creed, color, sex, national origin, religion, ancestry, marital status, political 
beliefs and\or affiliations, or sexual orientation. 

 
D. Public Meeting and Public Records 

 
KUA and its Board of Directors are subject to the provisions of Oregon Public 
Meetings Law, ORS 192.610 to 192.690 and Oregon Public Records Law, 
ORS 192.410 to 192.505. 
 
KUA shall submit their School Board minutes to the district within two (2) 
weeks after each meeting. 

 
E. Operational Powers 

  
Subject to the conditions and provisions of this contract, KUA through its 
Board of Directors shall be fiscally responsible for its own operations within 
limitations of any funding provided by the District and other revenues derived 
by KUA consistent with law. 

 
(i) KUA shall have the authority to exercise independently, also 

consistent with federal and state law, all powers granted to nonprofit 
corporations and charter schools so long as such powers are not 
inconsistent with the terms of this contract, including without 
limitations the following powers (and including such other powers as 
provided for elsewhere in this contract): making all personnel 
decisions, including hiring, firing and discipline of all teachers, 
supervisors, and staff; contract for goods and services necessary for 
the operation of KUA; prepare a budget; procure insurance and 
necessary bonds; lease facilities for school purposes; purchase, lease 
or rent furniture, equipment and supplies; retain fees collected from 
students in accordance with law; organize and carry out fund-raising 
efforts; and accept and expend gifts, donations or grants of any kind 
in accordance with such conditions prescribed by the donors as are 
consistent with law and not contrary to any of the terms of this contract. 

(ii) Notwithstanding the above, unless purchased through the District, 
contractual services and purchases of supplies, materials and 
equipment purchased with public funds in excess of $10,000.00 shall 
be procured through a system of competitive bidding as required by 
state and federal law. 

  
F. Third Party Contracts  

 
Except as may otherwise be prohibited by the terms of this contract or 
Oregon law, KUA may contract with third parties to provide personnel and 
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services necessary for or incidental to the operation of KUA, including but not 
limited to the recruiting, hiring, and compensation of any such personnel, so 
long as:  
 
(i) KUA’s governing board does not control the operations of the third 

party;  

(ii) KUA at all times maintains a right of control and final decision making 
authority over those decisions that involve the governmental  function 
of providing a public education, including but not limited to the 
authority to develop and modify its curriculum, to ensure that 
instruction is consistent with the approved curriculum, to make 
decisions affecting its students’ access to education, including but not 
limited to disciplinary decisions, and to make decisions regarding the 
hiring, firing and discipline of all teachers, supervisors and staff 
providing services to KUA;  

(iii) KUA at all times maintains and provides procedural safeguards to 
affected members of the public in relation to those aspects of KUA’s 
operations that constitute the governmental function of providing a 
public education, including but not limited to procedures to allow 
persons to seek redress from KUA as a result of the contractor’s 
actions;  

(iv) Any third party personnel providing services to KUA under this Section 
8.F shall be subject to, and KUA and such third party  personnel 
shall comply with, all provisions of Sections 9.A, 9.B and 10.B of this 
contract to the same extent as if such personnel were  KUA 
employees; and 

(v) As provided in Section 10.E of this contract, KUA agrees to  defend, 
indemnify and hold the District free and harmless from any and all 
claims and/or liability of any kind or nature arising out of any  such 
third party contracts entered into by KUA. 

 
G. Annual Report and Review 

 
(i) By January 1 of each year, KUA shall prepare and submit to the 

District and the State Board of Education an annual report which will 
include, without limitation, the following: 

 
(a) Information on the performance of the school overall, including 

summary enrollment levels, attendance rates, student conduct and 
discipline data, an analysis of the students’ progress toward 
meeting academic goals and objectives, summary data on the 
accomplishment of the school’s educational program and 
operational goals, an outline of goals for the upcoming year along 

248



KUA Public Charter School Contract   

Page | 27  

with an action plan to achieve those goals and evaluation plan to 
measure attainment of those goals;  
 

(b) The audit and financial statements required under Section 6 
paragraph C of this contract, including proof of insurance; 

 
(c) Policy development issues; 

 
(d) Student discipline information; and 

 
(e) Any other information the District reasonably deems necessary to 

demonstrate that KUA is in compliance with state and federal law 
and the terms of this contract. 
 

(ii) District board and staff members may visit the KUA charter site at any 
time during operating hours.  Pursuant to state law (currently ORS 
338.095), the District or its designee will, at least annually, visit the 
KUA site and review KUA’ compliance with the  terms and provisions 
of this charter.  The District will provide not less than five working days’ 
prior notice of the annual site review. 

 
H. Term 

 
(i) KUA’s charter and this contract become effective on execution of the 

contract, assuming all conditions precedent enumerated in Section 2 
of this contract have been met, and will last for a period of five (5) 
school years until June 30, 2029, subject to the provisions of Section 
8.I, below.  

 
I. Termination 

 
(i) To the extent allowed by ORS Chapter 338 the District may revoke the 

charter and terminate this contract on any of the following grounds: 
 

(a) Violation of or failure to meet and sustain any terms of 
this contract or ORS Chapter 338. 

 
(b) Failure to meet the requirements for student 

performance stated in Section 5 of this contract. 
 
(c) Failure to correct any violation of a federal or state law 

that is described in ORS 338.115. 
 
(d) Failure to maintain insurance as described in Section 10 

of this contract. 
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(e) Failure to maintain financial stability. 
 

(f) Failure to maintain, for two or more consecutive 
 years, a sound financial management system. 

 
(ii) The District shall provide sixty (60) days prior written notice of its intent 

to terminate the charter agreement. KUA may appeal the District’s 
decision to terminate the charter agreement directly to the District’s 
Board and request a hearing prior to the expiration of the 60-day notice 
period. KUA may respond to the allegations in the District’s written 
notification by offering documentary evidence and oral argument. The 
District bears the burden of proving the allegations in the written 
notification by a preponderance of the evidence. KUA has the burden 
of proof for any affirmative defense to the allegations by a 
preponderance of the evidence. The District Board’s decision may 
only be appealed to the State Board of Education according to ORS 
338.105. Until the effective date of termination of this contract, as 
determined by the District, the District shall continue to make the 
funding payments under Section 6 of this contract to KUA. 

 
(iii) KUA shall only terminate this charter at the end of a semester. KUA 

shall notify the District in writing at least one hundred eighty (180) 
calendar days prior to the proposed effective date of termination, 
dissolution or closure of KUA. 
 

(iv) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in Sections 8.I(i)-(iii), above, 
the District may terminate the charter immediately and close the 
school if KUA is endangering the health or safety of the students 
enrolled at KUA. 

 
(v) In the event of termination of KUA as a public charter school, all assets 

purchased with public funds given to KUA by the District in accordance 
with this contract shall be given to the State Board of Education in 
accordance with ORS 338.105(6). KUA held no assets prior to 
becoming a public charter school. KUA is entitled to any asset that 
was purchased with non-public funds, or was purchased with public 
funds if less than $500.00 of public funds were expended on the asset, 
at the time KUA ceases to operate as a public charter school, and to 
any other asset that KUA has acquired through the expenditure of non-
public funds as described in Section 8, paragraph K of this contract. 
 

(vi) As provided in ORS 338.105(6), upon termination of this contract for 
any reason or upon the dissolution of KUA, all student education 
records of KUA shall be delivered to the administrative office of the 
District. 
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J. Dissolution 
 

In the event KUA should cease operations as a public charter school for 
whatever reasons, including but not limited to, the non-renewal or revocation 
of its charter, or dissolution of the nonprofit corporation, it is agreed that 
KUA’s legal authority to operate as a private or non-chartered public school 
shall not be abridged. However the assets of KUA that were purchased with 
public funds given to KUA by the District under this contract, or by any other 
public entity, shall be distributed in the same manner as described in Section 
8, paragraph K of this contract 

 
K.  Property Inventory Control 

 
(i) KUA shall maintain records of purchase orders for all assets over 

$500.00. These records shall indicate whether the assets were 
purchased with public funds, or non-public funds. KUA shall provide 
the District with a copy of this purchase order record no later than July 
15 of each year that KUA operates as a public charter school in the 
District. For purposes of this section public funds shall include any and 
all funds distributed to KUA: 

 
(a) By the District, pursuant to ORS 338.155 and ORS 

338.165; 
 
(b) By the Oregon Department of Education, including any 

and all federal grants for which KUA may apply and; 
 
(c) By any agency, division or branch of the United States 

Government, or any entity created by an agency, 
division or branch of the United States Government. 

 
(ii) Any asset which was purchased by KUA with public funds in excess 

of $500.00 shall be given to the State Board of Education upon 
termination pursuant to ORS 338.105(6). KUA may retain any asset 
which was purchased with non-public funds upon termination. If KUA 
does not maintain records of purchase orders for all assets, or cannot 
provide records showing that an asset was purchased with non-public 
funds, then it shall be assumed that the asset was purchased with 
public funds, and upon termination, the asset in question shall be 
given to the State Board of Education pursuant to ORS 338.105(6). 
 

(iii) The parties acknowledge that assets costing less than $500.00 may 
have little value at the time of any termination of this contract.  
Therefore, KUA will not be held responsible for identifying assets 
costing less than $500.00 and purchased with public funds, but the 
District does not waive any rights that the State Board of Education 
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may have to enforce ORS 338.105(6). 
 
9. Employment Matters 
 

KUA shall be the employer of all employees of KUA. Pursuant to ORS 
338.135(5)(a), KUA is considered a public employer and as such shall participate in 
the Public Employees Retirement System (PERS). Employees of KUA shall not be 
considered, for any purpose, employees of the District. Employees of KUA shall not 
be entitled to, or be covered by, any collective bargaining agreement that the District 
has entered into with any of its respective employees or their exclusive 
representative for purposes of collective bargaining. 

 
A. Criminal Background checks, Sexual Misconduct Clearance, and Pre-

employment Drug Screen. 
 

(i) KUA shall comply with ORS 181.539, 326.603, 326.607, 339.370, and 
342.232 relating to criminal records checks. KUA shall not knowingly 
employ an individual for whom a criminal background investigation 
has not been initiated or who has been convicted of an offense that 
would preclude that individual from working in a public school in 
Oregon.  
 

(ii) KUA shall comply with ORS 339.374 relating to sexual misconduct 
clearance. 

 
(iii) KUA shall not employ an individual who has not successfully 

completed a pre-employment drug screen. 
 
(iv) No later than ten (10) business days prior to the start of each school 

each year, KUA shall provide to the District a list containing the 
following employee information: 

 
1. Employee names and job positions 

2. Proof of valid Oregon teaching license/Charter School Registry 
with an endorsement appropriate to their position. 

3. Date of criminal background investigation results. 

4. Date of drug screen results 

5. Date of sexual misconduct mailing and receipt of information. 

6. Evidence of Highly Qualified status 

B.  Teacher and Administrator Licensure/Registration Requirements. 
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(i) Pursuant to ORS 338.135(7), at least one-half of the total full-time 
equivalent (FTE) teaching and administrative staff at KUA shall be 
licensed by TSPC pursuant to ORS 342.135, 342.136, 342.138 or 
342.140. Any teaching or administrative staff not licensed by the 
Oregon Teacher Standards and Practices Commission (TSPC) will 
register with TSPC in accordance with ORS 338.135(7)(a)-(c) and 
OAR 584-023-0005 prior to beginning work. 
 

(ii) All individuals employed by KUA who are licensed or registered with 
TSPC shall also comply with OAR 548-100-0091 or 584-100-0096, 
whichever is applicable. 
 

(iii) All licensed and registered elementary and secondary teachers must 
hold a bachelor’s degree and must meet the highly qualified teacher 
definition. Each educator must demonstrate subject matter 
competency by passing the appropriate, rigorous, state test(s) or meet 
the HOUSSE provisions of OAR 584-100-0016 and OAR 584-100-
0038. 
 

(iv) No KUA licensed and administrative staff may serve students until the 
verification of their highly qualified status has been submitted to the 
District and approved.  

 
C. KUA Responsibilities 

 
(i) KUA shall have a licensed/negotiated building level administrator or 

his/her designee on-site. 
 
(ii) The administrator for KUA shall not be assigned to multiple charter 

schools, but shall be the administrator solely for KUA. 
 
(iii) KUA will make final decisions regarding hiring (other than for services 

contracted with District for) compensation, evaluation, promotion, 
discipline, and termination of employees working at KUA. KUA will be 
responsible for the supervision and evaluation of the teaching staff 
within KUA.  These services may be a contracted service. 

 
(iv) Employees shall be paid through the payroll department of KUA. 
 
(v) Employees of KUA will receive benefits in compliance with their 

respective agreements. 
 
(vi) KUA shall comply with all applicable federal and state laws concerning 

employee welfare, safety, and health issues. 
 
(vii) KUA shall be responsible for establishing and maintaining personnel 
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records for employees working at KUA in compliance with all 
applicable federal and state laws concerning the maintenance, 
retention and disclosure of employee records. 

 
(viii) KUA shall ensure that its own employees comply with all applicable 

federal and state law relating to employee conduct as stated in the 
staff Handbook.  KUA board of directors reserves the right to establish 
additional standards for conduct as they see fit. 

 
(ix) Professional development will be at the discretion of KUA. 

 
10. Insurance and Legal Liabilities 
 

A. Insurance 
 

(i) KUA shall, at its own expense, secure, retain, and provide proof of 
insurance consistent with the amounts set forth in Medford School 
District policy LBE and LBE-AR as of the time this contract is 
executed, or as may be revised during the term of this contract: 
commercial and general liability insurance; errors and omissions 
insurance; directors’ and officers’ liability insurance; automobile 
liability insurance; workers’ compensation insurance; and property 
insurance. 

 
(ii) No later than August of each year, and at any time thereafter upon 

request of the District, KUA shall provide the District with certificates 
of insurance or other satisfactory proof evidencing coverage in the 
types and amounts set forth herein. All such insurance policies shall 
contain a provision requiring notice to the District, at least 30 days in 
advance, of any material change, non-renewal or termination to the 
attention of the Superintendent of the District. 

 
B.  Legal Liabilities 

 
(i) Pursuant to ORS 338.115, in addition to any statute or rule that is 

listed in this charter, the following federal and state laws apply to KUA 
and shall be observed by KUA where applicable: 

 
(a) Federal law. 

(b) ORS 192.311 to 192.478 (Public Records Law). 

(c) ORS 192.610 to 192.705 (Public Meetings Law). 

(d) ORS 297.405 to 297.555 and 297.990 (Municipal 
Financial Audit Law). 
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(e) ORS 326.565, 326.575, and 326.580 (student records). 

(f) ORS 181A.195, 326.603, 326.607, and 342.223  
(criminal records checks). 

(g) ORS 337.150 (textbooks). 

(h) ORS 339.141, 339.147 and 339.155 (tuition and fees)  

(i) ORS 332.505(2), 659.850, 659.855 and 659.860 
(discrimination). 

(j) ORS 30.260 to 30.300 (tort claims). 

(k) Health and safety statutes and rules. 

(l) The statewide assessment system developed by the 
Oregon Department of Education under ORS 329.485. 

(m) ORS 329.045 (academic content areas). 

(n) Any statute or rule that establishes requirements for   
instructional time provided by a school each day or 
during a year. 

(o) ORS 339.250 (9) (prohibition on infliction of corporal 
punishment). 

(p) ORS 339.326 (notice concerning students subject to 
juvenile court petitions). 

(q) ORS 339.119 (consideration for educational services). 

(r) ORS Chapter 338. 

(s) ORS Chapter 657 (Employment Department Law). 

(t) Any administrative rule adopted by the Oregon state 
Board of Education or the Oregon Teacher Standards 
and Practices Commission (TSPC) regarding public 
charter schools. 

(u) ORS 339.370to 339.400 (reporting of child abuse and 
training on prevention and identification of child abuse). 

(v) ORS chapters 279A, 279B, and 279C (Public 
Contracting Code) 

(w) ORS 329.045 (academic content standards and 
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instruction) 

(x) ORS 329.496 (physical education) 

(y) ORS 336.840 (use of personal electronic devices) 

(z) ORS 3342.856 (core teaching standards) 

(aa) Statutes and rules that apply to a special government 
body, as defined in ORS 174.117, or a public body, as 
defined in ORS 174.109. 

(ii) KUA shall furnish to the District copies of any written policies or 
procedures it may develop with respect to any matter relating to its 
operation and educational program upon adoption of such policy by 
KUA’s governing board.  KUA will provide the district with the most 
recent policy editions by June 30, 2024. This can be in the form of 
electronic copies or posted on the KUA website.  

 
C. Waiver 

 
KUA may apply to the State Board of Education for a waiver consistent with 
ORS 338.025. KUA shall notify the District in writing at least thirty (30) days 
prior to requesting a waiver and invite district comment on the waiver request. 
The written notification shall state the waiver being sought, the reasons for 
the waiver and how the waiver will enhance the educational program at KUA. 
  
  

D.  Full Faith and Credit 
 

KUA agrees that it shall not extend the full faith and credit of the District to 
any third person or entity. KUA acknowledges and agrees that it has no 
authority to enter into a contract that would bind the District. KUA’s governing 
Board has the authority to approve contracts to which KUA is a party, subject 
to the requirements and limitations of the Oregon Constitution, state law and 
provisions of this contract. 

 
E.  Indemnification 

 
(i) To the extent not covered by insurance or otherwise barred by the 

Oregon Tort Claims Act in ORS Chapter 30, KUA agrees to defend, 
indemnify and hold the District, its Board, agents and employees 
harmless from any and all liability, claims, and demands on account 
of injury, loss or damage, including, without limitation, claims arising 
from (1) the possession, occupancy or use by KUA of property of KUA 
or its landlord, its faculty, employees, students, patrons, guests or 
agents; (2) civil rights violations, bodily injury, personal injury, 
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sickness, disease, death, property loss or damage or any other losses 
of any kind whatsoever which arise out of the acts or omissions of 
KUA. This indemnification shall not apply to any liability, claims, or 
demands resulting solely from the wrongful act or omission of any 
District Board member, officer or employee. This indemnification shall 
also not apply to any damages incurred regarding any act or omission 
of KUA or KUA’s Board that is later deemed to be required by law or 
this contract. KUA agrees to indemnify, hold harmless and defend the 
District from all contract claims in which KUA has obligated the District 
without the District’s prior written approval. The foregoing provision 
shall not be deemed a relinquishment or waiver of any kind of 
applicable limitations of liability provided in the Oregon Tort Claims 
Act. 

 
(ii) To the extent not covered by insurance or otherwise barred by the 

Oregon Tort Claims Act in ORS Chapter 30, the District agrees to 
defend, indemnify and hold KUA, its Board, agents and employees 
harmless from all liability, claims, or demands on account of injury, 
loss or damage, including, without limitation, claims arising from civil 
rights violations, bodily injury, personal injury, sickness, disease, 
death, property loss or damage or any other losses of any kind 
whatsoever which arise out of the administration of this contract or are 
in any manner connected with the District’s operation. This 
indemnification shall not apply to any liability, claims, or demands 
resulting from the negligence or wrongful act or omission of any KUA 
Board member, officer or employee. This indemnification shall not 
apply to any liability, claims, or demands resulting from the negligence 
or wrongful act of any District employee working at KUA whose 
negligent or wrongful act or omission is caused in whole or in part, or 
directed by KUA. This indemnification shall not apply to any damages 
incurred regarding any act or omission of the District or District Board 
that is later determined to be required by law or this contract. The 
foregoing provision shall not be deemed a relinquishment or waiver of 
any kind of applicable limitations of liability provided in the Oregon Tort 
Claims Act. 

 
(iii) This indemnification, defense and hold harmless obligation on behalf 

of KUA and the District shall survive the termination of this contract. 
Any indemnified party shall have the right, at its own expense, to 
participate in the defense of any suit, without relieving the 
indemnifying party of any of its obligations hereunder. 

 
F. District Disclaimer of Liability  

 
The parties to this contract expressly acknowledge that KUA is not operating 
as an agent, or under the direction and control, of the District Board except 
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as required by law or this contract, and that the District Board assumes no 
liability for any loss or injury resulting from 

 
(i) the acts or omissions of KUA, its governing Board, trustees, agents or 

employees; 
 

(ii) the use and occupancy of any building occupied by KUA or any matter 
in connection with the condition of such building; or 

 
(iii) any debt or contractual obligation incurred by KUA. 

 
G.  ADA/504 Obligations 

 
KUA acknowledges that it is legally responsible to comply with Section 504 
of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 
and ORS Chapter 659 with respect to its students, staff and patrons. KUA 
shall indemnify and hold harmless the District from all claims under these 
statutes. 
 

H.  Transportation 
 

In accordance with ORS 338.145, KUA shall be responsible for providing 
transportation to students who reside within the school district and who attend 
KUA.  
 
KUA students may obtain transportation through the student’s 
parent/guardian, public transportation or existing public school bus lines. The 
District shall not be obligated to alter existing bus routes or add bus routes 
for purposes of providing transportation to KUA’s students. Subject to 
availability of space, a District bus may stop at KUA’s facility to drop-off and 
pick-up KUA students, if KUA’s facility is on a designated District bus route. 
The District will provide transportation to KUA students along existing public 
school bus lines within the District, if space is available.  

 
11.  Renewal of Contract 
 
 As provided in ORS 338.065, any renewal of this contract shall follow the process 
 set forth in this section. 

 
A. No earlier than 210 days prior to the expiration of the term of this charter, and 

no later than 180 days before the expiration of the term of this charter, KUA 
may request, in writing, that this contract be renewed.  KUA’s written request 
shall indicate which terms, if any, KUA would propose to change from the 
current contract. KUA shall also state why it believes the current terms need 
to be changed in a new contract. 
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B. Within fifteen (15) days of receiving the written request from KUA, the District 
shall indicate in writing what additional information, if any, it will need to make 
its decision to renew the contract. The District shall also indicate whether the 
proposed changes suggested by KUA are acceptable to the District. 
 

C. Within fifteen (15) days of receiving the District request for additional 
information KUA shall provide the requested additional information to the 
District. 
 

D. Within 45 days after receiving a written renewal request from KUA, the 
District shall hold a public hearing regarding the request for renewal.   
 

E. Within 10 days after the public hearing, the District shall notify KUA of the 
District’s intent about the renewal of the charter. 

 
F. Within twenty (20) days after the public hearing, the District shall approve the 

renewal of the charter or state in writing the reasons for denying the renewal 
of the charter.  The District will base the charter renewal decision on a good 
faith evaluation of whether KUA is: (a) in compliance with ORS Chapter 338 
and all other applicable state and federal laws; (b) in compliance with the 
terms of this contract; (c) meeting or working toward meeting the student 
performance goals and agreements specified in Section 4 of this contract and 
in any of the attachments incorporated herein; (d) fiscally stable and has used 
a sound financial management system, as well as an absence of audit 
findings of material misstatements in the audit report; and (e) otherwise in 
compliance with any renewal criteria set forth herein.  The District shall base 
its renewal evaluation primarily on a review of KUA’ annual performance 
reports, annual audit of accounts and annual site visit and review, as well as 
any other information mutually agreed upon by the boards of KUA and the 
District. 

 
G. If the District determines that it will renew the contract, the two parties shall 

meet and negotiate a contract. It shall be the goal of the two parties to 
complete negotiation of the contract within ninety (90) days of the date the 
District provides notice to KUA that it will renew the contract. If it is not 
practically possible to complete the negotiation within ninety (90) days, the 
parties shall work in good faith, with all due diligence, to complete negotiation 
of the contract as quickly as possible.  

 
H. The District may make the renewal of this contract conditional upon the 

following factor(s): 
 

(i) KUA remaining in compliance with all provisions of this contract for the 
remainder of the school year; 

 
(ii) KUA remaining in compliance with all federal law governing public 
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charter schools for the remainder of the school year; 
 

(iii) KUA remaining in compliance with all state law governing public 
charter schools for the remainder of the school year 

 
I. If the District determines that it will not renew the contract, then KUA’s board 

may address the reasons stated by the District and any remedial measures 
suggested by the District and submit a revised request for contract renewal 
to the District.  A revised request must be submitted within fifteen (15) days 
of the notice of contract non-renewal.  The District will then reconsider the 
renewal request and notify KUA of its decision within fifteen (15) days of 
receiving the revised request. 

 
J. If the District determines that it will not renew the contract, then KUA shall 

cease to be a charter school sponsored by the District on June 30, 2029; 
however, KUA shall retain its right to challenge and appeal the District’s 
nonrenewal in accordance with ORS 338.065(6). 

 
K. Pursuant to ORS 338.065(5)(h), upon mutual consent at any time during the 

renewal process, the District and KUA may agree to a renewal process 
timeline other than that outlined in this Section 11. 

 
12. Miscellaneous Provisions 
 

A.  Entire Agreement 
 

This contract, including the Exhibits and other documents incorporated by 
reference herein, contains all terms, conditions and provisions hereof and the 
entire understanding and all representations of understandings and 
discussions of the parties relating thereto, and all prior representations, 
understandings and discussions are merged herein and superseded and 
canceled by this contract. 

 
B. Governing Law 

 
This contract shall be governed by, subject to, and construed under the laws 
of the State of Oregon without regard to its conflict of law provisions. The 
parties intend that where this contract references federal or state law, if the 
law changes or new laws, rules, regulations or statutes are enacted that may 
affect any of the terms of this contract, the parties shall review the affected 
terms of this contract and conform it accordingly.  

 
C. Assignment 

 
KUA shall not, under any circumstances, assign, delegate, or contract with 
any entity to provide the educational program described in this contract. It is 
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expressly understood that the charter granted by this contract to operate the 
educational program runs solely and exclusively to KUA. 

 
D. Terms and Conditions of Application 

 
The parties to this contract agree that the application for a charter submitted 
by KUA, the terms of which are incorporated by reference except as 
amended by any specific terms of this contract, sets forth the overall goals, 
standards and general operational policies of KUA but that the application is 
not a complete statement of every detail of KUA’s operation.  To the extent 
that KUA desires to implement specific policies, procedures or other specific 
terms of operation that supplement or otherwise depart from those in the 
application, KUA shall be permitted to do so provided that any such policies, 
procedures and terms of operation are consistent with the goals, standards 
and general operational policies set forth in this contract and in ORS Chapter 
338. 

 
E.  Conflict between Application and Contract  

 
The parties agree and acknowledge that should there be a conflict between 
any provision of this contract and the application submitted to the District by 
KUA, the contract provision(s) shall supersede any provision contained in the 
application. 

  
F.  District Liaison 

 
The District shall designate, for purposes of this contract, the District 
Superintendent, or his/her designee, as the official District liaison between 
the District and KUA.  
 

G. Amendment 
 

This contract may be modified or amended only by written agreement 
between KUA and the District.  The parties agree to modify or amend this 
contract in order to conform to any new and/or changed laws applicable to 
charter schools. 

  
H. Notice 

 
Any notice required, or permitted, under this contract, shall be in writing and 
shall be effective upon personal delivery (subject to verification of service or 
acknowledgment of receipt) or three (3) business days after mailing when 
sent by certified mail, postage prepaid, to the party indicated in Section 12 J 
of this document. 
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I. Definition of Business Day 
 

For purpose of this contract, “business day” means a day in which the District 
administrative offices are open. “Business day” does not include Saturdays, 
Sundays, official state holidays listed in ORS 336.010, federal holidays, any 
day(s) in which the administrative office is closed due to inclement weather 
or any day that the District administrative office is closed due to action taken 
by, or ordered to be closed by, the District Board of Directors or their 
designee, any instrumentality of the City of Medford, any instrumentality of 
Jackson County, the State of Oregon or federal government. 
 

J. Address of Parties for Purpose of Written Notice 
 

The following addresses are the addresses to be used when sending a 
written notice required by law or this contract: 
 
Medford School District:      
Attn. Superintendent Bret Champion 
900 Kenyon Street 
Medford, Oregon 97501    

 
  KUA: 
  Attn: School Board President 
  821 N. Riverside Avenue 

Medford, Oregon 97501 
 
Should these addresses change, the parties agree to notify the other party 
within ten (10) calendar days of the address changing. 

 
K. No Waiver 

 
The parties agree that no assent, expressed or implied, to any breach by 
either of them of any one or more of the covenants and agreements 
expressed herein shall be deemed or to be taken to constitute a waiver of 
any succeeding or other breach. 

 
L. Dispute Resolution 

 
The intent of this dispute resolution process is to (1) resolve disputes within 
the school pursuant to the school’s policies, (2) minimize the oversight 
burden on the District, (3) ensure a fair and timely resolution to disputes, and 
(4) frame a charter oversight and renewal process and timeline so as to avoid 
disputes regarding oversight and renewal matters. 
 
The District and KUA agree to work together to accomplish all tasks 
necessary to fully implement this charter, including the submission of any 
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necessary and duly-prepared waiver requests to the State Board of 
Education. 
 
Dispute Resolution Process:  The staff, the Governing Board of KUA, and the 
District School Board agree to attempt to resolve all disputes regarding this 
Charter or other issues, which may arise regarding KUA pursuant to the 
terms of this section in a timely, good-faith fashion.  Both shall refrain from 
public commentary regarding any disputes until the matter has progressed 
through the dispute process. 
 
In the event that KUA and the District have disputes regarding the terms of 
this charter or any other issue regarding the relationship between KUA and 
the District, both parties agree to first frame the issue in written form and 
provide it to the other party as indicated in 12 J of this document.  The 
Chairman of the Governing Board of KUA and the Superintendent of the 
District agree to meet informally and attempt to resolve the dispute.  If this 
joint meeting fails to resolve the dispute, both parties agree to jointly identify 
a neutral, third party mediator.  The format of the mediation session shall be 
developed jointly by the superintendent and the chair and shall incorporate 
informal rules of evidence and procedure unless both parties agree 
otherwise.  The findings or recommendations of the mediator shall be non-
binding, unless the governing boards of KUA and the District jointly agree to 
bind themselves.  KUA may appeal to the State Board of Education 
concerning those matters within its jurisdiction under ORS Chapter 338. 
 
Disputes arising from within KUA, including all disputes among and between 
students, staff, parents, volunteers, advisors, partner organizations and the 
Governing Board of KUA, shall be resolved pursuant to policies and 
processes developed by KUA. 
 
The District shall not intervene in any such internal disputes without the 
consent of the Board of Directors of KUA and shall refer any complaints or 
reports regarding such disputes to the KUA Board for resolution.  The District 
agrees not to intervene or become involved in the dispute unless the dispute 
has given the District reasonable cause to believe that a violation of this 
charter or related laws or agreements has occurred, or unless the Governing 
Board of KUA has requested the District to intervene in the dispute. 
 

M.  Severability 
 

If any provision of this contract is determined to be unenforceable or invalid 
for any reason, the remainder of this contract shall remain in effect, unless 
otherwise terminated by one or both of the parties in accordance with the 
terms of this contract. 
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N. Delegation 
 

The parties agree and acknowledge that with regard to this charter 
agreement between the District and KUA, the functions and powers of the 
District Board may be exercised by the District Liaison, provided that any 
ultimate decision regarding renewal, non-renewal or revocation of this 
contract be made only by the District Board. 

 
O. Prior Actions 

 
It is expressly agreed and understood that as a condition precedent to this 
contract becoming effective on the effective date specified above in Section 
2, KUA shall have taken, completed and satisfied on or before the date 
specified herein, any action or obligation which is required to be completed 
before such effective date, and failure to do so shall constitute grounds for 
the District to declare this contract null and void. 

 
P. Attorney Fees 

 
If any suit, action or arbitration is commenced or instituted to interpret or 
enforce the terms of this contract, to exercise any remedy on account of a 
default, or otherwise relating to the provisions of this contract, the prevailing 
party or non-defaulting party shall be entitled to recover from the losing or 
defaulting party its reasonable attorney fees and costs, in addition to all other 
sums provided by law, at trials or arbitration. Such sums shall be determined 
by the court or arbitrator. 
 

Q. Incorporation of Application and Other Exhibits 
   

The Exhibits, if any, which are attached are hereby incorporated by reference 
as if the same were fully set forth herein.  
 

R. KUA Authority to Enter Into Contract 
 

KUA expressly affirms that the signatories on its behalf who sign below have 
the authority to enter into this contract on behalf of KUA and that the Board 
of Directors of KUA has duly approved this contract. KUA Board shall provide 
a copy of its written resolution authorizing KUA to enter into this contract to 
the District. 
 
 
 
 
  

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this contract effective as of the 
date first set forth above. 
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MEDFORD SCHOOL DISTRICT  KUA PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL 
 
 
_________________________________ _______________________________ 
Board Chair, Cynthia Wright   Board Chair, Jani Hale 
Medford School District Board of Directors KUA Public Charter School Board of  
       Directors 

    
Date: _____________________________ Date: ___________________________ 
 
 
 
EXHIBITS:  
 
A - KUA Letter of Intent to Renew 
B - District Board Resolution 
C - Assets Purchased with Non Public Funds 
D - Technology Services Matrix 
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Regular Meeting
Thursday, February 22, 2024 6:00 PM 

Oakdale Middle School Room 230
815 S. Oakdale Ave.
Medford, OR 97501

Michelle Atkinson:   Present   
Lilia Caballero:   Present   
Kendell Ferguson:   Present   
Jeff Kinsella:   Present   
Suzanne Messer:   Present   
Michael Williams:   Present   
Cynthia Wright:   Present   

A video recording of the Board meeting can be found on the district website at this link: 
https://portal.stretchinternet.com/msbm and the slide presentation can be viewed at this link: 
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Meeting/Supplementals/1545?meeting=622942

1. Call to Order / Pledge of Allegiance / Roll Call
Board Chair Cynthia Wright called the meeting to order at 6:04 PM and led the Pledge of
Allegiance. Roll was called.

Chair Wright welcomed the public, stated the district’s vision statement, and read the public
meeting civility standards for Medford School District (MSD) Board meetings.

2. Agenda Adjustments and Approval
Hearing no objections, the agenda was approved by unanimous consent.

3. Citizen Comments
Donovan Donnally/Parent/Spoke regarding school lockdown at Hedrick/encouraged
revisiting protocols.
Taryne Saunders/Parent/Spoke regarding school safety/policy JECB.
Josie North/Parent/Spoke regarding school safety.
Jennifer Mock/Teacher/Spoke regarding school safety/encouraged revisiting policies.
Andrea Jones/Teacher/Spoke regarding student behavior/need for improved discipline
procedures.
Lisa North/Teacher/Spoke regarding student behavior/need for improved systems.
Janelle Aldaco/Teacher/Spoke regarding school safety/student behavior.
Logan Vaughan/Citizen/Spoke regarding school safety.

4. Items for Information & Discussion / Board Action Items
4.a. Public Hearing for Kids Unlimited Academy (KUA) Contract Renewal

Chair Wright opened the public hearing at 6:31 PM.

Exhibit B
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Tom Cole/Director of KUA/Spoke regarding KUA programs/advocating for 
students/partnership with Medford School District.
Jani Hale/Former KUA Principal and current Board President/Spoke regarding 
advocating for children/partnership with MSD/preparing students for the future.
Lindsay Ochs/KUA Principal/Spoke regarding MSD support/KUA plan to transition to 
K-5 school/student data improvements/positive behavior supports systems.
Lupita Vargas/Former KUA Afterschool Program Alumni/Spoke regarding opportunity 
for enrichments/serving a diverse population/partnerships with parents/family events.
Patrick Barry/KUA School Board Member/Spoke regarding financial partnership with 
MSD/diverse student population requiring above average attention.

4.b. Close Public Hearing
Chair Wright closed the public hearing at 6:43 PM.

4.c. Kids Unlimited Academy (KUA) Contract Renewal Request Approval
MOTION: I move that Medford School District approve the Kids Unlimited 
Academy Charter contract renewal request, and move forward with negotiating the 
terms of a new contract. This motion, made by Suzanne Messer and seconded by 
Michelle Atkinson, passed.

Roll call vote:
Messer: Yea, Caballero: Yea, Atkinson: Yea, Ferguson: Yea, Kinsella: Yea, 
Williams: Yea, Wright: Yea

Yea: 7, Nay: 0
Motion carried unanimously.

4.d. Preschool Update
Superintendent Bret Champion introduced The Ivy School Executive Director Sunny 
Spicer and Director of Education and Deputy Director Brittian Zimmerman and spoke 
regarding the partnership with The Ivy School and funding from the Student Success 
Act/Student Investment Account, resulting in preschools in half of the district’s 
elementary schools. Deputy Superintendent Jeanne Grazioli expressed gratitude for the 
relationship with the Ivy School and spoke regarding the positive results in students 
transitioning from preschool to kindergarten.

Spicer provided an overview of their mission; how The Children’s Museum, The Ivy 
School and Roots Programming support each other; shared 2023 data for visitors, family 
memberships and preschools; driving factors for preschool; and spoke regarding the early 
learning crisis. 

Zimmerman shared information regarding The Ivy School that included teaching student 
behavior in the classroom; sharing a love for reading; connecting families to resources; 
kindergarten readiness; and introducing preschool students to future kindergarten 
teachers/classrooms. Spicer shared information about The Children's Museum. 
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Board Directors put forth questions and comments regarding individual family service 
plans (what is an IFSP?); commented on the beautiful outdoor space/playground; 
scholarships available and process; waiting list; expressed appreciation for the program; 
and student transition from preschool to kindergarten (do they stay at the same school?).

Champion commended the Board for investing in the preschool program noting the 
impact of 33% of 3-5 year olds are now engaged in preschool in the district. Spicer added 
that the school district partnership is a model that needs to be everywhere and 
commended the district for making the investment.

4.e. Budget Amendment #2-2023-24
Assistant Superintendent of Operations Brad Earl provided an overview of the budget 
amendments that would help set the baseline for budgeting purposes. He directed 
attention to the ESSER budget adjustments requiring Board approval. 

MOTION: I move to authorize ESSER III capital projects, and budget amendments 
and appropriation transfers for the Medford School District's 2023-24 budget as 
presented in Budget Amendment #2-2023-24. This motion was made by Kendell 
Ferguson and seconded by Jeff Kinsella.

Discussion: Board Director Michael Williams asked for clarity regarding the seismic 
project at the Annex building.

Roll call vote: 
Kinsella: Yea, Williams: Yea, Caballero: Yea, Messer: Yea, Ferguson: Yea, 
Atkinson: Yea, Wright: Yea

Yea: 7, Nay: 0
Motion carried unanimously.

4.f. Budget Calendar Approval for 2024-25 Budget
MOTION: I move to approve the Budget Calendar for the FY2024-25 Budget as 
presented. This motion was made by Jeff Kinsella and seconded by Suzanne Messer.

Earl provided an explanation for pushing out the budget calendar to begin in May. 
Factors included the second year of the biennium, wrapping up negotiations, and 
providing an orientation for new budget committee members.

Roll call vote: 
Atkinson: Yea, Messer: Yea, Kinsella: Yea, Williams: Yea, Caballero: Yea, 
Ferguson: Yea, Wright: Yea

Yea: 7, Nay: 0
Motion carried unanimously.
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4.g. Southern Oregon Education Service District (SOESD) Local Service Plan (LSP) 
       Approval

MOTION: I move to approve the Southern Oregon Education Service District's 
Local Service Plan for 2024-25 as presented. This motion, made by Suzanne Messer 
and seconded by Jeff Kinsella, passed.

Roll call vote:
Kinsella: Yea, Williams: Yea, Atkinson: Yea, Caballero: Yea, Ferguson: Yea, 
Messer: Yea, Wright: Yea

Yea: 7, Nay: 0
Motion carried unanimously.

4.h. School Board Policies - second reading
MOTION: I move to readopt the policy and administrative regulation presented in 
the February 22nd policy packet. This motion was made by Jeff Kinsella and 
seconded by Lilia Caballero.

Discussion: Board Director Jeff Kinsella asked clarifying question regarding grade level 
access and staff supervision.

Roll call vote:
Messer: Yea, Caballero: Yea, Kinsella: Yea, Atkinson: Yea, Ferguson: Yea, 
Williams: Yea, Wright: Yea

Yea: 7, Nay: 0
Motion carried unanimously.
 

5. Consent Agenda
5.a. Staff Assignment Report
5.b. Minutes from previous Board meetings
5.c. Interdistrict Transfers Annual Approval

Champion directed attention to the slight adjustment to the executive summary on 
interdistrict transfers.

Hearing no objections, the consent agenda was approved by unanimous consent.

6. Board Reports 
Board Directors shared events they attended at Hoover Elementary and South Meford High 
School and expressed appreciation and gratitude to everyone who participated in the 
negotiation process and were thankful for reaching a tentative agreement with the Medford 
Education Association.  

7. Announcements
7.a. February 26 - March 1 - Public Schools Week
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Chair Wright pointed out that February 26 – March 1 is National Public Schools Week 
and invited everyone to check out the district website for more information.

7.b. March 7 - Work Session at Oakdale Middle School
        Chair Wright noted the next Work Session scheduled for March 7.

8. Adjournment
There being no further business before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 7:27 PM.

__________________________________________
Chair of the District School Board

Medford School District 549C

ATTEST:

______________________________________
Superintendent-Clerk
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Medford School District 
Charter School Technology Service Matrix (Updated 1/18/23) 

Internet Access / Network MSD provides fiber feed to all Charter sites.  MSD 
provides network switches necessary for building. KUA 
and Logos use their own switches beyond headend switch. 

MSD provides initial fiber set up and monthly bill. 

Charter schools pay the cost to Hunter Communication to 
move fiber if they change property locations.  Approximate 
cost of $2,500 (2020 pricing). 

Phones MSD provides phone service & up to 10 phones. Charter 
school pays for additional phones at approximate cost of 
$146 each (2022 pricing). 

Wireless MSD provides up to 10 wireless access points. 
Charter school pay for additional access points at 
approximate cost of $630 each (2022 pricing). 

Computers MSD provides up to 6 staff computers for staff access to 
network. 

Chromebooks Charters purchase their own Chromebooks.  Charters may 
join their Chromebooks to District domain if desired or 
join them to Charter provided domain. 

Other device technology Charters purchase any other device hardware such as iPads. 
Help Counter/VIMS MSD provides single desktop PC and software service. 
Intranet Login provided – no cost 
Tech Support – either remote or 
onsite 

Charters pay outside providers for day to day tech support. 

MSD has 1 site tech that provides limited support for 
District owned equipment and software.  Said tech 
supports all Charter schools as well as District sites. 

Facilities/Technician Charter schools fall under Group II facility use rates for 
District facilities for student-based activities. Charter pays 
technician fee for use of auditorium(s). 

Email MSD provides accounts for all Charter staff upon request. 

Exhibit D
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Student Information System 
(Synergy) 

MSD will pay per student cost for Synergy base package 
and modules purchased by the district.  

iReady Charters are responsible for cost (assessment only).  

Special Education Teacher District teacher technology package is provided for District 
employed teachers, including SPED teachers located at a 
Charter school. 

Background Checks/Drug Testing District pays for background checks for employees. Drug 
screening/fingerprinting are paid by Charter school. 

Safe Schools/Vector Training Provided by District at District cost. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Meeting Date: June 20, 2024

Agenda Item: The Valley School Amendment

Item Type: Action

Administrator: Jeanne Grazioli

Objective: Approve The Valley School Charter Amendment

Background:
District leadership met with The Valley School on May 21, 2024, to discuss their request to
increase enrollment by eight (8) students per year for the next two years. A follow-up written
letter summarizing the request was received on May 22, 2024.

The District team, made up of three Board members and two district administrative staff
members, met on May 28, 2024, to discuss and consider the request. The team recommended an
increase of a total of eight (8) students for the remainder of this contract period (over two years).
The Valley School may request an enrollment increase at the time of contract renewal period
during the 2025-2026 school year for the 2026-27 school year.

The draft amendment is attached for your review. In addition, a copy of the original request
from The Valley School as well as the follow-up written notice with our recommendation is
attached for reference.

Additional Materials:

Amendment to TVS Contract
The Valley School enrollment increase request
MSD response to TVS request

Recommendation:
Approve amendment as presented.

Suggested Motion:
“I move to approve the amendment of The Valley Charter School Contract as presented.”
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FIRST AMENDMENT TO CHARTER AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

VALLEY SCHOOL OF SOUTHERN OREGON 

AND  

MEDFORD SCHOOL DISTRICT 549C 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO CHARTER AGREEMENT BETWEEN VALLEY 

SCHOOL OF SOUTHERN OREGON and MEDFORD SCHOOL DISTRICT 549C (“this First 

Amendment”), made and entered into effective as of June 20, 2024, between Medford School 

District 549C, hereinafter referred to as “District”, and Valley School of Southern Oregon, 

hereinafter referred to as “the Valley School”. 

 

RECITALS 

 

A. WHEREAS, District and the Valley School are parties to that certain Charter 

Agreement with an effective date of July 1, 2021 and with a term expiring on June 30, 2026 (“the 

Charter Agreement”); and 

 

B. WHEREAS, the Valley School has requested District’s approval to amend the 

terms of the Charter Agreement to permit the Valley School to increase its maximum student 

enrollment by a cumulative total of up to eight (8) students; and  

 

C. WHEREAS, at a public meeting of District’s Board of Directors held on June 20, 

2024, the Board approved a motion to permit the Valley School to increase its student enrollment 

on the terms and conditions set forth in this First Amendment. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, District 

and the Valley School hereby agree to modify the student enrollment caps contained in the 

Charter Agreement as follows: 

 

AGREEMENT 

 

1.Incorporation of Recitals.  The Recitals set forth above are hereby incorporated by 

reference as if fully set forth in this Amendment.  

 

2.  Modification of Section 4.A(i) of the Charter Agreement. Effective as of July 1, 

2024, Section 4.A(i) of the Charter Agreement is hereby revoked in its entirety and replaced with 

the following: 

 

“A. Age and Grade Range 

(i) During the term of this Agreement, the Valley School shall provide 

instruction to students in grades 6-8, with a maximum enrollment of 

120 students; provided, however, that for the 2024-2025 and 2025-

2026 school years the maximum enrollment may be increased to a 

total of not more than 128 students.”  
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3.  Modification of Section 4.G.iv of the Charter Agreement.  Effective as of July 1, 

2024, Section 4.G.iv of the Charter Agreement is hereby revoked in its entirety and replaced with 

the following: 

 

“G.iv Maximum school enrollment shall be 120 students; provided, however, that 

for the 2024-2025 and 2025-2026 school years the maximum enrollment 

may be increased to a total of not more than 128 students.” 

 

4.  No Further Changes. Except as expressly set forth above, the terms and provisions of 

the Charter Agreement are unchanged and remain in full force and effect. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this First Amendment to be 

executed, effective as of the date first set forth above. 

 

Medford School District 549C             Valley School of Southern Oregon 

 

 

____________________________________ ____________________________________ 

By: Cynthia Wright     By: Rainy Tilton 

Chair, MSD Board of Directors   Chair, Board of Directors 
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Teaching and Learning
680 Biddle Road, Medford OR 97504

Jeanne Grazioli, Deputy Superintendent
541.842.3627, jeanne.grazioli@medford.k12.or.us

May 30, 2024

Kris Von Wald, Executive Director Valley Charter School

The Valley School of Southern Oregon

857 Valley View Dr.

Medford, OR 97504

Dear Kris,

Thank you for meeting with me on May 21st, 2024 to provide additional context regarding
the requested changes for the next two years. This letter is to provide a summary response
from the MSD Board subcommittee that considered your request in a meeting held on May
28th, 2024.

These are the recommendations that will be shared with the full MSD Board for review on
June 6th with anticipation of Board approval on June 20th:

The MSD Team agreed to increase your enrollment for a total of 8 students through the
remainder of this contract period, and will reconsider the further increases during the next
contract renewal. This is a challenging time of financial hardship for all, with many
unknowns between now and next spring, 2025.

We truly believe that TVS is an added value to our community. We appreciate you
providing us with your detailed strategic plan. In the coming year, we are interested to hear
more about your plans to support the long- term financial sustainability of TVS.

Sincerely,

Jeanne Grazioli
Deputy Superintendent
Medford School District
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Meeting Date: June 20, 2024

Agenda Item: Superintendent Evaluation

Item Type: Action Item

Administrator: Cynthia Wright, Bret Champion

Objective: Approve the superintendent evaluation for 2023-24

Background: Board Policy CBG - Evaluation of the Superintendent indicates the
superintendent’s job performance will be formally evaluated at least annually. The
superintendent contract indicates the evaluation must take place prior to June 30.

The Board met in executive sessions on April 11, April 25, and June 20 to discuss the evaluation
of the superintendent. At this meeting the Board will present a summarized letter of
evaluation to the superintendent reflecting the key points of the 2023-24 school year.

Additional Materials: Superintendent evaluation letter

Recommendation: Approve the Superintendent evaluation

Suggested Motion: “I move to approve the superintendent evaluation for the 2023-24 school
year as presented.”
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Office of the School Board 
 680 Biddle Road, Medford OR 97504 

msdboardgovernance@medford.k12.or.us 
541.842.3621 

 
 
 
 
 

June 20, 2024 
 
Superintendent Evaluation Summary Letter 
 
Dear Dr. Bret Champion, 
 
As the Board of Directors meet to evaluate your performance of the 2023-2024 we find 
ourselves in challenging times with the budget shortfalls. We acknowledge this and though 
painful, we are grateful that due to leadership decisions over the last few years, we do not have 
to make the severe cuts that many other districts in the state are facing at this time.  The Budget 
Committee has met and approved the recommended budget cuts, but we encourage you to 
exercise caution moving forward by including community involvement and keeping in mind the 
potential impact on our most vulnerable students and families. 
 
We find many reasons to look forward with hope for the Medford School District. We believe that 
the implementation of the district designed ELA curriculum will yield positive results for our 
students and expect to see a rise in grade level performance as we move through the expected 
learning curve of a new curriculum.  We are excited to see our high quality principals in the role 
of Instructional Leaders, coaching our teachers toward greater success in the classroom with 
our students. We value the role of the Assistant Principals who are providing the supports 
needed for behavior, family and building needs, making it possible for principals to focus on 
improving student outcomes. We are thankful for the efforts to improve our Leadership Pipeline 
shown in successful transitions of high quality leaders toward Principal positions and other 
leadership roles. 
 
Launching two schools last fall, Oakdale Middle School and Innovation Academy at the new 
location, was a herculean effort.  We recognize that change is difficult and establishing these 
new learning environments will require continued effort, evaluation and community support. 
Please give them your attention so that they will be the successful schools that we have 
envisioned. In addition, with the successful transition of all 6th graders to the new Middle School 
Model, we hope to see that our students will have greater opportunities to explore areas of 
interest, discover their academic potential and experience a healthy sociality with peers, leaving 
well prepared for their high school experience. 
 
We believe that prioritizing good communication with our families and community through 
Medford Unites, the Main Things, Facebook, Instagram, email, text and phone messages, is 
building bridges that will yield needed fruit in the coming year, so thank you for your diligent 
efforts in that area. Please continue with the innovative strategies to increase awareness and 
engagement within our community.  
 
We celebrate the successful negotiation of the contract with the teachers. The extended efforts 
to complete the contract with the MEA has caused some fractured relationships, and we have 
seen your efforts to meet with staff throughout the district and listen to their needs and 
concerns.  We hope that these efforts and others will yield greater trust and stronger 
relationships. We also celebrate the successful reopener of the contract with the OSEA.  Thank 
you for valuing all of our employees. 
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We see an increase in the academic rigor in connection with our new ELA curriculum and we 
look forward to an increase in rigor in mathematics as efforts to create a districtwide curriculum 
move forward in the coming year.  With greater opportunities for our community’s children to 
attend a preschool, we hope to see an improvement in kindergarten readiness, which should 
lead to greater success in reading in the years that follow. 
 
We appreciate the ongoing priority of safety and security for our students and staff and hope 
that district efforts to be ever vigilant in that regard will continue.  
 
We are extremely grateful to acknowledge the greatest graduation rates the district has ever 
seen under your leadership and direction. We see the results of being aware of our freshman on 
track and providing supports early on where needed. We want to keep the dial moving as 
students discover engagement through career pathways, academic accomplishments and a 
learning environment where students thrive.  We appreciate the response to community 
requests for increased choices in the learning opportunities for students. 
 
As a Board we appreciate your willingness to be available to us, as we try to understand our 
roles and represent our community’s concerns and desires for our students’ education. It is a 
responsibility of great trust, which we all take very seriously, so we are grateful for your work to 
help us fulfill that trust. 
 
Respectfully, 

 
The Medford School Board Directors: 
Cynthia Wright, Board Chair 
Lilia Caballero, Board Vice Chair 
Michelle Atkinson, Board Director 
Kendell Ferguson, Board Director 
Jeff Kinsella, Board Director 
Suzanne Messer, Board Director 
Michael Williams, Board Director 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Meeting Date: June 20, 2024

Agenda Item: Superintendent Contract

Item Type: Action Item

Administrator: Board Chair, Cynthia Wright

Objective: Review and approve the superintendent contract

Background: Board Policy CBG - Evaluation of the Superintendent indicates that the
superintendent, upon appointment by the Board, will receive a written contract, which will state
the terms of employment such as compensation, benefits, and other conditions. Per state law,
contracts shall not be issued for more than three years in duration. The contract shall
automatically expire at the end of its term. The Board may elect to issue a subsequent contract at
any time for up to three years.

The proposed contract extends the contract for one additional year; reflects the COLA that is
equal to the bargained COLA increase set forth in the bargaining agreement between the District
and the Medford Education Association; and increases the deferred compensation plan by $2,000
as reflected in the contract. At this meeting the contract will be reviewed for potential approval.

Additional Materials: Proposed Final Contract; Contract with Revisions

Recommendation: Review and approve the contract.

Suggested Motion: “I move to approve the superintendent contract as presented.”
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EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

THE GOVERNING BOARD OF 
MEDFORD SCHOOL DISTRICT 549C 

AND 
BRET CHAMPION 

 
This EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT (“this Agreement”), made and entered into effective as of 
the 1st day of July, 2024, by and between Medford School District 549C, hereinafter referred to as 
DISTRICT, and Bret Champion, hereinafter referred to as SUPERINTENDENT. 
  

WITNESSETH: 
 
WHEREAS, DISTRICT and SUPERINTENDENT are parties to that certain Employment 
Agreement entered into effective as of July 1, 2023, with a term expiring on June 30, 2026; and  
 
WHEREAS, ORS 332.505(2) and DISTRICT Board Policy CBC provide that contracts with 
superintendents shall not be issued for more than three (3) years in duration; and  
 
WHEREAS, DISTRICT desires to extend the term of SUPERINTENDENT’S employment with 
DISTRICT by granting SUPERINTENDENT a new contract with a three-year term;  
 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, DISTRICT hereby 
continues the employment of SUPERINTENDENT as Superintendent of Schools in and for said 
DISTRICT, and SUPERINTENDENT hereby agrees to such employment upon the terms and 
conditions following: 
 

AGREEMENT: 
 
1. TERM.   

 
The term of this Agreement begins July 1, 2024, and continues through and automatically 
expires at midnight on June 30, 2027, unless sooner terminated under the specific 
provisions of this Agreement.  This Agreement may be extended each year for one 
additional year by mutual agreement on or before July 1st of each year creating a rolling 
three-year contract.  

 
2. SALARY.   
 

SUPERINTENDENT shall be paid an annual salary for each period from July 1 through 
June 30 of this Agreement (as used in this Agreement, each period from July 1 to the next 
June 30 shall be referred to as a “contract year”).  SUPERINTENDENT’s salary shall be 
paid in twelve (12) equal monthly payments; provided, however, that the monthly salary 
shall be prorated accordingly in the event that SUPERINTENDENT’s employment with 
DISTRICT is terminated prior to the end of any month. 
 
For contract year 2024-25, SUPERINTENDENT’s annual salary shall be $278,966.00, 
which is a 4.3% increase over the salary paid in 2023-24 and equal to the bargained for 
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COLA increase set forth in the bargaining agreement between DISTRICT and the Medford 
Education Association for the period from July 1, 2023 – June 30, 2026 (“the Bargaining 
Agreement”). 
 
For contract year 2025-26, SUPERINTENDENT’s annual salary shall be $287,335.00, 
which is a 3.0% increase over the salary paid in 2024-25 and equal to the bargained for 
COLA increase set forth in the Bargaining Agreement.   
 
For contract year 2026-27, the annual salary shall be increased from the annual salary paid 
to SUPERINTENDENT for the preceding contract year by the same percentage increase, 
if any, as the bargained for COLA increase that may be set forth in the then current 
bargaining agreement between DISTRICT and the Medford Education Association.  
 
The annual increases to SUPERINTENDENT’s salary as provided herein are the same 
percentages as the bargained for increases with DISTRICT’s licensed staff and in the event 
that the parties mutually agree to extend the term of this Agreement for one or more 
additional years as provided in Section 1, above, any increases in salary for such additional 
years will also be the same percentage increase given to DISTRICT’s licensed staff for 
such additional years. 
 

3. BENEFITS.  
 
Except to the extent this Agreement provides to the contrary, SUPERINTENDENT shall 
be provided those same employment benefits provided to DISTRICT administrators as 
approved and budgeted. In addition, SUPERINTENDENT shall be entitled to participate 
in the following fringe benefits: 

 
A. PERS: DISTRICT shall pay the employer’s contribution to the Public Employees 

Retirement System (“PERS”). SUPERINTENDENT shall pay the six percent (6%) 
employee’s contribution to PERS. 

 
B. Professional Dues: DISTRICT shall pay the professional/civic dues in full for 

SUPERINTENDENT’s membership in such educational and community 
organizations as may be agreed upon between SUPERINTENDENT and 
DISTRICT’s Board pursuant to Section 7.G of this Agreement. 

 
C. Travel Allowance: SUPERINTENDENT shall receive $500.00 per month for 

DISTRICT-related travel within Jackson County. Mileage will be paid at the 
approved IRS rate for travel to destinations outside Jackson County required to 
fulfill SUPERINTENDENT’s duties under this Agreement; provided, however, 
that if the travel is to be reimbursed under Section 7.G or Section 8 of this 
Agreement instead DISTRICT will not pay mileage under this Section 3.C. 

 
D. Health Insurance:  SUPERINTENDENT shall be entitled to the same 

medical/dental/vision insurance as is provided to other licensed administrators in 
DISTRICT; provided, however, that SUPERINTENDENT shall not be eligible for 
or entitled to any early retirement benefits.   
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E. Deferred Compensation Plan: DISTRICT shall contribute annually to a deferred 
compensation plan (e.g., IRA, 403B, 457, etc.) designated by 
SUPERINTENDENT. During contract year 2024-25, the total amount of 
$16,000.00 will be deposited into the designated plan by DISTRICT.  In each 
succeeding contract year, including any years added to the term of this Agreement 
as provided in Section 1, above, the amount to be deposited by DISTRICT into the 
designated plan will be increased by $2,000.00 per year. SUPERINTENDENT may 
supplement the amounts to be deposited into SUPERINTENDENT’s deferred 
compensation plan through salary deduction. 

 
F. Technology Allowance:  $100 per month for DISTRICT-related technology 

usage. 
 
4. WORK YEAR/VACATION.   

 
SUPERINTENDENT shall be required to render 12 months of full and regular service to 
DISTRICT during each contract year covered by this Agreement, except that 
SUPERINTENDENT shall be entitled to 26 days’ vacation in addition to the following 
holidays: Independence Day, Labor Day, Veterans’ Day, Thanksgiving Day and the day 
thereafter, Christmas Day and the day prior to or thereafter, New Year’s Day, Martin 
Luther King Jr.’s birthday, Presidents’ Day, and Memorial Day. Vacation days may 
accumulate, provided, however, that no more than 13 unused vacation days may be carried 
from one contract year into the next contract year and at no time may 
SUPERINTENDENT’S total accumulation of unused vacation time exceed 39 days. In the 
event of termination or expiration of this Agreement, SUPERINTENDENT shall be 
compensated for not more than 39 unused accrued vacation days at the salary rate effective 
at the time of the termination or expiration of this Agreement. Subject to the limitations set 
forth above, SUPERINTENDENT may request buy back by DISTRICT of up to ten (10) 
accrued but unused vacation days, by notifying DISTRICT’s Finance Controller, in writing 
between June 1 and June 15 of each contract year, except for the final year of this 
Agreement, and DISTRICT will compensate SUPERINTENDENT for the number of 
vacation days so purchased at SUPERINTENDENT’s salary rate for the year in which the 
buy back request is made.   
 

5. LEAVES. 
 
 A. Personal and Bereavement Leaves:  During each contract year during the 

term of this Agreement, SUPERINTENDENT shall have 6 days available for paid 
personal business leave and 5 days available for paid bereavement leave. Such leave 
days are not cumulative, shall not carry over from one contract year to the next, and 
any unused leave days are not compensable. 

 
 B. Sick Leave: SUPERINTENDENT will be granted 12 days paid sick leave 

during each contract year during the term of this Agreement. Sick leave may be 
used for the illness or injury of the SUPERINTENDENT and/or 
SUPERINTENDENT’s covered family members. Sick leave days may accumulate 
and may be carried from one contract year into the next contract year; provided, 
however, SUPERINTENDENT shall not be compensated for any unused sick leave 

286



 

  
EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN MEDFORD SCHOOL DISTRICT 549C AND SUPERINTENDENT CHAMPION 
PAGE 4 

upon the expiration or sooner termination of this Agreement. 
  
6. SUPERINTENDENT AND BOARD RESPONSIBILITY.   

 
SUPERINTENDENT shall be the chief executive officer of DISTRICT. As such, 
SUPERINTENDENT shall have the primary responsibility for execution of Board policy, 
whereas the Board shall retain the responsibility for formulating and adopting that policy.  

 
7. DUTIES.   
 

SUPERINTENDENT shall: 
 
A.  perform the duties of DISTRICT superintendent as prescribed by the laws of the 

State of Oregon, Oregon Administrative Rules and Board policy. In addition, 
SUPERINTENDENT shall have the powers and duties set forth in DISTRICT’S 
position description of SUPERINTENDENT. 

 
B. devote SUPERINTENDENT’S full time and attention to the operation of 
 DISTRICT. 

 
C. within Board policy and subject to Board approval, have responsibility to organize, 

reorganize and arrange the administrative staff, including instruction and business 
affairs, which in SUPERINTENDENT’S judgment best serves DISTRICT.  

 
D. subject to Board approval, have the responsibility for all personnel matters, 

including selection, assignment, transfer, and termination of classified, 
confidential, licensed and supervisory personnel. 

 
E. provide for the periodic evaluation of all DISTRICT employees as provided for by 

Oregon law and Board policy; 
 

F. establish and maintain an appropriate community relations program; 
 

G. maintain and improve SUPERINTENDENT’S professional competence by 
subscribing to and reading appropriate periodicals, joining appropriate professional 
associations, and participating in activities of such associations.  DISTRICT shall 
pay the reimbursement for such expenses if the costs have been approved by the 
Board and are within budgetary allocations for SUPERINTENDENT’S 
professional development;  

 
H. have authority to accept the resignation of any licensed staff member, and to waive, 

on behalf of the Board, the 60-day notice provision of ORS 342.553; 
 

I. be entitled to: 
(1) present SUPERINTENDENT’S recommendation to the Board on subjects 

under consideration by the Board prior to action taken on the subject by the 
Board; 
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(2) attend each meeting of the Board, unless excused by the Board; and 
 

(3) serve as an ex officio member or appoint a designee to each committee 
established by the Board; and 

 
J. perform other duties as may be specified and/or delegated by the Board. 

 
8. PROFESSIONAL GROWTH AND COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT OF 

SUPERINTENDENT.   
 
DISTRICT encourages the continuing professional growth and community involvement of 
SUPERINTENDENT. In its encouragement, DISTRICT shall permit a reasonable amount 
of release time for SUPERINTENDENT as is deemed appropriate to attend to such 
professional growth and community involvement, and DISTRICT shall reimburse 
SUPERINTENDENT for such reasonable expenses incurred in such pursuits as may be 
budgeted for that purpose in SUPERINTENDENT’S budget. Without limiting the 
foregoing, DISTRICT encourages SUPERINTENDENT to seek out and obtain coaching 
from other superintendents in Oregon and/or from other reputable professionals, and 
DISTRICT agrees to pay the reasonable costs of such coaching, provided that the costs are 
included in SUPERINTENDENT’s budget and subject to DISTRICT’s approval. 
SUPERINTENDENT shall report to the Board on SUPERINTENDENT’S professional 
growth and community involvement upon request of the Board.  

 
9. SUPERINTENDENT’S LICENSE.   

 
SUPERINTENDENT shall maintain throughout the life of this Agreement a valid and 
appropriate license to act as Superintendent of Schools as required by the State of Oregon. 
In the event SUPERINTENDENT fails to maintain such a license in good standing, 
DISTRICT may seek any appropriate remedy under this Agreement, up to and including 
termination for cause. 

 
10. SUPERINTENDENT’S ANNUAL PROFESSIONAL GOALS AND OBJECTIVES.  

 
Annually, and not later than August 30 of each contract year, SUPERINTENDENT shall 
initiate a meeting with the Board so that it can develop professional goals and objectives 
for the school year in consultation with SUPERINTENDENT. The goals and objectives 
shall be established in writing and be among the criteria for evaluation of 
SUPERINTENDENT. 

 
11. EVALUATION.   

 
No later than February 28 of each contract year, the Board and SUPERINTENDENT shall 
meet in executive session, for the purpose of beginning the process of formally evaluating 
the SUPERINTENDENT’s performance and expressing recommendations and 
observations on how such performance may be improved. SUPERINTENDENT shall be 
evaluated on (1) the job performance, (2) SUPERINTENDENT’S progress toward the 
professional goals and objectives set by the Board and SUPERINTENDENT as described 
in Section 10, above, and (3) the DISTRICT’S goals.  The evaluation shall be completed 
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by no later than June 30 of each contract year. 
 
12. TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT. 
 

A. Termination by Mutual Consent: This Agreement may be terminated at any time 
by the mutual consent of the parties. 

 
B. Termination for Cause: DISTRICT may terminate this Agreement for cause. Cause 

shall include unlawful conduct, any of the grounds upon which a contract teacher 
may be dismissed under the then-existing laws of the State of Oregon, breach of 
this Agreement, or breach of the Standards for Competent and Ethical Performance 
of Oregon Educators promulgated by the Oregon Teacher Standards Practices 
Commission which is seriously prejudicial to the mission of the District. 
Termination for cause may take place only following a written pretermination 
notice, containing specific charges and an opportunity for a hearing before the 
Board occurring no sooner than ten (10) days following the written pretermination 
notice. SUPERINTENDENT shall be entitled to appear before the Board to refute, 
orally or in writing, such charges, and SUPERINTENDENT may be represented 
by legal counsel at SUPERINTENDENT’S sole cost and expense. Such meetings 
shall be conducted in executive session as provided by Oregon Law. Following the 
hearing, SUPERINTENDENT shall be provided with a written statement setting 
forth the decision of the Board and the effective date of termination.  

 
C. Disability of SUPERINTENDENT: In the event of disability by illness or 

incapacity, SUPERINTENDENT shall be entitled to exhaust unused vacation, 
personal business, and accrued sick leave. If SUPERINTENDENT remains unable 
to resume the normal discharge of SUPERINTENDENT’S duties for a period of 
thirty (30) days beyond exhaustion of such leave, DISTRICT may terminate this 
Agreement by serving written notice ten (10) days prior to the effective date. If a 
question or disagreement exists concerning the capacity of SUPERINTENDENT 
to return to SUPERINTENDENT’S duties, DISTRICT may require 
SUPERINTENDENT to submit to a medical examination, to be performed by a 
physician selected by SUPERINTENDENT from three proposed by DISTRICT. 
The physician’s report shall be limited to the issues of SUPERINTENDENT’S 
ability or disability to discharge the duties of SUPERINTENDENT’S position at 
the time of the examination and in the foreseeable future. This provision is subject 
to the Americans with Disabilities Act. 
 

D. Termination by SUPERINTENDENT: If SUPERINTENDENT desires to 
terminate this Agreement, SUPERINTENDENT shall give at least three (3) months 
prior written notice to DISTRICT. 

 
13. PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY.  
 

DISTRICT shall hold harmless and indemnify SUPERINTENDENT from any and all 
demands, claims, suits, and legal proceedings brought against SUPERINTENDENT in 
SUPERINTENDENT’S official capacity as agent and employee of DISTRICT, provided 
the incident arose while SUPERINTENDENT was acting within the scope of employment 
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and the conduct was not grossly negligent or deliberate and malicious. In no case will 
individual Board members be considered personally liable for indemnifying 
SUPERINTENDENT against such demands, claims, suits, actions, and legal proceedings. 

 
If, in the good faith opinion of SUPERINTENDENT, conflict exists regarding legal 
defenses to a third-party claim against SUPERINTENDENT and DISTRICT (i.e., pressing 
the defense of one party would tend to injure the other party), SUPERINTENDENT may 
engage separate counsel, and DISTRICT shall indemnify SUPERINTENDENT for the 
costs of such counsel, subject to the same limitations, provisions, and exceptions set forth 
above. DISTRICT shall not, however, be required to pay the costs of any legal proceeding 
in the event DISTRICT and SUPERINTENDENT have adverse interests in any litigation.  
 
Nothing in this Section shall be interpreted to reduce or diminish the right to defense and 
indemnification that SUPERINTENDENT may otherwise be entitled to under Oregon law. 

 
14. CRITICISMS/COMPLAINTS.   
 

DISTRICT’S Board, individually and collectively, agrees that any criticism or complaint 
by a parent, community member, Board member, student, or employee about 
SUPERINTENDENT shall be discussed with SUPERINTENDENT within a reasonable 
time according to the following process: 
 
A. Complaints regarding SUPERINTENDENT brought to a Board member or 

initiated by a Board member shall be directed to the Board Chair.  If the Board 
Chair is the initiator of the complaint, the complaint shall be directed to the Vice 
Chair. 

 
B. The Board Chair or the Vice Chair, as the case may be, will apprise 

SUPERINTENDENT of the full nature of the complaint, including the name of the 
complainant. 

 
C. SUPERINTENDENT, with the assistance of the Board Chair or the Vice Chair, as 

the case may be, will attempt to resolve the matter informally.  If the matter cannot 
be resolved informally, either the complainant or SUPERINTENDENT may 
request that the matter be set for a hearing before the Board, which hearing shall be 
held in executive session unless SUPERINTENDENT requests that it be held in 
regular session.  In the event of such a hearing, the Board shall issue findings and 
determine an appropriate resolution, which determination shall be final. 

 
D. Complaints which are not discussed within a reasonable time may not be used in 

evaluation or in any disciplinary action. 
 
E. The foregoing shall have no application to complaints of such a nature that they 

might result in institution of suit or action either civil or criminal in nature, against 
SUPERINTENDENT or DISTRICT. 
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15. APPLICABLE LAW.  
 
This Agreement is subject to all applicable laws of the state of Oregon. 

 
16. NOTICES.   

 
Any notice given shall be effective when actually received or if sent by certified mail, then 
two (2) business days after deposit of such notice in the U.S. mail. Any notices that are 
required under the terms of this Agreement shall be first class mailed or hand delivered to 
the parties. 
  

17. ENTIRE AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION.   
 

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties hereto and supersedes 
all prior agreements and understandings between the parties, whether written or oral, 
including but not limited to the Employment Agreement dated July 1, 2023.  The parties 
may, during the term of this Agreement, mutually agree to modify any of its terms. Any 
modifications will be in writing, signed by both parties and attached to this document. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DISTRICT, pursuant to the authority of its Board of Directors, has 
caused two originals of this Agreement to be signed in the name of DISTRICT by the Chair of the 
School Board and SUPERINTENDENT. 
 
MEDFORD SCHOOL DISTRICT 549C 
 
 
By       

 Date      
Chair, Board of Directors 

 
 
By       

Date ___________________ 
 Bret Champion, Superintendent 
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EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

THE GOVERNING BOARD OF 
MEDFORD SCHOOL DISTRICT 549C 

AND 
BRET CHAMPION 

 
This EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT (“this Agreement”), made and entered into effective as of 
the 1st day of July, 20243, by and between Medford School District 549C, hereinafter referred to 
as DISTRICT, and Bret Champion, hereinafter referred to as SUPERINTENDENT. 
  

WITNESSETH: 
 
WHEREAS, DISTRICT and SUPERINTENDENT are parties to that certain Employment 
Agreement entered into effective as of July 1, 20232, with a term expiring on June 30, 20265; and  
 
WHEREAS, ORS 332.505(2) and DISTRICT Board Policy CBC provide that contracts with 
superintendents shall not be issued for more than three (3) years in duration; and  
 
WHEREAS, DISTRICT desires to extend the term of SUPERINTENDENT’S employment with 
DISTRICT by granting SUPERINTENDENT a new contract with a three-year term;  
 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, DISTRICT hereby 
continues the employment of SUPERINTENDENT as Superintendent of Schools in and for said 
DISTRICT, and SUPERINTENDENT hereby agrees to such employment upon the terms and 
conditions following: 
 

AGREEMENT: 
 
1. TERM.   

 
The term of this Agreement begins July 1, 20243, and continues through and automatically 
expires at midnight on June 30, 20276, unless sooner terminated under the specific 
provisions of this Agreement.  This Agreement may be extended each year for one 
additional year by mutual agreement on or before July 1st of each year creating a rolling 
three-year contract.  

 
2. SALARY.   
 

SUPERINTENDENT shall be paid an annual salary for each period from July 1 through 
June 30 of this Agreement (as used in this Agreement, each period from July 1 to the next 
June 30 shall be referred to as a “contract year”).  SUPERINTENDENT’s salary shall be 
paid in twelve (12) equal monthly payments; provided, however, that the monthly salary 
shall be prorated accordingly in the event that SUPERINTENDENT’s employment with 
DISTRICT is terminated prior to the end of any month. 
 
For contract year 20243-254, SUPERINTENDENT’s annual salary shall initially be 
$251,732.00278,966.00, which is a 4.3% increase over the salary paid in 2023-24 and equal 
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to the bargained for COLA increase set forth in the bargaining agreement between 
DISTRICT and the Medford Education Association for the period from July 1, 2023 – June 
30, 2026 (“the Bargaining Agreement”), equal to the annual salary paid to 
SUPERINTENDENT for the preceding contract year; provided, however, that at such time 
as the bargaining agreement between DISTRICT and the Medford Education Association 
for the period beginning on July 1, 2023 (“the Bargaining Agreement”) has been executed, 
SUPERINTENDENT’S annual salary for contract year 2023-24 shall be increased by the 
same percentage increase as the bargained for COLA increase set forth in the Bargaining 
Agreement, with such increase to SUPERINTENDENT’s salary to be retroactive to July 
1, 2023. 
 
For contract year 20254-265, the SUPERINTENDENT’s annual salary shall be 
$287,335.00, which is a 3.0% increase over the salary paid in 2024-25 and equal to the 
bargained for COLA increase set forth in the Bargaining Agreement.   
 
For contract year 20265-276, the annual salary shall be increased from the annual salary 
paid to SUPERINTENDENT for the preceding contract year by the same percentage 
increase, if any, as the bargained for COLA increase that may be set forth in the then current 
bargaining agreement between DISTRICT and the Medford Education Association the 
Bargaining Agreement.  
 
The annual increases to SUPERINTENDENT’s salary as provided herein are the same 
percentages as the bargained for increases with DISTRICT’s licensed staff and in the event 
that the parties mutually agree to extend the term of this Agreement for one or more 
additional years as provided in Section 1, above, any increases in salary for such additional 
years will also be the same percentage increase given to DISTRICT’s licensed staff for 
such additional years. 
 

3. BENEFITS.  
 
Except to the extent this Agreement provides to the contrary, SUPERINTENDENT shall 
be provided those same employment benefits provided to DISTRICT administrators as 
approved and budgeted. In addition, SUPERINTENDENT shall be entitled to participate 
in the following fringe benefits: 

 
A. PERS: DISTRICT shall pay the employer’s contribution to the Public Employees 

Retirement System (“PERS”). SUPERINTENDENT shall pay the six percent (6%) 
employee’s contribution to PERS. 

 
B. Professional Dues: DISTRICT shall pay the professional/civic dues in full for 

SUPERINTENDENT’s membership in such educational and community 
organizations as may be agreed upon between SUPERINTENDENT and 
DISTRICT’s Board pursuant to Section 7.G of this Agreement. 

 
C. Travel Allowance: SUPERINTENDENT shall receive $500.00 per month for 

DISTRICT-related travel within Jackson County. Mileage will be paid at the 
approved IRS rate for travel to destinations outside Jackson County required to 
fulfill SUPERINTENDENT’s duties under this Agreement; provided, however, 
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that if the travel is to be reimbursed under Section 7.G or Section 8 of this 
Agreement instead DISTRICT will not pay mileage under this Section 3.C. 

 
D. Health Insurance:  SUPERINTENDENT shall be entitled to the same 

medical/dental/vision insurance as is provided to other licensed administrators in 
DISTRICT; provided, however, that SUPERINTENDENT shall not be eligible for 
or entitled to any early retirement benefits.   

 
E. Deferred Compensation Plan: DISTRICT shall contribute annually to a deferred 

compensation plan (e.g., IRA, 403B, 457, etc.) designated by 
SUPERINTENDENT. During contract year 20232024-2425, the total amount of 
$1416,000.00 will be deposited into the designated plan by DISTRICT.  In each 
succeeding contract year, including any years added to the term of this Agreement 
as provided in Section 1, above, the amount to be deposited by DISTRICT into the 
designated plan will be increased by $2,000.00 per year. SUPERINTENDENT may 
supplement the amounts to be deposited into SUPERINTENDENT’s deferred 
compensation plan through salary deduction. 

 
F. Technology Allowance:  $100 per month for DISTRICT-related technology 

usage. 
 
4. WORK YEAR/VACATION.   

 
SUPERINTENDENT shall be required to render 12 months of full and regular service to 
DISTRICT during each contract year covered by this Agreement, except that 
SUPERINTENDENT shall be entitled to 26 days’ vacation in addition to the following 
holidays: Independence Day, Labor Day, Veterans’ Day, Thanksgiving Day and the day 
thereafter, Christmas Day and the day prior to or thereafter, New Year’s Day, Martin 
Luther King Jr.’s birthday, Presidents’ Day, and Memorial Day. Vacation days may 
accumulate, provided, however, that no more than 13 unused vacation days may be carried 
from one contract year into the next contract year and at no time may 
SUPERINTENDENT’S total accumulation of unused vacation time exceed 39 days. In the 
event of termination or expiration of this Agreement, SUPERINTENDENT shall be 
compensated for not more than 39 unused accrued vacation days at the salary rate effective 
at the time of the termination or expiration of this Agreement. Subject to the limitations set 
forth above, SUPERINTENDENT may request buy back by DISTRICT of up to ten (10) 
accrued but unused vacation days, by notifying DISTRICT’s Finance Controller, in writing 
between June 1 and June 15 of each contract year, except for the final year of this 
Agreement, and DISTRICT will compensate SUPERINTENDENT for the number of 
vacation days so purchased at SUPERINTENDENT’s salary rate for the year in which the 
buy back request is made.   
 

5. LEAVES. 
 
 A. Personal and Bereavement Leaves:  During each contract year during the 

term of this Agreement, SUPERINTENDENT shall have 6 days available for paid 
personal business leave and 5 days available for paid bereavement leave. Such leave 
days are not cumulative, shall not carry over from one contract year to the next, and 
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any unused leave days are not compensable. 
 
 B. Sick Leave: SUPERINTENDENT will be granted 12 days paid sick leave 

during each contract year during the term of this Agreement. Sick leave may be 
used for the illness or injury of the SUPERINTENDENT and/or 
SUPERINTENDENT’s covered family members. Sick leave days may accumulate 
and may be carried from one contract year into the next contract year; provided, 
however, SUPERINTENDENT shall not be compensated for any unused sick leave 
upon the expiration or sooner termination of this Agreement. 

  
6. SUPERINTENDENT AND BOARD RESPONSIBILITY.   

 
SUPERINTENDENT shall be the chief executive officer of DISTRICT. As such, 
SUPERINTENDENT shall have the primary responsibility for execution of Board policy, 
whereas the Board shall retain the responsibility for formulating and adopting that policy.  

 
7. DUTIES.   
 

SUPERINTENDENT shall: 
 
A.  perform the duties of DISTRICT superintendent as prescribed by the laws of the 

State of Oregon, Oregon Administrative Rules and Board policy. In addition, 
SUPERINTENDENT shall have the powers and duties set forth in DISTRICT’S 
position description of SUPERINTENDENT. 

 
B. devote SUPERINTENDENT’S full time and attention to the operation of 
 DISTRICT. 

 
C. within Board policy and subject to Board approval, have responsibility to organize, 

reorganize and arrange the administrative staff, including instruction and business 
affairs, which in SUPERINTENDENT’S judgment best serves DISTRICT.  

 
D. subject to Board approval, have the responsibility for all personnel matters, 

including selection, assignment, transfer, and termination of classified, 
confidential, licensed and supervisory personnel. 

 
E. provide for the periodic evaluation of all DISTRICT employees as provided for by 

Oregon law and Board policy; 
 

F. establish and maintain an appropriate community relations program; 
 

G. maintain and improve SUPERINTENDENT’S professional competence by 
subscribing to and reading appropriate periodicals, joining appropriate professional 
associations, and participating in activities of such associations.  DISTRICT shall 
pay the reimbursement for such expenses if the costs have been approved by the 
Board and are within budgetary allocations for SUPERINTENDENT’S 
professional development;  
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H. have authority to accept the resignation of any licensed staff member, and to waive, 
on behalf of the Board, the 60-day notice provision of ORS 342.553; 

 
I. be entitled to: 

(1) present SUPERINTENDENT’S recommendation to the Board on subjects 
under consideration by the Board prior to action taken on the subject by the 
Board; 

 
(2) attend each meeting of the Board, unless excused by the Board; and 

 
(3) serve as an ex officio member or appoint a designee to each committee 

established by the Board; and 
 

J. perform other duties as may be specified and/or delegated by the Board. 
 
8. PROFESSIONAL GROWTH AND COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT OF 

SUPERINTENDENT.   
 
DISTRICT encourages the continuing professional growth and community involvement of 
SUPERINTENDENT. In its encouragement, DISTRICT shall permit a reasonable amount 
of release time for SUPERINTENDENT as is deemed appropriate to attend to such 
professional growth and community involvement, and DISTRICT shall reimburse 
SUPERINTENDENT for such reasonable expenses incurred in such pursuits as may be 
budgeted for that purpose in SUPERINTENDENT’S budget. Without limiting the 
foregoing, DISTRICT encourages SUPERINTENDENT to seek out and obtain coaching 
from other superintendents in Oregon and/or from other reputable professionals, and 
DISTRICT agrees to pay the reasonable costs of such coaching, provided that the costs are 
included in SUPERINTENDENT’s budget and subject to DISTRICT’s approval. 
SUPERINTENDENT shall report to the Board on SUPERINTENDENT’S professional 
growth and community involvement upon request of the Board.  

 
9. SUPERINTENDENT’S LICENSE.   

 
SUPERINTENDENT shall maintain throughout the life of this Agreement a valid and 
appropriate license to act as Superintendent of Schools as required by the State of Oregon. 
In the event SUPERINTENDENT fails to maintain such a license in good standing, 
DISTRICT may seek any appropriate remedy under this Agreement, up to and including 
termination for cause. 

 
10. SUPERINTENDENT’S ANNUAL PROFESSIONAL GOALS AND OBJECTIVES.  

 
Annually, and not later than August 30 of each contract year, SUPERINTENDENT shall 
initiate a meeting with the Board so that it can develop professional goals and objectives 
for the school year in consultation with SUPERINTENDENT. The goals and objectives 
shall be established in writing and be among the criteria for evaluation of 
SUPERINTENDENT. 

 
11. EVALUATION.   

296



 

  
EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN MEDFORD SCHOOL DISTRICT 549C AND SUPERINTENDENT CHAMPION 
PAGE 6 

 
No later than February 28 of each contract year, the Board and SUPERINTENDENT shall 
meet in executive session, for the purpose of beginning the process of formally evaluating 
the SUPERINTENDENT’s performance and expressing recommendations and 
observations on how such performance may be improved. SUPERINTENDENT shall be 
evaluated on (1) the job performance, (2) SUPERINTENDENT’S progress toward the 
professional goals and objectives set by the Board and SUPERINTENDENT as described 
in Section 10, above, and (3) the DISTRICT’S goals.  The evaluation shall be completed 
by no later than June 30 of each contract year. 

 
12. TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT. 
 

A. Termination by Mutual Consent: This Agreement may be terminated at any time 
by the mutual consent of the parties. 

 
B. Termination for Cause: DISTRICT may terminate this Agreement for cause. Cause 

shall include unlawful conduct, any of the grounds upon which a contract teacher 
may be dismissed under the then-existing laws of the State of Oregon, breach of 
this Agreement, or breach of the Standards for Competent and Ethical Performance 
of Oregon Educators promulgated by the Oregon Teacher Standards Practices 
Commission which is seriously prejudicial to the mission of the District. 
Termination for cause may take place only following a written pretermination 
notice, containing specific charges and an opportunity for a hearing before the 
Board occurring no sooner than ten (10) days following the written pretermination 
notice. SUPERINTENDENT shall be entitled to appear before the Board to refute, 
orally or in writing, such charges, and SUPERINTENDENT may be represented 
by legal counsel at SUPERINTENDENT’S sole cost and expense. Such meetings 
shall be conducted in executive session as provided by Oregon Law. Following the 
hearing, SUPERINTENDENT shall be provided with a written statement setting 
forth the decision of the Board and the effective date of termination.  

 
C. Disability of SUPERINTENDENT: In the event of disability by illness or 

incapacity, SUPERINTENDENT shall be entitled to exhaust unused vacation, 
personal business, and accrued sick leave. If SUPERINTENDENT remains unable 
to resume the normal discharge of SUPERINTENDENT’S duties for a period of 
thirty (30) days beyond exhaustion of such leave, DISTRICT may terminate this 
Agreement by serving written notice ten (10) days prior to the effective date. If a 
question or disagreement exists concerning the capacity of SUPERINTENDENT 
to return to SUPERINTENDENT’S duties, DISTRICT may require 
SUPERINTENDENT to submit to a medical examination, to be performed by a 
physician selected by SUPERINTENDENT from three proposed by DISTRICT. 
The physician’s report shall be limited to the issues of SUPERINTENDENT’S 
ability or disability to discharge the duties of SUPERINTENDENT’S position at 
the time of the examination and in the foreseeable future. This provision is subject 
to the Americans with Disabilities Act. 
 

D. Termination by SUPERINTENDENT: If SUPERINTENDENT desires to 
terminate this Agreement, SUPERINTENDENT shall give at least three (3) months 
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prior written notice to DISTRICT. 
 
13. PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY.  
 

DISTRICT shall hold harmless and indemnify SUPERINTENDENT from any and all 
demands, claims, suits, and legal proceedings brought against SUPERINTENDENT in 
SUPERINTENDENT’S official capacity as agent and employee of DISTRICT, provided 
the incident arose while SUPERINTENDENT was acting within the scope of employment 
and the conduct was not grossly negligent or deliberate and malicious. In no case will 
individual Board members be considered personally liable for indemnifying 
SUPERINTENDENT against such demands, claims, suits, actions, and legal proceedings. 

 
If, in the good faith opinion of SUPERINTENDENT, conflict exists regarding legal 
defenses to a third-party claim against SUPERINTENDENT and DISTRICT (i.e., pressing 
the defense of one party would tend to injure the other party), SUPERINTENDENT may 
engage separate counsel, and DISTRICT shall indemnify SUPERINTENDENT for the 
costs of such counsel, subject to the same limitations, provisions, and exceptions set forth 
above. DISTRICT shall not, however, be required to pay the costs of any legal proceeding 
in the event DISTRICT and SUPERINTENDENT have adverse interests in any litigation.  
 
Nothing in this Section shall be interpreted to reduce or diminish the right to defense and 
indemnification that SUPERINTENDENT may otherwise be entitled to under Oregon law. 

 
14. CRITICISMS/COMPLAINTS.   
 

DISTRICT’S Board, individually and collectively, agrees that any criticism or complaint 
by a parent, community member, Board member, student, or employee about 
SUPERINTENDENT shall be discussed with SUPERINTENDENT within a reasonable 
time according to the following process: 
 
A. Complaints regarding SUPERINTENDENT brought to a Board member or 

initiated by a Board member shall be directed to the Board Chair.  If the Board 
Chair is the initiator of the complaint, the complaint shall be directed to the Vice 
Chair. 

 
B. The Board Chair or the Vice Chair, as the case may be, will apprise 

SUPERINTENDENT of the full nature of the complaint, including the name of the 
complainant. 

 
C. SUPERINTENDENT, with the assistance of the Board Chair or the Vice Chair, as 

the case may be, will attempt to resolve the matter informally.  If the matter cannot 
be resolved informally, either the complainant or SUPERINTENDENT may 
request that the matter be set for a hearing before the Board, which hearing shall be 
held in executive session unless SUPERINTENDENT requests that it be held in 
regular session.  In the event of such a hearing, the Board shall issue findings and 
determine an appropriate resolution, which determination shall be final. 

 
D. Complaints, which are not discussed within a reasonable time, may not be used in 

298



 

  
EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN MEDFORD SCHOOL DISTRICT 549C AND SUPERINTENDENT CHAMPION 
PAGE 8 

evaluation or in any disciplinary action. 
 
E. The foregoing shall have no application to complaints of such a nature that they 

might result in institution of suit or action either civil or criminal in nature, against 
SUPERINTENDENT or DISTRICT. 

 
15. APPLICABLE LAW.  

 
This Agreement is subject to all applicable laws of the state of Oregon. 

 
16. NOTICES.   

 
Any notice given shall be effective when actually received or if sent by certified mail, then 
two (2) business days after deposit of such notice in the U.S. mail. Any notices that are 
required under the terms of this Agreement shall be first class mailed or hand delivered to 
the parties. 
  

17. ENTIRE AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION.   
 

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties hereto and supersedes 
all prior agreements and understandings between the parties, whether written or oral, 
including but not limited to the Employment Agreement dated July 1, 20232.  The parties 
may, during the term of this Agreement, mutually agree to modify any of its terms. Any 
modifications will be in writing, signed by both parties and attached to this document. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DISTRICT, pursuant to the authority of its Board of Directors, has 
caused two originals of this Agreement to be signed in the name of DISTRICT by the Chair of the 
School Board and SUPERINTENDENT. 
 
MEDFORD SCHOOL DISTRICT 549C 
 
 
By       

 Date      
Chair, Board of Directors 

 
 
By       

Date ___________________ 
 Bret Champion, Superintendent 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Meeting Date: June 20, 2024

Agenda Item: Board Officer Elections

Item Type: Action

Administrator: Bret Champion, Cynthia Wright

Objective: Elect Board Chair and Vice Chair for the 2024-25 school year

Background: Policy BC/BCA Board Organizational Meeting states the first order of business at
its annual organizational meeting is to elect a chair and vice chair. Traditionally, with the
exception of an election year, the MSD Board elects officers at the last meeting of the school
year to be effective July 1, 2024, and opts to forego an organizational meeting in July. The
current chair will open the floor for nominations. A second is not required to nominate a member
for chair or vice chair. A majority of votes (typically four) is required for the nominee to be
elected.

Additional Materials: None

Recommendation: Open the floor for nominations and elect Board Chair and Vice Chair of the
Medford School Board for the 2024-25 school year.

Suggested Language: “I nominate _________________ for the office of School Board Chair to
be effective July 1, 2024.” (no second required)

“I nominate _______________________ for the office of School Board Vice Chair to be
effective July 1, 2024.” (no second required)
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Meeting Date: June 20, 2024

Agenda Item: Board Retreat Discussion

Item Type: Discussion

Administrator: Board Chair, Bret Champion

Objective: Determine Board Retreat date and location

Background:
The Board meets annually in the summer for a Board Retreat to review protocols, Board
agreements and expectations, and set meeting priorities. At this meeting the Board will review
calendars and agree on a date to meet. Board leadership will lead the discussion on determining
agenda topic priorities.

Additional Materials: None

Recommendation: Discuss retreat date and agenda topic priorities for the Board Retreat.

Suggested Motion: Discussion only; no motion required.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Meeting Date: June 20, 2024

Agenda Item: Staff Assignment Report

Item Type: Report

Administrator: Janel Reed

Objective: Approve new licensed and administrative staff.

Background:
Under current Board policy, one responsibility of the Board is to approve the hiring of licensed
and administrative staff. The Staff Assignment Report includes that information, as well as any
retirements or resignations.

Additional Materials: Staff Assignment Report

Recommendation: Administration recommends approval of the new hires.

Suggested Motion: A formal motion is not required if approved with the consent agenda.
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Medford School District Staff Assignment

School Board Meeting, June 20, 2024

Recommendation for election to the position of Teacher for the 2024-25 school year:

Employee Name School/Location Position University/College

Apgar, Jacob Hedrick English Language Arts Concordia University

Casazza, Kyla Jacksonville Special Education Southern Oregon University

DeRouen, Derek South Medford Math University of Oregon

Grady, Patrick Innovation Academy Science Southern Oregon University

Hanlin, Whitney Jackson Elementary - Grade 5 Southern Oregon University

Houston, Melissa North Medford Special Education Western Oregon University 

Leeper, Clare MOA K-8 Special Education Concordia University

Worsham, Brianna Washington Elementary - Grade TBD Southern Oregon University

Wu, Sarie Special Education Speech Language Pathologist Nova Southeastern University 

Resignations:

Employee Name School/Location Position Effective Date

Bachtell, Tyler South Medford Math 06.07.2024

Barnett, Jacob Oakdale Long Term Sub - PE/Health 05.31.2024

Bettencourt, Aaron McLoughlin Music - Choir 06.07.2024

Black, Tricia Kennedy English Language Learner 06.07.2024

Carr, Christina Special Education Homebound Instructor 06.07.2024

Goldschmidt, Shelley Oak Grove Kindergarten 06.07.2024

James, Zachary Innovation Online (MOA) Assistant Principal 06.13.2024

Kochlacs, Monica Hoover Elementary - Grade 4 06.07.2024

Orey, Olivia Oak Grove Special Education 06.10.2024

Polendey, Alicia Jefferson Music 06.07.2024

*Richards, Jon Paul Human Resources Director of Human Resources 06.30.2024

Schopp, Katheryn Special Education School Psychologist 06.10.2024

Slaughter, Lauren Wilson Special Education 06.10.2024

*Reduction in Force
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Meeting Date: June 20, 2024

Agenda Item: Consideration for approval of minutes from previous meeting(s)

Item Type: Minutes

Administrator: Bret Champion, Jodi Fahy

Objective: Approve meeting minutes

Background: School Board policies BDDG and BDDC indicate the Board shall provide for the
taking of written minutes of all its meetings, and that the minutes shall be available to the public
after approval by the Board.

Additional Materials: Draft minutes for the Work Session held on June 6, 2024.

Recommendation: Approve the minutes included with the consent agenda.

Suggested Motion: A formal motion is not required if approved with the consent agenda.
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Draft Minutes 
Not yet approved by the Board 

 

Medford School District 
Work Session Minutes, June 6, 2024 

Page | 1 
 

Work Session 
Thursday, June 6, 2024 5:30 PM  

Oakdale Middle School Room 230 
815 S. Oakdale Ave. 
Medford, OR 97501 

   
Michelle Atkinson:    Present    
Lilia Caballero:    Present    
Kendell Ferguson:    Present    
Jeff Kinsella:    Absent    
Suzanne Messer:    Present    
Michael Williams:    Present   (via Zoom) 
Cynthia Wright:    Present   (via Zoom) 
  
 
A video recording of the Board meeting can be found on the district website at this link: 
https://portal.stretchinternet.com/msbm and the slide presentation can be viewed at this link: 
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Meeting/Supplementals/1545?meeting=638314 
 
1. Call to Order / Pledge of Allegiance / Roll Call  

Board Vice Chair Lilia Caballero called the meeting to order at 5:30 PM and led the Pledge of 
Allegiance. Roll was called.  
 
Vice Chair Caballero welcomed the public, stated the district’s vision statement, and read the 
public meeting civility standards for Medford School District (MSD) Board meetings.  
  

2. Agenda Adjustments and Approval 
Hearing no objections, the agenda was approved by unanimous consent. 
 

3. Recognitions  
3.a. Tennis State Championships 

Superintendent Bret Champion acknowledged the state placer from South Medford High 
School who could not be in attendance. 

3.b. Track & Field State Championships 
North Medford High School (NMHS) Principal Allen Barber acknowledged the state 
placers. Certificates of recognition were presented. He noted Coach Pieter Voskes was 
unable to attend as he was watching a former NMHS student athlete compete in the 
NCAA National Championships in Eugene. 
 
South Medford High School Coach Robyn Schiffer provided a brief background of the 
student athlete’s accomplishments. Students were presented with certificates of 
recognitions. 
 
Superintendent Champion reminded the Board that Coach Schiffer was awarded the State 
Coach of Year in Swimming. 
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Draft Minutes 
Not yet approved by the Board 

 

Medford School District 
Work Session Minutes, June 6, 2024 

Page | 2 
 

 
4. Recess  

The meeting was briefly recessed to take photos with those recognized. 

5. Public Hearing for the 2024-25 Approved Budget 
Vice Chair Caballero opened the public hearing for the budget and recited the guidelines. 
  
Marisa Petersen/Community member/Shared positive comments regarding senior projects, 
post pandemic efforts for students, Innovation Academy, and a budget and Board that support 
schools. 
 
Justin Eager/Teacher/Shared his decision to leave the construction industry to become a 
teacher, and multiple ways Innovation Academy meets the needs of students that would not 
feel at home in a traditional high school. 
 
Vice Chair Caballero concluded the public hearing. 
 

6. Work Session Items 
6.a. Kids Unlimited Academy (KUA) Contract Renewal Update 

Deputy Superintendent Jeanne Grazioli provided an overview of the revisions in the 
KUA proposed contract that included: 

• Change from K-8 to K-5 Model 
• Continue facility expansion on campus 
• Enrollment cap of 600 students 
• Maintain 85% ADMw language in expiring amendment 

 
Grazioli noted that staff would bring the contract forward for Board approval at the June 
20 meeting. 

 
6.b. The Valley School Request to Increase Enrollment Update 

Grazioli provided a brief overview of The Valley School request to amend their contract 
to add 8 additional students. She noted that staff would bring the amendment forward for 
Board approval at the June 20 meeting. 
 

6.c. Legislative Priorities Update 
Chair Wright provided an update on the discussions and tasks assigned that took place at 
the legislative priorities subcommittee meeting on May 28. She reminded the Board that 
the legislative advocacy plan was centered on three priorities: 

• fully fund public schools in Oregon 
• fully fund special education without a cap 
• not add any unfunded mandates 

Chair Wright acknowledged the next meeting would take place on June 11. She was 
encouraged to attend and share information at the monthly Board chair meetings. 
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Work Session Minutes, June 6, 2024 

Page | 3 
 

7. Consent Agenda 
7.a. Staff Assignment Report 
7.b. Minutes from previous meetings 
 

Hearing no objections, the consent agenda was approved by unanimous consent. 
  

8. Announcements 
8.a. New Date for Next School Board Meeting - June 20, 2024 at Oakdale Middle School 
- 5:30 PM 

Vice Chair Caballero announced the next Board meeting was rescheduled for June 20 at 
Oakdale Middle School. 
  

9. Adjournment 
There being no further business before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 6:00 PM. 

 

 

__________________________________________ 
Chair of the District School Board 

Medford School District 549C 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________________ 
Superintendent-Clerk 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Meeting Date: June 20, 2024

Agenda Item: Board Meeting Calendar

Item Type: Action

Administrator: Bret Champion, Jodi Vizzini

Objective: Review and approve the Board meeting calendar

Background: Board policy BC/BCA requires adoption of the Board meeting calendar in a
public meeting. It is recommended to keep the work sessions and regular meetings on Thursdays,
with a work session the first meeting of the month, and a Board meeting the second meeting of
the month, September 2024 through June 2025 (suggested dates are indicated with a green
border on the date).

Additional Materials: School Board Meeting Calendar for 2024-25

Recommendation: Approve the Board Meeting Calendar.

Suggested Motion: A formal motion is not required if approved with the consent agenda.
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2024-2025 School Year Calendar
APPROVED  1.25.2024

www.medford.k12.or.us                Phone: 541-842-3636                 Connect With Us On Social Media!               

July 2024 August 2024 September 2024
Su M Tu W Th F Sa Su M Tu W Th F Sa Su M Tu W Th F Sa

1 2 3 4 5 6 1 2 3 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 15 16 17 18 19 20 21
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 22 23 24 25 26 27 28
28 29 30 31 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 29 30

July 4 Independence Day - District Closed Aug 16 & 19 New Teacher Pre-Inservice Days Sep 2 Labor Day - District Closed
Aug 20-23 Inservice & Planning- No Students Sep 3 Full Day for Kindergarten Begins

Aug 26 First Day of Instruction for designated students* Sep 27 Mid-Quarter - No Students

Aug 26-29 Kindergarten Soft Start Week

Aug 27 First Day of Instruction for 7th, 8th, 10th - 12th grades

Aug 30 Schools Closed - Some staff per contracts

October 2024 November 2024 December 2024
Su M Tu W Th F Sa Su M Tu W Th F Sa Su M Tu W Th F Sa

1 2 3 4 5 1 2 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 15 16 17 18 19 20 21
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 22 23 24 25 26 27 28
27 28 29 30 31 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 29 30 31

Oct 11 Statewide Inservice Day - Schools Closed Nov 11  Veterans Day Observed - District Closed Dec 6  Mid-Quarter - No Students

Oct 25 End of First Quarter Nov 25-26 Conference Days - No Students Dec 23-Jan 3  Winter Break - Schools Closed

Oct 28 Grading Day - No Students Nov 27-29  Thanksgiving Break  - District Closed Dec 24 Christmas Eve - District Closed

Dec 25 Christmas Day - District Closed

January 2025 February 2025 March 2025
Su M Tu W Th F Sa Su M Tu W Th F Sa Su M Tu W Th F Sa

1 2 3 4 1 1
5 6 7 8 9 10 11 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 16 17 18 19 20 21 22
26 27 28 29 30 31 23 24 25 26 27 28 23 24 25 26 27 28 29

30 31

Jan 1  New Year's Day - District Closed Feb 17   President's Day - District Closed Mar 21 End of Quarter

Jan 6  Classes Resume Feb 24   Mid-Quarter - No Students Mar 24 - 28  Spring Break - Schools Closed

Jan 17   End of Second Quarter Mar 31 Grading Day - No Students

Jan 20   Martin Luther King Jr. Day - District Closed

Jan 21   Grading Day - No Students 

April 2025 May 2025 June 2025
Su M Tu W Th F Sa Su M Tu W Th F Sa Su M Tu W Th F Sa

1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 15 16 17 18 19 20 21
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 22 23 24 25 26 27 28
27 28 29 30 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 29 30

Apr 25 District Closed May 5 Mid-Quarter - No Students Jun 5 End of Fourth Quarter/ Last Day of School

May 26 Memorial Day - District Closed Jun 6 Grading/Pack-up Day - No Students

May 30 IA and MOA Graduation Ceremonies Jun 9-10 Snow Make-up Days (if needed)

May 31 NMHS and SMHS Graduation Ceremonies Jun 19 Juneteenth - District Closed

No Students - Offices Open Inservice / New Teacher Orientation Days

Schools Closed - Some staff per contracts Reserved for Snow Make-up Day - Some staff per contracts

District Closed - Holiday/Non-Contract Day First Day for designated students / Last Day of School

Conference Days - Non-School Day Mid-Quarter - Grading/Professional Development Day
*Elementary grades 1-5. Kindergarten Soft Start and 
Orientation Day for 6th and 9th grade 

End of Quarter
Revised:3/6/24
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Meeting Date: June 20, 2024

Agenda Item: Annual Designations for 2024-25 School Year

Item Type: Consent Agenda

Administrator: Brad Earl

Objective: Approve the annual designations for the 2024-2025 school year

Background: There are a number of designations required or recommended as part of the
organizational plan. In election years, that meeting must occur no later than the last day of July.
(ORS 332.040 and 255.335(5)). The list below provides details for the annual designations that
must be approved by the Board. There are no recommended changes from last year.

Board Organizational Meeting Historical and Other Information:

Legal Counsel

General Counsel – TGP Law, P.C.
TGP Law, P.C., located in Medford, Oregon, has been the school district’s general legal counsel
since 2019. Thaddeus (Thad) G. Pauck is the owner of TGP Law, P.C. Thad had represented the
District as a partner in the local law firm, Brophy, Schmor LLP, which represented Medford
School District going back to at least 1995.

Legal Services for Special Education Matters – The Hungerford Law Firm
The Hungerford Law Firm, located in Oregon City, Oregon, has provided legal guidance to the
Medford School District on matters involving special education services since approximately
1998. Richard Cohn-Lee and Joel Hungerford are the two attorneys at the firm who represent the
Medford School District on matters of this nature.

Employment and Labor Attorney – Garrett, Hemann, Robertson P.C.
Garrett, Hemann, Roberson P.C., located in Salem, Oregon, has provided the school district with
legal services in the area of employment and labor law, and human resource consultation since
January of 2013. A Request for Proposal process was used to select Garrett, Hemann at that time.
We interviewed multiple firms for these services again in 2022 and selected Rebekah R.
Jacobson to represent the district on employment and labor matters..

Bond Counsel – Mersereau, Shannon LLP
Mersereau, Shannon LLP, located in Portland, Oregon, provides legal services to the school
district on matters related to the issuance of public debt, such as general obligation bonds and
pension obligation bonds. The district has been using the firm for these services since
approximately 2005. James (Jim) P. Shannon is a partner in the firm and is the primary contact
for the district. Courtney L. Dausz is a partner in the firm and also provides consultation to the
district on matters related to bond debt.
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Financial Auditors

Pauly, Rogers and Co., P.C., located in Tigard, Oregon, has been providing auditing services for
the Medford School District for many years. The district conducted a Request for Proposal
process in January of 2013 and selected Pauly, Rogers to continue to provide auditing services
for the district. Kenny Allen, CPA, CFE is the Partner In Charge for the services provided for
the district. Pauly, Rogers and Co. is expert in K-12 accounting.

Depositories for School Funds

Treasury Management Services (Primary Bank) – U. S. Bank
The Medford School District began using U. S. Bank for purchase card services in the 2013-14
school year. In 2018, the district transitioned all banking services to U. S. Bank through a
permissive cooperative procurement process set forth in the terms of the City of Salem’s contract
with U. S. Bank. The district and individual schools utilize their branch banking services for
daily deposits and cash needs.

Local Government Investment Pool (LGIP) – Oregon State Treasury
The Local Government Investment Pool (LGIP) is an open-ended, no-load diversified portfolio
offered to eligible participants, including school districts. The pool is commingled with state
funds in the Oregon Short Term Fund. The Treasury department manages the investment of the
pool and the district receives favorable investment returns and liquidity. The majority of the
district’s funds are held in the LGIP account throughout most of the year.

Deposit Account – People’s Bank of Commerce
The district desires to keep an active account at a local bank to provide diversification and
liquidity as needed. The Medford School District began using People’s Bank of Commerce in
2018. The district keeps roughly the equivalent of one payroll cycle on deposit at People’s Bank
and they are currently matching the interest rate obtained on the LGIP account. This amount may
vary depending on the bank’s need for deposits.

Comprehensive Insurance Coverage

Property & Casualty for Education (PACE) – Insurance Carrier
The district purchases insurance through PACE, which is the largest property and liability risk
pool of school entities in the state, serving more than 200 education organizations. The district
has extensive coverage for Educators Liability, Auto, Property, Earthquake, Flood, Equipment
Breakdown/Boiler and Machinery, Crime, Cyber Liability and now School Violent Acts
Coverage.

In the areas of Crime and Cyber Liability, the district has a crime policy to cover it in the event
of significant loss due to fraud or theft by an employee or employees. The policy limit is set at
$1,000,000 with a $10,000 deductible. WHA Insurance, the district’s insurance agent,
recommends a $1,000,000 policy limit based on best practice and comparable coverage in
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like-sized districts. Coverage includes forgery or alteration coverage; theft, disappearance and
destruction coverage; computer fraud coverage; funds transfer fraud; faithful performance of
duty; money orders and counterfeit money; impersonation fraud ($25k deductible and $250k
limit); loss investigation expense coverage up to $25k. For Cyber crime, there are a variety of
scenarios that are covered ranging from $1,000,000 to $5,000,000. [Note that the district is also
taking active and aggressive measures to prevent cyber crime, including forming a regional
solution in collaboration with the Southern Oregon ESD. A recent example of such action is the
implementation of two-factor authentication.]

Additional Materials: None

Recommendation: Consider approving the annual designations included in the consent agenda.

Suggested Motion: A formal approval is not required if approved with the consent agenda.
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